
Tariff-Fl l-3(02)/2009(KE) 
Government of Pakistan 

Ministry of Energy 
Power Division 

Islamabad, 26th October, 2021. 
The Registrar 
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East) 
Sector G-511, Islamabad 

Subject: FEDERAL GOVERNMENT MOTION WITH RESPECT TO  
RECOMMENDATION OF CONSUMER END TARIFF FOR K-ELECTRIC  
LIMITED, UNDER SECTION 7 & 31 OF REGULATION, GENERATION,  
TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRIC POWER ACT, 1997 
(THE "ACT") READ WITH RULE 17 OF THE NEPRA TARIFF (STANDARDS 
AND PROCEDURES) RULES, 1998  

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (the "Authority") determined 
and recommended the Multiyear Tariff vide its decision dated July 05, 2018 (MYT of 
KE) for K-Electric Limited (KE) under Section 31 (7) of Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (the "Act") read with Rule 
17 of the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 (the "Tariff Rules"). 
The tariff determined by the NEPRA, was duly notified by the Federal Government on 
May 22, 2019 ("KE Notified Tariff ") (Annex-A). 

2. Subsequently, quarterly tariff adjustments for KE were determined by the 
Authority on December 31, 2019 for eleven quarters. The last quarterly adjustment was 
notified by Federal Government vide SRO 1037(1)/2020 dated October 12, 2020 
(Annex-B) and subsequently, the applicable variable charge was further adjusted vide 
SRO 192(1)/2021 dated February 12, 2021 (Annex-C) in order to maintain uniform tariff 
in the Country. Additionally, the Authority determined quarterly adjustments for four 
quarters ending March 2020 and intimated the same to Federal Government for 
notification vide letter dated March 10, 2021 (Annex-D). 

3. The above referred tariff determination(s) and consequential applicable variable 
charge notified vide the above referred SROs, after accounting for tariff rationalization, tariff 
differential subsidy and cross subsidies. 

4. The Authority, through its determination dated September 23, 2021 (Annex-
E), in respect of Policy Guidelines of the Federal Government approved, in principle, 
the modification/adjustments in the KE Schedule of Tariffs with regard to creation 
and/or re-categorization of various consumer categories but revised Schedule of Tariff 
has not been determined by the Authority. Whereas, in case of XWDISCOs, the 
Federal Government notified revised Schedule of Tariff intimated by the Authority 
through its determination dated September 23, 2021 with regard to creation and/or re-
categorization of various consumer categories vide SROs 1280 to 1289 (l)/2021 dated 
October 01, 2021 (Annex-F). 

5. The Federal Government approved increase in average uniform applicable 
variable charge of Rs. 1.39 per unit to recover the revenue requirements for 
XWDISCOs determined by NEPRA, keeping in view the proposed targeted subsidy 
and cross subsidies and it was decided that the sarne be submitted to the Authority for 
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consideration in terms of section 31 (4) of the Act, which is pending. Accordingly, KE 
applicable uniform variable charge is also required to be modified so as to recover the 
reenue requirements of KE, determined by the Authority (inclusive of quarterly 
adjustments for four quarters ending March 2020 vide decision dated March 10, 2021), 
keeping in view the proposed targeted subsidy and cross subsidies, which will also be 
consistent with the proposed uniform national tariff of XWDlSCOs (Annex-G). The same 
has been approved by the Federal Government and it was decided that the same be 
submitted to the Authority for consideration in terms of the provisions of the Act. 

6. The difference between applicable rates being recovered from consumers of 
KE and XWDISCOs is attached at (Annex-H). The targeted tariff differential subsidy 
(TDS) (inclusive of proposed modification in Annex-G) after accounting for proposed 
quarterly adjustment inclusive of proposed cross subsidy and tariff rationalization for KE 
would be to the tune of Rs. 29 Billion Only. 

7. National Electricity Policy, 2021 (Annex I) approved by the Council of Common 
Interest provide that financial sustainability of the sector is premised on timely recovery of 
full cost of service and in due course, financial self-sustainability will eliminate and minimize 
the need for Government subsidies coupled with to implement the policy of uniform tariff 
cross country. 

8. In light of the above, instant Motion is being filed by the Federal Government 
with respect to Consumer End Tariff Recommendations of KE, under section 7, 31 (4) and 
31(7) of the Act read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA Tariff (Standards and Procedures) Rules, 
1998 so as to reconsider and issue for KE, modified uniform variable charge, to maintain 
uniform tariff across the country, so as to recover the revenue requirements of KE 
determined by the Authority (inclusive of quarterly adjustments for four quarters ending 
March 2020 vide decision dated March 10, 2021) keeping in view the proposed targeted 
subsidy and cross subsidies. 

9. The Authority is, accordingly, requested to issue revised SoT determined 
for the Quarter January to March 2020, with prospective application of applicable 
uniform rates after incorporating tariff rationalization (Annex-G) and upon approval of 
the Authority, to notify the same in the official gazette by way of modification in SRO 
Nos. 192(1)/2021, 1037(1)/2020 and 575(1)/2019 on the same pattern of XWDlSCOs. 

10. That for the purposes of this motion it is requested that a hearing be provided 
for the purposes of providing detailed submissions including session with the technical 
professional team of the Authority prior to hearing. Further, additional grounds may also be 
presented subsequently. 

11. In view of above, the Authority is also requested to condone the delay, if any, 
in filing this request under section 31 of the Act. I" 

-V 

(SYED MATEN AHMED) 
DS(T&S)/SO(Tariff) 

C.c:- 
1. PSO to Secretary, Power Division Islamabad. 
2. Ps to Addl Secretary-Il, Power Division Islamabad. 
3. PS to Joint Secretary (PF), Power Division, Islamabad. 



Annex A 

F-NO.P-III -3(2)/2009 
Government of Pakistan 

Ministry of Energy 
Power Division 

Islamabad, the May 22nd, 2019 

The Manager, 
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press, 
Islamabad. 

Subject: PRINTING OF NOTIFICATION OF K-ELECTRIC 

I am directed to enclose notification in original of K-Electric for immediate 

publication in the Official Gazette of Pakistan extra ordinary part —II within 24-48 hours 

as delay will otherwise result in loss to exchequer to be than explain by PCPP to PAC 

and other quarters. 

2. It is reqUested that 1 5 copies of the printed notification in Official Gazette 

may please be furnish to this Ministry on urgent basis. 

Encl:•As above. 

(Syed Mateeli  Ahmed) 
Section Offier (Tariff) 

Cc, 
1. The Registrar NEPRA, Islamabad. 



TO BE PUBLISHED iN THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE 
GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN. 

Government of Pakistan 
Ministry of Energy 

Power Division 
** *** * **** * * ** * 

Islamabad the May 22, 2019 

Notification 

S.R.O. (1)12019. —In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (7) of section 31 

of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 

1997(XL of 1997), the Federal Government is pleased to direct that the following further 

amendments shall be made in its Notification No. S.R,O.10(1)/2010 datedthe 1St  January, 

2010, namely: - 

In the aforesaid notification, for Schedule-I & lithe following Schedule of Electricity tariffs 

shall be substitUted with immediate effect. 



Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY I  PARTICULARS 

K Eloctrie Tariff Uniform Tariff 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
VARIABLE CHARGES FIXED 

CHARGES 
VARIABLE CHARGES 

Rs/kWfM Rn/kWh Rs/kW/M Rn/kWh 
A B C 0 

a) 
I 

ii 
lii 
iv 
v 

vi 
b) 

For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW 
Up to 50 Units 
For Consumption ergceeding 50 Units 

1- 100 Units 
101-200Units 
201- 300 Units 
301- 700 Units 
Above 700 Units 

For Sanctioned load 5 liW & shove 

Time Of Use 

- 

- 
- 
- 
. 
- 

- 

4.00 

9.10 
10.70 
12.25 
13.95 
16.30 

2.00 

5.79 
8.11 

10.20 
17.60 

1 20.70 

Peak Off-Peak Peak 0ff-Peak 
16.50 I 12.27 20.70 14.38 

Au per dorinlan of the Authority, re.,dentl.l consumers errS ho givrn benefit of only one pororooc slob. 

Under tofU A-i. there oheli bo minimum monthly 000tomor charge oh the following ,ntro oven if no energy ovoneooevd. 

Single PImnue Carmecttenm Rn. 70/. per cnmenumrr pn, month 

hi Throo Phcae Camenertleno Rn. 150/- per conomemee par ,nosth 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY I PARTICULARS 

K Electric Tariff Uniform Tariff 

CHARGES 
VARIABLE CHARGES 

CHARGES 
VARIABLE CHARGES 

Rn/kw/M Rn/kWh Rs/kW/M Rn/kWh 

a)  
b)  

c)  

A B C 0 
For Sanctioned load less than SloW 

For Sanctioned load 5 loW & above 

Time Of Use 

400.00 

400.00 

13.25 
12.50 400.00 

18.00 
19.68 

Peak Off-Peak Peak 0ff-Peak 
16.50 12.27 400.00 21.60 15.63 

Under tsnlff A-I. thorn .he.11 be nsireimam monthly nheageu ci the following rater evoo if no cnorgy ir concumed. 

5] Single Phoan Coronentiansi Ru. 175/. per consumer per month 

b) Three Phsue Connortiont Rn. 350/. per consumer prr month 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY I PARTICULARS 

K-Electric Tariff Uniform Tariff 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
VARIABLE CHARGES FIXED 

CHARGES 
VARIABLE CHARGES 

Rs/kWJH Rn/kWh Ro/itW/H R.o./kWh 
A B C P 

a) Genetal Seces - 13.45 - 17.56 

Under tsrff A.3, there thou be minrmamn monthly nh.cgee et the folloorlogreto. nvenrf noenorgy Lu coo.umed. 

of Single Phnan Connection.; Ru. 171]. per cnnua met per month 

bf Three Plmeu. Connection., Rn. 350]. per 000numer per month 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

K Electric Tariff Uniform Tariff 

FIXED 
CHARGES 

VARIABLE CHARGES FIXED 
CHARGES 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Rs/kWfM as/kwh Es/loW/H Rn/kwh 

A B C 0 
St Opte 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) - 13.50 12.28 
52(a)  25-500kW (at 400 Volts) . 400.00 12.65 400.00 11.78 

B3)a) For all buds upto 5000KW (at 11,33 kV) 380.00 12.50 380.00 12.50 
54(a) For all loads upto 5000KW (at 66,132 kV) 360.00 12.00 360.00 12.00 

Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peek 
51(b) Upto 25 loW (at 400/230 Volts) - 16.50 12.50 - 15.84 10.28 
52(b)  25-500 loW (at 400 Volts) 400.00 16.50 12.00 400.00 15.78 10.07 
B3)b) For All Loads up to 5000 lcW (at 11,33 kV) 380.00 16.50 11.50 380.00 15.78 9.98 
B4(b) For All Loads (at 66,132 kV 6 above) 360.00 16.50 11.25 360.00 15.78 9.88 
B5 For All Loads (at 220 kV & above) 340.00 16.50 10.50 340.00 15.78 9.00 

The ohm. meretinted vnejubl. otmergo. under the bend aruolform tanitflo In lnola.lv. oflciartolol uappo,r pocicugo notifIed vide 100 12111/2019 doted or Jn000ry. 2019 

For 31 roneumeru there ehsll be o bred mlrelmumem nhsrge of Rn. 350 per month. 

For 32 ronaremeru three thoU be re flood minimum ohtege of Ru. 2,000 per month. 

For 33 c000amero there nimell be n Ibted minimum nha.ege ci Rn. 50,000 per month. 

For 34 n000umeeo there rhsll be o fled eminimurn chr.rge of Ito. 500.000 per month. 

ForDS ron.amoro there shell be t fbr.ed minimum oh..oge of Ru. 1000,000 per month. 



Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY] PARTICULARS 

K Electric Tariff Uniform Tariff 

FIXED 
CHARGES 

VARIABLE CHARGES 
CHARGES 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Ro/kWfM Rn/kWh Its/kw/rsi Ro./kVJh 

A B C 0 

C-i 

a)  

b)  

C .2(a) 
C .3(a) 

C -1(c) 
C -2(b) 
C -Sib)  

Foe supply at 400/230 Volts 

Sanctioned load less than S kW 

Sanctioned load S loW & up to 500kW 

For supply at 11,33kV up to tad including 5000 loW 

For supply ot 132 and above, up to and including 5000 loW 

Time Of Use 

For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 loW & up to 500 loW 
For supply at 1133 loV up to and including 5000 loW 
For supply at 132kV up to and including 5000 loW 

. 

400.00 

380.00 

360.00 

400.00 
380.00 
360.00 

13.50 

12.50 

12.50 

12.00 

. 

400 
380 

360 

400 
380 
360 

18.68 

15.18 
17.98 

17.88 

Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak 

16.50 
16.50 
16.50 

1200 
11.50 
11.35 

21.60 
21.60 
21.60 

15.00 
14.80 
14.70 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

K Electric Tariff Uniform Tariff 

lARD 
CHARGES 

VARIABLE CHARGES 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
VARIABLE CHANGES 

Rn/loW/H Rn/kWh Rn/loW/H Rn/kWh 

A B C 0 

0-1 

0.2 

Foc all Loads 
Time of Use 
For all Loads 

20000 

200.00 

11.22 200.00 

200.00 

5.35 

Peak 0ff-Peak Peak 0ff-Peak 
16.50 10.80 5.35 5.35 

Under thia twiG, three ehell be minimum monthly chorgoc of Rs.2000/. por c0050mor per month, evon it n0 00cr is 

Mete,. TIme 00000mero having ee,nntloned Iced leon thoms 5 1W can opt mr 'IOU metering. 

Sr. No, TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

K-Electric Tariff Uniform Tariff 

FIXED 
CHARGES 

VARIABLE CHARGES FIXED 
CHARGES 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Ra/kW/M Rn/kWh Rs/kW/M Rn./kWh 

A B C 0 

E-l(1) 
Z-1(U( 
E-2 Ii) 

Renidential Supply 
Commercial Supply 
IndustrIal Supply 

- 
. 
. 

14.00 
15.00 
15.05 

20.84 
18.39 
16.36 

E-2 (ii) Bulk Supply 
(a) at 400 Volts - 15.00 21.34 

(b( at 11 kV 14.98 21.34 
For the cotegoeiee of E-1(it.ii) cod E-2 )lhii) clove, the minimum bill of the coeesmern shall be Ru. 50/. per day eohjrct too 

minimum of P.500/. for tha entire period ofaupply, even if on nnorgy Iscansumed. 
-

- 

125/n of relevant industrial tariff 

Note: 
Toriff.F consumers will hope the option to convert to Regalar Tariff mid vice versa. Thin option con be exercised at 
the time of a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option remains /n force for at 
least one year. 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY I PARTICULARS 

K.Electric Tariff Uniform Tariff 

FIXED 
CHARGES 

VARIABLE CHARGES 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
VARIABLE CHARGES 

Rn/loW/H Rn/kWh Rs/kW/M Rs./kWh 

A B C 0 

Street Lighting - 13.90 . 18.68 

Under Twill 0, there ahsll be s minimum monthly ohasge of P.o. 500/. pee month per 1W of insnp neponity ia.te1led. 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

K Electric Tatiff Uniform Tariff 

FIXED 
CHARGES 

VARIABLE CHARGES 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
VARIABLE CHARGES 

Its/loW/H Rn/kWh Rn/kW/M Rn/kwh 

A B. C D 

Residential Colonien attached to industrial premises . 14.00 - 18.68 



Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY I PARTICULARS 

K Electric Toriff timform Tarsff 

CHARGES 
VARIABLE CHARGES 

C 0ES 
VARiABLE CHARGES 

P.slkwflt Ito/kWh R/kW/M Its/kWh 

A B C D 
For supply at 66 isV & above and having sanctioned load of 
20MW & above 360.00 12.00 360.00 17.88 

J-2 
(a)  For supply at 11,33 isV 380,00 12.50 380.00 17.98 

(b)  For supply at 66 isV & above 360.00 12.00 360.00 17.88 

J-3 
(a)  For supply at 11,33 isV 380.00 12.50 380.00 17.98 

(b)  For supply at 66 kV & above 360.00 12.00 360.00 17.88 

Time Of Use Peak 01f.Peak Peak off.Peak 

J .1(b) For supply at 66 isV & above and having sanctioned load of 

20MW & above 360.00 16.50 11.25 360.00 21.60 14.70 

J-2 )c) For supply at 11,33 isV 380.00 16.50 11.50 380.00 21.60 14.80 

J.2 (d) For supply at 66 isV Is above 360.00 16.50 11.25 360.00 21.60 14.70 

J.3 c( For supply at 11,33kV 380.00 16.50 11.50 380.00 21.60 14.80 

3.3 (d) For supply at 66 isV & above 360.00 16.50 11.25 360.00 21.60 14.70 

The above tariff under the colussi & '0" shall be charged from the consumers. Positive Difference between the relcvent tariff rates determined by 
NEPRA specifIed in column "A" Is "B" and the said consumer cod tariff shall be paid by the Government of Pakistan to K-Electric, subject to 

adjustment on account of negative difference between Column "C" and "0' with Column "A" & "B,  per the soclo economic policies. Any excess should 
be deposited by the K.Electric In the ESCROW account maintained at CPPA.G and would be utilized [or setting the ZRI subsidy and the remaining 

amount, if any would be treated as Inter-region cross subsidy. 

(Pl11.3(2)/2009)

6. 
(Syod Matee? Abmed 

Saction 0fficr (Tariff) 



F-NO.P-IH -3(2)12009 
Government of Pakistan 

Ministry of Energy 
Power Division 

Islamabad, the May 22nd, 2019 

The Manager, 
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press, 
Islamabad. 

Subject: PRINTING OF NOTIFICATION OF K-ELECTRIC 

I am directed to enclose notification in original of K-Electric for immediate 

publication in the Official Gazette of Pakistan extra ordinary part-Il within 24-48 hours as 

delay will otherwise result in loss to exchequer to be than explain by PCPP to PAC and 

other quarters: 

2. It is requested that 15 copies of the printed notification in Official Gazette 

may please be furnish to this Ministry on urgent basis. 

End: As above. 

(Syed Mateell  Ahmed) 
Section Offic'r (Tariff) 

Cc, 
1. The Registrar NEPRA, lslamabad. 

'SI 



TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE  
GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN  

Government of Pakistan 
Ministry of Energy 
(Power Division) 

Islamabad, the May 22, 2019 

NOTIFICATION 

aR.O (1)/2019.- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section 31 of the 

Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), the 

Federal Government is pleased to direct that the following further amendments shall be made in its 

Notification No.S.R.O.11(I)/2010 dated the 1st  January, 2010, namely:- 

In the aforesaid Notification, for Annexure A,B,C,D and E, the following Order of the 

Authority along with Annexure-1,II,lll,IV,V(S-I), VI and VII shall be substituted, namely:- 

"ORDER 

K-Electric Tariff w.e.f. July 01, 2016 

Tariff Components Remarks Rs,/kWh Remarks Rs,/kWh 

Generation At Bus Bar 7.7005 At Units Sold Basis 9.7351 

Transmission At Tinnsniission Sent Outs 0.4962 At Units Sold Basis 0.6192 

Distribution At Units Sold 1.3890 At Units Sold Basis 1.3890 

Base Rate Adjustment Component At Units Sold Basis 1.0740 

Tariff applicable w.e.f, July 01, 2016 At Units Sold Basis 12.8172 

K-Electric is allowed to charge tariff from its consumers as indicated in the schedule of tariff 
attached as Annex -V to this determination. 

II. The period for the Multi Year Tariff shall be of seven years applicable from July 01, 2016 till June 
30, 2023. 

lii. The consumer end tariff shall be subject to the following adjustments: 

• The fuel cost component of KE's own generation power plants shall be adjusted in 
accordance v/ith the mechanism attached herewith as Annex-Il. 



• The Power Purchase Cost component shall be adjusted in accordance with the 
mechanism attached herewith as Annex-Ill. 

• The actual payments in respect of WWF and WPPF to the lPPs shall be considered as 
pass through and shall be adjusted on yearly basis upon production of verifiable 
documentary evidence. 

• The 0&M, Depreciation, RORB, Other Income and base rate adjustment components 
shall be adjusted in accordance with the mechanism attached herewith as Annex-I V. 

IV. The following flat thermal efficiencies and heat rates (Net HHV) for K-Electric's own existing 
generation fleet have been determined, for the Tariff Control Period; 

• 
Plant 

Heat Rate 
(Btu/kWh) Net 

HHV FLAT 

Corresponding 
Efficiency (%) 

BQPS-I 

Unit 1 10,802 31.59 
Unit 2 10,650 32.04 
ljnit3 . 10,996 31.03 
Unit4 10,899 31.31 
Unit5 10,304 33.11 
Unit6 10,249 33.29 

BQPS 2 7,991 42.70 
KCCPP 8,497 40.16 
KGTPS 8,738 39.05 
SGTPS 8,746 39.01 

3 



V. The foUowing auxiliary consumption of gross capacity at mean site conditions have been allowed, 
for the Tariff Control Period; 

Plant Description Installed 
Capacity at ISO 

Gross 
Capacity 

at mean site 

Approved Net 
Capacity at 

mean site 

Auxilary 
Consumption of 
gross Capacity 

MW MW MW % 
Bin Qasim Power Station (BQPS 1); 

Unit 1 210.00 200.00 183.78 8.11 
Uriit2 210.00 200.00 184.00 8.00 
Urt 3 210.00 200.00 183.50 8.25 
Unit 4 210.00 200.00 183.64 8.18 
Unit 5 210.00 200.00 184.50 7.75 
Unit 6 210.00 200.00 184.58 7.71 

Sub-Total 1,260.00 1200.00 1,104.00 8.00 
Korangi 220 MW CCPP: 

Unir-1-4 Gas Turbine of 48.38 MW each 193.50 187.70 
Unit-S SteamTurbine 26.50 25.70 
Unit-6 Steam Turbine (New addition) 27.50 26.70 

Sub-Total 247.50 240.10 223.49 6.92 
Gas Engines at Korangi Town: 

32 Gas engines of 3.041 MW each 97.31 87.65 
Unit 33 Steam Turbine (New addition) 10.00 9.57 

Sub-Total 107.31 97.21 94.78 2.50 
Gas Engines at SITE: 

32 Gas engines of 3.041 MW each 97.31 87.65 
Unit 33 Steam Turbine (New addition) 10.00 9.57 

Sub-Total 107.31 97.21 94.78 2.50 
Bin Qasim New CCPP (BQPS 2): 

Unit-1-3 Gas Turbine each of 127.8 MW 383.40 347.10 
Unit-4 Steam Turbine 189.27 181.30 

Sub-Total 572.67 528.40 496.11 6.11 
Total 2,294.79 2,162.92 2,013.16 

VI. In case K-Electric decides to lease out any of its existing power plants or Units including Unit 3 
and 4 of BQPS-I, before expiry of their useful life, the indexed tariff components for the said 
plant or Unit i.e. O&M, Depreciation and RoRB components shall be adjusted from the tariff 
prevalent at the time of leasing out of such power plant! unit. The O&M, Depreciation and 
RoRB components in terms of unit 3 & 4 of BQPS-1 included in the tariff to be applicable from 
July 01, 2016 are Rs.0.0367/kWh, Rs.0.0261/kWh and Rs. 0.0230/kWh respectively. 

VII. The heat rates of BQPS-ll have been determined on the basis of heat rates guaranteed by the 
EPC contractor. K-Electric has already been directed to conduct heat rate test of BQPS-ll and 
submit the same to the Authority for approval. The adjustment in heat rates will be made 
based on the results of the performance (Heat Rate) test. 

VIII. In view of the addition of steam turbines at KCCP, SGTPS and KGTPS, the numbers in respect 
of efficiency and auxiliary consumption are worked on provisional basis, based on the given 
information and supporting documents, K-Electric is directed to conduct heat rate test of 
KCCP, SGTPS and KGTFS and submit the report to the Authority for approval. The 
adjustment in heat rates will be made based on the results of the performance (Heat Rate) 
test. 



c 

IX. Regarding BQPS-1, the parameters allowed by the Authority are provisional and the Authority 
directs K-Electric to arrange performance test (Heat rate test) by an Independent Engineer 
within a period of six months from the date of notification of the instant tariff determination. For 
the selection of independent engineer, KE shall broadly follow the procedure specified in 
NEPRA (Selection of Engineering, Procurement and Construction Contractor by lPPs) 
Guidelines, 2017. The tests shall be conducted in the presence of NEPRA professionals as 
observers. The adjustment in heat rates will be made based on the results of the performance 
(Heat Rate) test. 

X. K-Electric shall arrange heat rate tests by an Independent Engineer within a period of six 
months from the date of notification of the instant tariff determination. For the selection of 
independent engineer; KE shall broadly follow the procedure specified in NEPRA (Selection of 
Engineering, Procurement and Construction Contractor by IPPs) Guidelines, 2017. The tests 
shall be conducted in the presence of NEPRA professionals as observers. The adjustment in 
heat rates will be made based on the results of the performance (Heat Rate) test. 

XI. For the upcoming power plants or replacement of existing power plants/units, K-Electric shall 
perform Capacity and Heat Rate tests in a transparent manner by a reputable Independent 
Engineer to be selected by broadly following the procedure specified in NEPRA (Selection of 
Engineering, Procurement and Construction Contractor by lPPs) Guidelines, 2017 in the 
presence of NEPRA professionals at the time of commissioning for the Authority's approval. 
Till approval of performance test results by the Authority, adjustment in the fuel cost 
component for the upcoming and replaced power plants shall be allowed based on the heat 
rates as guaranteed by the EPC contractor subject to adjustment. The adjustment in heat rate 
will be made only if the heat rate in the test is found lower than the heat rates guaranteed by 
the EPC contractor. Similarly adjustment in capacity will be made only if the actual capacity 
pursuant to the performance test is found to be higher than the capacity guaranteed by the 
EPC contractor. The replacement would mean installation of new power plant! unit (which as 
per existing fleet includes but not limited to, turbines, engines etc.) in place of existing power 
plant! unit with over all higher net thermal efficiencies. 

Xii. For the upcoming power plants or replacement of existing power plants/units, no adjustment in 
tariff except to the extent of Heat rates and Auxiliaries shall be made. 

XIII. K-Electric is directed to obtain approval of the Authority for future power acquisition along-with 
the rates and other terms and conditions for purchase of power from external sources. 
K-Electric shall not be allowed any adjustment in tariff on account of power purchase cost 
variation in respect of those power sources for which prior approval of the Authority has not 
been obtained. For this purpose K-Electric shall submit its request for power acquisition 
along-with the rationale and relevant documents. 

XIV. The cost of WWF/WWPF related to K-Electric shall be allowed as pass through cost on actual 
basis subject to provision of verifiable documentary evidence for adjustment on yearly basis to 
be recovered in the next year. 

XV. K-Electric has not been allowed any provision on account of the Doubtful debts in the tariff, 
however, Bad Debts written off c 1 .69% of K-Electric's assessed sales revenue has been 



allowed in the base case. For the purpose of actual write offs in future, K-Electric shall 
complete the following procedures; 

I. The defaulter connection to be written off shall be disconnected. 
ii. The amount of write off shall be approved by the KE BoO which shall certify that 

KE has made all best possible efforts to recover the amount being written off. 
ii. KE Auditors shall verify that the amount is non-recoverable notwithstanding the 

efforts of the company. 
iv. The terms of write off shall also be given in detail. 
v. In case any amount written off is subsequently recovered from the customer, the 

recovered amount shall be adjusted in next year's tariff. 

XVI. K-Electric has not been allowed the impact of Revaluation on its Regulatory Assets Base while 
working out the Depreciation charges and Return on Rate Base. 

XVII. Other Income, excluding the impact of Late Payment charges (LPC), Interest on Bank 
Deposits and Meter Rent, has been deducted from the base case assessment. 

XVIII. K-Electric shall pay interest earned on security deposits to the consumers through electricity 
bills. 

XIX. K-Electric shall not charge bank collection charges from the consumers separately in their bills. 

XX. K-Electric is directed to stop charging of meter rent in future from those consumers who pay 
their cost of meter. In case of any meter replacement, owing to fault of consumers, the matter 
shall be dealt with as per the relevant provisions of the CSM. 

XXI. K-Electric is hereby allowed a total investment of Rs.298,915 million for the seven years tariff 
control period for its Generation, Transmission and Distribution Systems as given hereunder; 

Investment Allowed 

Functions Rs. In Million 

Generation 97,305 
Transmission 127,942 

Distribution 73,668 
Total 298,915 

XXII. K-Electric shall place relevant documentary record of its additional investment decisions on its 
official website for information of the consumers. 

XXIII. A midterm review to the extent of allowed Investments only shall be carried out, after 
completion of three and a half (3.5) years of the tariff control period. 

i. In case of under investment /performance by K-Electric, the base rate adjustment 

component may be adjusted, keeping in view the amount of Investment allowed 

vis a vis actual investment made by K-Electric during the period, after thorough 



analysis and review by the Authority. Similarly, for the last three and a half (3,5) 
years of the tariff control period, adjustment of base rate adjustment component, 
may be made in the next tariff determination, keeping in view the amount of 
Investment allowed vis a vis actual investment made by K-Electric during the 
period, after thorough analysis and review by the Authority. For clarity purpose, a 
self-explanatory adjustment mechanism has been attached as Exhibit-I. 

ii. In case KE wants to bring more investment to outperform the regulatory targets in 
Transmission & Distribution (T&D) segments then KE shall be allowed to retain the 
gains over and above the approved T&D loss target. Hence there shall be no 
revision in the T&D losses benchmarks and base rate adjustment component, 
implying that no cost of funds/WACO shall be allowed for that additional 
investment. Accordingly it would be KE's own commercial decision for these 
additional investments. 

iii. In case, KE achieves Authority's given T&D segments targets with additional 
investment then that additional investment wouldn't be allowed cost of 
funds/WACO. Meaning thereby no revision shall be made in the base rate 
adjustment component. 

iv. In case, KE does not meet the T&D segments targets and still end up making 
additional investment then such additional investment would be construed as 
inefficient for which again no adjustment shall be made in the base rate 
adjustment component. Thus consumers would be protected from any such 
decisions with non-attainment of required targets. 

v. Any additional investment in the generation sector would be allowed, keeping in 
view the prudent cost, changing technology and regional and international 
comparable benchmarks. Therefore, prior approval of new investment in 
generation segment other than the allowed 450 X 2 MW RLNG plant (BOPS-Ill) 
shall have to be obtained from the Authority. The Authority would accordingly 
decide on the issue and if allowed, would adjust the base rate adjustment 
component to the extent of that additional investment. Pertinent to mention that 
unlike past, KE shall not be allowed to retain the generation efficiency gains in this 
regard. 

vi. To the contrary, if the regulatory targets in T & D segment are met with by 
employing resources efficiently and diligently and hence meeting the regulatory 



targets at a cost less than the allowed limit, then no revision shall be done in the 
base rate adjustment component. Thus KE shall be allowed to keep the savings. 

vii. In case KE does not carry out committed investment (as mentioned in pare 
28.30.19 of the Determination) and does not meet the regulatory benchmarks set 
in transmission and distribution segment then the base rate adjustment component 
would be revised accordingly to reflect the under investment made by KE. 

viii. In case, KE manages to build the BQPS-llI power plant at a cost less than the cost 
allowed by the Authority then KE shall be allowed to retain the savings by not 

adjusting the base rate component. 

ix. In case KE abandon its plan to setup BQPS-llI, then base rate adjustment 
component will be adjusted downward accordingly. 

XXIV. The midterm review will be an appropriate time to evaluate on the effective realization of the 
investment plan. However, at the same time, to protect the consumer's interest, KE shall be 
required to submit annual investment progress reports. The purpose is to oversee the physical 
aspect of the investment plan and its correlation with the allowed regulatory targets. 

XXV. K-Electric has been allowed the following target of T&D losses during the tariff control priod; 

Tariff Control Period 
FY lstYear 2ndYear 3rdyear 4thyear 5thyear 6Year  7thyear 

Allowed T&D 
Losses(/o) 

20.90% 19.80% 18.75% 17.76% 16.80% 15.95% 15.36% 

XXVI. Profit Claw Back Mechanism shall become applicable, if the regulated EBIT of K-Electric 
exceeds the following thresholds in the respective year and shall be determined as prescribed 
in the Arinex-VII. 

Tariff Control Period 

lstYear 2rzl Year 3rd Year 4thYear 5thYear 6chYear 7thYear 

23.40% 18.95% 13.31% 11.17% 11.04% 11.04% 11.54% 



XXVII. The limits for sharing of returns over and above the allowed returns, have been revised as 
under; 

lstYear 2ndYear 3nIYear 4thYear 5thYear 6thYear 7lhyear 

25% to be shaiedvoithconsvnoio 23,40% - 26.40% 18.95% - 21.95% 13.31% - 16.31% 1.13% - 14.17% 11.04% - 14,04% .04% - 4.04% .54% - 14.54% 

50% to be shared6th eonsunrs 26.41% - 29.40% 21.96% - 24.95% 6.32% - 9.31% 4,18% - 17.17% 4,05%- 7.04% 14.05% 7.04% 14.55% - 17.54% 

75% to be shaied vitbconsunieio Above 29.41% Above 24.96% Above 19.32% Above 17.18% Above 7.05% Above 7.05% Above 7.55% 

XXVIII. The X-Factor shall be applicable as lower of 2% or 30% of change in CPI for th Transmission 
functions and lower of 3% or 30% of change in OPI for the Distribution function. 

XXIX. Terms and Conditions of supply of K-Electric have been modified in line with the terms and 
conditions of supply for XWDlSCOs as prescribed in Annex-VI. 

XXX. The issue of new connection charges shall be decided through separate proceedings with 
consultation of all the relevant stakeholders. Till such time K-Electric shall ensure that other 
connection charges pertaining to new connections to the prospective consumers are 
comparable with the XWDlSCOs preferably LESCO. 

XXXI. The Authority may review the tariff applicable to each class of consumers for rationalization or 
modification from time to time as deemed appropriate, in such a manner that the overall rate 
would remain the same. 

XXXII. K-Electric shall ensure that; 

a. All existing consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5kW and above shall be 
provided ToU metering arrangement within three months from the date of notification 
of this decision and shall be billed on ToU rates. 

b. All new consumers having sanctioned load of 5kW and above shall be provided ToU 
metering arrangement with immediate effect and shall be billed on ThU rates. 

c To start billing immediately on ToU rates to the consumer who have already been 
provided with ToU meters. 

XXXIII. Reference CPI for allowing future CPI-X indexations is 205.99 as on May 31, 2016. 

XXXIV: Furnace oil price of Rs.27744/Metric Ton has been assumed to work out the Fuel cost 
component of K-Electric's own power plants. 

XXXV. Gas price has been assumed as Rs.613/mmbtu. 

XXXVI. For the power purchase cost (Fuel, O&M and Capacity charges), the actual cost for the month 
of June, 2016 has been taken as reference. 

XXXVII. Any corporate tax liability to the extent of current tax paid (without the impact of deferred tax 
impact) would be treated as pass through and shall be allowed through adjustment in the tariff. 



XXXVIII. All components of the tariff shall be adjusted with yearly allowed target of T&D losses. 

XXXIX. K-Electric is allowed to charge the users of its system a Use of system charge' (UOSC) equal 
to: 

i) Where 220kV, 132 kV and 66kV system is involved; 

UOSC = TM(Gross)
1 L

Paisa/ kWh 
(1-0.013) 

ii) Where only 11kV distribution systems is involved; 

UOSC = DM(Gross) x
1— L 

x A(D) Pa/sal k 
(1-0.062) 

iii) Where Transmission Network along with 11kV distribution systems are involved; 

UOSC = TM + DM(Gi-oss x 
— 
L x AFA( ID) Pa/sal ki 

(1-0.075) 
Where; 

Gross Transmission Margin for FY 2016-17 is set at Rs, 0,6192/kWh to be adjusted on 
respective year regulatory assessments. 

Gross Distribution Margin for FY 2016-17 is set at Rs. 1.6970/kWh (without taking the 
impact of oth.er income) to be adjusted on respective year regulatory assessments. 

Gross Transmission & Distribution Margin for FY 2016-17 is set at Rs.2.3162/kWh (without 
excluding impact of other income) to be adjusted on respective year regulatory 
assessments 

'L' is the overall percentage loss assessment for the respective year. 

AFA (D) Adjustment factor for assets at 11kV level i.e. 42%. 

AFA (TO) =Adjustment factor for assets at Transmission Network along with 11kV level 
i.e. 67%. 

XL. K-Electric shall be obligated for adjustment' recovery of any Jail amounts in respect of matters 
currently pending in the courts or with the Authority or arising out in future pertaining to 
previous MYT determination /decisions of the Authority. The Authority in such cases shall 
prescribe the method of recovery/adjustment of such costs /claims based on its decision in the 
matter. 

XLI. K-Electric is directed to provide net metering arrangement to the consumers in accordance with 
the applicable provisions of NEPRA (Alternative and Renewable Energy) Distributed 
Generation and Net Metering Regulations, 2015. 



XLII. No adjustment on account of variation in KIBOR and LI8OR shall be allowed to K-Electric 
during the tariff control period. 

XLIII. Notwithstanding anything contained above, the said tariff determination and any rate or charge 
or terms and cOndition thereof approved by the Authority shall be subject to NEPRA Act as 
amended from time to time. 

XLIV. This determination, order, rate, charge, terms and condition and any methodology to arrive at 
the said rate or charge including but not limited to methodology related to performance based 
regime etc. provided herein shall be limited to the tariff control period and shall not bind the 
Authority in any way or create any legitimate expectancy in favor of KE, for future tariff 
determinations and the Authority in the subsequent control period reserves the right to change 
alter, amend or modify any basis, methodology in the interest of the consumers and to ensure 
the sustainability of supply of electricity in accordance with the NEPRA Act. 

XLV. The Summary of Directions; 

1. To stop charging bill collection charges separately from the consumers in future. 

2. To pay interest on security deposits to the consumers through their bills in future. 

3. To stop charging of meter rent in future from those consumers who pay their cost of meter 

To provide following information regarding 900 MW BOPS-Ill RLNG Power plant within 30 
days of the issuance of instant MYT determination: 

i. Make, Model & Type of Technology. 

ii. OEM and EPC guaranteed figures for net LHV flat thermal efficiency (at mean site 
conditions) on RLNG and HSD (if applicable) based on simple and combined cycle mode 
of operation. 

iii. OEM and .EPC guaranteed figures for net capacity along witft auxiliary consumption (at 
mean site conditions) on RLNG and HSD (if applicable) based on simple and combined 
cycle mode of operation. 

iv. Degradation and part-load adjustment factors provided by OEM for the major individual 
components and overall plant. 

v. Clear time lines regarding COD on open cycle and on combined cycle mode. 

5. To apply the weighted average method for calculation of monthly F.O in its future adjustments 
to the Authority. 

6. To develop and share its plans! recommendations regarding competitive market regime in 
consultation with CPPA-G within a period of two years. 



7. To follow grid code strictly and to build a state of the art real time online dispatch, control and 
monitoring center having a dedicated software with the objective of determining the most 
efficient, low-cost and reliable operation of a power system by dispatching the available 
electricity generation resources to supply the load on the system so as to achieve the objective 
to minimize the total cost of generation. 

8. K-Electric is directed to take up the matter regarding payments from Strategic consumers with 
the GoP and a mechanism with respect to recoveries of arrears along-with future payments 
must be covered and clearly elaborated in the Implementation Agreement. 

9. To comply following directions regarding IoU; 

a. All existing consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5kW and above shall be 
provided ToU metering arrangement within three months from the date of notification of 
this decision and shall be billed on ToU rates. 

b. All new consumers having sanctioned load of 5kW and above shall be provided ToU 
metering arrangement with immediate effect and shall be billed on ToU rates. 

c. To start billing immediately on ToU rates to the consumer who have already been provided 
with ToU meters. 

10. In case of doubts about the accuracy of any metering equipment, K-Electric, in addition to its 
existing testing lab should also provide the facility of mobile testing laboratory having exactly 
calibrated equipment at the door step of the affected consumer to check the accuracy of the 
meter, in presence of the consumer (or its representative). The calibrated equipment should 
indicate the last calibration date of the testing equipment. 

11. KE is directed to get the connection charges approved by the Authority within a period of three 
months of the date of notification of this decision. 



Annex-I 

Detül of Tariff FY 2016-17 

Description Unit FY17 

GENERATION 

Is.JkiAu7i 
Miri. Rs. 

(Unit Son t Out) 

K.E System (GWh] 9,114 
Power Purchase IGWh1 2,934 
NTDC [GWh1 5,409 

EGWhI 17,458 

Fuel Cost 
IK.E System 51,090 2.9265 
Power Purchase (IPPs, etc.) 17,703 1.0140 
CPPA-G 21,790 1.2482 

90,583 5.1888 
Generation O&M 

K.E System 5,817 0.3332 
Power Purchase (IPPs, etc.) 7,538 0.4318 
CPPA-G 13,478 0.7720 

26,833 1.5370 
Depreciation 3,864 0,2213 
RORB 13,152 0.7534 

Generation Total 134,432 7.7005 

TRANSMISSION 
Units Purchased 17,458 
Transmission Loss (%) 1.3% 
Units Lost IGWhI 227 
Units Sent Out C W 17,231 

O&M 2,941 0.1707 
Depreciation 1,369 0.0795 
RORB 4,240 0.2461 

Transmission Total 8,550 0.4962 

DISTRIBUTION 
Units Purchased iGWh] 17,231 
Distribution Loss (%) 19.86% 
Units Lost [GWh] 3,422 
Units Sent/Sold [GWhI 13,809 

O&M 15,699 1.1369 
Bad Debts 2,941 0.2130 
Depreciation 2,189 0.1585 
Other Income (4,253) (0.3080) 
RORB 2,605 0.1886 

Distribution Total 19,181 1.3890 

Base Rate Adjustment Component 14,830 

Avg. Sale Rate 176,992 

Ru. /7cVV7j 

(Unit Sold) 

6.5598 

0.4212 
0.5459 
0.9760 
1.9431 
0,2798 
0.9524 

0.2130 
0.0991 
0.3070 

0.6192 

1.1369 
0.2130 
0.1585 

(0.3080) 
0.1886 

1.3890 

1.0740 

12.8172 

I 9.7351 

3.6998 
1.2820 
1.5780 



Annex-IT 

MECHANISM FOR ADJUSTMENT IN TARIFF DUE TO VARIATION [N FUEL PRICE 

1. The fuel cost component of tariff of KE's own generation power plants shall be adjusted due to 

change in fuel prices, generation mix and volume KE shall be allowed adjustment in this tariff 

component on monthly and quarterly basis. 

Adjustments on Monthly Basis 

2. The change in fuel cost component of KE's own generation fleet including any new/replaced 

power plants due to variation in fuel prices, generation mix and volume shall be passed on to the 

consumers of KE directly in their monthly bills in the form of Fuel Charges Adjustment ("FCA"). 

Following steps shall be followed to calculate these variations; 

The monthly fuel cost of each power plant/unit (inclusive of new /upcoming power plants) 

(on each fuel in case of dual fuel power stations) in KE's own generation system will be 

calculated based on actual units generated based on the target of heat rates and auxiliary 

consumption, approved by the Authority, as per the following formula; 

CoP (GBB x HR x FPCM)) 

= Cost of Fuel of each power station/unit in Million Rupees 

Generation at Bus Bar of power station after its approved auxiliary 
consumption expressed in GWh 

— The approved heat rate for each power stationlunit in BTUs/kWh at 
Bus Bar. 

Price of fuels for the current month converted into Rs./BTUs. The 
price of gas as notified by the relevant Authority shall be used. In 
case of deregulated fuels, the prices shall be verified from the 
documentary evidences to be submitted by KE. The conversion in 
BTUs shall be made based on calorific value approved by the 
Authority. For the determined fuel component in this tariff 
determination, the furnace oil and gas prices of Rs, 27,744/Metric 
ton and Rs. 613/MMBTu respectively have been used as reference. 
Calorific value of 40,351 BTlJs/kg for furnace oil has been used. 

CoF 

GBB 

HR 

FP(cM) 



Note: For dual fuel power plants/units, total fuel cost shall be calculated totaling the cost of 

energy generated on each fuel. 

ii. The fuel cost of each power station shall be totaled to arrive at monthly fuel cost of KEs 

whole generation fleet. 

TCoF (WG)COFl ± CoF2 ~ CoF3 CoFN 

TCoF 
(WG) = Total Cost of Fuel in Million Rupees of whole generation fleet of KE 

COF1 = Cost of Fuel in Million Rupees of l power plant/unit 

COF2 = Cost of Fuel in Million Rupees of 2" power plant/unit 

COF3 Cost of Fuel in Million Rupees of 3 power plant/unit 

CoFN Cost of Fuel in Million Rupees of Nth power plant/unit 

iii. The weighted average fuel cost shall be worked out by dividing the total fuel cost of whole 

generation fleet of KE with the total units sent out (both own generation and power 

purchases) by KE in that month. 

WAFC (WG) = TCoF (WG) / TUSO 

WAFC (wG) = Weighted Average Fuel cost of KE's whole generation fleet in Rs./kWh 

TCoF (WG) = Total Cost of Fuel in Million Rupees of whole generation fleet of KE 

Total Units Sent Out based on targeted auxiliaries (KE's own 
generation ± Power Purchases) in GWh 

iv. The computed monthly weighted average cost shall be compared with the reference weighted 

average cost to compute monthly FCA portion of change in KE own generations fuel 

component. The formula is produced below; 

TUSO 

FCA(OG) = [WAFC wo (CM) - WAFC (WG) (SM)) 



FCA(OG) 

WAFC (WG) 

(CM) 

WAFC two)  
(CM) 

The required Increase! (Decrease) in Rs./kWh in fuel cost component 
of KEs own generation for the current month over the last month of 
the previous quarter to be reflected in the monthly bills of consumers 
as part of Fuel Charges Adjustment. 

Weighted Average Fuel cost of KE's whole generation fleet of the 
Current Month in Rs./kWh 

Weighted Average Fuel cost of KE's whole generation fleet of the 
Reference Month in Rs./kWh 

v. For the purpose of above adjustment the Current Month would mean the month for which 

adjustment is required and the Reference Month would mean the last month of the preceding 

quarter. 

vi. For the purpose of adjustment for the months from July 01, 2016 to September, 2016, the 

determined fuel cost component of Rs.2.9265/kWh, calculated on total units sent out basis, 

shall be used as reference. 

vii. The generation at Bus bar for each power stationlunit shall be worked out after subtracting 

the auxiliary consumption, set by the Authority, from the gross generation for each 

generating unit/power station. 

viii. The price of furnace oil shall be worked out on the basis of monthly weighted average 

method taking into account the opening stock, monthly purchases and closing stock. The 

price of gas as notified by the relevant Authority shall be used to calculate the cost and 

corresponding variations. In case of other fuels, the costs and variations shall be computed 

using prices that are either notified by the relevant Authority or based on the documentary 

evidences submitted by KE. 

ix. In case it is not possible to calculate energy on each fuel for the dual fuel power stations then 

the energy generated shall be worked out based on proportionate BTUs consumed (based on 

Authority's benchmark calorific value) of each fuel. 

x. The calorific value of furnace oil has been set as 40,351 BTUs/Kg. No variations in the 

calorific value shall be allowed on actual basis during the tariff control period. The calorific 

value of other fuels shall be approved by the Authority before allowing variation thereon. 
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xi. K-Electric shall submit its monthly adjustment request within seven days following the 

current month. The request shall be submitted on a prescribed format as provided in this 

Mechanism. KE shall submit the following informationldata for verification. 

• Complete monthly data showing plant/unit wise gross generation, actual auxiliary 

consumption, fuel consumption, installed capacity, de-rated capacity, plant availability, 

power dispatched and system demand data. 

• Fuel stock position (opening and closing), Furnace Oil/Gas/Other Fuels purchased during 

a month along with duly verified copies of purchase orders. 

o KE shall be obligated to provide any additional information, if required, during the 

processing of the relevant adjustment request. 

xii. The approved monthly FCA shall be notified by the Authority and shall be charged in the 

month intimated by the Authority in the respective monthly FCA decision. The determined 

FCA shall be charged on the basis of units consumed by each consumer in the month for 

which it is calculated. 

xiii. K-Electric in its FCA request shall certify that data provided is accurate and plants have been 

operated following economic despatch. 

Adjustment on quarterly basis. 

xiv. The impact of monthly variations in Million Rupees in KE own generation's fuel Cost 

Component to the extent of targeted T&D losses, not taken into account in the monthly FCAs, 

shall be adjusted on quarterly basis, i.e. approved respective monthly FCA times the total 

units sent out multiplied by the allowed level of T&D losses. The impact of these variations 

shall be worked out based on targeted units to be sold in the next quarter and shall be adjusted 

in the Schedule of Tariff of KE. Upon recovery of the allowed variations, this impact shall be 

reversed in the next quarterly adjustment. 

Furthermore, in order to bring KE's tariff on current level of fuel prices, the KE own 

generation's fuel cost component shall be adjusted at the price level of last month of each 

quarter. The weighted average fuel cost of last month of quarter under consideration shall be 



compared with the weighted average fuel cost of reference month of last quarter to work out 

this impact. The resultant variations in terms of Rs./kWh shall be adjusted in the SOT of KE. 

For the purpose of adjustment for the quarter July 01, 2016 to Septefnber, 2016, the fuel cost 

component of Rs.3.6998/kWh, calculated on units sold basis, shall be used as reference. 

xvi. The determined fuel cost component shall also be adjusted with the target of yearly T&D 

losses while making the adjustment for the quarter April-June every year. 

xvii. The aforesaid quarterly adjustments shall be made in the consumer end tariff using following 

yearly target of T&D losses; 

FY 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 

Loss Reduction (%) 22.10 20.90 19.80 18.75 17.76 16.80 15.95 15.36 

xviii. K-Electric shall submit the quarterly adjustment request within fifteen days (15), following 

the last month of each quarter. 

5 



MECHANISM FOR ADTUSTMENT OF FUEL PRICE VARIATIONS 

Generation on Gas, F.O and Others at Bus 
Bar 

Unit 
Reference 

month 
Current Month 

Bin Qasirn Power Station Unit-I 
Bin Qasim Power Station Unit-Il 
Bin Qasim Power Station Unit-Ill 
Bin Qasim Power Station Unit-IV 
Bin Qasim Power Station Unit-V 
Bin Qasim Power Station Unit-VI 
Korangi Gas Turbine Power Station 
SITE Gas Turbine Power Station 
Bin Qasim Power Station-lI CCPP 
Korangi Combined Cycle Power Station 
New Power Station(s) 

G\Vh 

Total 

Price of Fuel 

Gas (Rs/MMBTu) 

Furnace (Rs/M.Ton) 

Others 
Approved Heat Rates at Bus Bar-Gas, F.O, 
Others 
Bin Qasim Power Station-I 
Bin Qasim Power Station Unit-Il 
Bin Qasim Power Station Unit-Ill 
Bin Qasim Power Station Unit-lV 
Bin Qasim Power Station Unit-V 
Bin Qasim Power Station Unit-VI 
Korangi Gas Turbine Power Station 
SITE Gas Turbine Power Station 
Bin Qasim Power Station-Il CCPP 
Korangi Combined Cycle Power Station 
New Power Station(s) 

BTU/kWh 

Cost of Fuels (Gas, F.O, Total, Others) 

Mm as. 

Bin Qasini Power Station-I 
Bin Qasim Power Station Unit-Il 
Bin Qasim Power Station Unit-Ill 
Bin Qasirn Power Station Unit-IV 
Bin Qasim Power Station Unit-V 
Bin Qasim Power Station Ursit-VI 

• Korangi Gas Turbine Power Station 
SITE Gas Turbine Power Station 
Bin Qasim Power Station-Il CCPP 
Korangi Combined Cycle Power Station 
New Power Station(s) 
Total Cost of Fuel Mm Rs. 

Weighted Average Cost- Current Month Rs./kWh 

Less Weighted Average Cost- Reference • 
Month 

Rs IkWh 

Required Increase/Decrease- K.E's Own 
Generation 

Ri/kWh 
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Annex-Ill 

MECHANISM FOR ADIUSTMENT IN TARIFF 
DUE TO VARIATION IN POWER PURCHASE PRICE ("PPP'"j 

This mechanism shall be applicable to make adjustments in the PPP component of KE's 

tariff due to variation in fuel prices, energy mix, inflation, exchange rate etc. on 

thonthly and quarterly basis. 

Adjustment on Monthly Basis  

2. The change in the fuel component of PPP due to variation in fuel prices and energy 

mix shall be passed on to the consumers of KE directly in their monthly bills in the 

form of FCA. Following steps shall be followed to calculate these variations; 

The actual fuel cost of each power station/source, determinedlapproved by the 

Authority, shall be totaled to arrive at monthly total fuel cost of all the power stations. 

TCoF (WFPP) , CoP 1 + CoF2 CFN 

TCoF Total Cost of Fuel in Million Rupees of all external generation 
(WPPP) = sources 

COF1 = Cost of Fuel in Million Rupees of 1L  power plant/unit 

COF2 = Cost of Fuel in Million Rupees of 2 power plant/unit 

COFN = Cost of Fuel in Million Rupees of Nth power plant/unit 

ii. The weighted average fuel cost of the PPP shall be worked out by dividing the total fuel 

cost with the total Units sent out (both own generation and power purchases) by KE in 

that month. 

WAFC (WG) = TCoF (WG) / TUSO 



WAFC Weighted Average Fuel cost of all external generation sources in 
(WPPP) = Rs./kWh 

Total Cost of Fuel in Million Rupees of all external generation 
TCoF (W?FP) = 

sources 

TUSO 
- Total targeted Units Sent Out (KE's own generation+ Power 
- Purchases) in GWh 

iii. The computed monthly weighted average fuel cost shall be compared with the reference 

weighted average fuel cost to compute the PPP fuel component part of FCA. The formula 

is produced below; 

FCA-PPP = [WAFC (WPPP)(CM) - WAFC (WPPP)(RM)) 

The required Increase! (Decrease) in PPPs fuel cost component for 
FCA-PPP the current month over the reference month to be reflected in the 

monthly bills of consumers as part of Fuel Charges Adjustment. 

WAFC (wPPP) = Weighted Average Fuel cost component of PPP of the Current 
(CM) Month 

WAFC (WPPP) - Weighted Average Fuel cost component of PPP of the Reference 
(RM) Month 

iv. For the purpose of above adjustment, the Current Month would mean the month 

for which adjustment is required and the Reference Month would mean the last 

month of the preceding quarter. For the purpose of adjustment for the months from 

July 01, 2016 to September, 2016, the fuel cost component of PPP of Rs. 2.2622/kWh, 

calculated on units sent out basis, shall be used as reference. 

v. The monthly adjustment shall be restricted to the fuel component of PPP and shall be 

passed on to the consumers as part of FCA in accordance with the above formula. 

vi. K-Electric shall, within seven days following the Current Month, request for FCA to 

compensate for variations in fuel component of PPP. The request shall be submitted on a 

prescribed format as provided in this Mechanism. 



vii. KE shall submit the following informationldata for verification. 

• Complete monthly data showing power purchased in GWh, installed capacity, 

de-rated capacity, plant availability, power dispatched and system demand data. 

• Duly verified copies of invoices raised by each external source of power along with 

duly verified copies of their purchase orders/bill stickers. 

• K-Electric shall also provide separate workings/indexations for all the tariff 

components. along with the applicable currency exchange rate, US CPI etc. in 

accordance with approved determinationlpower purchase agreement. 

• KE shall be directed for the provision of any additional information, if required, 

during the processing of relevant adjustment request 

viii. The approved monthly FCA shall be notified by the Authority and shall be charged in 

the month intimated by the Authority in the respective monthly decision. The 

determined FCA shall be charged on the basis of units consumed by each consumer in 

the month for which FCA is calculated. 

Adjustment on quarterly basis. 

ix. The impact of monthly variations in Million Rupees in fuel cost component of PPP to 

the extent of targeted T&D losses, not taken into account in the monthly FCAs, shall be 

adjusted on quarterly basis. The impact of these variations shall be worked out based on 

targeted units to be sold in the next quarter and shall be adjusted in the SoT of KE. Upon 

recovery of the allowed variations, this impact shall be reversed. 

x. In addition, the monthly variations in Million Rupees in the variable O&M and fixed 

costs, as allowed by the Authority, shall be adjusted on quarterly basis using weighted 

average method on targeted units sold basis. The impact of these variations shall be 

worked out based on targeted units to be sold in the next quarter and shall be adjusted in 

the SoT of KE. Upon recovery of the allowed variations, this impact shall be reversed. 

For the purpose of these adjustments for the quarter July 01, 2016 to September, 2016, 

the O&M and capacity charges components of Es. 1.5219/kWh, calculated on units sold 

basis, shall be used as reference. 



xi. Furthermore, in order to bring KE's tariff on current level of prices, each cost component 

of PPP shall be adjusted at the price level of last month of each quarter. The total 

weighted average PPP of last month of quarter under consideration shall be compared 

with the total weighted average PPP of reference month of the last quarter to work out 

this impact. For the purpose of these adjustments for the quarter July 01, 2016 tO 

September, 2016, the PPP of Rs. 4.3819/kWh, calculated on units sold basis, shall be used 

as reference. 

xii. The determined PPP component shall also be adjusted with the target of yearly T&D 

losses while making the adjustments for the quarter April-June every year. 

xiii. The net quarterly variation in the power purchase cost (Fuel -- Fixed part) shall be 

adjusted in the consumer end tariff based on the following yearly target of T&D 

losses. 

FY 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 
Loss Reduction (%) 22.10 20.90 19.80 18.75 17.76 16.80 15.95 15.36 

xiv. K-Electric shall submit the quarterly adjustment request within fifteen days (15), 

following the last month of each quarter. K-Electric shall be entitled to 

monthly/quarterly adjustment of PPP only from such sources whose tariffs are 

determined/approved by the Authority. The approved tariff of wind/solar power 

projects shall only be allowed variations on quarterly basis. 

xv. The actual payments in respect of WWF and WPPF to the IPPs shall be considered 

as pass through and shall be adjusted on yearly basis upon production of verifiable 

documentary evidences. Upon recovery of the same, the impact of these items shall 

be reversed. 

xvi. For the purpose of above adjustment the Current Quarter would mean the quarter for 

which adjustment is required and the Reference Quarter would mean the quarter 

preceding the Current Quarter. 



xvii. The approved quarterly adjustment in tariff along with the revised schedule of tariff shall 

be sent to GoP for notification. 

MECHANISM FOR CALCULkTIONS OF POWER PURCHASE COST VARIATIONS 

Generation at Bus Bar Unit 
Reference 

month 
Current Month 

Tapal 
Gui Ahmed 
NTDC 
KANUPP 
PASMIC 
Others 

GWh 

Total 

Rate of Power Purchase Unit Last month Current Month 

Tapal 
Gu.lAhmed 
NTDC 
KANUPP 
PASMIC 
Others 

Rs.I kWh 

Total 

Total Cost of Power Purchase 

Tapal 
Gui Ahmed 
NTDC 
KANUPP 
PASMIC 
Others 

M1n.Rs. 

Weighted Average Cost- Current 
Month 

Rs.lkWh 

Weighted Average Cost- Reference 
Month 

Rs./kWh 

Required Increase/Decrease in the 
consumer end tariff 

Rs./kWh 



Annex-TV 

MECHANISM FOR ADTUSTMENT OF O&M, BAD DEBTS, BASE RATE  
ADJUSTMENT COMPONTENT, OTHER INCOME, DEPRECIATION AND RETURN  

COMPONENTS  

This mechanism shall be applicable to make adjustments in the O&M cost components 

of KE's tariff. The breakup of approved O&M cost components for the generation, 

transmission and distribution segments adjusted for FY 2016-17 of KE is indicated in the 

following table; 

TABLE - I 

O&M Component Symbol Component 
(Rs/kWh) 

(1) (2) (3) 
Generation owned by K-Electric Go 0.4212 
Transmission To 0.2130 
Distribution Do 1.1369 

Total Rate 1.7711 

The productivity/efficiency factor (X factor) for future years as applicable to O&M 

component relating to each segment of transmission and distribution will be; 

X factor = lower of 2% or 30%  of change in CPI for Transmission functions and lower of 3% 
or 30% of change in CPI for Distribution function 

3. The 0 &M component of each segment (Transmission and Distribution) of Tariff shall be 

varied to the extent of the change in CPI as per the following formula; 

OMT = OMo (1 + ((CPN-Cpo)ICpo) —X factor)) 

CMI = Revised O&M Component of each segment 

OMo = Reference O&M Component of each segment 

New CPI (CPI General as notified by the Pakistan Bureau of 
Statistics for the month of May each year) 

Reference CPI (CPI General as notified by the Pakistan Bureau of 
Statistics for the month of May of the previous year) 

Respective efficiency factor, for the concerned component as per 
— Para2 

CPN 

CPO 

X 



4. The O&M component of Generation segment of Tariff shall be varied to the extent of the 

change in CPI as per the following formula; 

OMi = OMo [1 + ((CpN-CPo)/CPo)) 

OMI = Revised O&M Component of Generation segment 

OMo = Reference O&M Component of Generation segment 

CPN
- New CPI (CPI General as notified by the Pakistan Bureau of 
- Statistics for the month of May each year) 

CPO
- Reference CPI (CPI General as notified by the Pakistan Bureau of 
- Statistics for the month of May of the previous year) 

5. For the purpose.of initial indexation falling due on July 01, 2017 the new CPI will be that of 

May 2017, the previous O&M components of the tariff shall be as indicated in Table-i above 

and the previous CPI shall be that of May, 2016 i.e. 205.99 as notified by the Federal Bureau 

of Statistics (FBS). 

6. The above tabulated O&M components have been adjusted with T&D losses of 20.90% 

applicable for the financial year 2017. These components, after making aforesaid indexation, 

shall also be adjusted with yearly losses, as targeted in this determination. The formula for 

adjustment on new losses shall be as follows; 

OMAoJ = OMi * (l-TL(pY>)/ (l-TL(wy)) 

Adjusted O&M Component to be applicable in the next year of 
OMADI = each segment ( Generation, Transmission & Distribution) 

oMi
- Revised O&M Component of each segment ( Generation, 
- Transmission & Distribution) 

TLu" Target of Losses in the Previous Year 

TLrn = Target of Losses in the Next Year 

7. The adjusted O&M components of tariff resulting from application of CPI indexation and 

loss adjustment applicable from July 01, 2017 shall become the reference O&M component 

for application of indexation on July 01, 2018. The CPI as of May, 2017 shall become the 

previous CR1 and the new CPI shall be that of May, 2018 for applying indexation on July 01, 

2017. The same procedure will be repeated for the subsequent yearly indexation. 

8. The aforesaid variation in the C&M components of tariff i.e. Generation, Transmission & 

distribution shall be aggregated to form the resulting variation in average sale rate that shall 

be applied to all categories of consumers. 
2 



9. The determined Return, Base Rate Adjustment, Other Income, Bad Debt and Depreciation 

components of the tariff of KE shall remain fixed throughout the control period except for 

adjustment with the yearly target of T&D losses. 



Annex-V{S-I)  

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY I PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Rs/kW/M 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Rs/kWh 
a) For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW 
i Up to 0 Units - 4.00 

For Consumption exceeding 50 Units 
ii 1- 100 Units - 9.10 
iii 101- 200 Units -. 10.70 
iv 201-. 300 Units - 12.25 
v 301- 700 Units - 13.95 
vi 
b) 

Above 700 Units 
For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above 

- 16.30 

Peak 0ff-Peak 
Time Of Use - 16.50 12.27 

As per decision of the Authority, residential consumers will be given benefit of only one previous slab. 

Consumption exceedIng 50 units but notexceeding 100 units will be charged under the 1-100 slab. 

Under tariff A-i, there 'shall be minimum monthly customer charge at the followIng rates even if no energy is consumed. 

a) Single Phase Connections: Rs. 75/- per consumer per month 

b) Three Phase Connections: Rs. 150/- per consumer per month 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Rs/kW/M 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Rs/kWh 

a)  
b)  

c)  

For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW 
For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above 

Time Of Use 

400.00 

400.00 

13.25 
12.50 

Peak Off-Peak 
16.50 12.27 

Under tariff A-2, there shall be minimum monthly charges at the following rates even if no energy is consumed. 

a) Single Phase Connections; Ra. 175/- per consumer per month 

b) Three Phase Connections: Rs 350/- per consumer per month 

Sr. No. 

- , 
TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS ' 
- 

FIXED 
CHARGES 
Rs/kW/M 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Rs/kWh 

a) General Services - 13.45 

Under tariff A-3, there shall be minimum monthly charges at the following rates even if no energy Is consumed. 

• a) Single Phase Connections; Rs. 175/- per consumer per month 

b) Three Phase Connections: Rs. 350/- per consumer per month 



Sr. No. 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Rs/kW/M 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Rs/kWh 
TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

El Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) - 13.50 
B2(a) 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 400.00 12.65 
B3(a) For all loads upto 5000 KW (at 11,33 kV) 380.00 12.50 
B4(a) For all loads upto 5000 KW (at 66,132 kV) 360.00 12.00 

Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak 
Bl(b) Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) - 16.50 12.50 
B2(b) 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 400.00 16.50 12.00 
B3(b) For All Loads up to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 380.00 16.50 11.50 
B4(b) For All Loads (at 66,132 kV & above) 360.00 16.50 11.25 
B5 For All Loads (at 220 kV & above) 340.00 16.50 10.50 

For 31 consumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 350 per month. 

For B2 consumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of P.s. 2,000 per month. 

For 33 consumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of P.s. 50,000 per month. 

For B4 consumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of P.s. 500,000 per month. 

For 35 consumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Rn 1000,000 per month. 

C SI.NGtgl1OIN DISTRIBUTION LIENSEAB]) P1IXED LO 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY I PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Rs/kW/M 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Rs/kWh 
C -1 For supply at 400/230 Volts 

a)  Sanctioned load less than 5 kW - 13.50 

b)  Sanctioned load 5 kW & up to 500 kW 400.00 12.50 
C -2(a) For supply at 11,33 kV up to and Including 5000 kW 380.00 12.50 
C -3(a) For supply at 132 and above, up to and including 5000 kW 360.00 12.00 

Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak 
C -1(c) For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW & up to 500 kW 400.00 16.50 12.00 
C -2(b) For supply at 11,33 kV up to and Including 5000 kW 380.00 16.50 11.50 
C -3(b) For supply at 132 kV up to and including 5000 kW 360.00 16.50 11.25 

U 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Rz/kW/M 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Rs/kWh 
D-1 

D-2 

For all Loads 
Time of Use 
For all Loads 

200.00 

200.00 

11.22 
Peak Off-Peak 

16.50 10.80 
Note:- The consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW can opt for TPtJ metering. 

P-L PsF 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Rs/kW/M 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Rs/kWh 
E-1(i) Residential Supply - 14.00 
E-1(li) Commercial Supply - 15.00 
E-2 (1) Industrial Supply . 15.05 
E-2 (II) Bulk Supply 

(a) at 400 Volts - 15.00 

(b) at 11 kV 14.98 
For the categories of E-1(i&iI) and 3-2 (I&il) above, the minimum bill of the consumers sliaU be P.s. 50/- per day subject to a minimum 
of Rs.500/- for the entire period of supply, even if no energy is consumed. 



125% of relevant Industrial tariff 
Note: 

Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the 
time of a new connection- or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option remains in force for at least one 
year. 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY I PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Rs/kW/M 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

- Rs/kWh. 
Street Lighting - - 13.90 

Under Tariff 0, there shall be a minimum monthly charge of Rs.500/- per month per kW of lamp capacity installed. 

Sr. No. 
- 

TARIFF CATEGORY I PARTICULARS -
- 

FIXED 
CHARGES 
Rs/kW/M 

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Re/kWh 
Residential Colonies attached to Industrial premises - 14.00 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY I PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Rs/kW/M 

VARIABLE CHARGES 
- 

Rs/kWh 

1 
For supply at 66 kV & above and having sanctioned load of 
20MW & above 

- 
360.00 12.00 

J-2 
(a)  For supply at 11,33 kV - 380.00 - 12.50 
(b)  For supply at 66 kV & above 360.00 - 12.00 

.3-3 
(a)  For supply at 11,33 kV - 380.00 12.50 
(b)  For supply at 66 kV & above 360.00 12.00 

Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak 
.3 -1(b) For supply at 66 kV & above and having sanctioned load of - 

20MW & above - 360.00 16.50 11.25 
J-2 (c) For supply at 11,33 kV 380.00 16.50 11.50 
.3-2 (d) For supply at 66 kV & above - 360.00 16.50 11.25 
.1-3 (c( For supply at 11,33 kV 380.00 16.50 11.50 
.3-3 (d) For Supply at 66 kV & above - 360.00 - 16.50 - -11.25 



Annex-Vi 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF TARIFF 
(FOR SUPPLY OF POWER SPECIFIC TO EACH CONSUMER CATEGORY) 

PART-I 

GENERAL DEFINITIONS 

The Company, for th purposes of these terms and conditions means K-Electric engaged in 
the business of distribution of electricity within the territory mentioned in the licence granted 
to it for this purpose. 

1. "Month or Billing Period", unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category, 
means a billing month of 30 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading. 

2. "Minimum Charge", means a charge to recover the costs for providing customer service 
to consumers even if no energy is consumed during the month. 

3. "Fixed Charge" means the part of sale rate in a two-part tariff to be recovered on the basis 
of "Billing Demand" in kilowatt on monthly basis. 

4. "Billing Demand" means the highest of maximum demand recorded in a month except in 
the case of agriculture tariff D2 where "Billing Demand" shall mean the sanctioned load. 

5. "Variable Charge" means the sale rate per kilowatt-hour (kWh) as a single rate or part of 
a two-part tariff applicable to the actual kWh consumed by the consumer during a billing 
period. 

6. "Maximum Demand" where applicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained in 
any month measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes' duration except in the 
case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where "Maximum Demand" shall mean the 
maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive periods each 
of 15 minutes' duration. 

7. "Sanctioned Load" where applicable means the load in kilowatt as applied for by the 
consumer and allowed/authorized by the Company for usage by the consumer. 

8. "Power Factor" means the ratio of kWh to KVAh recorded during the month or the ratio 
of kWh to the square root of sum of square of kWh and kVARh,. 

9. Point of supply means metering point where electricity is delivered to the consumer. 

10. Peak and Off Peak hours for the application of Time Of Use (TOU) Tariff shall be the 
following time periods in a day: 

*PEAKTIMING OFF-PEAKTIMING  
April to October (inclusive) 6.30 PM to 10.30 PM Remaining 20 hours olthe day 
November to March (inclusive) 6.00 PM to 10.00 PM -do- 
* To be duly adjusted in case of day light time saving 

• ii. "Supply", means the supply for single-phase/three-phase appliances inclusive of both 
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or sanctioned 
load exceeding 4 kW supply shall be given at three-phase. 

12. "Consumer" means a person of his successor-in-interest as defined under Section 2(iv) of 
the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act (XL 
of 1997). 

13. "Charitable Institution" means an institution, which works for the general welfare of the 
public on no profit basis and is registered with the Federal or Provincial Government as 
such and has been issued tax exemption certificate by Federal Board of Revenue (FBR). 



4. NTDCL means the National Transmission and Dispatch Company Limited. 

15. CPPA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA)(G). 

16. The "Authority" means 'The National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)" 
constituted under the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power Act (XL of 1997). 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

1. "The Company shall render bills to the consumers on a monthly basis or less on the 
specific request of a consumer for payment by the due date. 

2. The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before 
the due date. If any bill is not paid by the consumer in full within the due date, a Late 
Payment Charge of lO%  (ten percent) shall be levied on the amount billed excluding 
Govt. tax and duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due date 
then late payment surcharge will be levied after 7!  day from the date of delivery of bill. 

3. The supply provided to the consumers shall not be available for resale. 

4. In the case of two-part tariff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of supply 
shall not be less than 90%. In the event of the said Power factor falling below 90%, the 
consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges determined with 
reference to maximum demand during the month corresponding to one percent decrease 
in the power factor below 90%. 

1;- 
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PART-Il 

(Definitions and Conditions for supply of power specific to each consumer category) 

A-I RESIDENTIAL 

Definition 

"Life LineConsumer" means those residential consumers having single phase electric 

connection with a sanctioned load up to I kW. 

At any point of time, if the floating average of last six months' consumption exceed 50 

units, then the'said consumer would not be classified as life line for the billing month 

even if its consumption is less than 50 units. For the purpose of calculating floating 

average, the consumption charged as detection billing would also be included. 

1. This Tariff is applicable for supply to; 

i) Residences, 
ii) Places of worship, 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
i.e. A-l(a) tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of tariff A-l(b) as set out in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and converted to A- (b) Tariff by the Company. 

A-2 COMMERCIAL 

This tariff is applicable for supply to commercial offices and commercial establishments 
such as: 

i) Shops, 
ii) Hotels and Restaurants, 
iii) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations, 
iv) Compressed Natural Gas tilling stations, 
v) Private Hospitals/Clinics/Dispensaries, 
vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinernas, Theaters, Clubs; 
vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses, 
viii) Office of Lawyers, Solicitors, Law Associates and Consultants, All Private 

Offices etc. 

2. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load .of less than 5 kW shall be billed 
under a Single-Part kWh rate A-2(a). 

3. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be 
billed on A-2(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.0 metering arrangement; 
thereafter such consumers shall be billed on TOIl tariff A-2(c). 

4. All new connections having load requirement S kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
meters and shall be billed under tariff A-2(c). 
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A-3 GENERAL SERVICES 

1. This tariff is applicable to; 

i. Approved religious and charitable institutions 
ii. Government and Semi-Government offices and Institutions 
iii. Government Hospitals and dispensaries 
iv. Educational institutions 
v. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells operating on three 

phase 400 volts other than those meant for the irrigation or reclamation of 
Agriculture land. 

Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be billed on single-part kWh rate i.e. 
A-3(a) tariff. 

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

Definitions 

1. "Industrial Supply" means the supply for bona fide industrial purposes in factories 
including the supply required for the offices and for normal working of the industry. 

2. For the purposes of application of this tariff an "Industry" means a bona tide undertaking 
or establishment engaged in manufacturing, value addition and/or processing of goods. 

3. This Tariff shall also be available for consumers having single-metering arrangement 
such as; 

i) Poultry Farms 
ii) Fish Hatcheries and Breeding FanTis and 
iii) Software houses 

Conditions 

An industrial consumer shall have the option, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-F, 
provided his connectiod is seasonal in nature as defined under Tariff-F, and he undertakes 
to abide by the terms and conditions of Tariff-F and pays the difference of security .  
deposit rates previously deposited and those applicable to Tariff-F at the time of 
acceptance of option for seasonal tariff. Seasonal tariff will be applicable from the date of 
commencement of the season, as specified by the customers at the time of submitting the 
option for Tariff-F. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to corresponding 
Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time 
of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the 
option will remain in force for at least one year. 

B -I SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS THREEPHASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SINGLE. 
PHASE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned toad up-to 25 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load up-to 25 kW shall be billed on single-part kwh rate. 
3. All existing consumers under tariff B-I shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement by 

the Company and convert it to-B 1 (b) Tariff. 
4. All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers applying for service to the Company shall 

be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.0 
tariff. 
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B-2 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS 
I. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 25 

kW up to and including 500 kW. 
2. All existing consumers under tariffB-2 shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement by 

the Company and converted to B-2(b) Tariff. 
3. All existing consumers under tariff B-2 shall be billed on 8-2(a) tariff till such time that 

they are provided T.O.0 metering arrangement; thereafter such consumers shall be billed 
on T.O.0 tariff B-2(b). 

4. All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers applying for service to the Company shall 
be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.0 
tariff. 

B-3 SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 500 
kW up to and including 5000 kW and also for Industries having sanctioned load of 500 
kW or below who opt for receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation; But if the dateis accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria. 

4. All existing consumers under tariff B-3 shall be provided T.O.IJ metering arrangement by 
the Company and converted to B-3(b) Tariff. 

5. All existing consumers under tariff B-3 shall be billed on B-3(a) tariff till such time that 
they are provided T.O.0 metering arrangement; thereafter such consumers shall be billed 
on T.O.0 tariff 8-3(b). 

6. All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers applying for service to the Company shall 
be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.0 
tariff, 

B-4 SUPPLY AT 66 kV and 132 kV 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries for all loads of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV and 132 k'V and also for Industries having load of 5000 kW or 
below who opt to receive supply at 66 kV or 132 kV. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
accelerationlretardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving arid controlling the supply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the 

r 
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Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

4. All existing consumers under tariff B-4 shall be provided T.O.lJ metering arrangement by 
the Company and converted to B-4(b) Tariff. 

5.. All existing consumers under tariff B-4 shall be billed on B-4(a) tariff till such time that 
they are provided T.O.0 metering arrangement; thereafter such consumers shall be billed 
on T.O.0 tariff B-4(b). 

6. All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers applying for service to the Company shall 
be provided T,O.0 metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.0 
tariff. 

B-S SUPPLY AT 2201W AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to industries for all loads of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 220 kV and above and also for Industries having load of 5000 kW or 
below who opt to receive supply at 220 kv. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

4. All the new industrial consumers shall be billed on the basis of ToU tariff B-S given in 
the Schedule of Tariff. 

C BULK SUPPLY 

"Bulk Supply" for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given at one point for self-
consumption not selling to any other consumer such as residential, commercial, tube-welt 
and others. 

General Conditions 
If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for actual number of days 
between the date of old reading and the new reading. 

C-I SUPPLY AT 400/230 VOLTS 
1. This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400/230 volts, 

having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be bitted on single-part kWh rate 

i.e. C-t(a) tariff'. 
3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 

metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.O.U) tariff 
C-l(c) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers governed by this tariff having sanctioned load 5 kW and above 
shall be provided T.OJJ metering arrangements. 
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5. All existing consumers under tariff C-i having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be 
billed on 0-1(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.0 metering arrangement; 
thereafter such consumers shall be billed on T.O.1J tariff C-1(c). 

C-2 SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers receiving supply at ii kV or 33 kV at one-point 
metering arrangement and having sanctioned load ofup to and including 5000 kW. 

2. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 

- apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria. 

3. All new consumers shall be provided TOIJ metering arrangement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff 0-2(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-2(b) 

5. All existing consumers under tariff 0-2 shall be billed on 0-2(a) tariff till such time that 
they are provided T.O.0 metering arrangement; thereafter such consumers shall be billed 
on T.O.0 tariff 0-2(b).

• 
 

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66 kV, 132 kV AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV, 132kv and above. 

2. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

3. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to 0-3(b). 

4. All existing consumers under tariff C-3 shall be billed on 0-3(a) tariff till such time that 
they are provided T.O.0 metering arrangement; thereafter such consumers shall be billed 
on T.O.0 tariff 0-3(b). 

5. All new consumers shall be provided TOt..) metering arrangement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff 0-3(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

D AGRICULTURAL SUPPLY 

"Agricultural Supply" means the supply for Lift Irrigation Pumps and/or pumps installed 
on Tube-wells intended solely for irrigation or reclamation of agricultural land or forests, 
and include supply for lighting of the tube-well chamber. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall apply to: 

i) Bona fide forests, agriculture tube-well and lift irrigation pumps for irrigation of 
agricultural land. 

ii) Tube-Wells meant for aqua-culture, viz, fish farms, fish hatcheries and fish nurseries. 
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iii) Tube-wells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and for 
upkeep of cattle. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
accelerationlretardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The lamps and fans consumption in the residential quarters, if any, attached to the tube-
wells shall be charged entirely under Tariff A-I for which separate metering 
arrangements should be installed. 

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using pumps for the 
irrigation of parks, meadows, gardens, orchards, attached to and forming part of the 
residential, commercial or industrial premises in which case the corresponding Tariff A-I, 
A-2 or Industrial Tariff B-I, B-2 shall be respectively applicable. 

D-I For all loads 

D-2 Time of Use for all loads 

I. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
i.e. D-I tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

2. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
D- 2 given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-1 till that time. 

E -1 TEMPORARY RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL SUPPLY 

Temporary Residential/Commercial Supply means a supply given to persons temporarily 
on special occasions such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, fairs, marriages 
and other civil or military functions. This also includes supply to touring cinernas and 
persons engaged in construction works for all kinds of single phase loads. For connected 
load exceeding 4 kW, supply may be given at 400 volts (3 phase) to allow a balanced 
distribution of load on the 3 phases. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed 
for a period of 3 months which can be extended on three months basis subject to 
clearance of outstanding dues. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

I. This tariff shall apply to Residential and Commercial consumers for temporary supply. 
2. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first 

obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 

E -2 TEMPORARY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

"Temporary Industrial Supply" means the supply given to an Industry for the bonafide 
purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of "Industrial Supply", during the 
construction phase prior to the commercial operation of the Industrial concern. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY 

1. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first 
obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 
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2. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 months, which may 
be extended on three months' basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues. 

F SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 
"Seasonal Industry" for the purpose of application of this Tariff, means an industry which 
works only for part of the year to meet demand for goods or services arising during a 
particular season of the year. However, any seasonal industry running in combination 
with one or more seasonal industries, against one connection, in a manner that the former 
works in one season while the latter works in the other season (thus running throughout 
the year) will not be classified as a seasonal industry for the purpose of the application of 
this Tariff. 

Definitions 

1. "Year" means any period comprising twelve consecutive months. 
2. All "Definitions" and "Special Conditions of Supply" as laid down under the 

corresponding Industrial Tariffs shall also form prt of this Tariff so far as they may be 
relevant. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

I. This tariff is applicable to seasonal industry. 
2. Fixed Charges per kilowatt per month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 125% 

of the corresponding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be recovered only 
for the period that the seasonal industry actually runs subject to minimum period of six 
consecutive months during any twelve consecutive months. The condition for recovery of 
Fixed Charges for a minimum period of six months shall not, however, apply to the 
seasonal industries, which are connected to the Company's Supply System for the first 
time during the course of a season. 

3. The consumers falling within the purview of this Tariff shall have the option to change 
over to the corresponding industrial Supply Tariff, provided they undertake to abide by all 
the conditions and restrictions, which may, from time to time, be prescribed as an integral 
part of those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will have the option to convert to 
Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time of obtaining a new 
connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option will remain in 
force for at least one year. 

4. All seasonal loads shall be disconnected from the Company's Supply System at the end of 
the season, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which the 
supply is given. In case, however, a consumer requires running the non-seasonal part of 
his load (e.g., lights, fans, tube-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have to bring out 
separate circuits for such load so as to enable installation of separate meters for each type 
of load and charging the same at the relevant Tariff. 

5. Where a "Seasonal Supply" consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal 
industry re-connected with the Company's Supply System in any ensuing season, the 
service line and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at his premises shall 
be removed after expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season previously 
specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connection/re-connection. 
Howe'.er, at least ten clear days notice in writing under registered post shall be necessary 
to be given to the consumer before removal of service line and equipment from his 
premises as aforesaid, to enable him to decide about the retention of connection or 
otherwise. No Supply Charges shall be recovered from a disconnected seasonal consumer 
for any season during which he does not come forward to have his seasonal industry re-
connected with the Company's Supply System. 



C PUBLIC LIGHTING SUPPLY 

"Public Lighting Supply" means the supply for the purpose of illuminating public lamps. 

Definitions 

"Month" means a calendar month or a part thereof in excess of 15 days. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supply under this Tariff shall be used exclusively for public lighting installed on 
roads or premises used by General Public. 

H RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIES 

This tariff is applicable for one-point supply to residential colonies attached to the 
industrial supply consumers having their own distribution facilities. 

Definitions 

"One Point Supply" for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given by one 
point to Industrial Supply Consumers for general and domestic consumption in the 
residential colonies attached to their factory premises for a load of 5 Kilowatts and 
above. The purpose is further distribution to various persons residing in the attached 
residential colonies and also for perimeter lighting in the attached residential 
colonies. 

"General and Domestic Consumption", for the purpose of this Tariff, means 
consumption for lamps, fans, domestic applications, including heated, cookers, 
radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-wel Is. 

"Residential Colony" attached to the Industrial Supply Consumer, means a group of 
houses annexed with the factory premises constructed solely for residential purpose 
of the bonafide employees of the factory, the establishment or the factory owners or 
partners, etc. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supply under this Tariff shall not he available to persons who meet a part of their 
requirements from a separate source of supply at their premises. 

J. SPECIAL CONTRACTS UNDER NEPRA (SUPPLY OF POWER) REGULATIONS 

2015 

Supply for the purpose of this tariff means the supply given at one or more 

common delivery points; 

i. To a licensee procuring power from K-Electric for the purpose of further 

supply within its respective service territory and jurisdiction. 

ii. To an O&M operator under the O&M Agreement within the meaning of 

NEPRA (Supply of Power) Regulations 2015 duly approved by the Authority 

for the purpose of further supply within the service territory and jurisdiction 

of the K-Electric 
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iii. To an Authorized agent within the meaning of NEPRA (Supply of Power) 

Regulations 2015, procuring power from the K-Electric for further supply 

within the service territory and jurisdiction of the K-Electric 

J-1 SUPPLY TO LICENSEE 

1. This tariff is applicable to a Licensee having sanctioned load of 20 MW and above 

receiving supply at 66 kV and above. 

2. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and donveited to 3-1(b). 

3. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff 3-1(b) as set out in the Schedule ofTariff. 

SUPPLY UNDER O&M AGREEMENT 

J-2 (a) SUPPLY AT 11 KV AND 33 KV 

1. This tariff is applicable to an O&M operator receiving supply at 11 i<V or 33 

kV under the O&M Agreement duly approved by the Authority. 

2. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 

metering arrangement and converted to 3-2(c). 

3. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall 

be billed on the basis of tariff J-2(c) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

J-2 (b) SUPPLY AT 66 Ky AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable to an O&M operator receiving supply at 66 kV & 

above under the O&M Agreement duly approved by the Authority. 

2. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.IJ 

metering arrangement and converted to 3-2(d). 

3. All new consumers shall be provided TOJ metering arrangement and shall 

be billed on the basis of tariff 3-2(d) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

SUPPLY TO AUTHORIZED AGENT 

J-3(a)SUPPLYAT 11 KVAND 33KV 

1. This tariff is applicable to an authorized agent receiving supply at 11 kV or 

33 kV. 

2. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 

metering arrangement and converted to J-3(c). 

3. All new consumers shall be provided TOLl metering arrangement and shall 

be billed on the basis oftariff 3-3(c) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3-3 (b) SUPPLY AT 66 KY AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable to an authorized agent receiving supply at 66 kV & 

above. 
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metering arrangement and converted to J-3(d). 

3: . All, new consumers shall be provided TOLl metering arrang'edient and shall 
be billed on the basis of.tariffi-3(d) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

2. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 



Annex—Vu  

CLAWBACK MECHANISM FOR PROFIT SHARING WITH THE CONSUMERS  

1- K-Electric Limited shall, on yearly basis and within the first week of January, submit the 

proposed adjustment of tariff arising out of the transfer of a portion of the profits of the 

preceding financial year to consumers according to the Claw-Back formula as provided 

hereunder along with the basis of the calculations supported with the relevant audited 

financial statements: 

CLAWBACK FORMULA  

2- To the extent that the Annual Return on the Average Regulatory Asset Base (hereinafter 

referred to as "Average RAB") exceeds the limits prescribed hereunder the surplus return 

shall be shared with consumers through a reduction in tariff, in annual sharing proportions 

as set out below: 

F? 2016.17 FY 2017-18 F? 2018-19 F? 2019-20 F? 2020-21 F? 2021-22 F? 2022.23 

25%tobesharedwithconsumers 23.40% - 26.40% 18.95% - 21.95% 13.31%- 16.31% 11.17%. 14.17% 11.04% - 14.04% 11.04% - 14.04% 11.54% - 14.54% 

S0%tobeshacedwithconsuniers 26.43%- 29.40% 21.96% - 24.95% 16.32% - 19.31% l4.18% - 17.17% 14.05% - 17.04% 14.05%: 1704% 14.55% 17.54% 

75% to be shared with consumers Above 29.41% Above 24.96% Above 19.32% Above 17.18% Above 17.05% Above 17.05% Above 17.55% 

3- The Annual Return on the RAB shall be respective year's Earnings Before Interest and Tax 

(hereinafter referred to as "EBIT") divided by the Average BAB. Method for calculation of 

both EBIT and Average RAB are mentioned is hereunder; 

4- EBIT shall be worked out according to formula mentioned hereunder; 

Earning Before Interest and Tax as perthe financial Statement 
Add Provision for Doubtful debt 

Add Any other provision/expenses charged by the Petitioner that the Authority considers unjustified 
Add Depreciation charged to P&Lwith revaluation 
Less Write-offs amount allowed by the Authority for respective year 
Less Depreciation for the year on Cost Basis 

Less Late Payment Surcharge (LPS) 

Less .Any Cost Allowed as Pass-Through by the Authority (e.g. Corporate Tax Paid, WWF, WPPF, etc.) 

EBtTforthe Purpose of application of Claw back 
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5- Average RAB 

Average RAB shall be worked out according to the following formula; 

Fixed Assets Without Revaluation(O/B) 

• Add Additions during the Year 

Less Accumulated Depreciation on cost 

Net Fixed Assets 

Add WIP on Cost (C/B) 

Less Deffered Revenue (Consumer financed Asset) 
Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) 

Average RAB = ((Current RAB + Last Year RAB) / 2) 

The decrease in average sale rate (Sins) will be calculated as under.- 

( Sica) Ps 

 

Where 
UST 

Ps = The aggregate profit to be transferred to the consumers 
calculated in according with the methodology as discussed earlier. 
UST = Estimated units expected to be sold during the twelve months 
following the date of decision of the Authority. 

6- The above reduction shall be applied uniformly to all classes of consumer categories 

(excluding Life Line Consumers) directly in their monthly bills vide Authority's 

separate decision in this regard. 

7- The Authority shall make its determination, after the completion of the procedural 
requirements, as soon as possible but not later than Forty five (45) days of the receipt of 
the request for reduction in rates and shall notify the same in the official gazette. 

8- In case, K-Electric does not submit a request for tariff adjustment in a Certain year, the 
Authority shall review the audited financial statements on its own and approve a tariff 
reduction, based on the aforementioned formulae, required to be passed on to the 
consumers, based on the respective proportion of profits. 

9- The decrease in consumer class-wise tariff shall be allowed in terms of paisas per kWh 
rounded to two decimal places. 

10- K-Electric shall not carry out any adjustment •in the consumer end tariff unless 
allowed, approved or directed by the Authority. 



Annex B 

Minstrj of Ererc'1  
Power Dscn 

siamahad, the October 12, 2020 

Chief Executive Officer, 
K-Electric, Karachi. 

Subect: TARIFF NOTIFICATION OF K- ELECTRIC LIMITED 

am directed to forward the subject notea Notification No. SRO.1037 

(1)12020 dated October 12, 2020 for information and further necessary action. 

/ 

(Syed Mate'n Ahmed) 
Section ottfcer  (Tariff) 

Registrar NEPRA. Nepra Tower siarnabad 



sE PUEL!SHED IN THE NEXT ISSUE  
THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN PART  

Gcemmsnt of Faksra. 
Mrdsxy of Eneig 

Power Division 

Islarnahad, the October 12. 2020 

NOTIFICATiON 

S.R.O.OJ)I202O:- In pursuance of sub-section (7) of section 31 of the 

Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997, the 

Federal Government is pleased to notify as under the adjustment in the approved tariff 

on account of quarterly adjustments w.e.f September 1, 2020 as determined and 

recommended by National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA) vided decision 

of dated December 31, 2019 in respect of K-Electric Limited. 

The recommended quarterly adjustment to the tune of Rs.4.871- being the 

differential between the schedule of tariff recommended by NEPRA for April — June 2019 

ann ie schedule of tariff earlier recommend by NEPRA and reflected n the KE Notified 

7mb. be  notified for each category of consumer to The extent of bringing K-Electric 

consumers end tariff at par with what is currently in field for consumer of XWDlSCOs.( 

norease in rate of Rs. 1.09 to Rs. 289/kWh for various categories of consumers), as 

approved [ratified by the Cabinet Divison on September 11 2020 Any difference 

between the two rates be made available by way of subsidy, which shall amount to twenty 

sx bIlion rupees only. To the extent of earlier quarters, KE be intimated to file its revised 

ciani to NEFRA for such quarterly adjustments after reflecting subsidy claims already 

orocessed pursuant to No. SPO 571(1) /16 dated the 27 Jj 2016. which has not 

been accounted for the current determnation and incremental rates for such adjustments 

be sought so that any such revenue requirement is recovered prospectively subject to 

any further subsidy (if any) as may be made available on uniform basis, namely.- 
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Annex C 

F-NO.P-ffl -3(2)12009 
Government of Pakistan 

Ministry of Energy 
Power Division 

Islamabad, the February 12, 2021 

The Manager, 
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press, 
Islamabad. 

Subject: PRINTING OF NOTIFICATION OF K-ELECTRIC 

I am directed to enclose Notification in original of K-Electric for immediate publication in 

the Official Gazette of Pakistan extra ordinary part —Il within 24-48 hours as delay wilt 

otherwise result in loss to exchequer to be than explain by PCPP to PAC and other quarters. 

2. It is requested that 15 copies of the printed Notification in Official Gazette may 

please be furnish to this Ministry on urgent basis. 

End: As above. 

(Syed MateerAhmed) 
Section Office (Tariff) 

C 
1. The Registrar NEPRA, lslamabad. 
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TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE 
GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN 

Government of Pakistan 
Ministry of Energy 

Power DMsion 
* ** * * * *** * **** * * * * 

Islamabad, the 12th  February, 2021. 

N OTI F I CATION 

S.R.O.192 (1)/2021. - In pursuance of section 31 of the Regulation of 

Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), 

the Federal Government is pleased to direct that the following modification shall be 

made with immediate effect in SRO No.575(1)/20 19 dated May 22, 2019, as amended 

and modified through SRO No.1037(1)/2020 dated October 12, 2020, namely: 

In the aforesaid notification, the tariff rationalization by way of further adjustments 

and increase of Rs. 1 .95/kWh in variable charge of all consumers and Rs.40/kW/M 

ri fixed charges (except agriculture consumers) of consumers categories, where 

applicable, be made for K-Electric so as to maintain uniform tariff across the country 

and within the recommended quarterly adjustment to the tune of Rs. 4.87/- being the 

differential between the schedule of tariff recommended by NEPRA for April — June 

2019 and the schedule of tariff earlier recommended by NEPRA and reflected in the 

notified tariff. Any difference between the rate recommended by NEFRA and the rate 

notified by virtue of SRO No. 1037(1)/2020 as supplemented by this notification shall 

be made available by way of subsidy. 

(P11 l-3(2)/2009)-KE 
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Annex-D 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-511, Islamabad 
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@riepra.org.pk  

No, NEPRA/RJADG(Trf)/TRF.362/K-Electric-20 16/13386-13388 
March 10, 2021 

Subject: Decision of tire—AuThority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustments of 
K-Electric Limited for the period from April 2019 to March 2020 [Case # 
NEPRA/TRF-3621K-Electric-20 16[ 

Dear Sir, 

Please find enclosed herewith the subject decision of the Authority along with revised 

quarterly Schedules of Tariffs (SoTs) (32 Pages). 

2. The subject Decision of the Authority is being intimated to the Federal Government 

for the purpose of notification in the official Gazette pursuant to Section 31(7) of the 

Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997. 

Enclosure: As above 

   

(Syed Safeer Hussain) 
Secretary 
Ministry of Energy (Power Division) 
'A' Block, Pak Secretariat 
Islamabad 

CC: 
1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad. 
2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q'  Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustments 

of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20 

DECISION OF TEE AUThORiTY IN THE MATTER OF QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENTS OF 
K-V1FcrRIC LIMITED FOR TEE PERIOD FROM APRIL 2019 TO MARCH 2020 

Back Ground 

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 

Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, and as per the mechanism for monthly, quarterly and annual 

adjustments provided in the tariff determination of K-Electric Limited (herein referred to as K-Electric 

or KE') dated July 05, 2018, duly notified in the official Gazette vide SRO No. 576(1)/2019 dated May 

22, 2019, the Authority has to review and revise the approved tariff on monthly, quarterly and annual 

basis in accordance with the prescribed adjustments mechanism. 

2. As per the mechanism provided in the determination, impact of change in KE's own generation 

fuel cost component due to variation in fuel prices, generation mix and volume has to be passed on to 

the consumers directly in their monthly bills in the form of Fuel Charges Adjustment (FCA). Similarly, 

impact of change in the fuel component of Power Purchase Price (PPP) due to variation in fuel prices 

and energy mix has also to be passed on to the consumers through monthly FCA. 

3. However, the impact of monthly variations in K-Electric own generation's fuel cost component 

as well power purchase price to the extent of targeted T&D losses, not taken into account in the 

monthly FCAs, has to be adjusted on quarterly basis. In addition, the monthly variations in the variable 

O&M and fIxed costs of the PPP, as allowed by the Authority, arc required to be adjusted on quarterly 

basis. The impact of these variations is to be worked out based on targeted units to be sold in the next 

quarter and to be adjusted in the SoT of K-Electric. The actual payments in respect of WWF, WPPF 

etc. to the IPPs being pass through are to be adjusted on yearly basis upon production of verifiable 

documentary evidence. 

4. Pursuant to notification of the determined MYT, K-Electric filed its Quarterly Adjustments 

requests on account of Power Purchase Price (PPP), indexation of O&M costs, adjustment of T&D losses 

etc. for the quarter ended June 2019 and September 2019 along with supporting documents. 

5. In addition, K-Electric also requested write-offs for the I"Y 2019 amounting to Rs.4,051 million 

(Gross) for the FY 2018-19. The net amount claimed by K-Electric after accounting for the recovery 

made through write off component built in the MYT tariff 2017 i.e. Rs.2,994 million, is Rs.1,056 

million. 

Hearing 

6. Since the impact of any adjustments has to be made part of the consumer end tariff, therefore, 

the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all the concerned and meet the ends of 

natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing in the matter. 



Decision of tile A!1thority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustments 

of K-Elecfric Limited for the Period front April-19 to March-20 

7. The hearing was accordingly held on March 04, 2020, wherein the Authority in addition to the 

instant quarterly adjustment requests filed by K-Electric also considered KE's letter dated 10.01.2020, 

whereby, K-Electric raised certain concerns against the Authority's earlier decisions dated 27.12.2019 

and 31.12.2019 in the matter of K-Electric's previous monthly! quarterly adjustments pertaining to the 

period from July 2016 to June 2019. 

8. The decision in the matter could not be finalized, due to non-verification of K-Electric's 

adjustments requests at K-Electric office Karachi, owing to COVID-19 restrictions and the decision of 

the Cabinet to not change the prices of electricity. The decision of the Cabinet is reproduced asunder; 

"The Cabinet reaffirmed its earlier decision that the prices of electricity and gas will remain 
un-changed till June 2O2O' 

9. K-Electric in the meantime also filed its quarterly adjustment requests for the quarters ended 

December 2019 to March 2020. The Authority decided to conduct a hearing for the additional quarterly 

requests of K-Electric, on June 23, 2020, for which notice was published in the newspaper on June ii, 

2020. However, the Authority, adjourned the same during the hearing, in view of the afore-referred 

decision of the Cabinet i.e. not to change prices of electricity till June 2020. Subsequently, the hearing 

was held on 23.07.2020 through ZOOM. 

10. A Summary of the quarterly adjustment requests filed by K-Electric for the quarters ended June 
2019 to March 2020, is as under; 

Quarter Rs./kWh 
Apr-Jun 2019 1.377w 

Jiil-Sep2019 1.444 

Oct - Dec 2019 (0.115) 

Jan- Mar. 2020 0.233 

Includes impact of adjustment of losses, 
O&M irtdexation and Actual Write-Offs 

11. The advertisement for hearing was published in newspapers on July 16, 2020 and separate 

notices were also sent to the stakeholders for inviting comments from the interested! affected parties. 

Salient features and details of the proposed adjustments along-with with notice of hearing were also 

uploaded on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned. 

12. Following issues were framed for discussion during the hearing; 

i. Whether the requested Fuel price variations are justified? 

ii. Whether the requested quarterly variations are justified? 

iii. Whether the Claw Back working provided by K-Electric is justified? 

2 



J)ecisjo;i of thc Authority in the ;nat'ter of Quarterly Adjustments 
of K-Ek'tric Limited for the Per'od from April-19 to March-20 

iv. Whether the Petitioner has followed the procedure given in the MYT determination 
dated July 05, 2018 as well as direction given in the decision of the Authority dated 

December 27, 2019? 

v. Whether K-electric has followed the merit order while giving dispatch to its power 
plants as well as power purchases from external sources? 

vi. 'Whether K-electric has optimally utilized the capacity of its power plants to meet with 
the demand of its system? 

vii. 'Whether K-electric has renewed its agreement with NTDC for sale/purchase of 650 
MW power, since the previous agreement has expired on January 25, 2015. 

13. During the hearing and in written form, comments were received from the following 
commentators. 

i. Amreli Steel (copy attached) 

ii. S.I.T.E Association of Industry 

iii. Landhi Association of Trade & Industries 

iv. Korangi Association of Trade & Industry 

v. S.I.T.E. Superhighway Association of Industry Karachi 

vi. Bin Qasim Association of Trade & Industry 

vii. Federal B. Area Association of Trade & Industry 

14. The commentators generally showed their apprehensions regarding conduct of hearing 
through video link, however, specific comments were also raised. A brief of the comments relevant 
with the instant adjustments is as under; 

Amreli Steel 

MIs Amreli Steel, inter alia, showed its apprehensions regarding the conduct of the hearing at 
Islamabad instead of Karachi. A brief of comments submitted by M/s Amreli Steel is as under; 

v The mechanism for adjustment in tariff due to variation in fuel price, KE is required to 
submit its monthly adjustment and quarterly adjustment within seven days following the 
current month and quarterly adjustment within fifteen days following the last month of 
each quarter. 

" As per the mechanism for adjustment in tariff due to variation in power purchase price 
(PFP), KE shall within seven days and fifteen days submit the monthly and quarterly 
adjustm ent following the current month and quarterly adjustmn ent following the last month 
of each quarter. 

( From the above it is clear that NEPRA should only entertain those fuel price adjustment 
andpowerprice adjustm eric monthly and quarterly that fall within the prescribed timelines 
as mentioned in the SRO 576 (l)/2019, 

3 



)ccisioit of the Authority iu tile matter of Quarterly Adjustments 

of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20 

/ The principle of time frame for submission of application has been settled in the judgment 

passed by the Honorable Supreme Court of Pakistan as regards to submission of Fuel Price 

Adjustment and Power Purchase Price Adjustment. The relevant portion of the judgment 

is reproduced for your ready reference. 

"After considering the question raised by the learned counsel for the Appellants, the 
response given by the learned counsel for NEPRA and with consent of both parties, we 

direct as follows: 

In future the time fixed in terms ofprovisions of second pro viso to Section 31(4) ofActXL 

of 1997 for claiming tariff revision on the basis of fuel price fluctuation shall be four (4) 

months with reference to the bill/notified tariff of any particular month: 

For filing refund claims byconswners, which are based upon down ward fluctuation offuel 
price, we find that a period of two (02) months Ic reasonable for the purpose ofprocessing 

and granting such refunds relatable to the bill of a particular month; and 

The above timeframe would apply for future billing/refunds, etc. However, fuel price 

adjustment surcharged already imposed and recovered/claimed on the basis of fuel price 

fluctuation having been permitted by the NEPPL4 in the past shall be paid/cleared by the 

appellants/consumers within apenod of one (01) months." 

V Amreli Steel further submitted that, in view of the abo ye judgment the adjustment should 
have been determined within four/two months for any respective month. It is pertinent to 
note that the order being a consent order is binding on NEPR.A also. 

V NEPRA at the best can only allow and determine those fuelpnce adjustment and 

quarterly adjustment to the power distribution companies that have been filed to the 

Authority as per the time frame. 

Mr. ArifBilvajj 

Mr. Bjlvanj, inter alia, showed concerns regarding incurring of capacity charges for FPCL, SNPC, Our 
sun, Gui Ahmed, Tapal etc. as their capacity is not being fuily utilized, and capacity charges are being 
paid, expensive generation from costlier fuel on HSFO based power plants has been generated. Further, 
the commentator also showed concern regarding price of HSFO for the month of April 2020. 

Karachi Chamber of Commerce & Industry (KCCI) 

KCCI, inter alia, while highlighting the issues under the previous MYT i.e. increase in tariff by 
0.15/kWh, retrenchment of around 4,500 employees, non-addition of 1000 MW generation capacity, 
submitted the following points related with the instant adjustment requests; 

V KE profits for the FY 2019 increased to 17.3 billion as compared to Rs.12.3 billion in FY 
20 18, but it is surprising that KE has worked out nil amount of profit to be clawed back. 
NEPRA to calculate the exact amount owed by KE and refuse any approval till it is paid to 
the end Users. 

4 



Decision of the Au!horitij in the matter of Quarterly Adjustments 
of K-Electric Limited for the Period front April-19 to March-20 

V' NEPRA grants KE its dues in all respects, whereas KE has refused to pay billions to SSGC 
and also owes massive amounts to National Grid for the 650 MW energy. All these dues are 
public money and need to be in the system rather than out of it. 

/ The issue of Rs.0. 15/kWh allowed in the previous MYT is legal, and needs to be settled. 

/ Immediate subsidy Audit of KE be carried out. 

" Detailed Technical energy and efficiency audits of KE generation facilities be conducted. 

" Delay in processing of monthly FCAs, thus, contributing to the Circular Debt by delaying 
the dues to the Power Company. 

/ Provided analysis of monthly FCA data regarding costs and generation in terms of self-
generation vis a vis power purchases etc. 

" High heat rates of plant in operation 

15. K-Electric, in its adjustment requests, has certified that it despatches as per Economic Merit 

Order from its own generation units (with the available fuel resources) and import from external 

sources. It also certified that the cost of fuel and power purchase claims do not include any amount of 

late payment surcharge/mark-up/interest. 

16. K-Electric also submitted that as required in the lvIYT 2017 determination, heat rate test of 

BQPS-II has been conducted in June 2018, based on which NEPRA issued its final decision on heat 

rates of ]3QPS-II on 01.01.2020 and accordingly the calculations are based on Heat rates determined 

therein. 

17. K-Electric further, submitted that Heat rate tests of other plants have been conducted and 

Independent Engineer's reports have been submitted to NEPRA. The working for required adjustment 

will be submitted to NEPRA after determination of final Heat rates for these plants based on the test 
results. 

18. K-Electric provided the plant wise generation statistics sheet, signed by K-Electric employees. 

The plant wise statistic sheets provide details in terms of Plant Capacity, Actual Units Generated, Actual 

Auxiliary consumption, Net Generation and Bus Bar sent outs, Actual Heat Rates, fuel consumption & 

cost of Fuel and Generation cost per unit. In addition K-Electric also provided copies of invoices raised 

by Fuel Suppliers and copies of invoices raised by IPPs. The Authority also obtained certain additional 

information from K-Electric with respect to actual calorific value of RFO consumed, status of fuel 

supply agreements, Audited accounts of IPPs, EMO as per the Grid Code & plant utilization factors, 

detail of penalties imposed on external power sources, consumer wise details of write-offs etc. 

19. The Authority based on the information, data and record provided by K-Electric, has analyzed 

the FCA claims of K-Electric and issue wise discussion is as under; The issues regarding Fuel price 

0\!tER R 
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Dcciswn of tic Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustments 
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-29 to March-20 

variations being related with monthly FCAs, have been deliberated in the quarterly tariff decisions of 

K-Electric for the period from July 2019 till May 2020. 

Issue # Whether the quested quarterly variations are  justified?  

20. The Authority based on the information, data and record provided by K-Electric, has analyzed 

the Quarterly adjustment claims of K-Electric as under; 

21. K-Electric, as required under the MYT, conducted the heat rate test of BQPS-II Power Plant. 

The Authority, pursuant thereto, vide decision dated 09.05.2019 allowed heat rate of 7,990.96 

BTU/kWh (net HHV) for the period May 2012 to May 2018 and 8,358.45 BTU/kWh (net HHV) for the 

period from June 2018 to June 2023. 

22. Accordingly, K-Electric was allowed monthly / quarterly adjustment for the period from July 

2016 till June 2019 based on the above mentioned decision of the Authority. However, K-Electric filed 

Review against the decision, which was decided by the Authority vide decision dated 01.01 .2020. The 

Authority decided as under; 

"i. For the period from May 2012 to June 2016, the heat rate i.e. 7,990.96 Bw/kV/h - net HHV, 
corresponding to 42.70% efficiency is approved and no further adjustment for degradation and partial 
loading is allowed, 

IL For the period from July 2016 to May 2018, the heat rate i.e. 8,334.89 Btu/kWh - net HHV, 
corresponding to 40.94% efficiency is approved and no further adjustment for degradation and partial 
ba ding is allowed; 

iii. For the period from June 2018 to June 2023, the heat rate of 8,380.74 Btu/kW7i - net HHV 
corresponding to 40.71% efficiency is approved. This heat rate will be applicable for the con trol period 
on flat basis, without any additional adjustment for other parameters. The Authority may order fresh 
heat rate test, after the expiry of the control period ofpresent MYT determination and after the Major 
Overhauling (MOP!) ofBQPS-II. Such test shall be conducted by an Independent Engineer in presence 
of NEFR.A professionals as per procedure mentioned in MYT and other instructions issued by the 
Authority," 

23. In view thereof, the heat rate of BQPS-II i.e. 8,380.74 BTU/kWh, allowed by the Authority, 

vide decision dated 01.01.2020 has been used for working out the monthly! quarterly adjustments of 

K-Electric from July 2019 onward. 

24. K-Electric has also claimed previous adjustments on account of revision in heat rates of BQPS-

II for the period from May 2012 to June 2019. K-Electric in this regard has claimed a positive adjustment 

of Rs.1,202.97 million for the period from July 2016 to June 2019 (current MYI' period), and negative 

adjustment of Rs.1,347.51 million for the period from May 2012 to June 2016 (previous MYT Period) 

in its quarterly adjustment requests for the period from March 2019 till April 2020. 

6 
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Decision of the Authority in the ,,iatter 0_f Quarterly Adjustments 
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20 

25. The adjustment claimed by K-Electric for the period under the current MYT i.e. from July 2016 

onward has been verified as Rs.1,202.97 million, and the same has been accounted for while working 

out the quarterly adjustment requests of K-Electric. Regarding negative adjustment of Rs.1,347.51 

million, claimed by K-Electric for the period pertaining to previous MYT i.e. May 2012 to June 2016, 

the same has been considered as claimed by K-Electric. However, considering the fact that there was a 

different adjustment mechanism under the previous MYF, the amount of Rs.1,347.51 million is being 

accounted for on provisional basis, subject to verification and in case any additional adjustment is 

required, the same would be adjusted in the subsequent adjustment request of K-Electric. 

26. K-Electric, as required under the MYT, also carried out heat rate test of KCCPP. Pursuant 

thereto, the Authority, in its decision dated 02.09.2020 decided as under; 

"L For the period from July 2016 to May 2019, the heat rate i.e. 8,250.06 Btu,'lcWh - net HHV, 
corresponding to 41.36% efficiency is approved with no further adjustment for degradation and partial 
loading allowed. 

ii. For the period from June 2029 to June 2023, the heat rate i.e. 8,377 032 Btu/kWh - net HRV 
corresp on ding to 40.732% efficiency is approved. This heat rate will be applicable for the control period 
on flat basis, without any additional adjustment for other parameters. 

ilL KE is required to conduct maintenance including Major Overhaul of its plants / units as perprudent 
utility pra ctices and recommendations of OEM 

iv. In case of non-requirement of Gas compressors - the relevant capacity and Heat rates would be 
adjusted. For such a scenario, relevant capacity and hear rates calculated during the present tests would 
be used." 

27. For the purpose of instant adjustments i.e. from July 2019 to May 2020, heat rates as approved 

by the Authority vide decision dated 02.09.2020 i.e. 8,377.032 BTU/kWh have been used whereas, K-

Electric has used heat rate of 8,497 BTU/kWh as per the MYF determination. Similarly, the FCAs 

pertaining to previous period i.e. from July 2016 to June 2019, already allowed to K-Electric based on 

heat rate of 8,497 BUl/ kWh, have been revised, as per the new approved heat rate of 8,250.06 

BTU/kWh for the period from July 2016 till May 2019 and heat rate of 8,377.032 BTLI/kWh for the 

month of June 2019. This has resulted in negative adjustment of Rs,497.236 million, which has been 

accounted for while working out the instant quarterly adjustments of K-Electric. 

28. The Authority observed that since K-Electric has filed an MLR against the decision of the 

Authority dated 02.09.2020, therefore, any revision in the allowed heat rate of KCCPP, pursuant to the 

decision of review motion, would be adjusted subsequently in the future tariff' adjustment requests of 

K-Electric. 

29. The Authority while going through the data / information provided by K-Electric observed 

that as per Clause 6, Billing and Payments, sub clause 6.01 of the PPA executed by K-Electric with 

KANUP, for the energy supplied / purchased by KANUPP o ' ,- e case may be, bills shall be 



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustments 
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-2 

raised separately, but payment shall be made on net-out basis. K-Electric, however, in its adjustment 

claims has included cost of energy purchased from KANUP on gross basis i.e. without netting it off for 

the energy exported to KANIJP. The Authority, therefore, in line with clause 6.01 of the Agreement, 

has adjusted the energy as well as cost of KANUFF on net output basis. 

30. Here it is pertinent to mention that 800 MW energy is purchased by K-Electric from CPPA-G 

i.e. 650 MW as per the previous arrangement, and 150 MW from the 3 wind power plants, as per the 

tripartite agreement of K-Electric with CPPA-G and NTDC dated 17.06.2019. 

31. The Authority in order to work out the amount of adjustments claimed by K-Electric for the 

energy purchased from National Grid, obtained details of actual Power Purchase cost from CPPA-G for 

the cost it billed to KE for the relevant period. The Authority noted that as per the information 

submitted by CPPA-G, the energy claimed by K-Electric, is in reconciliation with the energy reported 

by CPPA-G. Similarly, the amount of variable O&M and Capacity charges, claimed by K-Electric is in 

reconciliation with the numbers reported by CPPA-G to the extent of 650 M1vV. For the remaining 150 

MW, the Authority observed that K-Electric had disputed the amount of Capacity charges billed by 

CPPA-G to K-Electric; the matter has now been decided by NEPRA, therefore, for the purpose of 

working out the instant adjustments, the amount as claimed by K-Electric in its adjustment requests 

has been considered. However, in case CPPA-G claims a different amount in light of the decision of 

the Authority, the variations if any, would be adjusted in the subsequent quarterly adjustments of K-

Electric. 

32. Regarding energy purchased from Gui Ahmed Energy Lid. (GAEL), the Authority noted that 

K-Electric has claimed Rs.1,865.272 million on account of O&M costs and Capacity charges, for the 

period from April 2019 to March 2020. K-Electric while calculating the above costs, included cost of 

working capital of GAEL post November 2019, based on the fuel inventory of September 2019. The 

Authority observed that tariff of GAEL was re-determined by the Authority, after expiry of its PPA of 

GAEL with K-Electric on 02.11.2019, therefore, the cost of available inventory of fuel as of 02.11.2019, 

has been used for the purpose of calculation of working capital cost, resulting in reduction in cost 

claimed by K-Electric by Rs.1.5 million. 

33. Regarding energy purchased from Tapal Energy Pvt. Ltd. (TEPL), the Authority noted that 

upon expiry of TEPL's PPA with K-Electric on 19.06.2020, its final tariff was determined by the 

Authority vide decision dated 09.06.2020. Accordingly, the differential in cost already allowed to K-

Electric on account of Power purchased from TEPL for the period from 20.06.20 19 to 30.06.2019 needs 

to he adjusted based on the new final tariff approved by the Authority. K-Electric in this regard 

calculated a negative amount of Rs.0.154 million, however, the same works out as negative Rs.0.298 

million, which has been adjusted in the instant quarterly adjustments. 

S 
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34. For the energy purchased by K-Electric from SNPC and SNPC-II, the Authority in its 

determination dated 31.12.2019 in the matter of Quarterly Adjustment of K-Electric for the period 

from July 2016 to March 2019 decided as following; 

"The Authority is also cognizant of the fact that the tariff allowed to SNPC 1 & Ills currently under 

investigation by NAB. In view there oi the Authority has decided to consider only the variable and 

fixed O&M costs based on the indexed rates allowed by the Authority for the purpose of instant 
adjustments. The remaining tariff components of capacity purchase price of SNPC I & II, would be 
considered once the ongoing invesrlgations being carried out by NAB in the matter are concluded, as 
this may result in some changes in the already allowed/ notified tariff Accordingly, for working out 
the instant adjustments, the cost ofRs.2,313.527rni11ion claimed by K-Electric on account of capacity 

charges of SNPC I &II, other than fixed O&M cost, has not been considered. 

K-Electric has also imposed penalties on SNPC I & II on account of over-utilization of the allowed 

outages allowance asper the PPA, amounting to Rs.30.660 million Rs.36.807mi111on respectively based 
on the indexed rates of capacity charges. However, since the Authority has decided to consider only 
the variable and fixed O&M costs based on the indexed rates allowed by the Authority for the instant 
adjustments, and the remaining tariff compon ents ofcapacitypurchase price of SNPC I & II, would be 

considered once the ongoing investigations being cathed out by NAB in the matter are concluded, 

therefore, the amount ofLDs imposed by K-Electric on SNPCI& IL have not been accounted for while 

working out the instant adjustments." 

35. SNPC & SNPC II being aggrieved with the decision of the Authority filed review motions. The 

Authority in its Review decisions of SNPC & SNPC-ll dated 19.06.2020 decided to allow insurance & 

debt servicing component on provisional basis as per the reference generation tariff. Relevant extract 

of the decision are as following; 

a) "to re-determine/modi.z5' the tariffawarded to the petitioner vide decision dated August 04, 7017, 

for which separate proceedings shall he carried out by the Authority. The Petitioner, is accordingly 

directed, in terms of Section 44 ofNEPRA Act, to provide complete details in this regard. 

b) to pro visionally allow the Petition er its debt servicing and Insurance component, as per its reference 
generation tariff datedAugust 04, 2017. Accordingly, an amount of Rs.l,841.83 million out of total 
amount ofRs.Z 313.527 million pertaining to both SNPC and SNPC-IL disallowed by the Authority 
vide decision dated December31, 2019, in the matter of K-Electric's quarterly tariffadjustnient for 

the period from July 2016 to March 2019 is hereby allowed provisionally The amount being 

allowed shall be included in the subsequent quarterly tariff adjustments of K-Electric. Any over 

/under allowed amount in this regard shall be adjusted, in line with the re-determined/modified 
generation tariffof the Petitioner." 

36. The Authority, however, subsequently vide decisions dated 05.11.2020, provisionally approved 

Quarterly IndexationJAdjustment of Tariff in Debt servicing component of SNPC and SNPC-II for the 

period January 2018 to December 2020, subject to adjustment/refund, if necessary, in the light of final 

decision(s) of the Authority. Accordingly, for the purpose of instant quarterly adjustments i.e. from 
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April 2019 till March 2020, the indexed Debt service component of SNPC and SNPC-II as per decision 

of the Authority dated 05.11.2020 has been considered. 

37. As mentioned in the preceding paragraphs, the Authority while allowing quarterly adjustments 

to K-Electric vide decision dated 31.12.2019, did not allow any cost on account of Debt Servicing and 

Insurance components of SNPC and SNPC-II for the period from January 2018 (CoD of SNPCs) till 

March 2019. As now, the Authority through decision dated 05.11.2020 has provisionally approved 

Quarterly IndexationJAdjustment of Tariff in Debt servicing component of SNPC and SNPC-II for the 

period January 2018 to December 2020, the cost previously disallowed to SNPC and SNPC-II has been 

incorporated in the instant quarterly adjustments of K-Electric based on the revised indexed tariff 

component of SNPC & SNPC II. The same for the period from January 2018 till March 2019, works out 

as Rs.2,031.044 million, which is hereby provisionally allowed subject to adjustment/refund, if 

necessary, in the light of final decision(s) of the Authority. 

38. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Authority in its decision dated 3 1.12.2019 in terms of 

LDs imposed on SNPC and SNPC-ll by K-Electric for the period from January 2018 till March 2019 

decided as under; 

"K-Electric has also imposed penalties on SNFG I & II on account of over-utilization of the allowed 
outages allowance as per the PPA, amounting to Rs.30. 660 million Rs. 36 807mi111on respectively based 

on the indexed rates of capacity charges. However, since the Authority has decided to consider only 

the variable and fixed O&M costs based on the indexed rates aLlowed by the Authority for the instant 
adjustments, and the remaining tariff components of capacitypurchase price ofSNPC I& II, would be 

considered once the ongoing investigations being carried out by NAB in the matter are concluded, 

therefore, the amount ofLDs imposed by K-Electric on SNFCI & II, have not been accounted for while 

working out the instant adjustments." 

39. Since the Authority has approved quarterly indexatiort of debt servicing component of SNPC 

and SNPC-II, the penalties imposed by K-Electric, not accounted for in the earlier quarterly adjustment 

decision, have been adjusted in the instant quarterly adjustments. Accordingly, LD amounts of Rs.24.83 

million and Rs.29.809 million for SNPC and SNPC-II respectively, based on their revised indexed rates 

works out have been adjusted while working out the instant adjustment request of K-Electric. 

40. The Authority noted that as per the data / information provided by K-Electric, STDC has not 

raised any invoices on account of wheeling charges from July 2019 onward, however, K-Electric, has 

also included wheeling charges of STDC in its quarterly adjustment requests for the period from July 

2019 onward. The Authority has decided not to consider any such costs as part of instant adjustments 

owing to non-receipt of invoices from STDC; the same would be considered in the subsequent 

adjustment requests of K-Electric, once STDC raises its invoices of wheeling charges. Thus, for the 

purpose of instant adjustments, wheeling charges of STDC only from April to June 2019, have been 

considered on provisional basis i.e. without adjusting for a .. & above the allowed outages 
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during this period. Once the actual invoices of STDC are available for the entire period, the required 

adjustment in this regard would be made in the subsequent tariff adjustments of K-Electric. 

41. The Authority also noted that K-Electric for the period from July 2018 to December 2019, has 

included losses of STDC @ 1.5%, whereas, the Authority only allowed a maximum of 1.5% transmission 

losses provisionally for the period of six months from COD, while deciding the Review Motion of STDC 

dated June 14, 2018. As the CoD was achieved by the plants in January 2018, therefore, for the period 

from July 2018 till December 2019, losses @1% have been considered For STDC. Thereafter, losses @ 

2% have been considered in line with the Authority's decision dated January 09, 2020. 

42. In view of the above discussion, a total reduction of around Rs.317 million has been made from 

the claim of K-Electric on account of STDC wheeling charges for the period from July 2019 to April 

2020 and impact of losses @ 1% for the period from April 2019 to March 2020. 

43. Similarly for the previous period i.e. January 2018 to June 2019, the adjustment in terms of 

losses of STDC works out as Rs.15 million, which has been adjusted from the instant quarterly 

adjustments of K-Electric. 

44. K-Electric has also claimed an amount of Rs.6.967 million and Rs.7,455 million for SNPC and 

SNPC-II respectively on account of change in gas price for the period Sep. 27 to Sep. 30, 2018, based 

on the Authority's approved rate for the period in its quarterly adjustment for the quarter ending Sep. 

2020. However, considering the fact that this cost is related with the period of Sep, 2018, therefore, we 

the same has been included in the instant tariff adjustments of K-Electric; thus no further adjustment 

on this account will be allowed in the subsequent tariff adjustments. 

45. K-Electric further claimed that the Authority has not considered wheeling charges of STDC for 

the month of January 2018 amounting to Rs.15 million. The Authority observed that as per the claim 

submitted by K-Electric, it has disputed an amount of Rs.2.771 million with STDC. Accordingly, the 

remaining amount of Rs.12.749 million, being verified, has been included in the instant quarterly 

adjustment of K-Electric. 

46. K-Electric has further claimed an amount of Rs.l,873 million and Rs.1.815 million on account 

of revision in wheeling rates of STDC from Rs.0.4557/kW/hour to Rs.0.4665/kW/hour for the period 

from January 2018 to June 2018, for SNPC and SNPC-I1 respectively. The claim of K-Electric is as per 

the Authority's approved rates, therefore, has been included in the instant tariff adjustments of K-

Electric. 

47. The Authority also noted that while determining quarterly adjustments of K-Electric for the 

period from July 2016 till March 2019, vide decision dated 31.12.2019, cost pertaining to Oursun Solar 

Plant (OSPL) for the period from November 2018 till March 2019 Ilowed based on the reference 
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adjustments at CoD of OSPL. However, while determining the CoD tariff adjustment of OSPL, the 

Authority decided that; 

The claimed Insurance during operation cost is 0.38% of the EPC cost (converted into PKR based 

on the exchange rate prevailing on 1° day of insurance coverage period), which is within the allowed 
limit of 1% of the EPC Cost. Since the same is not in the scope of COD therefore OSPL has to file 

separate request subsequent to COD for adjustment on this account. The payments on this account shall 
he made by K-Electric to the Company once adjustment us made by NEPRA subsequent to C'OD.... 

48. K-Electric in its adjustment requests has claimed insurance cost of OSPL amounting to Rs.4550 

million till December 2019. Post December 2019, K-Electric has not claimed any amount on account 

of insurance cost of OSPL, in pursuance to the decision of the Authority dated 20.11.2019. 

49. The Authority noted that as per NEPRA decision dated 20.11.2019, although it. was decided 

that Insurance component of OSPL is not in the scope of COD and OSPL has to file a separate request 

subsequent to COD for adjustment on this account. However, subsequently, the Authority vide 

decision dated 01.01.2021, has allowed insurance component of OSPL for the 1" and 2nd  operational 

years i.e. November 30, 2018 till November 29, 2019 and November 30, 2019 till November 29, 2020. 

Pursuant to the aforementioned decision of the Authority, for the purpose of instant quarterly 

adjustments of K-Electric, the amount of insurance of OSPL for the 1' Operational year i.e. November 

30, 2018 till November 29, 2019, as per the Authority's approved rates has been considered. The 

Authority noted that as per the decision of NEPRA dated 01.01.2021, an amount of Rs.23.058 million 

has been allowed to OSPL on account of Insurance premium for the I operational year. The Authority 

observed that for the period from November 30, 2018 till March 31, 2019, K-Electric has already been 

allowed an amount of Rs.21.574 million on account of insurance cost of OSPL in its previous quarterly 

adjustments vide decision dated 31.12.2019, therefore, for the purpose of instant adjustments, only the 

differential amount of Rs,1.484 million is hereby allowed. The Authority also noted that K-Electric has 

not claimed any amount on account of Insurance of OSPL Post December 2019, therefore, for the 2" 

Operational year of OSPL i.e. November 30, 2019 till November 29, 2020, the Insurance cost of OSPL 

would be considered only, once K-Electric claims this cost in its subsequent quarterly adjustments. 

50. The Authority also noted that as per the tariff determination of Oursun Solar, if the plant 

operates between 18-19%, it will be eligible for 80% of the applicable Tariff, for energy between 19-

20%, it would be allowed 90% of tariff and thereafter, 100% of the tariff. The Authority noted that 

while working out cost for the period where energy remained in excess of 18%, K-Electric has 

considered the gross energy i.e. inclusive of NPMV, however, the Authority has considered the same 

net off NPMV. This has resulted in reduction in total cost by around Rs.2.93 million, which has been 

accounted for in the instant tariff adjustmentsElectric. 
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51. Moreover, the Authority subsequent to the CoD tariff adjustment of Oursun Solar, also 

approved quarterly indexation in the tariff of Oursun Solar vide decision dated 12.05.2020, Pursuant 

thereto, the tariff components of OSPL (other than Insurance), allowed previously in the quarterly 

adjustment of K-Electric, for the period from November 2018 till March 2019, on reference tariff, are 

required to be adjusted based on the indexed tariff of OSPL dated 12.05.2020. Accordingly, the 

differential amount of Rs.174.90 million based on indexed rates vis a vie the amount already allowed to 

K-Electric, has been included in the instant quarterly adjustments of K-Electric. 

52. Here it is also pertinent to mention that K-Electric has imposed a penalty of US$ 169,220 on 

Oursun in August 2019 on account of delay in CoD vide letter dated August 09, 2019. The same has 

been deducted while working out the instant tariff adjustments of K-Electric, which works out as 

Rs.26.678 million. 

53. The Authority also noted that while determining quarterly adjustments of K-Electric for the 

period from July 2016 till March 2019, vide decision dated 31.12.2019, an amount of Rs.65.034 million 

was imposed as penalty on Anoud Power Generation Limited (APGL), in line with clause 1.5 of the t 

addendum dated 27.04.2010, signed between K-Electric and APGL, for the failure of APGL to supply 

the minimum monthly guaranteed energy to K-Electric. APGL, against the aforementioned decision of 

the Authority, filed Motion for Leave for Review (MLR) which was decided by the Authority on 

30.12.2020, wherein the Authority revised the penalty amount from Rs.65.034 million to Rs.35.108 

million, and also decided to allow the differential amount of Rs.29.926 million in the subsequent 

quarterly tariff adjustments of K-Electric. In view thereof, the differential amount of Rs.29.926 million 

is hereby allowed to K-Electric in its instant adjustment requests. 

54. Further, as explained earlier, as per clause 1.5 of' l' Addenduiri, KE is liable to impose penalty 

on APGL in case APGL supplies less than the minimum monthly guaranteed Units of 5,040,000 kWh. 

KE, has imposed a penalty of Rs.11.462 million on AGPL from April 2019 till March 2020 based on 

NEl'RA's earlier working I stance taken in the previous quarterly adjustments pertaining to the period 

from July 2016 to March 2019, which has been included in the instant tariff adjustments of K-Electric 

as claimed by K-Electric. Here it is pertinent to mention that the since the Authority has revised its 

penalty amount! mechanism for the previously deducted penalty of' Rs.65.034 million to Rs.35 million 

for the period July 2016 to March 2019 vide decision dated 30.12.2020, therefore, in case K-Electric 

revises the penalty amount of Rs.11.462 million imposed on AGPL, in light of the revised workings! 

mechanism of the Authority, the differential amount, if any, would be adjusted in the subsequent tariff 

adjustments of K-Electric. 

55. K-Electric has also claimed an amount of Rs.0.606 million for IILIISL on account of change in 

gas price for the period Sep. 27 to Sep. 30, 2018, in its quarterly adjustment for the quarter ending June 

2019. The claim of K-Electric is as per the Authority's approved rates, t. '. -.-'s been included in 

the instant tariff adjustments of K-Electric. 
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56. Regarding WWF and WPPF payable to 1PPs, K-Electric has claimed WPPF charges invoiced 

by GAEL to K-Electric for the FY 2018-19, amounting to Rs.111.657 million. The amounts of WPPF 

has been claimed @ 5% of the EBT reported by GAEL in its Audited accounts, The Authority has noted 

from the financial statements of GAEL for the FY 2018-19 that LET of GAEL includes income such as 

gain on re-measurement of fair value of open ended Mutual Funds, gain on disposal of open ended 

Mutual Fund — net of tax, Return on PLS saving accounts and exchange gains. The Authority considers 

that WPPF should be based on Power generation operations of the plant rather than including therein 

their gains on Mutual funds, return on accounts and exchange gains. In view thereof an adjustment of 

Rs,14.08 million has been made from the amount of WPPF claimed by K-Electric for GAEL. 

57. Similarly, K-Electric has also claimed an amount of Rs.88.95 million and Rs.35.58 million on 

account of WPPF and WWF respectively for TAPAL Energy Ltd. for the FY 2018-19. The Authority 

noted that while calculating WWF and VTPPF for the FY 2018-19, TAPAL Energy has included Other 

Income from Interest/Profit on saving accounts & gain on sale of operating fixed assets. The Authority 

considers that WPPF/ 'WWF should be based on Power generation operations of the plant rather than 

including therein gains from Interest/Profit on saving accounts etc. In view thereof an adjustment of 

Rs.5.25 million and Rs.2.1 million has been made from the amount of WP1F and WWF respectively 

claimed by K-Electric for TAPAL Energy. 

58. The Authority in its determination dated December 31, 2020 regarding WPPF claim of FPCL 

decided as under; 

"Regarding WPPFofRs.34.235 million claimed for FPCL Power Plant, the Authority observed that the 
claimed amount has not been substantiated by K-Electric with any supporting documents and detailed 
workings/justifications, hence not considered for the purpose of instant adjustments." 

59. KE has now provided the relevant workings I invoices through email as well as along with 

letter dated January 10, 2020, whereby the amount has been claimed as Rs.33 million. Accordingl', 

based on the information provided by K-Electric, the amount of Rs.33 million on account of WPPF for 

FPCL for the Year 2017 has been included in the instant quarterly adjustments of K-Electric. 

60. Similarly, K-Electric has also claimed Rs.47.623 million on account of WPPF of FPCL for the 

Year 2018. The same being allowed as pass through cost has been included in the instant quarterly 

adjustments of K-Electric. 

61. K-Electric has also claimed an amount of Rs,998.329 million on account of WPPF including 

Rs,446.99 million for the FY 2016-17 and Rs.551.369 million for the FY 2017-18. As per the MYT 

determination, cost of VJWF/WTPF related to K-Electric shall be allowed as pass through cost on 

actual basis subject to provision of verifiable documentary evidence for adjustment on yearly basis to 
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amounts in KE Workers Welfare Fund. Accordingly the said amount of Rs.998.329 million has been 

accounted for while working out the instant tariff adjustments of K-Electric. 

62. K-Electric vide letter dated 10.01.2020 against its quarterly adjustment decision dated 

31.12.2019, submitted that as per the Authority's decision, negative FCA is not to be passed on to 

lifeline consumers, residential consumers with consumption up-to 300 units and agriculture 

consumers; similarly, positive FCA is also not passed on to the life line consumers and such impact is 

adjusted in the quarterly adjustments. K-Electric has claimed that units consumed in the 20 1-300 units 

category also includes certain units of consumers who fail under the slab of 301-700 units, due to one 

slab benefit, on which negative FCA is passed on. K-Electric accordingly submitted that differential 

amount of Rs.465 million accounted for in the quarterly adjustments decision of 31.12.20 19 may be 

allowed in the upcoming quarterly adjustments. K-Electric in support of its claim also provided detailed 

calculations! workings for each month. 

63. The Authority keeping in view the new information/ workings submitted by K-Electric and 

the amount already adjusted vide decision dated 31.12.2019, has carried out a revised working, whereby 

the amount to be deducted works out as Rs.1,135.761 million as compared to Rs.l,593.573 million 

already deducted for the period July 2016 to March 2020. Based on the above, a net positive adjustment 

of around Rs.458 million is hereby included in the instant quarterly adjustments of K-Electric instead 

of Rs.465 million claimed by K-Electric. The difference is due to incorrect assumption of K-Electric 

regarding the total amount already adjusted by the Authority vide decision dated 31.12.2019. 

64. K-Electric further vide letter dated 10.0 1.2020, in terms of disallowed cost of power purchased 

from KANIJPP submitted that as per the agreement, separate bills are raised for purchases and sales, 

however, the payment is made on net basis. Further, both purchases and sales are recorded at the same 

rate. Accordingly, the units purchased and their corresponding cost is included in cost of power 

purchases, whereas the units exported ! sold are included in units billed and the amount in included in 

K-Electric's revenue. The payment! settlement is made on net output basis as per the agreement. K-

Electric further submitted that the Authority has adjusted the sales to KANIJPP amounting to Rs.1,230 

million against the cost of purchases, without adjusting the units sold against units purchased. This has 

resulted in under recovery of K-Electric's legitimate cost of Power purchase from KANTJPP amounting 

to Rs.1,230 million. Accordingly, K-Electric has requested to consider this cost in the upcoming 

quarterly adjustments. 

65. K-Electric also submitted that units and variable revenue of KANUPP has beets excluded while 

calculating the overall average sale rate, which lowers the effective overall average sale rate translating 

into a negative impact of Rs.308 million. Further, due to incorrect grossing up of tariff for impact of 

life line consumers and KANUPP; and rounding off the tariff to two digits, the overall variations 

allowed fall short by Rs.1,228 million. Accordingly, K-Electric reques4 ,r this cost in the 

upcoming quarterly adjustments. 

15 



16 

u 
-I 

Decision of dij: Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustments 
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-i 9 to March-20 

66, The Authority while going through the data // information provided by K-Electric observed 

that as per Clause 6, Billing and Payments, sub clause 6.01 of the PPA executed by K-Electric with 

KANUP, for the energy supplied I purchased by KANUPP of KESC, as the case may be, bills shall be 

raised separately, but payment shall be made on net-cut basis. In view thereol the Authority has 

decided to allow the previously deducted amount in this regard for the period from July 2016 till June 

2019, on net output basis i.e. adjusting the amount of sales to KANUPF against the cost of purchases 

and also adjusting the units sold against units purchased. The amount thus works out as Rs.1,211.59 

million, which has been included in the instant quarterly adjustment of K-Electric. The Authority 

understands that by adjusting the energy supplied / purchased by KANUPP on net-out basis, addresses 

the concerns of K-Electric regarding grossing up of tariff For impact of KANUPP. 

Write offs 

67. As per the decision of the Authority dated July 05, 2018, K-Electric has not been allowed any 

provision on account of the doubtful debts in the tariff, however, bad debts written off@ 1.69% of K-

Electric's assessed sales revenue has been allowed in the base case. For the purpose of actual write offs 

in future, K-Electric is required to complete the following procedures; 

V The defaulter connection to be written offshall be disconnected. 

V The amount of write offshall be approved by the KEIJoD which shall certii5' that KEhas made all 
best possi ble efforts to recover the amount being written off 

V .KE Auditors shall verhv that the amount i:c non-recoverable notwithstanding the efforts of the 

company. 

/ The terms of write off shall also be given in detail. 

/ In case any amount written offis subsequently reco vered from the customer, the reco vered amount 

shall be adjusted in next year s' tariff 

68. In view thereof, K-Electric in its instant adjustment claimed actual write offs amounting to 
Rs.4,051 million (Gross) for the FY 2018-19 including GST deposited based on billing amounting to 
over Rs.500 million. 

69. 'rhe net amount claimed by K-Electric after accounting for the recovery made through write 

off component built in the MYT 2017 is Rs.l,056 million. The amount of writeoffs recovered through 

tariff for the FY 2018-19 i.e. Rs.2,994 million has been worked out by K-Electric by multiplying the 

Write-off component of Rs.0.207/'kWh built in the MY'I' 2017 with the Units billed during FY 20 18-

19 (based on NIEPRA allowed T&D loss target). 

70. The Note 9.3.1 of the Audited Accounts of K-Electric for the FY 2018-19 states that; 

"This includes wn'te-offofRs. 4,050 million (2018: Rs.3,371 million) to be claimed as rarit'fadjustment 

in accordance with the criteria prescribed by NEPRA as explained in note 33.2." 
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Note 33.2 

This includes &. 4,050 million comprising dues of 10,353 customers (2018: Rs.3,371 million comprising dues 
of 60,228 customers) recognized during the year against actual write-off of bad debts, as allowed byNEPRA 

under the MYT decision for the period from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2023, through the decision dated July 

5, 2018. The write-off amount has been claimed by the Company on October30, 2019 on a provisional basis 

as part of quarterly tariff adjusrm ent for the fourth quarter ended June 30, 2019 aggregating to Rs. 10,850 
million (fourth quarter ended June 30, 2018: Rs. 4,545 million). Further, NEPR4 vide its decision dated 

December31, 2019 stated that in connection with the claims submitted by the Company on account of trade 
debts wrote-off for the year ended June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2018 aggregating to Rs.9,566 million, it 

requires further deliberations. 

As required under the aforementioned NEPRA decision of July 5, 2018, for the purpose of claim of tariff 

adjustment in respect of actual write-off of bad debts, the Company ensured the following required 

procedures: 

v" The defaulter connection against which the bad debts have been written off were disconnected prior to 

June 30, 2019, both in the case of active and inactive conswn ers. Further, in the case of inactive 

consumers, the customers were marked as inactive in the Company's system i.e. SAP prior to June 30, 
2019. 

1' The aforementioned amount of write-off of bad debts has been approved by the Company's Board of 

Directors cerriI5iing that the Company has made all best possible efforts to recover the amount being 

written-offin accordance with the "Policy and Procedures for Write-off of Bad Debts". 

v' The actual write -offof bad debts has been determined in accordance with the terms of write-offdetailed 

in the "Policy and Procedures for Write-off of Bad Debts". as approved by the Board of Directors of the 
Company. 

Further, the statutory auditors of the Company verified that the write-off of bad debts amount is not 

recoverable notwithstanding the efforts of the Company. 

In case any amount written -0f1 as included in the aforementioned claim, is subsequently recovered from 

the customer, the recovered amount shall be adjusted in next year's tariff as required under the 
aforementioned NEPRA decision offuly 5, 2018. 

In respect of all the defaulter connections, against which the aforementioned write-off amount has been 

claimed by the Company as tanffadjustment for the years ended June 30, 2019, the Company in addition to 

the defaulter customer identification and traceability procedures mentioned in the "Policy and Procedures 

for Write-off of Bad Debts" has carried out physical surveys for establishing the fact that the defaulter 

connection is physically disconnected and the defaulter customer who utilized the electricity is untraceable 

or recovery in the present circumstances is not possible. 

There are number of locations /premnises which were removed as a result of an ri-en croachm ent drives by 
the government authorities, whereas, in a number of other cases the premises to which electricity was 

supplied is no more traceable due to change in either the mapping of the area (including unleased area), 

demolition of the oninal premises, structural changes (including division of single premises into many) to 

the oninal premises and discontinuation / demolition of single bulk PM7 connection. In all of these cases 

due to the specific situation the connection and / or premises are no more traceable. In addition, there are 

certain defaulter customers; who were notable to pay off tli eir outstandin1 dues, in various forms including 

outstanding amounts on hook connection at the time of rra'.i5.' er customers to metered 



I)ccLiivi of lie .'af1iorittj in the nzatf or of Quarterly Adjustments 

of K-Liectric Limited for the l'eri,I from April-19 to March-20 

connecdons and other settlem ents. Accordingiy, the same (:as been claimed as part of write-offfor the years 

ended June 30, 2019. The corresponding amount has bee.' claimed in the tariff adjustment after verñ51ng 

underlying facts." 

71. KE also provided a copy of its Board resolution in the matter. 

KE Board Resolution 

CertIfied Tree CopV (CTC) of Rosok.tton 
ps5od by KS Bo.rd of lrectors at lt% meotfn No.2215 

held on Thursday, April 09, 2020 at 10O0 a.Pn. through r.-o-ltok 

ficatior, of Wri aniount for F'' 2C119 

RBSVLEO ThAT pursuant to wOte-off policy approved by the Pond ,n .,c ordane.e wIth 
NEPRA' determined t1u1ti Year Tariff (ralYTi fr CV 2017 to CV 2023. write-off cse for FY 
2029 cu, .ulatively amounting to PK 4.050 billion, tot of the writrnn bask an',ounr of P1(8 
1.2 rnIiilor (pOyr. nts r celvod , 4 oir-,st omo,,nts wr.tterr oft in C',' 20t7 and 2018), daly 
veriflcd by Statutory auditors of the Cornpary and reviewed / reor,tner.ded by <5 Board 
Audit Committee, be and hereby approved and the Board certifies that I(E hats mode oil bpst 
possible efforts to recover the .amount ueine written off. 

rIuho,-..rnld Rico,,.,. (i..11o 
Chlcf People OffIcer & Co r,' no,, ilecrotary 

72. KE also vide email dated 14.01.2021, provided the Management pr<rcedures, and the Audit 

verification procedures as mentioned hereunder. 

M.nagam.nt Proceduras — FT 2019 

Procedures performed by the management 

The following key basis I procedures have been used / performed by the lsianaeensent 'i,  octlraely In 
accordance with two major segments; 1) Consumers discoirrierted but billed due to uset . -rCtrlCity 
through illegal means & 2) Consumers where billing stopped id ,-n,irkr'd Inactive In KS system: 

a) identification of different types of customers for write-off 
b) VerifIed through physical survey the latest ditconnection status, verified past diseonis,rr,r, tIirout 

system and ensured that recovery efforts were made r past 
C)	 Company's internal audit department performed their independent verification and veriiied tire write 

off cases 
d)	 Statutory auditors performed their verification and concluded that the amounts are not recoverable 

notwithstanding the efforts of the company 

DurIng tIre year a detailed assessment for actual write-off of bad debts was carried out by the ,riarrsigement 
to claIm actual write-oft of bad debts as part of tariff adjustment amounting to Rs. 4.050 bulb or ri write 
back) for the year ended June 30, 2019: 

I. The defauiter connection against whIch the bad debts have been written off were clisciocted prior 
to June 30, 2019 both in the case of active and Inactive coiisumers. Further, in the r ri inactive 
consumers, the consumers were nrarkeci as "iOactive' iii the Company's system i.e. 5f: or toJune 
30. 2019.: 

ii.	 The company hs made all best possIble efforts to recover the outstanding amount and are no more 
considered to be recoverable which was also approved by the Board of Directors: 

lii.	 Verified by the statutory auditors with a conclui]ori that the amounts are not r-rroverahle 
notwithstanding the efforts of the Company. 

Th 
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flcisij of the :utJior!ti in the i:zo t'r of Quarterly Adjustments 

u/K-Electric Limited/or the Pen. am Apri!-9 to March-20 

AUPrI 04 flLFlCA1O PRO ttE.S U CO?Ci to N WITB THE COMPM S EAD OE5T WRITE- 

OFF CtMMS S ALLOWED U N:DER MYT 2017-23 FOR THE FNANOAL 'IEAR F !) JWE 30, 2Oi 

Stiaafy Atdrror Pra.aures 

-it romned pred.es a jrn± beto 

aj Verified that. the customr conetort were rn-a rked u-i. ie in iyte 

SAP prior to iwe 30. 219. 

C.med out phyaicat surveys of the CustG-mer to estabti that th c- 

r-i be-e-n d-coricted od the euir-d cu5t fler wh-i -Jt;t 

rsrtracealeor reco-iiens tn the reent clrcumtrar.ces are not p-otn 

nipani's system i.e 

iters,  conneetions 

'tt elezinictry .re 

c) Vkited I 5tJf'eed (uon / wfliJ wciC ceo I fL¼1t 1 U 
Ov mmeer anti- craø1o.eni.t drives nc tuildi of bide or etçr- ceways by the fec1eral 

end provncie go'ernmenits t dtcmire urrc-nt state cif prernie o( the ustoenr bnid 
rice of reoe bdkt'. tn nunier of cet. Vhe prxm to WH- JiC eCt1crty 

upplie-d ws n mcwe crecebe du char in rther te mappn.g c ne areas (nidudinG 
tnIesed aies), demclori the od1ir1et itr,s, ruCuraJ ctini -- 'ct•urfn vio of 
rnIe 3remtse uto marty to the onlina premt5e5 nd di t-con U rn tn mflot f 

brulk PMT connection. There h-are certain loaUont. -,-.-here 

to th.e tVV alici oerji jijtcjni Thr Cp-i ro'. 
Auitots vri1U ieioe 

d Auito independently ered third prt' urvejor rirrnt ,io 

phfstclI vIed the consisrner / cu oner c.cation to oer'. 
ostorner, site lo.cati-cjn arid ôisconnecti cpturin tisih 
.'rdering nø arcrty c 1rt1ori cortriectezi tci t:c iiiiS. 

e thtor: rndperdenciy wcr th neult oi t.ur-vs per -' 

rd their Jui fit t rtC t.he th - 

the CofTIpr an rngh1ghted cercIn ce th.t st;R reuir. tn•Uer 

Coipan. 

1 .udrto rejected the cae trt thoul rot be ctaimei ; Tariri 

tigh-hted certain cases that sull reqtre urthc coer- efforts by r: 

i lCornp-anydemorisv-ate-d IabOLa ofrrie custornt cc>- 
a. Cf-tIC, treceebia' -ane not idenii1iablc rd tarn wi; re-v: 

h C r.nere-d w te-off of amount of cert.In defaulre d co-- 

their a t5tathng desin niou forn- s. The Auditors have rife'i th 

off wa ieeiry n er ic rcaver the rei'iinin aniu -  rid/o rr. 

the customer asa ceguiar pa'er a-f the Ccmpari, 

i eviewed tie cutmec .rCp(çf r the buifl -  cv,ner I 

Ce.ntre percinneI,jissbfyirig the customer egbe tc-r wri 

I, 1.ledthar thece are r I-ewe erd vei-T4ed by Canip 

- :es to the o'catton 
3LJntty 

te Auditors ar4 

tta tarus of the 

:rh of the site 

rreycr.. Audrtrs 

f) etort b th 

:tlflefl.t end IaE 

rnpany 

tor wnte-Gff such 

otabe to pay off 

aIt1OU1t wtitten- 

ued th1t tht arnour1! wtittei OT is proved by the - c Or - of the c-ornpiiy, 

which cerrifedth the Cox -ipany res rn tie au best po ' aouri-t 
bring wtittet-oft, 

Y 

'9 
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mechanism; 

'ective year 

espective year, where 

respective year, where 

ye been indexed as per 

er; 
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Decision of the .'tutjivr. ::f Quarterly Adjustments 

of K-Eiccric Li;,zi: ii:. nm Aprl-19 to March-20 

In case of customers disconnected but bflled due to usage of eIec 

fo'lowing additional procedures have been performed. 

a) Checked that the consumer belongs to an area 'h the 

Bundled Cable (ABC) in order to mirdmie line lasses. 

bf Evidence in the system that the consumer was issued 

consumer was disconnected. 

C) Evidence in the system that the consumer was offered scheme - 

/ Payment Loyalty Reward Schemes to heroine a regular consum: 

d) lndhiidual case was referred to the Company's appo aco - 

outstanding amount In case where the corsumerd1 mm 

by the respective recovery agency (post recovery effo' -. 
been made for collection of the amount from the con. 

the amount is not recoverable and further efforts o. not 

consumer 

el Checked that the customers are not part of any cf tee currr 

Company to regularize its payments unless the consu as c 

in which he was registered in the past. 

73. During the preliminary analysis of the provided co 

Authority is of the view that claim of write-off requires fut er do 

Authority also had a meeting with the Auditors of K-Electric in di s rega 

for their written response on certain issues. Therefore, for the pm i se of 

the amount of write-offs of Rs.4,051 million claimed by K-i 

million already recovered through tariff, has not included in tb: 

decided the matter accordingly. 

Annual Indexation - K-Electric's own cost 

74. As per the MYT 2017, the O&M components For the 0cc ......on, 

allowed to K-Electric are subject to annual CPI-X indexation a he 

' Generation component to be indexed with OPT as of. 

1' Transmission component to be indexed with CPI-X ac r 

X is 2% or 30% of change in CPI whichever is lower 

'/ Distribution component to be indexed with CPI-X as May 

X is 3% or 30% of change in OPT whichever is lowe 

75. Accordingly, the reference O&M components allowed i mm, 

the prescribed mechanism based on change in CPI and applicabl 

firough illegal means, 

nas installed Aerial 

tices in the past and 

Current Bill Ka Wada 

aver. 

cy for recovery of the 

dflcat-e is being issued 
fact that efforts have 
ious means however, 

n recovery from the 

'nemes offered by the 

in any of the schemes 

nil of write-offs, the 

on and analysis. The 

• mad asked the Auditors 

• uarterly adjustments, 

amount of Rs.2,994 

,. Th Authority will 

i,u-tyft. 



L)ecsio,i L' tJe AitIu f.. fQuarterl!/Actjusinrents 
of X-ETecfric Linii iu April-19 to March-20 

Ref. £ -2O O&M 

Description 

Generation 

Transmission 

Distribution 

;uhject to adjustment 76. As per the MYT 2017 determination, the entire tariff c 

with the allowed level of T&D losses targets for the respective yc.. 

on O&M components, has been adjusted with allowed level of respective year. 

78. In view of the aforementioned discussion and after inc 

quarterly adjustments allowed to K-Electric for the period fron 

as under; 

ye adjustments, the 

ill Jan-Mar. 2020, is in. 

77. Accordingly, total tariff so worked out after allowing :.rterl' :rtnents & indexation 

Description June 2019 

Annual Adjustments 1Vh (0.1025) 

Adjustment of O&M 

I } 

V/h 0.1080 

Adjustment of Own Generation FCC with T&D losses Tar (0.1025) 
Adjustment of Power Purchase FCC with T&D losses Tar; (0.0471) 
Adjustment of Power Purchase Variable O&M & Capaci 

with T&D losses Target 
.Vh 

(0.0261) 

Adjustment of other Tariff Components with T&D Losses (0.0347) 

Bad debts V/h (0.0025) 

Other income Li 0.0036 

Depreciation h (0.0063) 

Return component ii (0.0170) 

Base rate adjustment component (0.0126) 

21 

4837 

.2338 
) 395  

0.2 

1.1: 



DL'cisioll of tilif 4utJi' 

of K-Elt'ctric Li;:.;. 

- - uczrterly Adjus tnleflts 

- i April-19 to March-20 

    

    

Dipuioos 

Adjootment m OT for the Quarier 

FCC of Ow,, Centrotiro 
FCC udjtotrd onTueget T&O Lootes 
Rrfere,xe Own Concession FCC adjaoied on Target TaD Lances 
Ruined .djuauoeot in SOT of Own Getoer.tnosa to keel up the tariff 

Power Purchases 
Fuel Cest 
FCC adjnased on Target T&D aces 
ttrfrt'ence Power Pueckse FCC djuoted no Target  T&D Lonvo 

Roqgirr4 od)ustraaent in SOT of Power Purchase FCC to level asp thu tariff 

Variable O&M ted Capachy 
Variable O&M and Capacity ad jutted on 'Forget T&D Looses 
trfervnrr Power Furnace Variable O&M and Copac'oy based tat Target T&D Losses 
Required adjcaatmoot in SOT of Power Purchase Variable 0kM and Capacity to level up aba tariff 

roost Ad)sastmen in SoT so Lewd sap that Tortif 

Impart of Variotir,n in Tsctl.,jot t the extcrtt of T&F) lc,sovm 

Ow-ti Gejaeratigtn 
Monthly Approved FCA 
Total Ucds Sent Ow 
Allowed Level of T&D losses 

Impact of Lanes on FCA for Own Oeoeratioo 

Total impact of Losses FCA 

Power Purchoont 
Fuel Coin 
Monthly Approved FCA 
Total Units Scot Oos 
A]lawed Level of T&D lone. 

Impact of Loosen on VGA for Power Purchase. 

Total impact of Losses on FCA 
C. Total 

Ivnpa.ctoiVariatiotn  in Variable O&M and Capacity  
Total impact oIVariblc 0&M and Capacity 

Unreco-vered Cost of June 16Qtaarter (old MYT)/CH'A-G Adj 
Net Impact of Life Line, 300 tanits & Agriculture tanita 

Total Un-Recovered Coot of the Quarter 

W.WF 
Wlopp 

0otnta/Otlaer Cost./ WPPF of 1(0/ Previous Ad)uatmeot 
Write Off 
LOs 

Units Sold dat New arter on allowed T&1) Losses 

Adustment for the Quarter 

Reversal of Previous Quarter 

ll,ikW 6.9191 
r,,Jk WI, 8.5158 
5,/kWh 7.0321 

7.4658 
9.0771 
8.4133 

Rt..'kWh 1.4837 0.664 

Rn/kWh 3.1767 2,9377 

lIc.ikWh 3.9098 3.570 
Re.. kWh 3,5783 3.8627 

It, Jk\Vb 0.3315 (0.2906) 

II-, 'kwh 1.76489 2.05253 
k\Vh 2.1722 2.495'/9 
kWh 2.7620 2.14802 

Wh (0.5898) 0.3498 

6./kwh 

0.5480.1 1. 2055 1.3581 1.0591 
Guh 1,86.1 1,863 1,686 1,738 

8.75%  17.76% 17.76% 17.76%J 

425.74 449 317 172 

1,077.65 939 - 

I'll U. 2393 (0.1471) (0.3(90) (0.2390'3] 
1,864 1,863 1,686 1,778 

36 18.75% 17.76% 17.76% ¶7,76% 

Ra.Mlo 95 (49) (90) Z~2. 
RaM/a 145.18 (234) 
6.. 'eOn 1,222.830 724.72 

0,313, (902.68) 52.78 237.07 511.58 

0 - lu .389.04) 801.42 

05_i-tin - 

leO,, 

in 

10.5 620 .1.419. 

11.11,, 
55 "in 47.623 97.58 

9... 0 (3.233) 
it; lv (1.2 1385) (27,76) (2.57, 

.1.30 1.76 3,298.32 

'O(4835 

0.7635 0.4143 

Wh 
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0./kwh 

So /k'.rfli 

Rs..Vlu 
Sn./k\Vh 

5.6507 
6,0710 
5.7738 

1.0972 

2.9892 
3,6247 
4.7364  

(1.1017) 

3,5425! 
40753 
4.33151 
(0.0240) 

Iuspact..of  Variation in Thor-I rout tee the r-'etent ofT&D loser-a 

Own Generation 
Mutably Approved FCIa to./LWh (O.La'. 

Total Join. iota Out Owir 
ASowerl Level of TOO noons 56 

Impact of Lone. en FCA for Own Generation Ra. Silo - 
Total impact of Lontre FCA 

1ower Purchaae; 
PoOl Coil 

I8hrralrly Approurri PCA RoiIlVh 
Tr.rol LInus Sent Our Gwh 
Allowed Leon of TOO (onto, 

RuMS. Impact of Lenten on VGA for Power Parchuoi 
Total impact of Lonea on VGA RuM/n 
0. Total ReM lv 

Imisisz of Variation in Vqxiable O&M ond Capacity Os. MS. 51' 

Total impact of Variable 0090 and Capacity RaMS. 

Unrecavered Coat of June 16 Ojoarter (old MYT)/Cl'PA-G Ad) RaMS. 

Net. Impact of Life Line, 300 unit; & Agriculture unit. RaMS. 

I Total Un-Recovered Coat of the tuarter '1 RaMS. 

WWF 
wpPF 

S a. Si In 
RaMS. 

Ooanoa/Other Coata/ WPPP of KEI Previous Adjoatoseut RaMS 
Write Off RaM Li 
LOs Ri. Mn 

Units Soil durire fleet warren or allowed T&l) Losses (FrVIi 

Adjusuueitt for the Quaner Re/kWh 

Reversal of Previous Quarter (lu.ik\Vh 

.Nt Adjuatmeng'fo'r the Qgaarter' Rs.IkWh 

129 (74) (198) 

0.1949 0.9025 0.9022 
969 1,058 1,228 

17.76% 17.76% 17.76% 

33.54 169.66 196.71 

399.91 

0.7477 (0.3932) (0.9061) 
969 (.008 1,228 

17.76% 17.76% 17.76% 

(143) 
257.15 

510.17 931.53 (24.22) 

1,417.89 

0.285 

1.675 

33.48 
33.00 
4,225 

(2.02) 

4.244,62 

L4052 

(0.7635) 

0.6417 

Uccision of f/ic ithorit 

of K-EkChIi' .iozitei/ 

bear., ,  imp 

FCC of Own Go,wra;bo 
FCC adjoin.! on target T&D I  
krre,nwe Own Gnenrnto FCC odj.otrd on Thrcet T&I) l,00es 

adIo.uou in SOT of Own Genor.rlon in livnl up the tariff 

Po.oer Purchases  
Frail Coat 
FCC nd(osn.d on Target T&D hewn 
keferotwe Fower Purolaise rcc adjusted err Target T&l) Leases  
Required adjustment in SOT at Power Purchase FCC to level up the tariff 

Veekhli O&M art! Capacity 
Varinbir OR!.! oral Capacity tn rated on Toegen TOO Louses 
Reference Power Paec!aoe Variab6 O&M atui Capacity (word on 1'arer TOO Lessee 
Roqoned adjustment in SOT of Power Praochue Variable 00% and Capacity to loon op tire tariff 

Tntl M'uusmeeo inSoT so grog! a. shi, Teiff 

[7 uairterly Adjustlllellts 

4pril-19 to March-20 

Issue # Whether K-electric has followed the merit order  while  givir .i10 its er plants as well 
as power purchases from external sources? 
Issue # Whether K-electric has optimally utilized  the capacity of to meet with  the 

demand of its system? 

79. Regarding technical issues, inter al.ia, following of Econori " fs'stem Operating 

Procedures, underutilization, Generation capacity kept on stan0 .id heat rates & 

auxiliaries etc, the Authority has decided that these issues WOUld 

Issue #Whether the Claw Back working  provided by K-Electric is  , '' 

80. As per the MYT 2017 determination, KE shall on yearly he first week of 

January, submit the proposed adjustment of tariff on accounf.(' 'ertaining to the 
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Decision I tJ . t :rterly Adjustments 
of K-Electric Liult r11-19 to March-20 

preceding financial years. K-Electric vide letter dated March 0 I w back workings 

for the FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 after finalization of its firin e FY 2016-17 in 

July 2019 and for the FY 2017-18 in October 2019. Regarding Pr Y 19, K-Electric 

submitted its working vide letter dated 22.07.2020. 

81. The Authority noted that as per the workings submitted I. Y 2017, FY2018 

and FY 2019, it has reported NIL amount to be Clawed Bac The Claw back 

workings submitted by K-Electric are being analyzed; based c nount works out 

to be deducted on account of claw back, the same woo bsequent tariff 

adjustments of K-Electric or a separate decision in this regard 

82. K-Electric is allowed to charge the "use of system char:: ts system, as per 

the mechanism provided in its MIT 2017 determination. The hall be worked 

out, by using the latest allowed numbers of transmission or ds n onents or both, 

as the case may be, and shall be adjusted on the allowed level c respective year. 

83. In view of the discussion made in preceding paragrnH the adjustments 

discussed above, the revised quarterly Schedule of Tariffs (S the period from 

July -September 2019 to April-June 2020 have been prepared a h. 

84. In terms of Section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, order of thn. 
SoTs are intimated to the Federal Government for notification 

AUTHORITY 

Rafique Ahrned SiW' 
Member 

vised quarterly 

lahL h 
nber 

   

Saif Ullah Chattha ( )j1 / 
Vice Chairman - rnc 
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- SCUEDULEOF 

For SI c,a.umrrs there shell be a fixed i,I..um charge of 8... 3.50 per oo,.ntb 
For 52 reasoner. there .bat! be a fixed e.loln.m charge of 8... 2,000 per 
For 53 oeaauner. there .bat! be • fixed .ei,iarum ohnrge of ito. 50,000 per n. 

For lii ooe.on.r. there .ball bee fixed lainum rhe.,-tc sIR... 500,000 per 
For OS 00000nrrs there .bat! be • fixed mielmam charge sIR.. 100{J,0{if 

Q 
Adj 

R 
Sr. So. TA.RXPY CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CIL&R0I04 

Ps/kW/ '.1 

TOTAL VARI.A.BX.Z 
CHARGES 
Ri/kwh 

a) For Sanctioned load lose than S laW 
tSp to 50 UnIte 4,00 

Par Consumption exceedIng 50 UnIte 
U 1- 100 UnIte 0.78 14.76 

Ili 
lv 

101- 200 Units 
201- 300 UnIts 

I '1, 0.78 
0.78 

16.34 
11.55 

V 301. 700 UnIts 18.60 

vi Above 700 UnIts 0.78 20.95 

For 8anctIond load 5 laW & above 

011 ... Pc 'ePeak Peak Off-Peak 

Time Of Uco - 0. 0.78 
As p.r d.,L.l.o oftbe Aotbortty, r..Ide.tlal reasem.,. u1 b. give. beseit of oely one pn el.. 
Coasueep lee .eaerdixg so IL. bet l eareedieg 100 salt. will be .h.rgod ondee th. 1.100 dab. 
tied.; t.rtlTA-1, there shall be ..ieIaw aratbip osetooror obengo *t the (shoeing ,.tre ee.os II se 

a) Olngje Ph.n Co..a.etl,.o: 
h) Three Phase Ceestleas: 

0,. 75/- • ,oth 
o so I' 

Sr. Ito. 

For Sanctioned load less than 5 laW 
For Sanctioned load 5 laW P. above 

P17(8.0 IABL 
CH.3'bh'i 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 

Re (kWh 
0.78 
0.78 

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

a)  
b)  

Peak 011-Peak Peak Off-Peak 

cLTiIne Of Use 400.00 

lied.; t.;lffA.2. there shall be I.lnera moethi. nb  .1 the follo..l.,. ........ 

a) Slag). Phase Caaa.etl.na; 
b) Three Phase Ceaaectl.a.s; 

0.7 - 0.78 11.92 22.15 

'., 

TARIFF CATEGORY I  PARTICULARS 

Genera) Service. 

Sr. No. 

a) 

lAB 
ClLA 
Re/laO .-8 

Ad, 
8. 

0.78 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Rs/kWh 

19.10. 

13.91 
13.14 

lieder tariff 0-3, theeo shall b. aslelasore esoathlp ohargo. st tloe 01 ClOg rntC. s 1 so '. 

a) Slegi. Ph... Car.aoe.tleas; 
bj Three Ph... Ceaeeetl,a,: 

t'TT 

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
hO 

Upto 25 laW (at 400/230 Volts) 0.78 
25-500 laW (at 400 Volts) 40.00 0.78 

For all loads upto 5000KW (at 11,33 kV) 3 0.78 

For afl loads upto 5000KW (at 66,132 k") 0.78 

TIme Of ISis 
Upto 25 laW (at 400/230 Volts) '9 
25.500 laW (at 400 Volta) 0.71 
ForAULca4iup to 5000 kW(at 1133 kV) 
For All Load. (at 66,132 lay & above) 
For AU Loads (at 220 lay P. above) 78 

17.98 22.16 

Sr. No. 

Bi 
52(a) 
83(a) 
94(s) 

TO ' L VARIABLE 
C IIARGES 
Re/kWh 

19.15 
18.30 
18.15 
17.65 

Peak Off-Peak 

22.15 
22.15 

. 

18.15 
17.65 
17.15 
16.90 
16.15 



TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 

16.87 

C tAll TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHAR - ES 
F-. I 

75 19.65 
78 20.25 
'8 20.70 

-5 20.65 
13 20.63 

f.?. . foe tIe. intl.. -,rdod 

g Peak Off-Peak 

S 22.15 16.45  

 

13 

TOTAL V.\1UABLZ 
CHARGES 

F-al kWh  
9.55 

     

     

  

TOTAL V.-  - '.IABLE 
CHA1-AS 

F-el 
05 

  

19.65 

     

TOTAL V ABLE 
CHAI1 118 

F-s/h -10 

17.65 

113.15 
17.65 

8.15 
17.55 

Peak - leak 

- 4 22.15 '1.90 
22.15 -7-15 
22.15 '.90 
22.15 17.15 
22.15 :1.00 

iiARG 
As/laW 

Ill 

8,87 

(a) 
('b) 

(a)  
(b)  

.0-1 

,J-2 

.0-3 

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

Street tigbting  

Under Taiff 0, there .boll be a mioirettm 000ntbly ..hoego of 13.000'- 

Sr. if o. 

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS Sr. No. 

For supply at 66 laY Is abova and loavlsog eauotlo-
20MW & above 

For supply at 11,33 lay 
For supply at 66 lay & above 1 .87 

For supply at 11,33 kV . fl 7.37 

For supply at 66 lay & above 

Time Of USC 

For supply at 66 kV Is above and having sanctIoned Ito .1 
20MW Is abova 
For supply at 11,33kv 
For supply at 66 kV Is above 
For supply at 11,33 kV 
For supply at 66 lay Is above  

87 

7.37 

6,87 

'eak 

.12 

.). 

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

Resldcntlal Colonies attached to lndotrial premi 

Si. No. 

 

___________________________ i 

  

Sr. No. 

VARIAB. 

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS ciARo . 
R.s/kWi -- 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
F-i/kWh 

C -1 For supply at 400/230 Velts 

a)  thuictioned load less than 5 kU 19.15 

b)  Sanctioned load 5 laW up to 500 laW .75 13.15 

O .3(s) For supply at 11,33 lay up to and £nnludthg 3000 laW ''18 13.15 

C -3(a) For supply .t 132 and above, up to and includIng 5000 1° S 17.65 

Time Of Use 1' . Pink 'Dif-Peak 

O .1)c) For supply at 400/230 VoLts 5 laW Is up to 500 laW 4- -.7 'S 22.1$ 17.65 

C -2(b) For supply at 11,33 lay up to and l.ncludiug 5000 k7  S 22.15 17.15 

C -3(b) For supply at 132 laY up to and IncludIng 5000 laW .37 75 22.15 16.90 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

0-1 For aU Loads 

Time of Use 
0-2 For all Loads 
Not.,- The consumer. having .anctloaod load I.e. thsu S kU can opt ... T 'Carla;. 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

  

    

8-1(1) Roaldontial Supply 
8-1(11) Commercial Supply 
8-2 (1)  IndustrIal Supply  
8-2 (II) Bulls 8upp1y  

(a) at 400 Volts  
(b(atllkV  

Far the eatogorion o(c-1(I&il) and 5-311511) shove, the otloCmue. till -.: ........=a,. - - 
of supply, ins Line energy Is consumed. 

Note: Tariff-? consumer. will ha.. the option to ,oavort to Rot'.l - _cinactlea or .1 the 

begInning of the season. Once exorcised, thu option rend,. 



tinder InlEt A-2. it.,. shall be minimum montlal o cb.rcee.t the foLIr,- 

a) Single Pb... Connection.; 
b) Thee. Phase Ceunoctinoer 

CES. 

Under tselltA-3, there clash be minimum montbly uhngc. .1 the folio,- -' -- 1. 

.3 Single Phone Connoctien.; 
b) Three Ph... Cnnsaoetlener 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

St Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) 
32(e) 25.500 IiW (at 400 Volts) I; 

33(s) For all loads upto 5000KW ).t 11,33 kV( -is 

34(a) - For all loads upto 5000 NW (at 66,132 IsV) 

1 01 
Time Oftjsc 

31(b) Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) 
32(b) 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 
33(b) For All Load, up to 5000kW (at 1133 IsV) 
34(b)  For All Loads (at 66,132 IsV & abovo) 
35 For All Loads (at 220 IsV & above) 

For ill consumers there ebeil be a lined minimum 0k0s1e of 9.. 350 
Far 92 monomer. there shell be . iba.d minimum chsr1e of Re. 2,000 - - 
For 83 macamer. thor. shall be * lined minimum closege or 9.. 50,000 - - 
For 94 consumer, there shell be a lined minimum charge of Rn. 500,00" -- -, 
TorUS consume;. thee. .h.11 be • lined minimum charge of Rn. 10000' 

Pcnh 0ff-Peak 

2412 20.12 
24.1' 19.62 

- 19.12 
18.87 

- 8.12 

21.12 
20.27 
20.12 
19.62 

1 I.E 

TARIFF CATEGORY / PAILTICUL.AJ1 

For Sanctioned load less thart 5 W 
lip to 50 Units 
For Consumption eRceedixi 50 Unitu 

1- 100 tjnits 
101- 200 Units 
201- 300 UnIts 
301- 700 Units 
Abovo 700 Units 

For Snctloescd load S kW & abovo 

Time Of ho  
*n per d.ai..lnn ufths Autberity, residential 500eumeru sill bo glnr 
Ceasamp lee .*e.edieg 50 unIt. but ant o...1in5 100 unite sill be 
Under toilEt A-i, thor. shall be minimum monthly cueto,eer clangs at 

a) 

II 

iv 
V 
vi 
I,) 

a) Single Phase Cenn.otlnns; 
la) 'rhem Plasm 0cnoeetinne 

ii 

TOTAL V11.\lltE 
CILU8GL I 

Re/kWh 

4,00 4.00 

14.75 .17 16.72 

16.34 18.31 
9.52 
0.57 

J.95 12.92 

'oak P - Peak -. Ocak 

7.98 24.1. 9.9S 

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

General Snavices -. .10 a) 

Sr. No. 

TAll1lF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS Sr. No. 

For Sanctioned toad toss than 5 kW 4.91 .0.88 
For Sanctioned load 5 kW & abovo 8.14 20.11 

Pr- Peals Off.Peek 

Time Of Use 24.12 . 19.89 

TOTAL'-''-''JILE 

a)  
b)  

C) 

TOTA......... LZ 
C}!ARGE 

Rn/kWh  
21.07 



TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULAR" 

Residential Supply 
Commercial Supply 
Industrial Su I 
Bulk8u I 

a) at 400 Volts 
b at 11 IsV 

A Br, No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

8r. No, TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICIYLARS 
ABLE 
tOE 

)T.tL VARIABLE 
ChARGES 

Ra/IsWb  

C -1 For supply at 400/230 Volts 

a)  Sanctioned load lea. than S kW 15 21.12 

b)  Sanctioned load 5 kW 1* up to 500 kW 1.15 20.12 

C .2(a) For aupply .t 11,33 IsV up to and includIng 5000 kW 8.15 20.12 

C .3(a) Foe auppiy at 102 and above, up to and ineludiog 3 7.65 19.62 

Time Of ilao peak I' 0ff-Peak 

C -1(c) For supply at 400/230 Volta 5 kW & up to 500 k'.' 7.65 .12 19.62 
C -2(h) For supply at 11,33kV up to and Including 5000 17.1$ 1.97 .12 19.12 
C -3(b) For supply at 132 IsV up to and including 5000 kW 16.90 1.97 .12 15.87 

0 - AGRICULUBE.T4UUW 

Sr. No. 
\B) 

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
LVAR1ABLE 

015/gROSS - 
R.jkwb 

34 For all Loads 18.84 

Peak - Is 0ff-Peak 
Time ofT/sc 

3-2 For .11 Loads i6.45 18.42 
Rota:- tb. 000.,uaae. baring sanctioned land logo than 6kw coo 

ABLE 
SGE S 

VARIABLE 
LARGES 

'a/kWh 
9.65 21.62 
0.25 22.22 

22.67 

0.65 22.62 

0.63 22 50 

t te a 1c 

al torlif 

oti,. p.ee:o.1 

Tar)' r,rcccl.ed.tthe 0 at the 
bogloolag at the oo.ma. Ooce ocrclood • the optloa coo . h. 

Street Lighting 155 

Uodae Tmi11G, tbaeo .b.il boa mtulo,u a000thip charge otSo 

VARI,\OOE 
IARGES 

21.62 

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
.'AS; 

A lARGE S 

o/kWb 
For supply at 66kv 6. above and having sanet),, 
20lW 6. abovo 

Forsupplyst11,33kV 
For supply at 66 IsV 6. above 

For supply at 11,33 kV 

.55 

'IS 

.63 

e.ls 

19-2 

' , •2 
2 

21.12 
For supply at 66 IsV 6. above 1 2 

Time OtT/sc 
Is 

For supply at 66 IsV 6. above and having sanctic- 
20MW 6. above 10 .7 
For supply at 12,33 IV /.- 1 2 
For supply at 66 IV 6. above 1 7 
For supply at 11,33 IsV 
For supply at 66 IV & above 

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULAS: 

Residential Calonle, attached to Industrial ter,, . 

Sr. No. 

Br. No. 

.J -1 

(a)  
(b)  

(a)  
(b)  

toe the c.togorleo otS-.1(16U( nod 5-2 (1611) ebovo, the ,oielmcm 
at .upply, ay.o itoc oosr Is costumed. 

F.SE4SpN12DUSTRRAL. 

Note: Tariff.? 000sumoea lll hove tho optteo to concoct to R . 

'.L.VARLUtLE 
ORARGZS 
Es/kWh  

21.52 



Sr. No. 

- 

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Ra/kW/M 

VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
P.s/kWh 

Quarterly 
Adjustment 

P.s/kWh 

TOTAL VAlUABLE 
CHARGES 
P.s/kWh 

a) For Sanctioned load lea, than S kW 
1 tIp to 50 Units - 4.00 4.00 

For Consumption e*ceedin.g 50 Ucdts 
11 1- 100 tInit - 16.72 (0.02) 16.70 

iii 101- 200 Units - 18.31 (0.02) 18.29 

iv 201- 300 Upltj . 19.52 (0.02) 19.50 

v 301- 700 tinits . 20.57 (0.02) 20.511 

vi 
b) 

Above 700 Units 
For Sanctioned load S kW & above 

22.92 (0.02) 22.90 

Peak Off.Peak Poak Off-Peak Peak 0ff-Peak 

Time Of Use - 24.13 19.95 (0.02) (0.02) 24.11 19.93 

As par decision of the Authority, residential consumers will be given benefit of only ann provisos slab 
Cooeumptton macceding 50 unIt, but not exceedIng 100 units will b* chsxgod undo, the 1.100 slob, 
Undo, tariff A-I, there shall be minimum monthly customer charge nt th. following rat., even if no energy is consumed. 

a} Binglo Phase Connections, 2.. 75/- per onumamer per mouth 
h) Three Pb... Cosascflona: Es. 150/. per consumer per month 

4-2 ENEUPPLYTAR1F3'CO3XMERCZAL 

Sr. No. TARiFF CATEGORY / PAR'rzCwrARs 
FD 

CHARGES 
P.5/kW/H 

VARIABLE 
CHARGES 

Quarterly 
Adjustment 

TOTAl. VARIABLE 
CHARGES 

P.s/kWh P.s/kWh P.s/kWh 

a)  
b)  

a) 

For Sanctioned load less than 6 laW 
For Sanctioned load 5kW above 

'71mo Of Use 

400.00 

400.00 

20.88 
20.11 

(0.02) 
(0.02) 

20.56 
20.09 

Peak off.Poak Peek Off-Peak Pock Off-Peak 

24.12 19.89 (0.02) (0,02) 24.10 19.87 

Under tariff A.2. there shall be minimum monthly eharres at the follnwine rates even if no scorn ix consumed. 

a) Illogic Phase Connections; 2,. 175/- pee consumer per month 
h) three Phase Connections Ito. 350/- per consumer per month 

A3ossEHAz. SERViCES 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIllED 

CHARGES 
RsfkW/M 

VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
P.o/kwh 

Quarterly 
Adjustment 

P.s/ky/b 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 

Rn/kWh 

a) General ServIces - 21.07 (0.02) 21.05 

Veder tariff A-3, the,. shall be minimum monthly charges at the following rates even if no energy is consumed, 

.) Single Phase Cosneotiunn; Ito. 175/- pee nossumer per mouth 
hi Three Phase Connections, Re. 350/- per consumer per month 

ft  INDUSRIAL StJPPLY'TARIFFS 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FD 

CHARGES 
Es/laW/H 

VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
lb/kWh I 

Quarterly 
Adjustment 

Rs/kWb 

TOTAL VARiABLE 
CHARGES 
Es/kWh 

81 
32(a) 
33(a)  
34(a) 

31(b) 
82(b) 
33(b)  
84{b) 
BS 

Upto 25kW (at 400/230 Volts) 
25-500 laW (at 400 Volts) 
For all loads upto 5000KW (at 11,33 lay) 
For all load. upto 5000KW (at 66,132 lay) 

'time Of 

Upto 25kW (at 4001230 Volts) 
25-500kW(at400Volts) 
ForAflLoadsupto 5000 IW(at 11,33kV) 
For All Loads (at 66,132 IsV & above) 
For All Loads (at 220 IsV & above) 

. 

400.00 
380.00 
360.00 

- 
400.00 
380.00 
360.00 
340.00 

21.12j 

20.271 
20. 121 

19.62 t 

(0.02) 
(0.02) 
(0.02) 
(0.02) 

2ii 
20.25 
20.10 
19.60 

Peak Off-Peak Peak 0ff-Peak Peak Off-Peak 

24.12 
24.12 
24.12 
24.12 
24.12 

20.121 
19.62j 

19.121 
18.871 
18.12L 

(0.02) 
(002) 
(002) 
(0.02) 
(O92J 

(0.02) 
(0.02) 
(0.02) 
(0.02) 
(0.02) 

24.10 
24.10 
24.10 
24.10 
24.10 

20.10 
19.60 
19.10 
18.85 
18.10 

Fur St consumer. thor. oho.11 be a axed mlo4mom charge of 2.. 360 p.r month. 
7cr 32 consumers ther, shell be a Rned minimum charge of It.. 2,000 per month. 
For 33 csnnmur. there shall be a find minimum charge of Es. 50,000 per month. 
For 34 consumers thorn shell he a axed minimum charge olE.. 600,000 p.r month. 
mr 35 consumers there .le,.11 be a fixed minimum charge of Es. 1000,000 p 



VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Re/kwh 

Quarterly 
Adjustment 

Re/kWh 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Re/kWh 

19.62 

20.12 
19.62 

20.12 
19.62 

(0.02) 

(0.02) 
(0.02) 

(0.02) 
(0.02) 

19.60 

20.10 
19.60 

20.10 
19.60 

Peak Off-Peak Peak 0ffPeak Peak Off-Peak 

24.12 18.87 (0.02) (0.02) 24.10 18.85 
24.12 19.12 (0.02) (0.02) 24.10 19.10 
24.12 18.87 (0.02) (0.02) 24.10 18.85 
24.12 19.12 (0.02) (0.02) 24.10 19.10 
24.12 18.87 (0.02) (0.02) 24.10 13.85 

FIXED 
CHARGES 
Re/lW/H 

Sr. Ito. 

For supply at 66 IV above and having sanctioned load of 
20MW above 

J-2 
For supply at 11,33 IV 
For supply at 66 kV & above 

J-3 
War supply at 11,33 kIT 
For supply at 66 kV & above 

Time Of Use 

J -1 

For supply at 66 IV & above and having ,anctionod 1 
20MW 8,  above 
For supply at 11,33 IV 
For supply at 66 IV & above 
For supply at 11,33 IsV 
For supply at 66 kV 8,  above 

J-1(b) 

J-2 (c( 
J.2 )d) 
1-3 (e) 
J-3 (d( 

360.00 
380.00 

/;. .0.00 
.00 

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

360.00 

380.00 
360.00 

380.00 
360.00 

(a)  
(b)  

(a)  
(b)  

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Ra/kWJM 

VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Re/kWh 

Quarterly 
Adjustment 

Re/kWh 

TO'rAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Re/kWh 

C -1 For supply at 400/230 Volts 
a) Sanctioned load less than 5kW - 21.12 (0.02) 21.10 

b( SanctIoned load 5 1W 8. up to 500kW 400.00 20.12 (0.02) 20.10 

C .2(a) For supply at 11,33 kVup to end Including 5000 bUt 380.00 20.12 (0.02) 20.10 

C -3(a) For supply at 132 and above, up to and including 5000kW 360,00 19.62 (0.02) 19.60 

Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak 

C 4(c) For supply at 400/230 Volta S laW ia up to 500 1W 400.00 24.12 19.62 (0.02) (0.02) 24.10 19.60 

C .2(b) For supply at 11,33 lv up to and including 5000kw 380.00 24.12 19.12 (0.02) (0,02) 24.10 19.10 

C .3(b) For supply at 132kv up to and Including 50001W 360.00 24.12 18.87 (O.02j (0.02) 24.10 18.85 

:.AGRIC1ILTURETAR1FF 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Re/lW/laS 

VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Ps/kWh 

Quarterly 
Adjustment 

Rs/IgVTh 

TO'rAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Re/kWh 

1)-i 

D-2 

For all Loads 

Time of Use 
Fr al,lLoada 

200.00 

200.00 

18.54 (0.02) 18.82 

Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak Peak off.Peak 

24.12 18.42 (0.02) (0.02) 24.10 15.40 
Sot.:- Tb, 000sumees having esnotioned load less than S kW ceo opt for Toll motoring, 

TPORARY8UPPLYTAEIVF8 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Re/lW/Si 

VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Re/kWh 

Quarterly 
Adjustment 

Re/kWh 

TOTAL VARIABtE 
CHARGES 
Re/kwh 

5-1(1) Residential Supply - 21.62 (0.02) . 21.60 
5.1(11) Commercial Supply - 22.22 (0.02) 22.20 
5-2 (1) Industrial Supply - 22.67 (0.02) 22.65 
5-2 (11) Bulk Supply - 

(a) at 400 Volts - 22.62 (0.02) 22.60 
b) at 11 IV 22.60 (0.02) 22.58 

Poe th. categories of Z-141&ii) nod 5-3 IlaIi) ahoy., the minimum biU of the consumers shall be Its. 50/- per day subject to a minimum o(Rs.S00/- for the entire ported 
of supply, even ir no energy is consumed. 

125% of relevant Industrial tariff 
Note: tariff-? consumer, will have the optioa to convert to Regular tsxllt snd tics vera Thu option can be .xercised at the tint. at a new conn.ctloo Or at the 

beginning of the season. Once exeeciad • the option remains in tore, for at least one year. 

GPUBL.1C.LIGHfING. 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Rs/kW/M 

VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Re/kWh 

Quarterly 
Adjustment 

Re/kWh 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Re/kWh 

Street Lighting . 21.52 (0.02) 21.50 

Under Tariff 0, there shall be n miolmunt charge otR..500/- per month per bUt of lamp pnaity iustslied. 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
PEED 

CHARGES 
Re/lW/H 

VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Re/kWh 

Quarterly 
Adjustment 

Re/kWh 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Re/kWh 

Realdotia1 Colonies attached to industrial premises . 21.62 (0.02) 21.60 
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Sr. Na. TARIVP CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES 
Rs/kWJM 

VAJSIABLE 
CHARGES 
Re/kWlt 

Quarterly 
Adjuetmont 

Rs/kW1 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Ho/kWh 

a) Pur Sanctioued load lose than S kW 
Up to SO Units - 4.00 4.90 

Far Consllmptiou oxcoediug 50 UnIts 
LI 1. 100 Units - 16.70 0.61 17.31 

Lii 101- 20o Units - 12.29 0.61 18.90 

lv 201- 300 Ultn . 19.50 0.51 2041 

V 301- 706 Unite - 20.55 0.61 2L16 

vi A,bovo ?QOtjo4te - 32.90 9.61 23,81 

1) For Saiictloncd load 5 kW 8. above 

Peak 0ffPeak Peak 0ff-Peak Peak OtT-Peak 

Time OUtgo - 24.11 19.93 0.61 0.61 24.72 20.54 
As per decision of the Aath.ertty, residential consumers wiU be given benefit of ooly one previous slob. 
Coneump ion ence.dio 50 unite but not exceeding 100 unit. will ha charged uoder the 1-100 slab. 
Under tarIffS-I, thor. shall be minimum monthly customer chsrge at the following tOtes cvi, Ito. energy is consumed. 

a) Siogir Pheec Connections 3.. 75/. p.r consumer per month 
hi Three Phase Conusetleas, 3.. 150/- par consumer par month 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY I PARTICULARS 
FD 

CHARGES 
R3/kW/M 

VARIABLE 
CHARGES 

Quarterly 
Adjustment 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 

Ra/kWb Rz/kWh Its/kwh 
a) 
Ii) 

c 

For Sanctioned load leg, than 5 itW 
Par Sanctioned load 5 kW & above 

Time Oflfac 

400.00 

400.00 

20.86 
20.09 

0.61 
0.61 

21.47 
20.10 

Peak 0ff-Peak Peak Off-Peak peek 0ff-Pck 

24.10 19.87 0.61 0.61 24.71j 20.43 

Under tariff A.2. thore chill tee minimum monthly oh  at th. tollowior rotee even Itoo energy is consumed. 

a) Single Ph.. Conooctian.; 5.. 115/- per conoumer per month 
hj Three Phase Connections: It.. 350/- per consumer per moatS 

A-RGENRAL SERVICES. 

Sr. Mo. TARIFF CATEGORY / PAItTICjYLAR8 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Rs/kW/M 

VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Re/kWh 

Quarterly 
Adjustment 

Re/kWh 

TOTAL VARIABEi 
CHARGES 
Ha/kwh 

a) General Services - 21.05 0.61 21.66 

Under tonlTA-3, thus ebnil be minimum monthly charges at the following rates even if no energy Ic consumed. 

a) Single Pheee Conoeotiooa; Rn. 173/- per consumer per mantis 
b) Three Phil. Can.ettinos, B.. 350/- per consumer per month 

g••u'DusTRr.AL $UPPL'd.TlF'S 

Sr. No. TARIFF CArEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES 
Rz/kW/M 

VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Ri/kWh 

Quarterly 
Adjustment 

Re/kWh 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Re/kWh_ 

21 Upto25kW(at400/230 Volts) - 21.10 0.61 21.71 

22(a) 25-500kW (at 400 Volts) 400.00 20.25 0.61 20.86 

23(o( For an loads upto 5000KW (at 11,33 kV) 380.00 20.10 0.61 20.71 

24(a) For all loads upto 5000KW (at 66,132 1iV) 360.00 19.60 0.61 20.21 

Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak Peak OffPeak peak Off-Peak 

81(b) Upto2SkW(at400/230Volts) - 24.10 20.10 0.61 0.61 24.71 20.71 
82(b) 25-500kW(at400Valt.) 400.00 24.10 19.60 0.61 0.61 24.71 20.21 
83(b) For All Loads up to 5000kW (at 11,33 kIT) 380.00 24.10 19.10 0.61 0.61 24.71 19.71 
84(b) For All Loads (at 66,132 kIT & above) 360.00 24.10 18.85 0.61 0.61 24.71 19.46 
85 Fur All Load. (at 220kv above) 340.00 24.10 18.10 0.61 0.61 24.71 18.71 

For 31 consumers there shell be a fixed azinjaum chug. of No. 350 per month. 
Poe 33 consumers there shall be a (laid minimum ohe.rge of Re. 2,000 per month. 
Fur 113 oonenmero there ehe.11 ho a ftaed minimum charge .f 3.. 50,000 per month. 
For 114 0000umrro there eholl be a fixed minimum chug. 0tH.. 800,000 p.r month. 
ForDS consumer, there shill be a fIxed minimum charge of 8.. 1000,000 per mouth. 

3) 



Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES 
R,/kW/M 

VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Ra/kWh 

Quarterly 
Adjustment 

Rs/kW 

TOTAL VAR1ABL 
CHARGES 
Rs/kWh 

C-i For supply at 400/230 Volts 
a) Sanctioned load loss than 5kW . 21.10 0.61 21.71 

b( Sanctioned lead 5 kW & up to 500 laW 400.00 20.10 0.61 20.71 

C .2(a) Per suppiy at 11,33kV up to and Inoludiag 5000kw 360.00 20.10 0.61 20.71 

C 3(e) For suppiy at 132 and above, up to and IneludIng 6000kW 360.00 19.60 0.61 20.21 

Time Of Use peak Off-Peak Peak OffPeajs peak Off-Peak 

C .1(c) For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW & up to 500 laW 400.00 24.10 19.60 0.61 0,61 24.71 20.21 

C .2(b) For supply at 11,33 IsV up to and Including 5000kW 380.00 24.10 19.10 0.61 0.61 24.71 19.71 

C .3(b) For supply at 132kV up to and Includln 5000 laW 360.00 24.10 18.85 0.61 0.61 24.71 19.46 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY I PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Es/laW/H 

VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Es/kWh 

Quarterly 
Adjustment 

Es/kWh 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Rn/kWh 

3-1 

0-2 

For all Loads 

'rime of Use 
For all Loads 

200.00 

200.00 

18.82 0.61 19.43 

Peak Off-Peak Peak 0ff-Peak Peals Off-Peak 

24.10 18.40 0.61 0.61 24.71 19.01 
Kate:. Tb. consumer. having a.netioo.& load less than S bY can apt tar IOU atetaring. 

TORSUPPLY TAR1FFS. 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
P.nLkW/M 

VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Rn/kwh 

Quarterly 
Adjustment 

P.s/laWn 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
P.s/kWh - 

5-1(i) ResIdential Supply . 21.60 0.61 22.21 

E-l(1I) Commorclal Supply - 22.20 0.61 22.81 

5-2 (1) IndustrIal Supjy - 22.65 0.61 23.26 
5-2 (11) Bulk Supply 

(a) at 400 Volts . 22.60 0.61 23.21 

(b) at 11 IsV 22.58 0.61 23.19 

Tar the ostegortes etK-l(l&11( and 8-2 (ZU( above, the minimum bill of the ooamer. .h.11 be Re. 50/- per day .ubJoct to ialmom f No.500/- far the astir. prtlod 
of supply, even up, ceerfl to seasoned. 

/SZ4SONAL INDUSTRIALU?z.1'TAR1FF 
125% of relevant Industrial tariff 

Note: TariffF 000oamers will hav, the option to convert to Regular Tariff and vice versa. Thi, option can be exercised at th, time eta new ceanoetlon or at the 
beginning of the mason. Once exercised , lb. option remain. in force for at lent one year. 

.PIJflICUGR'rING1- 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Rn/laW/H 

VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Rn/kWh 

Quarterly 
Adjustment 

Rn/kWh 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Rn/kWh 

Street LIghting . 21.50 0.61 22.11 

Under T*clff 0, th.e .h.11 be a mioimum monthly charge of Ro.500/. per uaetb per bY of lamp eepacity metalled. 
- RSXDEN IAL COLONIES ATTAcHETO INDUSTRAL'PRU 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY I PARTICULARS 
FIXED 

CHARGES 
Rn/laW/H 

VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Re/kWh 

Quarterly 
Adjustment 

Rn/kWh 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
Rn/kWh 

Residential Colonies attached to Industrial premises . 21.60 0.61 22.21 

VARIABLE Qusiterly TOTAL VARIABLE 
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES 

Rs/IgWIM Rn/kWh Rn/kWh Rn/kWh 
For supply at 65 kV & above and having sanctioned lend of 
20MW & above 

. 0 360 0 19.60 0.61 20.21 

.3-2 
(a)  For supply at 11,33 IsV 380.00 20.10 0.61 20.71 

(b)  For supply at 66 kV & above 360.00 19.60 0.61 20.21 

.3-3 
(a)  For supply at 11,33 IsV 380.00 20.10 0.61 20.71 

(b)  For supply at 66 IsV & above 360.00 19.60 0.61 20.21 

Time Of tjoe Peek Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak Peak 0ff-Pools 

.3 .1(b) For supply at 66 IsV & above and having sanctioned load of 
360.00 24.10 18.85 0.61 0.61 24.71 19.46 20MW & abovo ,.e' 

.3-2(c) For supply at 11,33kV I.! C.'7"t... 380.00 24.10 19.10 0.61 0.61 24.71 19.71 

.3-2(d) For supply at 66kV & shove ." iS,60.00 24.10 18.85 061 0.61 24.71 19.46 

.3-3(c) For supply at 11,33 kV '.4o.Qo 24.10 19.10 0.61 0.61 24.71 19.71 

.3.3 )d) For supply at 66 lay & above '?f 3o.00 24.10 18.85 0.61 0.61 24.71 1946. 
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NEFZA ibwr, Attaturk Avue (ast), G-I1. samabad 
h: +2512C6O0, Fax: +92-1-26OOQ26 

W9b: www.nepra.org.pk. E-mail: rji3tr3r@nepra.or9.pk  

No. NEPRA/PJADG(Tariff/TRF- I oorxwDlscos/37543-37545 
September23, 2021 

Subject: Determination in the matter of Policy Guidelines forNardc-d by the Ministry 
of Energy (MoE) under Section 31 of the Regulation of—Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 for providing 
basis for Re-Targeting Power Sector Subsidies in Futre 

Dear Sir, 

Please find enclosed herewith subject Determination of the Authority along with 

Annexures (152 pages). 

2. The Determination along with Annexures is being intimated to the Federal 

Government for the purpose of notification in the official gazette pursuant to Section 3 1(7) of 

the Regulation of Generation, Transniissicn and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997. 

Enclosure: As above 

(.Syed Safeer Hussain) 

Secretary 
Ministry of Energy (}ower Division) 
'A' Block, Pak Secretariat 
Islamabad 

CC: 
1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad. 
2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q'  Diock, Pak Secretariat, islamabad. 
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p'i-. Minisam of Enery (Power Division) ride letter dated June 9, 2021, forwarded CS 

-delines (guidelines), SS anpro-ied by Federal C-cvernment, for iricorroration of toe same 
-ough iuodificadnrJadjustment in DISCOs schedule of Tariff (SoTs) as well as uniform 

s0T, as deterined by NEFRA and uorfed through SRO Nos. 374(1)12018 to 383(1)12018 
datedMarch 22, 2018, as modiflcd by SRO Nos. 01 to 10-cf 2019 dated january 01, 2019 and 

Nos. 182(1)12021 to 191(1)12021 dated Febroary 12. 2021 including the K-Electric 
Scbeduie of T currently in fleld, 

j. Expanded definition of the lifeline consumers to include residential Non-Tit e of 
Use (T0TJ) consumers having m im"rn of last twelve months and current: months 
consumption <100 t'its; two rates for <50 and <100 units will continue. 

jj. Create a new category of protected ccnsuers (those cousun-dng < 200 kWh per 
month consistently for the past 6 monthe). 

jj Break the 301-700 slab into four slabs-301-400, 401-500,501-600 & 6C1-700 with 
the sante marginal tariff 

iv. Eaca or taese siars wouno coannue to get the re-ncus sao oeo.eur or < uO k"vn 
slab as today 

V - The Federal Government intended to implement the uroposal modified / adjus:ed 
tariff strocture as mentioned Ito IV above with effect from jt  june, 2021. 

a the imract of the guidelines would directly impact the consumers, the Audooritv decided 
urovide en opportunity of hearing to all the stakeholders. Accordingly, a hearing in the 

matter was held on August 09, 2021, for which the following issues were framed di: 
±isousstOtl during the hearing. 

(i) V/hat is the financial impact of the Policy Guidelines on different oa:escry 
consumers as well as on DISC Os? 

,..' ii1'.0 . pLCL . LC JJ L )L LL 

i the basis of pleadings, evidence/record produced and arguments raised during the 
hearing, issue--wise discussion-, is as under; 

is the -i.'i iinact of the Policy Guidiines on different catereon-v of ccns'0me13 as 
as on DISCOs? 

The Ministry of Enerev (herein referred to as MoE", or aloe Ministry') in its recurs: 
subroitted that National Power Policy, 2013, aDproved by Council of Common Interest 
(CC1) stipulates that 'the low-end consumers will be protected from any price escalation, 
and tariff rationalization will be done to eliminate subsidy widE. industrial. commercial and 

hulk consumers as well as a level playing field will be created by providing power at 
0 -ue < • nLn dL,,jy - -_.--.-- 

Suhi:dy Policy Guidelires, 2014. The Ministry further subnnitted that NEPRA determined 

0 
NPA 

...UThORiTY 
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uniform tarirt to e cnarged form the electricity consumer, including the imoact of subsidy 
and inter-DISCO tariff ratio alization, in term of section 31(4) of NPflA Ac:, 1957 and 
the latest uniform tariff in flied has been notified on February 12, 202L 

4.2. In addition Ministry submitted that in crder to make effective utilization of tariff 
differential subsidy, is ic essential that it should target to lower income group of the socrety 
rather than flat application on slab-based consimiption below 300 units per month. 

Accordingly, the residential subsidies shculd be more targeted and it is essential that 
exclusion criteria are applied on the slabs below 300 units per month so that electricity 
subsidies for the residential consumers should Ire restricted to the lowest socioeconomic 
class of consumers. It has been farther stated that after completion of Ehsaas survey and 
linkage of residential electricity meters with CNlCs, it will become possible to use Ehsaas 
socic-economic registry fcr provision of electricity subsidy. Until then, electricity 
consumptionitseif can be used asaproxy for deter rning the sociceconomic status of the 
consnners and determini'g their eligibility for subsidy, because electricity consumotion 
itself is a recognized measure of .socio-econcmic status. 

4.3. The Ministry further subu-r'itted that in view thereof, the Prime Minister on 10 February, 

2C21 pnncrpallj aprov'ed suosidnr reform proposal ar accoraaoglf ECC cf tue Carrer 

arproved the three phased rrorosals for subsidy reforms. As per the fast phase, tariff 
structure to be modified ;'adjusted to ensure that the most vulnerable residential consun err 
are identified through electricity consumption so that they are fully or partially protected 

from future prce increases. 

4.4. Accordingly, the following policy guidelines, as approved by Federal Government, are 
submitted for consideration of the Authority and for incorporation of the srne through 
niodiflcatiorladjustment in the DISCOs schedule of Tariff (SOTs) as well as unifoiu SOTs 

determined by NEPRA and notified through SRO Ncs. 374(i),'2018 to 383(1)/2018 dated 

March 22, 2018, as modFed by SRO Nos. 01 to 10 of 2019 dated January Cl 2019 and SRO 
Nos. !32l)/2021 to 191(1)2Q21 dated February 12. 2021 including the K-Electric Schedule 
of Tariff currently in field. 

Expanded definition of the lifeline consumers so include residential Non-Tine of 
TJse (Toll) consumers having madmum of last twelve months and current nicnths 
consumption sIOC units; two rates for ~50 and ~100 units will continue. 

Create a new category of protected consumers (those consuming < 2C0 kWh per 

month consistently for the past 6 months). 

ii. Break the 301-7CC slab into four slabs - 301-400, 401-500, 501-600 & 601-7CC with 
the suu inc  marginal tariff 

iv. Each of these slabs would continue to get the previous slab benefit of < 300 kWh 
slab as today 

V. The Federal Government intended to imalement the proposal modified I adjusted 
tariff structure as mentioned Ito IV above with effect from 1st June, 2021. 

4.5. The Ministry during the hearing submitted that subsidy should be based on sccio-econcmic 
conditions of the consumers, however, currently, 24.5 million (99%) domestic consumers 
are getting subsidy benefits as system protects consumption below 3CC units or due to 
incremental slab benefits. Tiie Ministry stated that in the long term, subsidies should only 
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program. However, in the short of medium, term, subsidies can he deEvecd based on 

etecanctoy ccnsumooicn, wnicn can be use1 as 000xy c-f sccio cccnhmic status, For such 

consumofion categories (slabs) identified as vulnerable based on evidence from Household 
Integrated Economic Survey (idlES). The Ministry submitted thai idlES for the 2018-19 by 

Pakistan Bureau of Statistics reveals that around 92% of the bottom two income uii-tJes 
(t00/a :0 Mln :-fousenoids) coat  "e 1es taan 20 kiVh ocr moor The \'Lsutr pscn cci 

the following table in this regard; 
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More then 50 More then 100 More then 200 

Poorest Quntlle S Secand Poorest Qu!rte S Bottom 40% 

4.6. The Ministry accordingly ropcsed that Residential Non-TOU consum era having 

consumption s 200 units in last six months be categorized as Protected consumers and the 

remainina consumers as unorotected. The Ministry in order to justify its request for 

Protected category up-to 200 consumers, submitted that applying a cut-off thrcHoid of 20:0 

cnits per month along seasonality criteria of previous six months (consecutively), allows to 

get closer to the number of households (11 million) in tie bottom .4C%. The Ministry 

presented tie following details in this regard; 

stet .:-' &,a5 --' 
............ ,,,; - 

-, 5.—,  
Averag 12 months below 200.- 53.51 

-. 
75.4 18,752,982 

Average 6 ionths below 200 - 55.49 -- - 74.87 - 18;609,671 

Mx 6 months below 20O .. - 18.3 •: 44.41 - 11,038,157 

IIaX 12 months beiow 203 11.77 35 72 3,373,606 

4.7. The Ministry further requested that definition of Life line be expanded to include 

residential Ncn-ToU consumers having mastimum of i2St twelve months and current 

month's consumption ~ 100 units, however the two rates i.e. for ~ and for ~ 100 units - 

wiilcontinue. It has also been submitted to break the 301-700. slab into four slabs i.e. 301-

400, 401-500, 501-600 & 601-700 with the same marginal tariff and each of these. pronosed 

slabs would continue to get the previous slab benefit of < 300 kWh slab as applicable today. 

4.3. The Mcurstr:T submitted that the tOOSti has no financial implication on consumers and 

DISCOs, whereas ext-an.'iilzg the de6ivtion of lifeline consumer would provide a relief to 

V 
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these consumers La. fc ECA, QTAs, surcharges. The Ministry requested to implement 
these changes irri'  ediatety and also for the consumers of K-Electric. 

4.9. Upon inOuizy from the Authority during hearing, the MoE on Phase Ii and Phase-rn of the 
Guidelines, submitted that Phase-il involves gradual reduction in total net subsidy for 
unprotected-residential-consumers through reduction in cross-subsidy nd removal of 
previous slab benefit. It was also stated that agricuimie tube-wells slabs would be divided 
into two categories and subsidies to QESCO tube-wells would be reformed by subsiiiig 
solarization /mcdernization of tube-wells. 

4.10. Regarding Phase-Ill, the Ministry presented the following; 

" Reduce number of slabs for residential consumers among - 
Protected (subsidized directly by Aruai Budget), 
Unprotected <X (below cost recovery cross-subslc117ed by high users) 
Unpotected X-Y (at cost recovery) and 
Unprotected >Y (above cost recovery to cross-subsidize low users) - 

V When DISCOICNTC data are validated - integrate with NSbR and deliver subsidy to 
the neediest 

i" Adjusting tariffs of industrial, corrrercial and agriculture slabs to have zero net 
suosidies 

V Deiridrg FATA and AJK subsidies from electricity tariffs 

4.11. Regarding application of Qiarterly adjusirnents and FCAs, if the scope of lifeline consumer 
is extended, the MoE submitted that similar practice for lifeline consumer as existing may 
be applied to the extended lifeline consumers wherein, no impact is allowed on lifelire 
consumer and the impact of Qiarterly adjustment and positive monthly fuel charge 
adjustment is passed onto reir'ing consumers. 

il) The Ministry of Planning, Development and Special Initiatives (Energy Wing) in its written 
comr'ents regarding changing definition of lifeline definition submitted that Using 
masdnrum of 100 kWh in the last 12 ncntls will exclude significant population from life 
line category, therefore, average consumpiouin the last 12 months is a better consumption. 
The Ministry of Pinning regarrIg creating a category of protected cons'rner submitted 
that new category should use average consumption of 200kWh over the past twelve months 
rather than maxitrum. The Ministry of Pimiiting however supported creation of multiple 
slabs to encourage energy efficiency among residentiai customer behavior. 

4.13. Representative of K-Eleciiic during the hearing submitted that the changes should not have 
an impact on its revenue or tariff, so NEPRA should ensure that there is neither any gi1  

nor loss. 

4.14. Mr. Arif Bilwani in his written cornents submitted that the MoE is only relying on the 
statistical data of consumers (received from FBS) based on percentages that will be affected 
due to shnFfling and juggling. Even the current slab system pre-supposes that domestic 
consmners with Single Phase meter connections failing wirl-in  the bricket of 301-700, are 
all wealthy and rich who could afford to cross subsidize others and that all domestic 
consumers with 3 phase meter connections are uit a-rich even, if they are consuming <3CC 
or fall between 300-700 units. Furt}er the request for creating new category, consuming 
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average of less :hui 200 units inc last 12 months so as to weed out cyclical. differences of 
consumpticu due to changes in weather and errors or skirpng meter reaolng cy meter 
readers be  'ken care off. 

4.15. Mr. Zubair Motiwala, representing KCCI, opposed the policy guidelines and submitted 
during the bearing that cost of living is increasing arid if the difference between summer 
and winter electricity bills is removed, those consumers who save during the winter due to 
low consumption in order to pay higher bill in summer would not be able to do so. He also 
submitted that the objective of these amendments are to pass on the impact of inefficiency 
onto the paying consumers rather it should be borne by XE and XWDISCOs. It was also 
proposed by KCCI that for the protected consumers rather than 200 units in each month, a 
target of 2,400 units in 12 months may be set. 

4.16. The Ministry of Energy in response to Mr. Zubair Motiwala, submitted that NE?RA only 
allows regulated benchmark of losses and 100% recoverj, thus, any inefficiency beyond the 
allowed benchmarks is borne by DISCOs. 

4.17. Representative of Pakistan Engineering Council (FEC) did not support the intended 
amendments citing the reasons that electricity has become so expensive that the middle 
class cannot afford it and they don't come under the Ehsaas progmm as well. 

4.18. Mr. KTcaleec Kivani submitted that neonie may act multiule connection to get the benefits 

4.19. Mr. Khuram, a consumer, while supporting the proposal, submitted that with the present 
mechanism, even well-off consumer get subsidies in some month, despite the fact chat they 
ccnsll!'ie more than 1,bCO units in a particular month. Therefore, subsidies should be looked 
into in a way it is provided to the right person who deserves subsidies. 

4.20. Representative of jamaat-e-lslasui did nct support the policy guidelines. 

Whether tE rctcsed gnidnes shall he arniied retrcsecrively or  

5.1. Regarding implementation cf Guidelines, the MoE submitted that r10 hilling to ccusunter 
has been implemented retrospectively in the past, therefore, these changes may be 
is olemented immediately in X\'TlSCCs and for the consumers of K-Elsctic as well. 

6. The Authority observed that although, the MoE, during the hearing submitted that the 
proposal has no financial implication on consumers and DISCOs, however, keening in view 
the propcsed Phase-Il and Phase-Hi, the Authority directed MoE to share the final financial 
impact on consumers, if any, arising out of Phase II & Phase III, in order to make a more 
informed decision on the instant request of the MoE regarding Phase I. A letter in this 
regard was also written to the MoE dated 23.03.2021, directing it to provide the financial 
impact on consumers that may arise as a result of Phase-Il and Phase-Ill along-with certain 
other deti1s wishin 7 days. 

7 The MoE in response vide letter dated 13.09.2021, subvitted the following; 

.7 The guidelines regarding adjustment in Schedule of Tariff (SOT) pertain to strocrt.ral 
change only rather than a change in the mechanism. Therefore, the existing mechanism for 
ouarterly adjustments will continue to be applicable at this stage. 
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\TSL1 

(C.,! 

1±:( NPRA 
.c. T1TY j,; 



Lf NEPRA 
AUThOJTYJ/.I 

:1 the '--sj1'-jic-, CeS saersecn 35 
Lth-thuc :: 17 :egzthzg ?e 3we: 3cr 3zthsYes 

' As this stage, cclv Phase I of the rciicy guidelines will be lmpieen:ed and the same ma 
been referred to YEPRA for determination. The Phase-I does uct envisage any change in 
the £ .'el of c:cs:-subsanj  as deter—  ned and notified cy aae A zcnmr The io:cng fc 
Phase-il will be iritiated once MPRA issues its determination with regard to Phase-I. 
Meanwhile, the requisite working along with its  n'ncial impact will be finalized in due 
course of time and accorrngly after approval from the Go?, the same will be ubtnitted for 
consideration by the Authority in terms of section 31, ciuse 3 (g) of the NEPRA Act. 

'/ As explained in previous Para, the detailed assessment will be submitted for consideration 
by the Authority in terms of NEPRA Act before moving towards the implementation and 
determinations for Phase-il. However, the objective for this initiative is to gradually 
rationalize the subsidy nechnsm, cu ently implemented through the tariff regine, from 
indirect subsidy to the direct subsidy regime. 

V The detail working for plot size or motor capacity has yet to be initiated and once it is 
naii7ed, the sae will be submitted for consideration by the Authority for Phase-il as 

stated previously. In order to rationalize the subsidy mechanism, the division of agricultural 
slabs into two categories will ensure that the agricultural consumers that are vulnerable to 
an increase in future prices, benefit more from the subsidy. 

V As explained previously, Phase-I is not contingent on Phase-il or Phase-Ill since Phase-I 
implementation does not provide for anY change in the level of cross-subsidy as determined 
and notified by the authority. However, the detail working for Phase-il and Phase-ill will. 

be submitted for consideration by the Authority in ter—s of section 31, clause 3(g) of the 
NEPRA Act before moving towards its implementation and determination. It is reiterated 
that the objective of this initiative is to gradually rationalize the subsidy mechanism, 
currently implemented through the tariff regime, from indirect subsidy to the direct 
subsidy regime. 

V NEPRA is recuested to consider the policy guidelines of the Federal C-over—rent for 
incorporation of the same through modifications / adjustments in the DISCOs Schedule of 
Tariffs (SOT) aiven at Para 6 of the MoE letter dated 9.06.2021. 

The Authority noted t)aat the MoE during the hearing submitted that the proposal has no 
financial implication on consmrers and DISCOs. Sivilarly, in response to NEI?RA letter, 
the MoE vide letter dated 09.06.2021, categorically stated that adjustment in Schedule of 
Tariff (SOT) pertain to structural changes only, rather than a change in the mechanism and 
the proposed Phase-I of the policy guidelines does not envisage any change in the level of 
cross-subsidy as determined and notified by the Authority. It hs further been stated that 
detailed working for Phase-IT and Phase-Ill will be submitted for consideration of the 
Authority, before moving towards its implementation. 

9. The Authority, based on the submissions of the MoE and keeping in view the pronosed 
morlicatrons/ adjustments in the DISCOs schedule of Tariff (SOTs) & terms & conmtlons, 
approves Phase-I of the guidelines, to be applied prcspectively, once the instant decision is 
notified. However, for Phase-il and Phase-Ill, the Authority directs the MoE to ensure 
provision of detailed workings including 1rrdal impact on each category of consumers, 
at the rime of submission of Phase-TI and Phase-Ill to the Authority. Thus, approval of 
Phase-I of the Guidelines in no way be construed as basis for approval of Phase-Il and 
Phase-Ill of the Guidelines. The Authority would independently process Phase-il and 

L— 'c•' 
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lCTDlSCCs, subsecueruiv notified irlde SRO dated 12.02.2021, have 'teen t_mended, to the 

extent of "A-i General Supply Tariff-Residential, wherein Noii-Time of Usn (,ToU) 

consumers have been bifurcated into two clocks of Protected arid Unprotected categories. 

Moreover, the 301-700 slab has been bifurcated into four slabs i.e. 301-4CC, 401-500, 501-

600 & 601-700 with the same tariff. Thus, having no financial impact on the consumers. 

ii. Further, following changes have been nade in the Tariff tern. & conditions of DISCOs 

including K-Electric Iri Parr-li, A-I RESIDENTIAL; 

"life Line Ccrisnmer" means-  those residential consumers having single phase electric 

connection with a sanctioned load no to 1 kW. 

The lifeline consumers to include residential Non-Time of Use (Non-ToLl) consumers 

ha'ring maximum of last twelve months and currCnt month's ccnsumpcnn 100 units; two 

rates for < 50  n  d <100 units will continue. 

U? otec d 
 consumers '  mean Non-ToLl residential consumers consuming ~ 200 kwli 

month consistently for the past 6 months, 

Residential Non-ToLl consumers not fiirg under the protected category would be 

cateaorized under "Uri-rotecred consumer cateaorv '. 

10 The revised Annex-A, B and C (Uniform Tariff SoTs) along-with Annex-lI, III and V 

(DISCO wise SoTs and Tariff Terms & Conditions) nf 2fl  XWI1SCOs are attached herewith, 

which shall replace the existing Annex-A, B and C along-with Annex-il, ill arid V of ill 

XWDISCOs issued vide decision dated 12.02.2021 and subsecuendy notified vile SRO 

dated 12.02.2021. The revised SoTs and Terms ft conditions shrfl be annooahLe 

trosnectivelv, once the hsjr decision is oified. 

Regarding, K-E1ectric, the MoE recuested that the aforementioned changes be made in the 

Schedule of Tariff of K-Electric ourrentlyinfleid. The Ministrvhas alc-o submitted that such 

changes would be applied prospectively. It is fact that K-Electric's MIT Fl 2017-2023 was 

notified on May 22, 2019. It is also a fact that K-Electric quarterly adjustments, pursuant so 

notif cation of its MIT, have been determined by the AutTocnity till cuarter ended March 

2020. The quarterly adjustment determined for the quarten "January to March 2020" is 

applicable for the quarter "April to june 2020'. Therefore, stance of the MoE to make doe 

proposed cheges in the SoT of K-Elecaric currently in fleld but at the same time to arply 

these changes prospectively, scents contradictory. This will also compromise the principle 

of Uniform tariff across the country. In view thereof, the Authority has decided to approve 

in principle the aicrementioned changes in the SoTs of K-Electric, however, the said 

changes shall be applicable prospectively and would be reflected in the. relevant quarterly 

SoT of K-Electric, once the instant decision is notified by the Federal Government. The 

Sot s ror tne period mom Apns 2020 cifl the nate or noiancation or cite instant ecis1cn wouid 

be issued as per the existing practice. 



A'ir:o3rry 

I 

RehrEaloch 

Member 
Engr. Maqsocd Anwr Khan 

?ilember 

Rque A1ired  4' 
Vice Chrin  

FL5ECfl i Iat2 C!IIC/ 2C 31 G! ãO, er2, 
:r we-4c 7:rdL-T-gg ? vrSr:crSths 's Lz tzrzi- 

iecisicn a1ccz-with rerLsed 3oT as mentioned aboie ae inrated to the 

ederaj Gcvernmnc For nct±ficaticn in terms cf Section 31(7) of the Act. 
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(2: to 50 lJcis - 210 Uric 4.00 4.27 30 4.00 4.09 4.20 4,00 4.00 72 4.00 
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19.32 1 17.25 1 
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1745 jC-ollerai Ce1',tcos.43 
Indostrial 

1429 15.37 14.52 13.53 - - 20.49 1534 21.05 17.85 - ¶3,30 - 16.14 

4.0 

14.3 

142 

¶5,5 

¶4.7 

15.1 

17.7 

13,2 

15.3 

192 

20.1. 

20.1 

22.1 

440 18.83 

- 12.31 

¶5.48 

Re..0WIM Re.. .4a.i 104 Re.! iWO 442 432 Se.! aWl, 544005 5443283, 44.1454 3 OWl, Sad OWn 4a3W4/5 

Resieiooiai 
Par 54CR 'cad leqaireerent lean Seal 3315 I 

Uplo00Un(-L1eU,e 4.30 420 4.00 4.20 4,30 4.00 4.30 4.30 4.30 5.30 

5l-l0O'Se-UeL-,e 12.31 13.35 ¶4.01. 11.30 laoS 13.05 15.73 ¶5.74 30.45 15.02 

0-l00eRe 12.31 - 13,35 14,31 11.02 10.28 2.C5 15.78 5.74 20.40 15.02 

100-200 m8 15.54 15.30 17.38 13.75 20.00 14.08 18.31 1525 22.28 13.81 

01-1C0U,3 . -- 92.511  ¶3.35 ¶4.31 11.32 13.05 13.05 15.78 15.74 20.45 35.52 

101-20012,44 15.84 15.08 07.38 13.75 20.00 14.38 18.31 1620 22.20 18.31 
- 

201-308Ur35 - l723 17.24 18.12 14.70 21.48 1623 21.51 1725 23.35 1825 

301-400Uri44 - - - : . -. ' 13.42 15.12 20.44 10.18 2341 18.84 .2425 28.56 
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33-TCU(OS.peoi( - 320 1125 13.53 13.15 11,22 17.39 1251 17.10 12,07 15.40 15.31 

54-TCU(Peak) ¶8.36 21.17 10.15 ¶5.00 23.70 19.31 2523 20.27 0040 21.46 

54 -7012511-5044j 405 11,36 12,32 43.05 (4.0 iom 12.41 ¶5.35 43.47 3.20 15.13 

lenanoroaytxpcly - 23,71 15.32 7.76 12,03 25.25 ¶7.43 . 22.02 ¶7-30 17.30 ¶7.10 

Clrg(e point Soc-cfj 7orrther istribi12cn 
C1(a,3UuaataC5'/o44-esa3aea, 5 SW . 10,52 ¶7.37 18.12 12.52 21.08 14.48 25.22 1535 19.33 ¶9.51 
C1bJ0uspiyvt2C0Voleaveeo5rg5 SW 440 16.17 15,00 17.50 12.30 21,18 12.31 25.45 17.27 ¶8.00 18.57 
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lImo of Uso(TOIJ(-Off.Peak 440 11.57 ¶3,70 14,55 11,30 1535 2.81 15,48 - 12,11 13.70 1322 

02 2upo4y at II kV - - 428 15.00 16.41 15.70 11,00 - 19.78 ¶5.51 72.30 15.32 17.40 16.27 

llneeefUae(TCU)-Peait 19.21 20.20 20.05 16.23 23.70 15.21 25,35 - 18.25 22.10 - 05.40 

eat Use çroul-oIf--p,ak - 320 - 9,14 ¶3.30 4,35 ¶1.25 18.05 2.51 15.20 14.22 15,00 15.71 

03 0ppIyabove 11kV 400 ¶4,37 10.17 16.50 11.70 19.85 13,51 3245 15.37 17.20 16.57 

Time ul 12am (TCO)- Peak 15.23 2020 18.50 16.00 22.78 ¶9.31 25.35 20.27 22.12 21.40 

TineeofUceçl'CU)'.Clf-Peek . -iSO 11,55 ¶3.20 12.75 1120 17.98 2,01 19.10 ¶3.57 13.40 ¶5,81 

Agricultural Tube-waIts . Tariff D 
Soa!p - - 1825 20.46 0526 12.33 24.84 14,55 27.35 ¶832 10,05 15.06 

'Time of Use(TCO)-Pealu 22,58 25.35 20.48 16.03 23.55 ¶9.43 25.37 20,75 22.56 21,30 

Time of lien (TOO)-CffQeok . 210 - 14,42 13.59 14.06 1123 18.55 13.58 19.12 14.52 16.10 14.30 

Agrat4taaT40oe44 250 17.17 22.44 ¶5.23 ¶1.43 19,55 12,38 21.42 ¶3.75 17.40 10.75 

'iimeofliso(TCU)-?eak 1523 29:35 26.51 16.03 23.55 19.48 28.57 10.33 3230 21.50 

Time afUae TCU)-Olf-Peak 200 14,4Z 1423 13.50 1123 18,05 12.18 16,32 12.22 - 15.0 14,50 

PubiuUg4amg-Tr4fG - 1737 21.15 15.71 1 12.05 21.30 15.55 22.52 17.35 17.40 17.41 

5esiden5a1Cclor4osOWkre4la244vaia(promeaies 15,00 21.75 ¶0.58 12.23 21,00 12,55 22.52 17.58 ¶7,40 17.41 

Railway TreaSon ' - - 15.27 - - - - 

TarlffK-AjK - 4C8 ¶4,72 - - . - 14.58 - - ' - - 1525 

Time of Use (TOO) -Peak - - - ¶8.44 - - - - 1929 - . - - - 21.55 

Time ufUae TCU)-Cf1-Peo4a - - , 402 11.09 - - - - - 14.04 - - ' - 15.70 
lomfffK-RaawatLab . 17,35 - - - - - - - - - 
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Sr. N,. T177 CAINGOITI' / NA 1.2.21443 
7UU 

C3430,E5 

33/h1viM 

crm7ar15 
Vole Charge 

33/le'Ta 

4pr11cobe 
VaCbeaao 

a. yar 3re card toad :_-thres4ct 

in50U,e,ts-LifLtce - 4.20 3.33 

ii 31- 120 Units - Life Line 14.59 7.74 

Ill 001.- 102 Units 14.39 7.74 

iv 1O1-300Units 13.41 10.36 

.201 - :20 UnIts - 14.39 7.74 

vi 101 - 220 Units - 13.41 13.05 

nIl 321 - 300 Units 17.35 1215 

nIh 201 - 420 Units - 12.37 15.35 

1l7 19.35 

x 501 - 620 Units 19.07 13.55 

501.720 ojts 19.07 19.53 

nit Above 700 Unite - 20.51 22.53 

7ar Sanctioned load 5 hw 
Peale I 

Time oru - 20.27 13.10 22.55 16.23 

As per Authority's decision residential ceasumer. 

As per Authority. docitete recidential tile line co 
As per Authority'. decision for one dab benaCt Ic. 
slabs from 301-720, the dab re.es of 201-302 alaS 
uni1. 
Uzdez tariff 4-1, there shall be luimo monthly  

will be give0 lAb heneilts of only one previous sic 

Customer charge at the following mIca even if 

naumar. atfl act tee giren any slab beneilt. 
the no-protected reaidectlei 00000mer. catogory 
-scald be coed 1oe previous slab breeilt ante .200 

a) Single Phace Canuertlo,ez: Sr. 73j- per cassu000r per mouth 
hi Three Phase Carecotiona P.s. 150/- per Consumer per nunoth 

Sr. So. TAO30'F 04202-037,' 1271155 
7Z3 

233.5535 

4s,".cWIt& 

UcelermTanff 
7tclable Charge 

33/1o27b 

.lpaijaa.c!e 
Variable Chargce 

A U 

a) Far ganctiraed load lean than I 13.36 19.33 
5) Far Sonraloced load S tall S ,b,avo 440.20 13.22 30.33 

Pech Peale 

ci TIme It Usa °-40.C2 30.72 11.49 23.33 17.53 

tinder torI? 4-2, there shall be minimum monthly chaeges at .hs fofloc7iug rates even lion noetr 
a) Single Phase 00ne011cn Na. 175/- per consumer per onth 
Si Three Phase Connectione, P.s. .350/- per Consumer per moss!, 

2o11erm T.er±lT .tpollcieie 
7431FF CNa.5C5-3 VarIable Charge Variable Charges 

jleW/ Na/tall!, P.a/htTh 
A 3 2 

a) General terriers - 17.25 19.31) 

Under tariff 4-3, there shall 'me leium onthlv charges at the lelloaving rates even ifo enerr 

a) Single Pham Connections; Re. 175/. per 00000mer ,er month 
b) Three Phese Coonectioe 33 332/. per consumer per month 

Sr. No. 745.177 CATZGCP.Y I PAN.TiCt'122113 
yU23U 

, CS 233 

Rz/'otV./l,! 

Uniform Tariff 
Variable Charge Variable Charges 

P.s/liSle I P.o/liSle 

3 3 .2 

31 7pm 25 tall (at 400/230 Volta) - 15.31 17.22 

32(a)  e0eeed1s5 25-300 tall at 400 Votta) 440.30 17.37 15.73 

Time0fti-se Peale 00-Peale Perle 012-Peek 

31(b) Us to IS K7 21.19 13.41 2079 13.23 

32(b)  enceedlog 23-SOC tall ml 400 yalta) 440.00 20.99 13.30 20.73 15.02 

33 7or All Loads up to 5000 tall (ci 11.331. 420.00 31.11 12.53 20.73 14.95 

34 For All Loads 'at 66, 122 hI S above) 400.20 20.93 12.97 20.73 I 24.33 

For 32 consumers there shall be -a Curd tuzimun charge afRo. 2.020 ocr numb, 
Fop 52 ennaumers there shall be a Cued minimum charge of Rn. 30,000 per meth. 
Per 34 000oarmecs there shall be a Cued minimum ehare siNs. 300,000 oar month. 

NEA 

UTHOTYL 



3. A 

21.02 20.43 
3eidealial Colonies attarhed to 
industrial orrmises 

Sr. Jo. 
j 
 T.27 OATNOCRY I PANTIOULANS 

Uniform tariff Applicable 
Variable Charge Variable Chara 

Na/kWh Na/kWh 
03.130-ES 

Sr. No. TA21FF CATZOOR'V I  PANTICULANS 
Uniform Tariff 

cEA2GES Variable Charge 
P./kW/35 -la/Wh 

Applicable 
Variable Charges 

Ri/kWh 

ai17wa7 Traotinrr 
C  

15.17 20.53 

Sr. No. 75.33FF CATNOONY I  PAI%VICULA3S 
YUOSD 

03.33 

Na/hW/35 

Uniform Tariff 
Variable Charge 

Na/kWh 

Applicable 
Variable Charges 

Na/kWh 
A 3 3. 

1 AmoS Jammu b '3.131 400.00 14.23 17.35 
Path off-?e*k Posh 0ff-Posh 

Time Cf Use 4CC.0O 13.43 11.93 23.53 16.55 

2 Naval Lab 17.07 20.53 

SiEP a4 
Ij 

lU R3Ty /:.) 

* )''r 

Sr. Ito. Co31F7 CA30C-R? fP3'1CULAIt3 
7002 Uniform 1'm4ff 

Variable Char3.e 
ApcahL 

Variobto C!,.ors 

A 

C -i For su9Pl7 at 400/3.30 Volts 

a) Souctionad load tons than S .W - 24.26 20.63 

b Sanctioned load S ii to tOO lr 440.30 21.31 3.0.13 
C -2(a) For supply at 11,3.3 cVap to and 420.00 17.03 1593 
C .3(n) For supol7 at 65 cV above and 

• sanctioned loc above 5000 iW 400.00 15.11 19.23. 

• 71mc Of Use Neak CPaslc Itan 0ff-yank 

C .1(c) For sunpiy at 4001230 Volts 5 ltW & an 
to 500 W 440.10 22.43 15.3.0 23.55 15.95 

C -2(b) Fur suppiy at 11,33 kV op to sad 
laciudinS 5000 kw 420.00 20.40 12.89 23.35 15.73 

C -3(b) For soppiy at 56 cV 3 above sod 
sanctioned toad ibove 5000 cW 400.00 19.51 11.58 23.35 16.53 

Sr. No. TANIF? CA ZOCNV / PAAIIC3LA3S C3ARONS 

P.zlhtVfM 

Uniform Tariff 
'Variable Charge 

Ns/lc'3h 

.tnslicabie 
Variable Charges 

Ra/IrWIt 
A N 3. 

3.-1)o) SCA3P less bIson S kW - 22.92 17.53 

23. )a) ulturol Tube Wails 200.00 17.63 7.30 
Peak 0ff-Peak Pa.c C0Peak 

2-1(3) SCARI' S W k above . 200.00 23.76 14.25 20.35 13.30 
2-2bl Altnrai5cWfoabcve 200.00 -2L44 l3.04 7.3.0 7.30 
Under thas arsl tIsr/bshall bem aouthiy macgas R.2C0O[- per consumer per month, 
even if no 00cr3y Is consumed. 
Note,- The consumers having osactioned lead less than 5 kW ran opt for TOU etariag. 

Sr. No. 7A3172' C33037/ t3TCilLA3Z 
7U023 

t3GNS 

Ra/'WJ5 

Uniform TuriN 
7axiable Charge 

Na/hUh 

.tapllcabla 
Varsabie Charges 

A 3 3. 

3-1(1) ItasidenticI Supi7 - 21.73 22.75 

3-1(11) Comosarcial tupLy - 19.23 20.34 

3-3 lthraliial 5uoe1v - 13.33 

zeilo. otZ-3(iIsii( arove, the miasmum bill of the consumers shall be Na. 50/- per day 
oIsect to a minintuar of Rr.S00/- for the satire period of supoly, even if no oner ii seusamed. 

125% of ;elevont ndasial tariff 
Note: lsr- cansumera -sill hove the option to convert to Regulor Tariff sad vine versa. This 

can be aseretoed at the tiara of a new COnnection or at the 'aeg"'ning of the 

Sr. No. 7A3'7 CATNC-ORY / PAICULANS 
FXZ2 

CZAAC-3S 

Ra/!cW!M 

Uniform tariff 
Variable Charge 

Ps/kWh 

Apolicabjo 
Variable Charges 

Na/kWh 
A. 3 

SioeetLithtia - 19.02 20.53 

Under TaxsiV2, there ,hsfl be a minimum monthly charge o(31a.SCO/- per umuth par kw of lamp 

Page 2 sf2 



7,-.-- 

i - ! '3 -' 

k' umopjiy ) 

- _ - - 

-36' 

Lb 

• 46:4171002,22 6-37:2 .3o:ff' 

= 

Seas TurF 0,1,3313 

1,0cc C11zr44 
(6 Via .har3a _.iure 

Ill,. 4.5. Mlii. 04. .-fji, 4o..k'Fl (5 65.; 634, 

sidential 
[r peak COO roqslrsment less Oar S 440 - 

-c Up o 50 Units -Lie line 25 0.26% - 197 117 4.22 - 472 

a 51-100 unIts - LIe Use 12.51 (0.51) 12.00 

01-100 Units 1359 12.31% - 17,325 17,025 12.51 (9946 (a571 12.00 

a 101-2930045 1222 11.15% - 19,275 19.275 15.44 (922) (0.04) 

01-600 Units . 12.5) (0.51) 12.20 

101-200 Units . 15.04 (0.51) 15.13 

201-300 LeSs 1159 10.49% - 19,953 19.993 1722 (561) (0.51) 15.71 

301C0 Units 544 4.62% - 5,503 5,299 18.21 (297; (0.49) (7,70 

401-502 Uritu 15.21 (0.49) 17.73 

q' 801-000 Units 15.21 (0.49) 17.71 

601-700Units 19.21 (0.49) 17.71 

Above 708 Units . 74) 0.57%1 - 1,485 1,485 20.31 (29) (0.49) 18.53 

Fcr neak load reairament exausdir.g S OW) 

Time of L's (YOU)- Peek 129 , 1.15% - 2,433 2.423 15.55 (63) (0.49( 18.46 

Time of Use tCU) - Off-Peak 054 5.29% . 9,700 8,700 11.47 (OW) (0.46) (0.51 

YemcomnjSL'peiy 2 0.02% - 50 50 24.44 (lIt (0.491 23.01 

Total Residential 5,114 49.2594% 76,068 76,086 (2,597) 

Commercial - A2 
For peak lead roqulrement (coo than 1kW 

For peak sad requirement exceeding 5 4W 

3945,59% - 7,218 7,215 3 15.32 (-103) (0.40) 1746: 

Regutsr 10 98 I 99 440 - 15.17 (3) (0.48) 440 14.51 

Time of Use (YOU)- Peak 100 1.35% - 2,554 2,094 19.07 (74) (°SI 18.51 

rime at Use )TOU) - Off-Peak 695 9,01% 1,501 7,755 8,935 440 11.57 (325) (0.49) 440 11.11 

Temporn,vSuaniy 17. 0.15% - 317 317 , 10.32 (91 )O.4GI 17.0: 

Total Commercisi 6,232 11.1410% 1,381 18,242 20,122 (504) 

jC-iineral Serotcs-A3 208 2.79103 4,483 3 4,403 1 14.291 (104)3 (0.901 

)r,dustrial 
51 . 
810444 

81 Cii Peak 

4 

8 

55 

2.44-9's 
3,57% ) 

3.55% 

- - 

- 
- 

75 

153 
-538 

75 
153 

530 

17.31 

19.21 

11.51 

(2) 
(4) 

(2711 

(0.48) 
(0.49( 

(0.48) 
3 

19.5. 

22.7 

02 2 2.22)61 2 32 34 4_IC 14.56 1)1 0.48) 444. 14.1 

02 -YOU (Peek) 04 2.56%1 - 1,214 1,214 12.26 131(3 2,43 

92-YOU (Cit-peak) 452 4.C9% 1.295 3,151 . 5,455 443 11.46 22713 (Y45( 440 1 14.1 

63-YOU (Peak) 33 5.1k90 1,009 1,909 10.29 (2811 (0.49) 15.0 

03 -YOU (Off-peak) 245 4.33941 621 9,012 5,333 420 11,25 (210(3 (0.40) 420 10.7 

04-YOU (Pock) 63 0.311i 1,741 1.741 10.35 (44(3 (0.49) '37 

94-YOU (Off-peak) 683 5.18% 077 1 7,U53 .3,540 203 11.35 (225) (0.49) 433 11.1 

Temaora1j SUOnIy 0 0.00%1 - 0 3 22.71 5 15(1 0,44( 

Total Industrial 1,258 18.7870% 05 35,817 

Sinle Point Sticol 
01(a) Supply Ct 400 Volis-(esstheo 5kw 
01)5) Supply at 438 Volta-exceeding 56W 

YimafUoeIYOU)- Pack 

2 

I 
14 

0.00% 

0.01% 

0,1314 

- 

- 

7 

12 

205 

7 

(3 
253 

440 

18.32 

18.17 

21.15 

:711 
(3(3 

(711 

IS'S)) 

0.40(3 

I 

144 

22,2 

1746 

20.5 

12mm ci Use (YOU) - Off-Pest 51 0.35% 113 710 623 s-tO 11.67 71711 13 'i 443 

020upplyatllkV 44 0.43% 43 902 7003 423 15.30 (221 .1)! 20' 1.5 

YirnsotUse (TCU)- 0404 12 0.7494 - 1.574 .574 1 19.21 ($ ( 10.7 

TIme ci Use (YOU)- Off-Peox 295 3.35% 775 3,737 4,5(1 420 944 (104)3 0.49(1 422 I 5.2 

02 8uplv above 11 OV 0 5.30% - - - 400 14.57 - 
)°)1 420 3 13.2 

TImeef Use (YOU)-Peuk 72 0.5594, - 1,306 1739k 19.23 :25Y 
I 

Time of Use (YOU) - Off-Peak 344 3.11% 815 3,971 4,405 3 400 11.55 (155) (0.45) 430 I 11.9 

Tctal Single Peint Supply 

Acncu(tural Tube-wells - Tanif 0 
1,013 0,-I 92% 1,452 12,390 13,235 (455) 

Sccrp 8.01%' 19 10.22 )C) (0.40) 15_I 

Time ci Use (YOU) - Peek 0.02% 66 23.50 (1)  (8.9l 22.2 

lime ci Use (YOU) - Off-Peek 17 o 15% 240 293 290 14.42 (8) 0.40( 203 13.0 

Agr.uuitual Ymibe-cells 0.3493 52 20-0 17.17 (2)  )°- 9)! 233 

lime ci Use (YOU) - Peek 0.93% 70 70 (2(3 (0.48) 15.1 

lime ci Use (YOU(  - Off-Peek 0.17941 50 270 200 1442 3 (Sit l0.9; 200 

Total Aoricultursl 45 0.431'. - 06 763 539 

Pa55c Ugni/eg - Tariff 3 76 c.soo) 1,316 9,316 1727 (37) (049(3 

Peaicentiel Colonies 5 0.24°4j 1'5 10.50 (2) (0.45(3 15.1 

Yunffff-AJK 21 306961 441 6,275 6,7(5 430 14.72 (209) 71.40(3 - 430 

3 Time of Use (YOU) - Peak 165 1.57i3 3,409 3,4C6 15.44 ;91( (0.49(1 

lime of Use (YOU)- Off-Peek 702 7.17151 1,211 5,728 9.040 250 11.21 1303) (0.49) 430 10.1 

TariffK-Rawat Lab S C.0C%l 4 4 17.56 (01 (046) 

Sub-Total 1,455 63.431'. 19,557 21,459 (720) 

3rar.d Total 11.256 190.40% 7335 155,525 160,521 )5,421) 

'(014: 1714 4'(.1,2O'13 c7.,r,i 0471 21045 Ic 21(21 .4,2,9. 11.32,2222. 
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'PR 
AUTHO]TY 

00  

s. to. 
V2%333 0L4.3.CLS 70.1 2til V3io 030n 

I A 3 C 3 

O.1(o 

0-2 c 

3-1(3: 
2-2111 

3CA looathon2 

•Au1tasal Oslo 24120 

50.1.22'S 301 0 tense 
.o.rise too-si blast 

- 

200.20 

200.00 
200.00 

19.22 

17.17 

0,431 

iO.91 

15.73 

15.53 

Pooh O-Peoi lath I CffPoth T Pooh 

23,53 
19.32 

14.42 
14.42 

Q.40I 
C.SOII 

Coot 
0.09: 

23.29 
13.73 

13.43 
12.93 

oticr this zao4, then thoU Se mOulton monthly 012250. Pst2CC0/- ace 0000omar nor month, avon lIon e00050 is ,00trtied. 
Note:- The consumers basing snncttonsd 1c04 Leo, Ibot S 301 eon opt for TOO metering. 

Sr. 'in. 7.120273' OO'°.Y' 1112522 CSARGOS 

I 5O1111115 

VASLIS!,3 c:-t2'_G33 

Pa 12Th 

PILl 2019 

Pa/'alro 

Totol Vraab10 Cbocgto 

a/LaTh 

I A - 3 C 3 

0-1(1) 3aoj4cn11o135o5(7 - I : 24.04 0.-59( 23.3S 

0-1(4) 00m.ornt.o.l 3Uooiy - 13.32 IC.44) 17.33 

2-3 !n400i30 Soaai - 23.71 (5.49: 23.22 

Par tho cnte3criro if 3-1(13211 abos,, the uluh Sill of tAo r0000aa too thoU Se So. 10/. ,eo Soy nut, cot to a z0!oi000m of Re.300I. lIar the anOn rrtad of atoroly, even tO no ontc02r is 

cenoumed. 

I: *5 15059 :5 

121% otreleount (n.tooto-34 toeSif 
Solo:	 7oct22-? conotic -are will hove the option to onto-art to 3050100 7r13 itS toe Sean. This mOon out be mottoeS at the time of a sow rnooaeetion or at the hegissing of the ,eaono. Ones 

oxorotood , rAe option oemsins in force for at boat one year. 

I- - 0,490 14,73 

Under 113, there ihull '00 a '""Si monthly 050:20 of 2.100/. per month -acrk'X of 1o00, moiety thotaliod. 

So. So. 7112271 CA70002R'f [ P1137201111132 

o/31113i 

V,?_'i11311 o-Ls.sszs 

Pal LaTh 

0011 1215 70005 !OotO21O 2200500 

So/LaTh 

I A a 
tRoo14otlo2 Coinrnao ottocitod to thdo.ofrmol anietoco 15.50 :0.0911 15.01 

5. So. 7113177 011700037 / 

10071!! 

75224313 00051008 

2.i'0L2 

7711 2029 

3,/3132 . 3.12011 

.5 . 3 C 3 

I 

2th0a1 

.5004 jomonu 11 Soo--"" 00.U1L 

01 Coo 

Lob 

.023.30 

420.20 

-°.72 I 5495 :4,23 

Pooh 1 000eth Paula I 012-Pooh I Pooh :212-?oola 

12.4.0 I 11.31 :c.00tl 0,9t :7,95 I 

17.14 '0.49t 17.27 

The POA 2019 :000nn ibailcoose to etat moO. 1232.21232. 

74012:12 



Note: The ?YA 2619 column shall cease Ia exist w.a.f. 11.52.2022. 
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Current Revenue I Sase Tariff I P'f3, 2019 1ox 

eS07(ptiOfl 

  

Rixeo Charge Vanacie 
31/Th %MIO 

C3sroe 
Totzl Food C)tar;e

Variable
,Aniount

Variable Fined Van 
Ceera Charge Charge Cbs 

Ssjkinl (4 - 551 Oath (thi. Sal tinS Ss.i(081 (4 Ru.! 

Realdent)l 
For seek ned renuirenierit less than 5 k'N 

ide. So. 

• - 

a 

lipto30Urlts-L!te Line 

51-100 UnIts - Life Line 

01-100 Units 

101-2CC Units - 

32 

2256 

2053 

3.15% 

9.22') 

9.27% 

- 

- 

- 

129 

26.509 

31,413 

129 

29309 
31,413 

4.00 

13.35 

13.35 

15.20 

1207) 

(205) 

(0.10) 

(0.10) 
(0.10) 

1 

'1 
1 

01-100 Units 13.95 (0.10) 
- 101-200 Units 15.30 (0.10) 1 

201-200 Units 2355 10.63% - 40,120 40130 17.04 (236) (0.12) 1' 
301-400Units 14,46 5.53% - 28,707 25,707 19.47 ('145) (0.10) - 

5 401-500 Units - 18.47 (0.10) 1; 
501-600 UnIts - 18.47 (0.10) II 
601-700Units . 18.47 (0.10) Ii 

bove 700 Units 3CC 1.35% - 5,241 8,241 20.30 (20) (0.10) 21 

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kV9 - 
Time of line (IOU)- Peak 219 0.39% - 4,351 4,451 20.37 (22) (0.10) 21 
Time of Use (IOU) - Off-Peak 1008 4.55% - 14,175 14,175 14.27 (101) (0.10) 

TernpererjSuccly 1 0.00% - 13 13 19.72 (01 (0.10) 1) 

Totat Rssider.tial 

CommercaI - A2 - 
9.479 - 4272% 181,869 151,369 (945) 

Forpeaklcadrecuirementlessnhans-4W 

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW 
616 2,73% - 12,593 12,593 2Q5 :62) (0.10) 22 

Regular 29 0.13% 50 515 555 440 16.01 (3) (0.10) 440 17 
Time of Use (IOU) - Peak 202 0.91% - 4,120 4,120 20.38 (20) (0.10) 20 
ThneofUaefrCU)-Off-Peak 5713 3.93% 2,572 11,700 14,272 440 13.46 (57) (0.10) 440 13 

TenroraiSuprly 50 0.23% - 1.009 1,000 12.34 (5) (0.101 13 
Total Commercial 1,797 7.38% 2,521 29,329 32,550 (177) 

)General Servic9s-,3 323 1.5C% - 3.126 j 5,186 15.37 (0.12) 15 

)ndUstr(a( 

31 

El Peak 

31 0ff Peak 

77) 

77 

423 

0.35% 

0.35% 

1.91% 

- 

- 

- 

1,443 

1,516 

5,552 

1,443 

1,516 

5,352 

18.58' 

20.97 

13.12 

(5) 

(8) 

(421 

(0.10) 

(0.10) 

(0.10) 

12, 

20. 
10 

32 32 2.37% 122 1.201 1,424 440 15.37 8! (0.101 440 11. 
32- TCU (Peak) 323 1.46% - 8,530 6,ebO 20.27 (32) (0.101 20.  
52- TOU (Off-pent) 1990 9.53% 4,368 25,520 30,518 440 13.56 (170) :0.09) 440 13. 
93-TCU (Peak) 533 2.42% 11,529 11,529 21.50 (48) (0.09) 21.  
63- IOU (Cff.paak) 3972 17.93% 5.345 49,753 55,601 420 12.53 (357) (0.06) 420 12. 
64- IOU (Peak) 140 0.63% 2.968 2,388 21.17 (13) (0.CS) 21. 
34-IOU (Off-resin) 1022 4.02% 1,477 13,218 14,396 400 12.92 (92) (0.09) 400j 12.: 

Temnorani44cnlv 2 0.21% - 25 25 45.55 ic) (0.i0)t 

Total ndua2.(al 3,546 38.58% 12,345 119,378 - 122,022 (770) 
3.9 ?ol'nt 3upo1y - 

C1(a) 5upciy an 4CC licjt5-i5SU 3345 nW 

01(b) Lupely at 400 Vcits-excaed:ng S nW 

Tiniest Use -TCU)-Peak 

C 

5 

' 0.00% 

0.03% 

0.22% 

- 

- 

7 

233 

103 

7 

299 

103 

.140 

1757 

1536 

22.20 

5)) 

(2)  
(Il 

(3.10) 

(0.10) 

(0.iC) 

420 

Ii'. 

161 

Timeof Use (IOU)-Off-Psak 31 0.14% 45 203 467 'ItO 13.75 (3)  (0.101 443 13.i 
02 Supply 0111 (V 102 0.44% 35 1,581 1,776 420 16.41 (10)  (0.10) 420 14.2 

Tin,eof Use fl'OU)-Penk 71 0.32% - 1,426 1,426 22.20 (7) (0.10) 20.1 
Time sf Use (IOU) - Cff-Peak 322 1.50% 510 4,329 4,340 I 420 13.30 133) (0.101 420 134 

C3 Supply above 11kV 108 0.43% 313 1,540 1,953 400 15.17 (11)  (0.10) 400 12.0 
Time of Use (IOU) - Peak 5 0.02% - 109 109 20.20 (1) (0.10) 20.1 
Time of Use (IOU) - Cit-Peak 25 0.12% 34 324 377 400 13.20 . (0.101 400 13.1 

Total Single Point SuCply 959 3.15% 10,444 
AqricutturaiTube-wefls - Tarfff D 

Scarp 

Timneof Use (IOU) -Peak 

14' 

22 

0.08% 

0.14% 
. 

- 

292 

741 

292 

741 
20.48 
23.36 

(1) 

(3) 

(0.10) 

(0.10) 
20.3 

32.2 
Thin of Use(ICU) -Off-Peak 123 0.58% 114 1,711 1,525 200 1333 (13) (0.10) 200 13.2 

Agriculb.ieJ Tube-weils 16 0.30% 69 1,355 1,414 273 C46 (7) (0.10) 200 20.5! 
Tiniest Use (IOU) - Peak 145 0.66% - 3,173 3,175 21.95 (15) (0.10) 21,7: 
Time of Use (IOU)  - Cit-Peak 917 3.69% 1,082 12,115 13.198 2C0 14.93 182) (0.10) 200 12.72 

Total .16ricu10uro 1,203 2.42% 1,255 19,294 20,348 1120) 
Poofc Lignt(r.g - Tariff 0 116 0.52% 2,445 2,445 21.15 (12)  (0.101 21.21 
Reaider,Sal Colonies - Tariff ft 9 0.04% 200 200 21.76 (1) (0.10) 

Railway Trenton 0 0.00% 19.27 (0.10) 19.12 
Sub-Total 125 0.56% 2,545 2,645 (12) 

Total Revenue 32,151 100.20% 17,333 339,20 224,373 (2,142) 
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for 00091705 4001330 'loIre 

0) SoetottOotod bed [oar 150=5 1.17 
5) s000crloocri lord 51.Wbooto 5001.17 
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._D -____ 

7.0/1±7/lA 

.._3 7ot4Vr.0±ell: C.cer 

A A C C 

For .30c010n:d :oed [eon 0±0003 [oW 

Op toSS Ue±0o - ICr 00: 4.0 4.20 

Ii - 100 ¶loito - 1110 Lr 13.35 0.20) 13.75 

tel 231. '33 Corto . 1.3.35 0.30! 13.75 

00 :01 - 203 CelIa 15.30 0.1.5) '.5.03 

CDI - 150 Oclto . 03.35 (0.15) :3.75 

- .4 102- 200 CoOrs - 15.30 [0.10) :5.20 

' 23I.330Co.±Ia 17.04 14.94 

jj 201-4002So - 03.17 0.03) 

405 .300 Ue00a 13.47 0.03) 13.37 

to Act - 400 Coite 03.47 )O.0) 13.37 

01 601 - 700 Co/to 03.47 (0.10) 13.37 

01! .tl000 700 So/to - . - 20.23 (0.10) 20.70 

5) For 509.0310036 bed 5 1.17 1 oboo 
Peal 0-f!-loo01 Proil CE-look Pral C-Poo10 

T±0uc SIlos . 20.37 I 14.27 0.1011 [01.01 20.37 I 13,57 

Ar pro .4.othontp'o deel000o r ldr,crto! eooror000 tolfl So 20v0 leo Soo510 of only oo.o cr00000 
So ,or Anth000tpo dceloloo 006r0r±01 ts too ooc0005 toll 000 So 5±900 ooy Sob booSt. 

At ocr 4n03417 doole!eo £00005 otob So5t In too an.orotrot04 rcoidrr.t001 09.o0=o0: rr007 otobo 000 201.701, 030 rtob 00:00001St-ASS rOe!, 000±0 Sn oord lao rsr0ioo oloS Snr.03t 0000 [CO .000.10. 
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o) 31ng10 ['Iran Coumoot1000: [Sr. 75/. ocr 00009.0:00 Ocr 000010 
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01.03 

3,. So. 5RO17 CAR i
prf'°, CES±1C-Z3 

So/lW/I! 

5.5204315 CSOPJISS 

±1oi'o[F., 

714 2019 Tatol IjIoale Cr. 

P.o/boSS I 

A 3 C C 

ci 

5) 

'I 

For9ao.ot00000d!0ne00o5o17 

For Socrotloord bond.! 1.17 1 obovo 

7[.o Cf Coo 

440.00 

440.00 

30.45 

13.23. 

(O.0)f 20-3! 

poa1. t'oe!! Poe/c CE-Pool ?or./c CE-P 

20.33 3.2.46 0.1211 0.1211 20.33 I 1.2.3! 

lndcr torlE 4.2, tIers ohoillo  e°"u 0000t317 000:30000 leo /:50000013000000000 ±1 too eror ±0 oonr4. 

0) Sth10 Plans 2oeroti0001 So. 175/ - ['CO 000000.0000 

[ Tloro 01rOOo Coonrotjooto: Its. 350/- ocr 00000mer OCr 9.0001 
1-1111. 

Or. No. TARIFf 2471205? / P.T[CCLJoR3 
7=0 

034501.3 
±1o/AWI[A 

7.511421.0 0:142/013 

P.o/bo'Th 

774 2225 

So/hObo 

Tote! tiocrolo±o 21.0020,  

5,/100 
IS C I 

GecraZ Sorrier! 15.37 

U-dee buff 4.3, the:, 012/' So -rl', 'ons  000117 choogeo or the lolootog 000000000±1:0000:037±0 e000aoord. 

Stogie ['boo Ceoe000±0000; ISo. [/15/- 900 000000.00 9000:000.0 

SI 7iro Plooc Sosoorrtlooco - So. 2.15/. ore o090-00rr 00:0005/c 
0 

°°°°S1 ff7le. ./' '0 -00k. - 

Sr. Sot. 72207? 24752-0557 P41175220.22/S 
200:5253 

P.o/SW/I! 

701433,5 27.415003 77.1 371-3 Tore! 7:ob±0 210030 

SoColSo So/SIll 

31 i/tore 35 CV [at #001230 CoSta) . 13.93 (0.10) 13.1 

32[a) 000000000325-500 SW [01 000 Voile) 040.50 15.37 13.03 ) 13.1 

Tins Of Coo PoolS Ct!37e0.k Poole I 0-?oa10 PeelS 0000Po0. 

3115) lIt, lolA 1517 . 20.97 13.12 0.20) (0.10) 0.337 13.1 

02)1.) orood33 35.500 1.17(01400°/nIle) 040.20 20.27 13.59 (0.10) 0.09) 201.7 03.: 

53 423.50 21.50 12.33 (0.05) [0.09) 22.42 12° 

Foe .5!! load, nero 5053 ±0170± 11,301'Jl - 

34 FocAl! Lords o544,233 IV I clove) 400.00 21.17 12.12 ±0.2911 0.29' 21.23 122 

for 31 00000=000 thcrr rho!! boa Scrod 9.00I- doug: of So. 030 oor 000010. 
1,: 32 .000n000nrro thoro ole!! boo 5.-rod ,4rI-roon  obor3o cISc. 2,OCO 000 ocooth. 
for 53 ronnoonrea leers oboe!! So 0 Scrod ooialoor000 o1.aogo of P.o. 30,000 coo 000t[o. 
foe 34 rona00rro Shore ojooli So a 5d o,ioSoroor chorgo of So. 300,300 poe month. 

'/922.1.522 03432039 F1'A 2219 

So/Ill 

Totol 7or-00llo 21.03 

3 S 

17.57 0,1.0) 17. 

16.30 0.10) 14.  

13.41 /0.10! 19. 

15.17 0.12) 15.  

Cs200oo[o 2042 j OE-°±O[o P0.4/c 

20.20 13.70 (0.I0( 0.12) 30.10 13. 

20_Ic 13.03 (O.1C)[ ClOt 23.10 13. 

20.20 [/3.30 :0.03'/ 0.10) 20.10 12 



3-2 tgrtaultural lubo 

1.tss c.t123-caY / p._:.iss 
- CItA4G23 V52LL3LZ C}tAllC-Z2 

S 

Toaal 7eaab(e Ch; 

3-1(b) 
3.2 1,) AUltOral 5 OW ahoy '0020 
lOuder this herZ herO shall he  ( , u oeothi rhar4er 5a.1000J- oer r 000er ,er ,uoeth, ery If ao erl -
Sate- The ,oeeuer, haa eruIfveed leed .eer thao 5 k'3 eoo vet he 109 

23.36 

21.35 

20.46 

20.46 

Cflr.h 

13.33 

14.33 

(0.10) 

0.10)  

Ne-.,4et(,i Cah,oara ataoohvd to duatth1 oraoiaeo 

752177 01132-3371 ?A37ICOLARS 

Rvi!av 1oct1oo 

f-q NiE1RA 

AUTHORTY /; 

Sr. Ne. - 752177 2AT23cP.71 951tT1C21.Ait3 
V9N1O' 9252G33 9Y2 2019 751a1 Va,totle Chu.- .4 0952033 

- A N C 

3-1(1)
Oldertlal9u?P1l  

- 29.72 (0.23) 

'1i) cera1supu1y . 19.34 (0.10) 29.1 

34 1duoal Sourly - 24.32 (0.10) 15.1 

7,0 the eategoolee at 3-1(10(1) above, the thtoouea 501 of the eoeaaoya shall he S. 50/- aer lay aab!rrt to a a,th1aeu ,f No.300/- fer the eoathe erlod ef eruoly, ever (far (a arooroard. 

125% at televant ndstoial taxi 
Tar(ff erera o01 have the aptior to eoaveet to Nogular ToolS aud aloe ateer. This aatiou ea he earreloed at the 95e0 of a aeve 0000retieu teat the begior '4  of the eeaeao. Quoe oxereloed the aptoto 
or—So',,,  (a lore at brat ore yea. 

Sr. Ito. TA7 c -OR? j psa'co.sss 
T CLtRG33 

So/OW/ti 

VA2LlSL3 C3510033 

So/kWh 

°TA 2019 

RO/tIfWh 

75011 Voajeble Cb.rp 

A B C 3 

3tiestL(htlug - 21.15 0.10)[ 21.9 

0der Tariff (I. there shall he a teloiaum orrthlv e of No.5CC!- ate ereuth ,teh at (hero oaovei ioatalled. 

1252235 VSYTISIS 23111035 P7.12019 Iota! Vaoiabia 1hrgr4 

So/SW/Il So/kWh So/laWS So/kISS 

A 3 C 3 

Sr. No. 712177 2.112003? / '521091123 

21.76 10.1CU 21.1-I 

•/A20ASLZ 03-510003 

So/kWh 

77.4 0019 

10,/boWS 

Tori VarIable Chargeo 

R,/SWh 

.,.t..4 23/11035 

5,11W/Il 
- 3 C 15 

1.9.17 bC. 101 19.11 

The 77.12313 ooluo ahell 0000e 1, robe -OeJ. .02.2023. 

Pago2o12 I 



1' C 0 
6.2'1Ih P.s.. 214! :3 3r_' .of!lr 

0a44'Jf 9 

P5145 Ccsar;e Vcroam 
'4 41% 

'Jar'.al:e 
PlumS Char;o1 03370 

014 r','h 

Total Aqrtouituml 5,127 9. 21% 
13.71 I (0.28) 14.' 

15.85 
Public Ugh6ng - Tanff C 

7a5ff -4 - Res(2a"..0) Ca)cr.:es otlauhso So (r-duuthes 

Sub-Total 

11 3.23 

5. 0.24%j 

13 0.52% 

165 I 155 

249 249 

s4()d Es,327(c S:.o:)j Cromoa.'j EO) 

i-s Eao(s of Nsw 

Sara Turf! 

-z 

I For 20ek 5000 recuiremeps less thor'. S 214 1 - 

-c Uplo5OUnits-LieLrre 5 0.07% - 3o 35 4.0 4.:C 

51-SOC units-Lfa Lire 14,31 (3.22) 

a 01_ICC Unito 375 7.10% - 13555 13-865 14.01 (233) (9.25) 13.72 

121-200 Unto 1 1735 '33'°'- - 31 345 31,045 1733 (5131 (C.29) 17.23 

liii
 

ro
te

cte
t 

0l1C0 UntIe 14.31 (0.25) 13.72 

101-200 Units 17.33 )0.29) 17.33 

201-300 Unto 1512 11.01% - 27,353 27,303 13.12 (423) (0.29) 17.53 

301-400 Unto 1785 12.35% - 32,513 32,519 15.42 (494) (0.25) 10.14 

491-500 Units 13.42 (0.29) 18.14 

301-300 Units 13.42 (0.23) 19.10 

601-700Units 19.42 (9.29) 19.14 

Above 7COUr.fs 424 3,10% - 3,449 9,445 19.57 (115) (0.25) 15.05 

For peok (205 repuirementaxcoadin5 S 214) 

lIme of Use )TCU) - Peak 22 0.56% - 435 435 15.50 (7) (0.31) 55.13 

Time at Use )TCU)-Cff-Peek 101 0.75% - 1,413 1,413 13.70 (32) (0.32) 13.39 

Tamoura7Sucpty I 0.CC% - 11 11 20.52 _, 
0.25) 20.44 

Tatal Restdanttol 5,559 43.05% 11-0,340 114,559 

For peak load tequtrement less thea 55W 

For peak Soad requirement excsec)ng S 214 

333 2.52% - 7,19 7,173 13.51 (lCS( t (3.25) ' 

Regular 2 9,22% 3 45 45 440 13.33 (1) )3.:3i 40 17.53 

Time of Use (TCU) - Peek 64 0.47% - 1,242 1,242 13.33 (13) (0.23) 19,10 

Time of Use )TOU) - CF-Peak 277 2.32% 313 3753 4,932 440 13.53 (73) (0.28) 440 12.32 

TemCcran/SL'0eIV 19 ' 0,14% - 363 353 19.51 ... (0.25). 15.23 

Total Cammercrai 790 12,339 13,411 12 

(Gara3raI  er,)ooe-,3U3 7055.39% 2,732 ! 3,751) 14.32 0.20) 1 4,21 

31 

91Pau4 

31 Off Peak 

o) 

53 

310 

3.51% 

0.29% 

. 2.29% 

- 

- 
- 5 

1,331 

1,255 

3,777 

1,531 

1,243 

3,717 

1 
1 

13.22 

15.30 

12.13 

(15) 

(971 

'23) 50.25) 

020) 

50.28) 

'3.22 

52 1 9.31% 3 15 20 4-i0 l37 (C) (6.231 440 

52-TOU)Peak) 320 2.33% - 5,273 5,270 13.93 50) (0.25) 1227 

62-TCU (0ff-peak) 171'4 12.51% 3,445 23,457 26,314 440 13.23 (497) (0.28) 140 ' 12.34 

62-TCU(Poak) 229 1.55% 4,411 4,411 13.35 (54) '(6.25) , 12.14 

S '1U or e- k) 141 02 1 a S I 15 4 1 0 
- 

1 5 36 C 4 

54-TOU)Peak) as 033% 
...

13.15 (13) (0.23) 15,31 

94- TCU 10ff-peak) 544 3.55% 531 7,109 7,757 400 12.05 (152) (0.23) 400 1 
:74 

Temporera Sucoty 3 3.1416 - ) 55 51 17.76 52)  50.28) 

Total 1ndosiril 4,779 34.30% 5,313 57,299 

omnigle .0100 O.tC51i 

C1(a)SuP0lyatdC0 'JoltieSoth9fl 54W 
Cl(S) Supply 0t400 'ioitsxcre1ing 52W 

Time ulUse (7OU)-?vvk 

0 

2 

3 

0.0012 

0.21% 

3.22% 

-  

4 

- 

1 

25 

71 

4 

40 

71 

1 18.53 

440 12.40 

20.35 

. 
(C) 

(1) 
171 

(0285 

(0.23) 

0.25( 

-  152 

laO 1.3 

23.3 

me of Use çICU)-O(f-Peuk 16 '2.12% 31 214 275 440 1135 '5) 025) 440 5  

CO Supp(y 0011 kV 0 0.00% 0 1 1 420 16.73 (C) :3.25) 420 

Time of Use )70U) - Peak 15 0.1312 - 377 377 20 3 (5) (0.28) 23.5 

'flmeoiUoe)TCU)-Cff-Peak 37 0.64% 143 1,299 1,44 420 14,05 -
(21) (0.23) 4201 114 

15.2 
CO Suap)y above 11 kV 4 0.03% 26 55 55 403 15.50 (1) (0.29) 423 

15.2 
lIme of Use (7CU)-Peek 25 0.13% - 454 454 15,30 (0.19) 

407; 12.4 
Time f Use (TQU)-Cff-Feuk 117 0.39% 183 5,403 1,578 403 12.75 (32) 0.22) 

Total 3ng1e Paipt Supply 359 

Agrscultural Trne-wes)3 - T9r.rr LI 18.2 
Scorp 12 0,0913 - 199 ' 195 15.29 (3) (0.25) 

72.1 
Time of Uoe )TCU) - Peak 1 0.01% - 25 25 20,45 (0) (2.25) 

14,1 
Time uf Use )TQU) - Off-Peak 14 0.1013 7 211 213 200 ' 14.56 (25 2.28) 230 

131 
A;5cui%si Taos-web 3 006% 3 5 133 145 200 18.28 . (2' 0.23) 223 

304 
Time of Uue(TOU) - Peak 153 1.1533 -

3,252 3,262 26.51 (43) (0.25) 

TimesfUoe770U)-Cff-Pesk 832 8.75%i 1,737) 12,577 14,464 200 29 13.63 061) . , . 

Total Revenue 12.725 100.00% 

Nose: The PYA 3013 column sha3c3aae to exist w.e.f. 11.02.2022. 

'3.332 213,234 227,236 

 

\si_-5 
7-5 5,_os 

  

 

/222. 

    

 

-5) 

I'
PRA 

AJTXCFJTY )I 

     

     

i n 



Plotlot Ill Un-rrot10otoll 

---; 

10. 

10 

19 0 10 

Al/f, 

101' 10olr'bDr'r0 0 .q 1:, 

q 

• 11010 
N 

, n 
0 

1010. 
09101 

II,  

010- 0.0010101 
10 
10 

0t 'U -. ClIOl 

U .0 10 

0 

- 

10 

U
pt

o
  2

5
  
W

 t 4
O

O
/2

ZO
  
Th

1b
  

2
S

-5
O

  
W

  
t
 40

0
  V

o
f
t
 

to
  2

5
 

o
d

i. o
g
  2

5
-5

0
0

(o
t  
4

0
0

 io
lt
.J

  

F
o

r  A
t!

  L
o
d

 
p

  t
o

  5
0
0
0

o
t  

U
,3

3
 V

)  

F
o
r  A

ll
 L

, o
4
o
  
t
  5

6
.1

3
2

  
V

  

10 

l;j l•I :C,10 
1011', 10111010 

10 

0 

1) 

I 

9,  

U 
10 

odo 

0 

1010 
0.00 
o' .i oi 

0 

10100 
II 



• • I r2_9i2 cooc,' 1=0 

15 

9?5. 2395 

0 

CA P inca 3 317 

2.3 0; 5. allureS Or Ice PeSo 200.30 :5.20 O.25, 1520 
Off-ycalt 

505.22 3 So above 230.20 '0-96 10,36 020fl ,O.2fa 20.13 14.33 
S sW faa30c0- 23.51 12.50 0.25)1 0.23)1 20.23 

Under title tariff, )5.ete shall to  "l)''un cnthiy chergea 173.2010/-,rt coceetmer see eronth, even if no curer., ccnauaacd. 
Onte:. The eeeaaa-e Ic.aciag ecortiened Iced tone tAco 0 SOt rae cot for TOO nOrterto 

30.35. 7.13399 0A700037,' PART Ct'0A923 
032.R.OES 
ya/kWI15 

VAIIA3LZ CSO1250ZS 

3a/faWfo 

95.1 2019 

137Th 

ToteS Variabin ClOargec 

3o/h55e 

A 3 12 2 

17-If)) Rartial 3t0:v - 50.32 0.23; 20.24 

17-1)0) CararoOrotci Succly . 95.50 0.39; 19.22 

5-3 InductilsI 2uc517 . 97.76 . 0.20) 97,43 

9cr iris netogoriro af 17-21bd otove, the rocnhao. till at the c000uveern erich Sr 3a. 50/- ret day aSSert In a .tAiuve 130.3301- far - of too,ri, evan if cc carrot ha r050uor.rd. 

123% of reinocot todnoiriel tariff 
Notno	 Tariff-? r0030meen ,iU have the opalon to convert to Regular TroUt and vice venea. t'hia oplion run be rttcetiacd at the ale eta new connection or at the oaz'e',g of lice Cessna. Onto 

enorcierd the ene.ion remalce In force for at facet one year. 

       

7321917 70CR7 / P521=121215.153 
72-2525.313 Ohi.ARORIS P'ZA 2019 Oaol Variable lhr95ee 

  

5.c/37Vfa 

 

    

3 

  

       

       

0.25) 15.43  

tjudcr Tariff -5, there chriS tre 040..'One cnthiy charge cC 3c.350/- tee mautia 'err 133 diane, ar-curtly toatahed. 

Or. tie. 7.12197 CATifUORT / 25.7112125.32 / 911=0 V.12132313 c15232533 975.2019 

154/373115 Se/hUla 

A 3 

Reebdential Colcolee attached ta ardaattocl yceet,at. 

   

1521 12,23]. 15.13] 

The 701.2219 cnirton ahoil cecor to noel 1.32.2022. 

 

 

I( \----. 
EE 

..1JT 

 

     



Sates 3aoe Tnif 
- 

I ,orrer;? 
Descriptcn 

GWh 19 Vrtabia Fixd Total 

F.even..e 

i!n.Re. Min.5. %iln.ia. Ra.icW/M P.sJ6'Ji1  MtruRs. 

C;'o;• 

SJkWh as.k2i/3  aJ;:tI 

Fixed 'Iarfabia 

Chare Cherce 

Fixed Variable 
Chas Charge 

Cia! grlcultural 

Public Ughdng - Taff C 

Residential Colonies 

Sub-Total 

Ttat Revenue 

1soric Pcwsr Ccioan (i!CQ) 
Esz!mat3d SJes Ra'sni.e on t: 323S of N.sw T3riff 

Residantial 
For peak load requirement eec than 5 WI f 

Up to 50 Units - Life Line 67 0.40% - 259 269 4.00 4. 
51-100 uflits - Life Line . 1574 o.cg 15.3 

01-100 Units 1548 9.29% - 24,358 24,35a 15.74 139 0.09 15.1 
101-200 Units 2612 15.39% - 42,528 42,528 16.28 209 0.08 16.2 
01-108 Units - 15.74 0.09 15.2 

103-200Urits - , 16.28 0.08 
201-3Cc Units 2042 12.26% - 35.434 35,434 17.35 163 0.08 17.4 
301-400 Units - 2226 13,38% - 44,204 44,204 19.34 173 0.08 19.3 
401-500 Units . 19.84 0.08 19.9 
501-600 Unta 19.34 0.03 19.0 
601-700Ur.its 19.34 0.08 - 19.2 
A,Cov 700 Units . 486 2.32% - 10,109 10,1C9 20.32 39 0.08 20.2 

For peak load requirement exceadir.g 5 kW) - 
Time of UseTCU)-Peak 20 0.12% - 425 425 20.79 1 8.06 -20.5 
Time of Use (TCU)- CR-Peak - 99 0.50% - 1,499 1,499 . 15,10 6 0.06 15,11 

Temccrarj Suocly 0 0.00% - 8 8 - 20.19 0 0.08 201 
orel Rssi0enva ,103 54.86% 152, 33S 158,335 776 

Commercial - A2 
Forpeak cad requirement tess than 5kw 519 3.12% - 10,029 10,029 19.31 42 0.08 19.0 
For peak load requirement exceeding S kW 

Ragular - 0 0.00% 1 4 4 440 17.47 0 0.08 440 17.3 
Time of Use (TCU) - Peak 33 0.50% - 1,590 1,520 20.30 7 0.08 20.30 
rmecfUsecTCUi-Cff-Peak ,_ 345 2.07% 1,Q5 4,057 5,972 1437 28 0.08 440 14.cl 

Temperari5uoclv 5 0.03% - 115 115 20.15 - 0 0.08 - 20.2 
lotal Commercial ,1 953 8.72% 1,015 16,793 76 

C-efleral Serttcas-A, 256 4,311 4,511 17.55 1 20 0.23 17,70 
!n&sria! 

St f-/ \\37  
El Peak (/ 
El Off Peak 133 

0.22% 

0.23% 

1.75% 

- 

- 
- 

713 

369 
4,254 

713 

359 

4,264 

19.15 

20.25 
12.53 

2 

2 
15 

0.05 

0.C5 

0.05 

19.20 

20.30 

14.30 
82 1JTHCPT //'J 0.00% 0 I 2 440 16.47 0 0.05 440 16.52 
32 -TCU (Peak) ' '4 0.96% - 3,292 3,292 20.07 -3 0.05 - 20.12 
62-TOU (0ff-neck) %'0- ,V. -.P)72  5.44% 3,460 15.188 13,348 440 14.l7 54 0.05 440 1422 
53- TOU (Peak) 137 0.32% 2,31 2,314 2054 7 0.06 20.55 
3 OU (Off ea<) 9- 5 C5  o 1 37 12732 14270 20 3 -9 0 5 420 12 2 
34 iL r__k) 3 0_S. 64 _c4 .07 2 0.Co 0. 
54- TOU (Off-peeK) 306 1.34% 233 4,231 4,519 4CC 13.37 15 0.03 400 14,02 

Temcrar,5ucciv , 0 0.00% - 3 - 5 1700 3 0.35 17.35 
local CU5tfl5 13.4-6% 5,233 45,123 50,363 164 

ir,gie F&nt &ocpiy 
Cl(a) Supply at 400 Volts-less than5 WI 
CI(b) 5Lpply at 4CC 'Jcita-exceacing S d'1 

Time of Use (TCU)- Peak 

0 

1 
7 

o.oct' 
0.01% 

0.04% 

- 

I 

- 

1 

21 
154 

1 

22 
154 

440 

18.65 

17.97 

21.02 

0 

0 

1 

0.08 

0.08 

0.08 

44Q 

13.73 

13.35 
21.I0 

Time of Use (TCU) - 0ff-Peak 40 0.24% 68 507 573 40 12.31 3 0.08 440 12.39 
C2 SupPly at 11kV 1 0.01% 1 13 15 420 15.92 0 0.08 420 16.00 

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 36 0.22% - 654 654 18.05 3 008 18.13 
Time of Use (TOU)- Off-Peak 174 1.05% 242 2,446 2,583 420 14.02 14 0.08 420 14,10 

C3 Supply above 11 kV C 0.00% - - - 400 15.87 - 0,08 400 15,95 
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 71 0.04% - 134 134 20.07 1 0.08 20.15 
Time of Use (TOU) - 0ff-Peak 35 0.21% 43 4,37 530 200 13.97 3 - 0.08 400 1.35 

ingie ,-'oinzupoiy 353 4,417 4,770 24 
AgrcuthrITube-we(s - Tariff 0 

Scsrp 0 0.00% - 2 2 -- 13.20 0 - 0.08 - 18.22 
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 4 0.02% - 86 86 20.75 0 0.08 - 20.83 
Time of Use cTOU) - CR-Peak 46 0.28% 29 693 721 2CC - 14.92 4 0.06 200 15.00 

AgricultuaiTuoe-weils 1 0.00% 4 14 18 200 - - 13.75 0 0.08 200 13.33 
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 432 2.50% - 3,575 8,576 19.33 35 0.08 19.21 
Time Cf Use (TCU)- CR-Peak 2457 14.756 3.554 33,212 33,773 200 12.30 , 197 006 200 , 12,33 

2,34! 17.56% 3,387 30,590 43,173 235 
19 0.11% 326 326 17,55 0.08 17.52) 

0.04% l20 120 17.98 0.08 18.05 

25 0.15% 446 446 2 

15,334 100.00% 10,192 269,717 279,909 16.31 1,243 
Note: The ?YA 2019 column shall cease to exist w.si. 11.02.2022. 

2- 



S 35'U30s-''.2' C'L .2S C O3., 
-__3..2 ,..0:3 F 0 3 

-.3 

A 3 -- C 0 

a) For Sanctions,! landless thou 5 lsW 

I Os In 30 Units. Li!, Line - . 4.30 4.02 

ii 91- 100 -liFeLine 15.14 

ill oo. - icoocits . - 13.74 0.39 15.33 

-V 01 200 se /1/__.___u__.SN _ 5 13 1 33 6 39 

V 

vi 

201- 1200nth 

1Q1.2000nite 

/:Th/' \/ .j.-., 
/"-J 

13.74 

15.23 

- 

- 

2.29 

0.23 :5.35 

iv 201.3002o4b 17,35 0.30 37.33 

,iii 201 -4000 _.1\ . !J TH ) j p 
. 19.34 0.33 19.92 

ix 401 -500 Unite l 1 .-.._ 19,34 0.30 1942 

a 505. -100 Unha ig..t o.os 

s ve7900uLo

eve 

00 

TEnse Of Use . 

I 

 

20.79 19.34 0.06 1 0.06 20.33 1 11.16 

As vet Authority's deofolon evidential monomers will be given the ben40te of only eon yrevious itoh. 
As per Authority's derision residential fiFe line consumers iU cot be given any slob benefit. 

As per .%uthoesty's decision Foe sne slab benefit in the on-orotected reoldentlal consumers eetegoy slobs from 301-700, the slab rates ef 203-300 itch mould be seed 11cr previnue 31 oh 
beaoilt spIn 300 units. 
Under tsriffA-L, there thoU be soixineun monthly customer :hare at the fcUoveixg rates 0,eu if no roer to cocoons,,!. 

a) Single lhcce Coancettoec: 2,. 75,'- per consumer Sec ooath 

b) Three Phase Uannentioose Sn. 110/- per sn030mar per month 

Sr. Se Tt3 33.720027 / WAST:CoL.t23 

lojh0f,01 So/3Wh 

Variable 23ar3ea 

a)  
b)  

of 

A 3 I 

2or Sanctioned loss :eun then 3 I'll 
Per Sanctioned land I hIT above 

71e Of 0cc 

440.20 
:0.3: 0.3-3 . 
17.47 3.30 

19.39 
17.35 

Peels 00?eahIPenlsI 0fi?cth Peals 100-Praist 

442.30 33.20 14.3? '1_SI 3.00 30.23 

Under taeiffA-2, there shall be minimum nanobly 5h2r3e5 at the foUnwing r'.stca even if a., curer is san,sitned. 

a) Single Phone Conncsthsns; P.s. 1731- per consumer roe month 
I,) Three Those Connections, 

TA2ll'7 CATTS-Olt2f 22,2023 
I 7t731' 22,3100.3 7731 2003

TacoS Variable 

Ra/fr'Vh Sn/bIlls 

A 3 C U 

allO-reersi 3erv1ce0 

Under ia_-ill 31-3. three shall be 40a9ro,sm nonthiy ahargea at 'the folia'ving rates even hfoe rnrer is aoezauaard. 

a) StenO, Pbs_-n Connections; Se. 3.75/- ccc -roosusonc per ooth 

b) Three Phase Censoectinom Sn. 330/- per suns-amer as: month 

Sr. Sc. TAS0.'T 031720052/ ?4337C0L323 Cl4-,7s053 

So/hW,' 

bSLi2" 75531's- 

P.ajlrfils 

"09 

So/3.sTh 

Torat Variable 

So/IrITh 

A 5 C U 

II Opts 2532 lot 400)230 Volts) - 19.13 0.31 15.39 

32(a)  ,nceedia.g 21-5C0 3W (at 44.0 Voles) 442.30 35.47 3.23 34.13 

Than Cf Uoo Peels OlOPeok Peals 344,335 Peals 04..P,al 

31 b) Up in 25 SW 22.25 14.35 0.35 0.35 3020 14.90 

32(b)  ssoeeding2l-300 32 (at 400 VoitO) .ta0.00 20.07 1427 0.35 3.35 2023 122 

33 For All Lead, a, t 3000 32 at 11,39 IsV) 431.00 20.34 13.37 0.25 0.35 22.39 11.13 

24 Woo AllIes-Si st 55,132 laW I shovel 424-30 32.07 13.97 0.35 0.21 1022 14.33 

War 31 rosoumers there shell be a Sired mini_-ears rise_-go sf2,. 330 9cr month. 
For 32 consumers there ahoilbe 0 fleas,! -&9su  .bae o'31a 2 0'C per 
For 32 a005000erO there shall be fln.ed minimum charge sf20. 50,300 7Cr month. 
For 34 ,oumrscr, Shorn shall be a llssd minimum charge ,f 2. 100.300 per unmth. 

I °o 2 / P C 25 CCS 
Sc/bUSs Ra,3Vb 

A 3 C 0 

C-i lot supoiy at 430/132 Volta 

o)llanotiooed Inset lom thou 5 32 - 33.53 
b) Senctlocd Ion,! 152 flop to 500 3,2 440.20 2737  .333 34,35 

0.2(o) Woo supoly ot 11,32 IsV op to and incbsdlng 1000 2 420.30 35.32 0.23 15.00 

C -I(s) Par snpoy or 69 375 abov, and sourtioned load above 1-300 W 4.00.10 1527 0.35 34.95 

Time 2! Use Pools 144,als Peals 044cok Peels 314-Pr_-h 

C -i(s) 'or seppty as 400/330 Volta S 3,2 alp, so 1130 3V 4.4-0.30 21_lI :1.11 5.21 3.23 11.10 12.29 

C -21b( liar suPply at 11.333,'! a, to and includIng 1000345 420.00 13.13 14.00 .2.23 '3.23 11.13 14.10 

C -SIb) Soc overly at 56 hi -A above am,! ossortisued Ins,! s!aa"e 5006 oIl 4-20.20 20,37, !3.7 0.135 0.00 39.13 35.30 



Sr. 30. 
P7.' 2019 Total Variable 

Cboes 
3olkWb 

702153L3 2358025 7.531ST CA7.200RY I P51C72833 

A 3 2 I 0 

2.1(i) 8eoidruthd 3appiy 0.03 20.27 

Coraercial Supply 20.18 0.08 20.23 

3-2  Iodu.tr-a1 3uon17 17.00 0.03 1708 

Sr. A27 /
- 75220512 08A2023 ?A 2019 

3a1!aWh 

- 

0.1(a3 

0-2 a) 

0-2(b) 

5c.2P ! th 

.g1tl Thb 

5 

wang 

- - 
°°° 

I A 3 

- 

200.20 

200.00 

200.00 

13.20 

- 23.75 

0.28 

0.08 

23.28 

13.33 
7ra 7aak 

20.75 

19.33 - 

14.92 

12.30 

0.03 

0.28 - 

0.08 

0.03 

20.33 

19.92 

15.00 

22.38 

ta., tat13 there bafl !,e oriiura oorath1y c2roagea 8a.2000f- per c aauer per mootia. eaeaa (faa rarr .a aooaueaed. 
3ot,- The 00ra0ere •-.. ooettaaed load lo 15 eaa eat for 700 o,etor 

yor the c*trori.. a -1(l&ii) abore bill of the aooaneer obo2 be 2o. 30/- ,er day aubject t a m1alum of 2a.5001- for tha ea(o nod at opp1y, eveu If ao euer5y ra 

:.sEolmIsyR23r.. 

205% of neleveat !uduatrfol tor-f - 
Suter Tori canonneer, jfl (mv the optIon to nouvert to 2eojor TonE and ,jre nero,. Thfo option con be eaecuiaod at the tIcoc at a ae counertion or at the be"-5  at the 

sea,00. Coca crarrorard the option romaIne in force far at teeet One ynar. 

T.ti0273 CAT2GO8T I 7.4C2L08S 
7031222.0.2023 PTA 2019 

3 

 

0.23 

0dcr Tani 0, there olcoil be a arioiu mauthly chan5r of 8a.500/- Sen moata per ItT at (amp nacerity (cotalled. 

      

      

75825 25720037 / ?A271222023 

 

75310322 CS323 PtA 2019 Total 7arioble 
Caar5e. 

      

      

      

8rcidcathol conict rttzrhcd Ia Induo0ti1 aramIaca 

The P752019 roluona ohall croon to octal a.a2 11.02.2022. 

If 2EPfi:1 
AiTho j  

I'.,, a --\ 



4 

L.,6S.. :•- 

Sass r6ovene Sase Tcsi P%l 2313 

s.,"-I ''5".'5 
3 " F _._l 0-' 

rse 'ar 0 o ")1 Ce C 
.liln. 65. FsjkWJ SI Osl 0113 Ole's. 654 1005 s,,kij 11 6s4 I 

erszia1 
Fcrsesk'14 -m34r2ent)ess51an51W 3 - 

Upm52iJo1s-LifsUre 23 O.22% 117 1 4.30 - 
51-100 00LifsI_(ra '1 (3.051 30.33) 

01-100Urits 723 7.32%,- 3,475) 3,475 13.251 (20(I (0.33) 
101.2CC Uolts 1561 14.30%! - I 23.220 1 23,236 14.33 1 )52) 30.33) 

01-i00Unss j I l3.C5 :0.33) 

1C1-200Urits I (0.33) 

201-300 Uciis 1414 13.6114 1 - 22011 22,371 16.23 0.32) 

301-400Ur4is 1504 17.43%) . - 34,605 34,605 19.16 30.32) 

401-SCOUrita I 19.18 30.33) 

501-600 UsIa 19.18 

601-700Ur.ito 19.16 30.33) 

ibc'ie 700 Units 310 3.25%) - 3 6,720 5,720 19.79 1 11123! (0.33) 

For peak Iced reqsiremer.t exCaec(n S IVY 

Time of Use (TOU)-Peak 26 0.25% - 521 521 13.73 (9) 30.34) 

Time of Jse ('IOU) -CS-Peak 113 1.0914t - 3 1,437 1,497 1 13.23 , (27) (0.33) 

Temccra,' Suoply 2 0.00%! - . 7 7 15.79 1 cci, '0.22' 

Total P.aaidential 0,505 39,134 99,134' 31,972) 

C000m6rctal - A2 
For peak load requir0mer.t less doan g1 3.25% 6,226 3 6,266 18.48 (109)1 (0.22) 

For peak load requirement xcaeding 5 sW 

Ragular 0 0.30% 0,13 23 2 440 14.81 (0) (0.32) 

T)e of Use ('IOU) - Peak 60 0. 58 11 1,168 1 
1,168 19.31 (19) (0.32) 

'flare of Use (TOU) - 0ff-Peak 20 2.32% 702 31377 3,059 4.43 12.51 (77; 243 

Temporary Sucply 1?. 0.12% 225) 225 18.45 (4; (0,32) 

Total Consrnarolal 0.20% 732 10,737 11,310 269) 

G6n:3r3) Ser,(cs-A3 122 3 tOO'S) 1.341 3 1,541 12.24 3 8 ! 0.221) 

Ir,du6t7):31 
31 

Bt 2eak 

31CSFeak 

92 

I 

49 

53 
111 

0 

o,.it3 
3.31%) 

0.00%) 

- 

- 

- 

1 

523 

1,226 

5,333 

5 

043 

1,226 

5,238 

8 440 

13.38 

15.4-6 

'2.68 

13.31 

(15'. 

(20' 

(132) 

(0) 

(0.321 

0.321 

(0.32) 

(0.221 

- 

44Q 

52- IOU (Peek) 3 129 1,4 i-13 - 2,539 2.505 19.31 148) (0.22) 

52- TOU (Off-case) 
1 

919 9.38111 2,253 11.519 12,929 44-0 12.51 (294) (0.32) 240 

92 -TCU (Pock) 60 0.55% 1,152 1,152 19.31 (11) (0.223 

53- TOU (CS-peaS) 1037 10.02% 1,356 12,574 14,329 420 12.51 (332) (0.22) 20 

64.TOU)ea.k) .0 3.06141 . - 15.31 - (0.32) 4 
54- TCU (CS-peak) 0 0.0C% - - - 400 12.41 - 0,321 400 3 

Temporsrj Supsly 1 2.01%) - 1) 11 17.43 0) '0.32) 

Total r,dusorioi 23.3339 3,705 36,329 39,334 (3683 

S)n)e Pc)r.t Suoc)'! 
01(0) Suoply oz 400 'lclio-,aV5 11015 OW 

01)0) Sucoly 01403 '/clt-exCoeffir.g SOW 

Time of Use (TCU)- Peak 

I 

3 
Ti 

0 

2' 

3.20)1 

0.02(3 

0.32% 

- 

0 

- 

2 

2 

42 

2 

2 

42 

420 

14.43 

13.31 

29.21 

0) 

(C) 

1)) 

0.32) 

(0.32) 

(0.32) 

44-0 

Ti115 of Use (TCU)- Off-0eak 9 0.09% 16 114 130 44-2 12.31 (333 (0.02) 4-03 

C2 Succly ct11 k'I 0 0.00% - - - 420 13.61 - (0.32) 420 

'lime of Use (IOU) - Peak 37 0.38% - 714 714 19.31 (12)! (0.32) 

Time of Use (TCU)- Off-P0ak 123 1.1316 131 1543 1.729 400 12.51 ()! 30.32) 420 

03 Suoply abase II UI 0 0.00% - - . 400 13,51 - (0.32) 422 

Time of Use )TCU) - Peak I o 0.23% - - - 19.31 - (0.22) 

Time of Use (IOU)- Off-Peak I 01 0.02% - - - 40-0 12.51 - (0.32) 420 

Total SIngle P0156 3mpIy 

Agricu)tural Tube-welts -T8r)ffD 
171 197 2,422 2,319 (55) 

Scorp 0.00% 14.33 ' (0) (0.32) 

Time ci Use )TCU) - Peak 15.34 30) (0.32) 

Time of Use (IOU)- CS-Peak 0.00% if 200 12.13 3 (0) (0.32) 200 

Açncu6.al Tube-wells 761 0.73% (22 1,050 1,172 203 3 13,93 (243 (0.22) 200 

Time of Use (IOU) - Faak soj 0.49% 391 391 15.46 311) (0.22) 

TIme of Use ('IOU)- 0ff-Peals 3391 3.27% 560 1 4,293 4.573 200 12.03 )106( (3.321, 200 

Tctal .6gncu24ra1 .595 4.43% 702 8,233 7,225 

Publo Ughting 3) 2.07% 125 Ice 13.33 3 (2) (0.32) 

Raaid. Cclsrtatt. to i4 U 0.01% 12 13,98 (0) (0.32) 

Special Ccntrac;s - P.01< 0 0.03% 420 14,20 - (0.32) 400 

Time of Use ('IOU) - Peak 

Time of Use (IOU) - Off-Peak 

43 
lIe) 

0.4511 
1.35% 280 

920 520 

3,2 18 400 
1 

19.29 1 5)) 5027)! 
14.04 ')! 33.3211 450 

Sub-Total 281 2.4291 230 4,357 

brat Ra'.'esue 10,291 (05.30% 3,377 190,372 134,2s6 

Note; The PYA 2019 column aloe)) cceaa to cOtOt w.e.f 11.02.2022. 
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3r. 2o. 0527P C100N'Z O1LACO 
VIlLilLI 0.G03 PTA 2019 TVO'35tO CSorro 

0-2 a) 503.02 boa than 07 

0-2 cl [.trnitrrcl Otto - 
- 

0-1 0) 3C3.2L' 2W 3. - 
PC-totltU34i S SW a oocr 

A 3 C C 

- 

200.20 

20.0o 

cc.00 

13.33 

0.32) 

0221 13.46 

Pech CT-PeaS PeaS OC-PecS PeaS C-?ac2a 

15.03 

19.49 

1Lc9 (0.3011 0.321 10.16 

12.53 0.2211 0.32) 13.16 12.36 

Sr. Na. 03.10127 03.010057 I PS100100L5213 C3tA505S 
VASLICNAA.a3 P73.2019 Octal 40),hcrcr 

10-1 1) !Renldcticj Snarip - 19.70 (0.32) 19.46 

0-1 9) Co,ncaerrlei 3urply - 1.43 (1.32) 19.13 

0-I I TicS 50ev)" . 1700 0.2Z) 

Poe the vcteoo5eo of 0-1(:C-1) thov, iSo m140onaco 5110 of ISo .ncooarsaa aScii or 40. 10/. see icy aubeect to a af No.520/- 2cr the eatve crc-Lcd af 0)7, even fcc rcrr01 ' 

carnnxed. 

125% of relevant induniSici tortW 

:3010: TadT-7 cosOuSo002 nil) have the anton to convert to IC-guise 0c07 cad vie, ve030. This ontion ccc be enerciand at the time of a new connection or at the bejthnicg of the 300300. Once 

exerciced the option remains In farce far at bait one year. 

Sr. No. 05310W 03.0100057 / PIC3LA105 
7.tOLOOLS 033320103 PTA 2019 Total Vartoebe C1er3va 

3 2 2 

- 12.35 0.32) 12.43 

1-era ohc10heecotcimocc macchIp .ehcPTe of 71,302/- ceo maneS crc 107 eilar sac-ovary Inctaled. 

'/5333.31.0 003.2023  PTA 2019 Octal 'eceecabe lharlva 

Pa . 10Th 
.3 

03.217703.000057 / 7AitT!CUL52S 

dvtetol Ccicr.tae attached to (chaotIc! cee,eice, 

So  

13.90 0.3211 

700100 
03.10100' 03.7100-cRY / P TICL'L3_02 00)3.10029 

75323.1012 11332039 PTA 2019 Total '.'aethale CScr1eo 

2.0/5003 P.a/310h  
3 0 3 

3:. No. 

400.00 14.50 10.3111 
7,10 01003a.o P,40 I CIT-ProS PeaS CIT-Peel 

000.10' 19.29 I 10.0 5.310' 0.10(( 

....d lc.mmu -S ionIc 5110) 

Th.c 7'ZA 2010 aciva,,n jhall :eaco to 0:001 Wal 10.02.2022. 

e .  

LiTh0F7"f J/ /0 



1n9r.t ';a.rue 
Varthote 

Tctl 
Ciiarce 

SaeThrff PYA203 j 

7xacf Vsrtsie I.oia 7:zs•4 

I Charge I Charge 
Amount 

 Charge I trga 

Mtn.,es. Mirt.s. s.'/'JIM 3J.lfi1i s.14I'Ih .:kW/'V 4a.iktP4' 

Sae 

% 

 

3r71a09d 17L.5 :oo 2.3(s ' NW T2r 

der.tal 
For peak cad recuirement less than 5 cW - 

Upto 50 Units-Life Ur.e 42 3.96% - 169 163 4.00 4CC 
a 51-100 units - LifeLine 18.35 0.95 19.3C 
. 01-100 Units 741 16.90% - 13,539 13,539 18.35 704 0.95 19.3C 

101-2001jnjts 473 13.73% - 3..5C 3,460 20.00 449 0.95 20.31 
01-100 Units - 13.25 0.95 19.3C 

c 101-200 Units 20.00 0.95 20.91 
201-300 Units 453 10.34%. - 9702 9702 21.40 426 0.94 22.34 
301-400 Units 474 10.32% - 10547 10,647 22.44 446 0.94 : 23.32 

1, 401-500 Units ' 22.44 0.94 23.28 
' 501-600 Units 22.44 0.34 23.36 

601-700Uriits . 22.44 0.04 23.38 
Abcve 700 Units 213 4.09% - 5,270 5.270 24.39 2C6 0.34 25.03 

Fcr peak cad reuirement exceeding 5 kW 
Time of Use TCU)- Peak 49 1.12% - 1,181 1,181 24.09 46 0.94 25.03 
TimecfUseTOtj) -Cff-Peak 0 0.00% - - - 18.14 - 0.94 19.03 

Temporary Supply 0 0.00% - - - 23.09 - 0.04 24.93 
otat esidentaI 2,4-32 55.93% 50,017 50,317 2,277 

Commercial - A2 
For peak iosd.requirement less than 54W 142 3.24% - 3,245 3245 22.35 134 0.34 23.79 
For peak load requirement exceeding 5 4W 

Regular 1 0.02% 1 15 16 440 20.38 1 0.94 440 21.52 
Time of Use (TOU)-Peak - . 153 4.17% - 4,344 . . 4,344 23.78 . 172 0.94 . 24.72 
1imecfUse(TCL)-Cff-sak 0 0.0-C% 361 - 361 0 12.28 - 0.34 440 19.22 

Temccranj Supply i 0.02% - 23 23 22.55 1 Q.34 23.79 
otat Commercial 326 7.43% 363. 7,327 7,390 307 

Gerera Servmces-A3 
r.dustrial 

327 7.47% 8,7071 6,797 23.49 1 303 3.34 I 21.4-0 

    

Si . 
El Peak 
SI Off Peak 

12 
75 

0 

0.28% 
1.70% 
0.00% 

- 
- 
- 

254 
1,739 

- 

254 
1,799 

- 

2025 
23.35 
13.45 

12 
70 
- 

3,94 

0.34 
0,94 

21.25 
24.30 
19.33 

82 . 5 0.11% 8 91 100 440 19.53 4' 0.94 440 20,52 
02- TCU (Peak) 352 8.03% - 8.375 3,375 23.79 331 0.9 24.72 
82-IOU (Off-peak) 0 0.00% 399 - 309 440 18.03 - 024 440 19.02 
53 -IOU lPeak 257 5.36% 6,04 5,104 23.73 241 394. 24.72 
83-TCIJ (Off-peek) 0 0.20% 445 - 445 420 17.33 - . 0.34 420 13.32 
34- IOU (Peakj 126 2.31% 3,033 3,233 , 23.79 120 .094  24.72 
54 -IOU (Off-Peak) 0 020% 119 - 119 4CC 17.79 - -3.94 400 16.72 

Tarnperar, Suclv c 0.00% - 1.6 2 23.35 0 0.34 29.2 
ocal Industrial .323 13.30% 1,473 19,633 21,123 773 

Sir.çie Pcir.t Supcly 
Cl(s) Supply at 400 Votts-less than 54W 
C1(b) Supply at 400 '-/clts-exceecing 54W 

Tithe of Use )TQLJ)- Peak 

9 

23 

28 

3.21% 

0.60% 
0.34% 

- 

36 

- 

196 

561 

670 

196 

536 
870 

443 
21.83 

21.16 

23.78 

9 

25 

25 

0,94 

0.34 
394. 

440 

22.52 

22.12 

24.72 
Time of Use (70(J)-Off-Peak 0 0.00% 30 - 30 440 18.28 - 0.94 440 19.22 

C2 Supply at 11 kV 22 0.50% 21 434 455 420 19.98 20 3,94 420 20.92
, 
 

Time of Use TOU) - Peek 29 0.57% - 506 696 23.78 28 0.9 24.72 
Time of Use (7CU)- Off-Peak 3 0.00% 36 - 36 420 12,38 - 0.94 420 19,02 

C3 Supply above 11 kV 0 0.30% - - - , 400 19.38 - 0.94 400 20.82 
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 12 0.23% - 295 295 23.73 12 0.94 24.72 
Time of Use (70(J)-Off-Peak 3 0.00% - - - 400 17.38 0.94 430 18.32 

otal Single Poirtt Supply 127 2.90% 122 2,332 2,374 119 
Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D 

Scam 
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 

38 
32 

0.57% 

0.74% 
- 
- . 

933 
778 

939 

773 
24.54 

23.95 
36 
31 

0.94 
0.94 

25.43 
24.89 

Time of Use )TOU)-Off-Peak 0 0.00% 18 - 18 200 18.05 - 3.94 200 13.99k 
Aaiicuituajlube-wetls 11 0.26% 3 223 229 200 19.35 Ii 0.94 200 20,79 

Time of Use (TCU) - Peak 208 4.74%, - 4,979 .1,979 . 23.95 195 0.94 24.39 
Time ef Usa (7014- Cff-?uuk 020% 114 - 11-' 200 13.05 - 0.34 230 13.59 

otal Agr!cuttura 290 821l' 108 8,916 7.055 
Public Lighting - Tariff G 28 - 610 610 21.80 26 0.94 22.74 
Residential Colonies 5 0.11% - 103 103 21.80 4 0.34 22.74 

Sub-Total 33 0.73% 714 714 31
,-. ?OW 

7c1a1 evenue 4,333 130.20% 2,093 94,133 96232 4.092 -I 
Note: The PYi\ 2019 column shall cease to axist'e.J. 11.32.2922. 
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,...1 '4,:'clrci,,1, 

Trial Variahle 21,040cc 

Re/tim 

Sr. No. 
7525L1313 C14421432 

2a,hiTh 
TA3'F CAT230ZY I 

22.35 
20.53 

23.23 
34th 

23.79 I 

A I 3 0 
For Soreitered tori tree thea 5 13 

bj The lceciao_ed to.o4 5 hIT b reeve 
0.114 
0.34 

22-Pooh 
0.041 3.04 

23.79 

Peal 04-Peal 

PTA 2019 

Zr/loRe 

Sr. Ifs. 753177 CATSOCI4Y / P53TC3L,'_33 
FIJI 2079 Trial Var/cole 2haat3o 

Zaj 3.75 

- ' 7423.1233 33213333 
23,2025 
3o/trti/M 

3 A 3 
30.09 C-cnorci Sero/cro 

3. 11Th. TJr3'7 2.4.732-CRY! °47C0.'Z3 VJrY.24313 c20o 7019 

Re/loRe 

-r- 1'Thbh Cr 

'IRe 
A 3 C 3 

13( 

I 
II 
- 
17 

vi 
iv 
cIi 
brl 

For 5eav71en44 trod t= thor 5 .otV 
2p to SC hrt . ..f Lio. 
51- 1003 .a-L14 hoc 
° :- 
o,- - .'.. .5-0 

,.431 .00 
101 - -220 3ucto 
201- 310 oRe 

301 - 420 
401 - 

°:0fe.. 

Cj 
/ -,'Y 
,.. / 

/ 

1'-i - 

5' 

(- s'-...  - 

- 

- 

4.20) 
13.35 
io 

20 

.5..S 
20'S 
22.40 
22.44 
22.44 

- 
0.95 
coo 
0.34 

0.5 
0 --- 
3.94 

0.04- 

- 

4.00 
19.10 
° o 

23.14 

23.35 

\ 
-. 

J 
/Z1 

'// 

°°- 

JRI 

' -' 
OL?Oh ° oh 01!'. = 

Ac per Autfioritys dodiou rtdeotial 000crero will he liven the seneOto of only roe ,revlzz,s dab. 
As per Authority'e dr(o ideodel 1/fe hess ee03ars 'nil not be Zlveu oy ,lcb been/tI. 
So per .isxthorit,s dec/c/eu Soc our slob brocOt / the ca-prOtected eeideut/cl roneureers oetsriosy oloire from 320-720, the dab rotor e4401$C0 ,,laJ, acrid be reed for ,revieuo ojob 
bcaeflt epto 300 ceite. 
Order ta.1 A-i. there the3 onth_iy c0200er cber3e at the f0110ofrs4 r,iter 07CC lIen ener7 /0 .,,ortou,ned. 

u) Single These Ceoonoto 2,. 75/. pee consumer ,er mouth 
h) mono 111oee Re. 150/. ocr rorreumor per orouth 

Under toe/S ,t-2, there abe/i - =i=/== .=1,jy -hen°'-s it the foflowirtO roles otto (faa :enrr is concerted. 

a) Single Three Coearcdouo; 3,. 175,- ter coeruser nez motth 
b) Three Three Ceonsetiorle: P.c. 250/- per crocone; per onth 

5'93_ 4391 

2thor tar/S .4-3, there ohe" Ire iairatno -'on'y chragro at the feCow/eg recro cues if or energy = concerned. 

a) S/ogle There Cenreritona; Zr. 175/- er ronroorrr 9cr sooth 
The Obese 2areredeall 3,. 050/- 9cr .rerrnrr per meatS 

Sr. Ro. 7.13177 CATZ3ORT,' 05.372232523 CZ.A50111 
C3A7V3SS 

ISO/loRe 

- 4519 Totia 7oreoeio ...00r300 

Zr/loRe I 

A B C . 2 

31 2p an 25 lIT at 420/030 Voltm) - 20.35 0.94 22.29 

32(a)  erreodab.52ng001W(01400 Volta) 440.30 19.53 0.114 20.32 

Time Of 2re Snob 0/t?cek Peal 24-Peal Per/c 04-110th 

311 Ir) U, coOS 37 23.511 1340 054 0.34 24.39 19.39 

32(b)  enorodoO5-300bit420VOb) - 4.40.20 23.70 13.39 0.04 0,3ia 24.72 19.22 

33 7cr 511 3rsd up to SOCO kIT (i 11,23 10) 420.01 23.78 17.58 0.54 0.04 24.72 23.32 

34 For 511 hoo/e let /3.733105 obovel 420.02 23.79 17.73 2.50 0.114 24.72 15.72 

Far 21 consumer' tS- atoll See Sard "" C of ISo. 350 11cr erath. 

For 32 consUmer' tIer' ehell he s4zed ,riorimus 4soge of Re. 2,200 per reeeth. 
For 33 eoeeumere therte ohcll her freed ,oleimu,u eberge of Re. 50,000 11cr err/c. 

For 34 eooeusero there thcfl o3403 srtrnme c4erge of Zr. 520.000 7cr eaooth. 

211  

Sr. No. 7.32337 24224037 / T1C2LL43 
72332 

03.3213213 

ISo/IT/N 

I'430P32 23.4.32213 PTA 2019 I 

Zr/loRe 

Tote! Vor/oble Chartco 

Z/1r20r 

.4. 3 C 3 

2 -i For a04417 Ct 402/210 703to 

r) Suot/eurd 1cr lore then 5 1W 21.99 0.114 22.51 

Ir) ,Sortioeed herd S 10 Sup to 500 hIP 21.15 0.34 22.1 

420. 1398 3114 20.51 

2 -2(c) 2cr cttt?if :t 15 z-7 Jr carve cad r,;,tct,cccd ,o.,d .,ray.o 3CU3 717.21 

Time P-sen Peal CS-Proc 

C -l(c) For ouppty et 400/230 VnISO S haT & up to 900 hIP 440.30 12.70 1823 0.94 5/c. 24.73 19.3 

C -2(10) j2'cr raopi7 0417,03 iT op to road iaclndCr.4 5002 loW -t313.30 23.713 15.38 5.94 9.94 • 34.73 19.-It 
C -2/5/ For SOOn? at 95kV 5 chore red cecettened lend ebore 1000 laW 402.30 011.71 17.53 5.94 0.34 34.72 13.21 

,- , 

?1zr I 01 2 



sr. :c. - oc; pcis - 
2A ..09 .eroi 7*e1e .oece 

D.1e) 

0.1(b) 

SC.'RP -. 
Agrce1tre Thhe 

SCA..P o 

- - 

- - - - - 
- - - 

& thove 

V 3 C D 
- 

210.20 -. 
24.34 
'333 

0.34 
054 

25.43 
2373 

0ffP,th I I CffVPoJc 
200.20 
120.10 

23.95 
33.95 

13.35 
13.35 

- 0.94 
0.54 

0.34 
3.34 

34.39 
V 24.39 

13.99 
13.39 

der thie tori5 there thou oe toirc oroozhiy thce 9..2CC0j- oocer ;or ,ce Ito, - Is .rececored. 
ute The be- V rectIouod iced tees thee S roe o t lee 3C'J etee 

..I
V 

- / . 
- 

VALt3LZ CNARC33 
-

?!A 2073 
V - 

7etj 7OrObIO Ch553 
-- 

A I 3 C 
5-1(i) 
5-1(11) 
5-2 

2eeidcetie.i 3upcLy 
C,mroercisl 3upe1y 
IndnstrfoV1 Surely - 

V 

V  

. 

. 
- 

V  - 22.99 
22.35 
35.35 

0.94 
0.54 
0.34 

24.33 
. 23.79 

29.29 

?or tire orree of 5-1(isii) above, the oriciorum bin f the c.ur giroll ee No. 50/. rer coy oubject to g o(3s.520/. for the rothe period of oup9ly, ovee lire oeers 
consumed. - - - -. - --- - - - - 

30t consumer. iij h,ve the cetisu to roevert to 3rel,.r ord vice roes. Ibie option roe be emrrrged et the time of a new umo on or at tire ire5nein5 ci the 
enoson. Once ererulsed • the octiee reumins In force for et rest ore 7n0r. 

Sr. No. - TA2.7 CATNGONY / PJ2TIC31.AN3 VANX4VBLN 3.5053 - PYA 2019 Totsi Vorioblo Chogcs 

R/ltWh 

A I 3 C I D 
I8IseetLhtie4 - - - - 313OI - 094L- 22.74 

3uder Tes-iff 3. there thou ce a m rime .oOririy cImre of 2o.300/- per month per hW 3tIsc9 cepcoc17 Inoeü1ed. 

:ut/-.k L - ! 

Sr. N,.  cA75OC7 I PA7c2LA3S 
- V 

- 

252023
13  - L CZAVNVZ3 PVA 2019 

No/hWir - 

V . 7,1,1 Vg,-.obie z3ro 

3. 3 2 
Rcientio1 lonlee ottocirod to Isduotrici ,rernmuo . 11.30 1.34 I 23.74 

The 773.2219 onlnme ohall umee to e31s5 w.r.E 11.32.1022. 

AL 

Page 2 tf 2 



0 4! a a 2vseT:'3.( Ff444:.) 

2hsre I 
85.1 a93 8s444i ,l 534 siMi 

'iartsb(e 'iar;e)
_. 

Charne I I Chroo 35are 
eoi,vn 1.1 s4 223 Mlii. Pa. 

- 02 0.22 ''._" 

iForceakoadreouirementsitt15k'.'i/ 1 F 1 
Upto50Uts-1fsLir.m 45 1.32% - 135 335 .5.2'Q 443 

I 
a? 

61-lOOta-Lfe'_',ie 5.76! 1.53 37.23 

01-looUniis 744 21.24% - 11,737 11,737 15.73 1,335 1.53 1723 

101-200 Units . 522 14.22% - 2,327 2,327 1341 734 1.53 20.31 

01-lOCUnita . . 15.73 1.50 17.23 

101-200Urfis - I I 38.31 .150 20.21 

201-300 Unite 412 11.73% - 3,371 8,371 21.51 514 1.s9 23.20 

g 

01-00 Lni 

501-600Unhls 

37 j 79 4, 11 

23.111 

1 

1.50 24.51 

601703Ur3 23.11 1.50 24.61 

I I Above700Un(ts I 44 0.27% - 369 952i 25.51! 50! '.45 25.43 

For peek load reou(remer.t exOa55% 5 kW) 

iriiesfUse(TCU!-P4C6 2 0.07% - 601 tol 25.511 4 1.49 27,00 

TirfleofUSe)TCU)-Cff-Pesk 12 0.35% - 242 2421 19.53  131 149 2' ...5 

I TempersSupsiy 0 0.00% - 0 1 22.161 0 1.43 24.55 

7ota PesiSettial 

Commercial -  
2.311 57.42% 37233 37263 2,542 

For peak MaO reo,u(remert esa Sian 5 k'// 88 2.52% 2,244 2.244 25.4.4 23.23 

For peak load 'sqiSrement exceeclng 5 laW 

I Rsular 161 0.45% 13 376 440 23.34 1.-,, 4.112 24.43 
- 

I ime'sfUse(,0U)--eek 
lime of Use (TCU) - Cff-Pea¼ 

27! 
133! 

0.77% 
3.73% 332 

333 333 

2.571 2,603 44Q 
25.35 40 

19.40 107 

1.49 
1.42 440 ,r CC 

Tsmorary Supply 0! 0.00%) - 25.44 

Totai Commercial 254 7.43% 345 .5,373 5.220 393 

I G626r2! Ser.;038-A3 1 310 I 9.55121 9,327 1,327 21.38 427 1.43 1 

tldustrtal 

31 181 0.51%' 431 433 25.62 27 

31 Peek 61 0.24% 212 212 25.52 12  1 1.42 

SI Off Peek 1,53 1,543 19.57 117 1.45 I 2121 

3D) 0.57%i 74 573 751 22.25 1,49 443 

62 -TCU (Peek) 1,069 25 35 I 33 1 1.491 

62 -TOU (Off-peekl 235 8.22%i 782 5,522 3,252 4.3 15.20 3 429 1,45 4.40) 4341 

53 - TCU (Peek) 4) '3.'I7%1 149 laS ''49! 

33-TCU (CF-peek) 31! o.sss 532 523 463 1 49 432 

54. TCU (Peek) 3) 3.00%' 54 25.4 

54.TOU 0ff-pace) 211 D.511'2 25 .104 

Trtpr5c/ SUPCiV - 2) 045%J - 35 351 22.22 'il 

Total rosalnal 429 15.1.3% 923 10,713 13.3a3 .32 

01(e) Supply t400 Vo!ta-kso:6an5 K/V 
01(b) Supply at 400 'eolts-excsecing 55W 

limeofUoe(TCU)-Paak 

' 5 

40 

5 

O1%j 

1.15% 

0.22% 

- 

29 
- 

140 

1,022 

198 

142 

1,253 
1931 

440 

43.22 

25.45 

25,35 

7 

60 
12 

142 

1.45 

1.42) 

4cC 1  24.2 

Timed Use (TOW-Off-Peak 47 1,33% 70 507 977j 440 35.40 73 1.49j 440! 24.3 

c2SupplyetllkV 15 0.43% 15 367 331 1 420 22,55 24 1.49! 4201 242 

lime of Use (TCU)-Peak 17 0.42% - 433 438 25.35 25 1.491 

lime of Use (TCU) - Off-Peak 50 2.55%, 122 1,721 1,543! 420 15.23 134 1.40 J22 26.4 

03 Supply above Ii kV 0 3,5% l - - - ' 420 22.43 - 1.42 400! 22.5 

lime of Use (TCU) - Peak 
lime of Use TOU) - Off-Pask 

0 
0 

0.00% - 
0.0609! - 

- 
- 

- , 

- I oc 

25.25 
19.10 

- 
- 

1.43 
1,49 

I 
443 

:5.1 
24.5 

Total Single Paint Supply 

Agricultural Tube-wells -  Tariff 
222 4,739 5,429 

Scent IC 0.25091 - 275 276 27051 ' 49 1 

I lime of Use (TOU) - Peak 0.32161 - I 21 21 25.373 1 

I lime tf Use (TCU) - 0ff-Peek 17 322 250 19.12 1.49 240 j  26.1 

Agnoullual Tube-weila 22 0.54% 9! 2OO 21.42 33 1.43 200 22.1 

I lime of Use ITCU) - °esk 1,25% - 1,116 ' 1,118! 25.37 1 1.45 

limes) 'Joe (TOLl- Of1ssk 4-; 1.25i6 135, 744 579 ! 2C0i 15.921 56! 1 40 1 
Total Agricultural 122 325% 160 2.533 3,113 206 

IP.1biioLin4n3-T3rrffG 2 0.04%! 35 I 
VI 33,' 

Rss:dential Cocoles attsctied ioir.dustrial orsm!ses ) 25 0.22%! - j 573 0r4 32 1 
Sub-Total 27 0.77% 608 60'3 40 

Total Pe';enua 3,302 120% i,352 35,759 74,421 , . ?' 
Note: The PYA 201-3 column snail caese 1353(05 'N.e.:. 11.32.2022. 
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- :-r zc:;- c 
iT 44 I .0 - - - - - _2__ -

- 

Sr. So. C 3QCZ I CI.1 
3/3f3 

- -. -- 1A2LbL C.3O 

Re/oh 

.. A 2.S 
Totoi Yemoole 

ch= 
Ro/ktV'n 

4 3 0 

Per 3encttoreed io,4 ieee thou S .o7 F 

:: ___ 
Si 203. - 130 Qith . 3- -.,' - 7.573 1.50 17.23 

lv 101 - ICC Cults '\_ 

,,
/13 - 13.31 1.50 20.31 

v CCI - 100 Oith 15.73 150 17.35 

2031 

m 601 700 0mb ...5 1 0 2461 

VI 4uo,e CC 0 to 5 . 45 2699 

Per Senotioued leeS 5 k 
Peek 0ff-Peek Peek Off-Peek Peek 0ff-Peek 

Tim. OfTen - 25.51 10.56 1.49 1.49 17.30 21.05 
So 'or Sut orityo d,oc':ajon mthutbi meomoers ,-fl be 5iveu the boneiits of ouly eec previous ojab. 
Au per Ahoritye jebon resideotbol Ufe lius 0005umor. iU sot be given soy ebb beoeilt 
Au per Authorityo Seciobon See eso ebb Seset in eke os-orotcotrd bcuttoi r0000moro sotogery oie from 301-700, the ebb estee of 201-200 ebb eould be ,leed See 
prereoee. eiek beneOs upro 300 unib. 
Under teriff A. 1, there ebeoll be misimem monthly customer cherge e.t the foUneing rate. eves If no auet is consumed. 

o) S.ngbe Phe Con eeetions: Re. 75!- per ree..umer .er mouth 
b Three Phase Coouctionsr Re. 1501- per consumer per month 

Sr. So T3R7 C TGCT I PR?cTLA55 CS2C23 
RofeWfM 

V35143L5 CZSQZS 

Ref 

7'FA 1325 

RW1I 

Tolel 7.rioble Cbs 

Re/kwh 

b 

o) 

A 3 C 3 

Per Psooticued toed lose than 

r5eucior4ue55k7 ebcv. 

7ime 050cc 

440.30 

4O.5O I  

25.44 

21.34 

1.49 

1.9 

25.53 

24.33 
Poole I Off-Peek Perle 1ff-Poole I Peek 0ff-Peek 

25.7.5 19.40 1.9 1.49 I 26.34 20.39 

Tudor ff 4-3, there thou be minimum monthly ehor1es 0± the ruliembog roles even if on euer is rosoumoL 

a; SIngle 7Soe Coo oettono Re. 175/- per cone-moor er mouth 
S) Three Those Coonoctiou.e Re. 350/- rot consumer nor month 

4 

   

   

 

'bo' - l -•- 

 

     

Sr. So. 73R17? 5Q0RY / ?ARTICT3.AR2
1GZZ 7Th 23:9 0±Oi moo.o 

Cher5eo 

Ovuerul 3ervir,s - 21.36 1.49 22.55 

Teethe toeebYS.3, thor. obeil be oiniueum me-thiy rbseee It be reibog rote. even if so oner es consumed. 

e-1 31Z510 1'hOso 000CCOeb000 Re. 175/- per coo.ueuor per mouth 
b) Three Pbs.. Counereb.oree Re. 350/. per consumer per month 

Sr. Roe 745257 CATRCIORY / PAIC1JIARS CRSRGRS 
Reibw;ss 

vxssi.z csos '.t eo' 
- - 

So/kWh Re/kwh 

Total Petiebje 
Chergee 
Re/kwh 

ci 3 C 0 

Si Oslo 25 kW (at 40C1230 Voile) - 26.91 1.49 23.41 

32(o) umeodiog 25-500 hW (.4 400 Voile) 440.30 22.15 3.49 23.74 

Time Cf U.. Peek Off-Poole Poole 0ff-Peek Peek 0EPe.k 

31 b) U, to 25 Z 15.52 19.57 1.49 I 1.49 27.31 21.06 

32(b) encoediog 25.500 loW (at 400 Volts) 440.10 15.35 19.20 1.49 1.49 26.34 20.49 
33 PorAi2L,,edupto 5000kW(e±11.33kV( 420.20 25.25 17.10 1.49 1.49 26.34 13.59 
34 Per 421 Lod lot 46.13210±' k hov.i 400.10 15.23 25.10 1.49 1.43 16.34 2049 

Per 31 consumer, there ehell be r Scod sinioeum cher5e of Re. 350 per mouth. 
Poe 32 consumers there eleojl be sfled minimum cherga of Re. 2,300 per utouth. 
Poe 33 consumer, there ehal1 be 5zed minimum chorge of Re. 50,200 per mouth. 
Per 34 consumer, there thou be oSsed minimum rh..5. of Re. 500,000 per mouth. 

Sr. 3c. T24P CX7SIICRY / P4471031.4.52 0444053 
Ref kTf 35 

--.---

So/kWh 
-- 

So/kWh 
Chorges 

A B C 0 

0.1 ?oreeerply ot 400/230 Volts 

s) 5onettouod loe,j lee, than 5 lOW . 28.22 1.49 39.71 
b) Sanctioned load S loW k op to 500 loW 440.30 25.43 1.49 16.34 

C -2(o) Par eupely et 21,33 2eV up to ud nr1ud15 5000 loW 420.30 22.55 1.49 24.04 
C 3(e) Poe eurriy et 56kV ba those sod eocectloued leeS ehova 3100 2eW 400.10 22.4± 1.49 23.34 

Time Cf U.. Peek Off-Peek Peek I Oft-Peek Peek 0ff-Peek 
C -1(c) Par ourply at 000/230 Voile S low le up to 300 lot? 440.10 22.25 13.40 1.49 1.49 26.34 lOSS 
C -21o) Poe ouppip et 11,332eV up to end luctudbot 5000 loW 420.10 25.35 19.20 1.49 1.°9 26.34 20.39 
C -33b1 Per euooiv st 56kV k ebve sod eanctionod :eed above 3000 leO 400.00 25.13 19.10 1.49 1.49 26.3° 20.39 

I of I 

C 
0 
-6 
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20.32 1.°9 24.-Il 

Total Voolohie 
7415142.22 0242023 PTA 2019 

P.o/hITs 
A S C 0 

Sr. ISo. Tri297 C.tT220t57 / P.2T!CTLAISS 

ISasidantixi Coiccice attoehed to isdcntris.l 0000t.nre 

'-c-s - ' t 

- p.oIv!M I 

- -. , - -- 

30f:f7r 

., 

p.0'''0 

0o1e1 

301h3Th 

2-1f) 

2.2 O 

l 

I 

9C?3too,thoo 

't30i00rt01 Tubo 

I 
3029 above 

Ar,la 

-t 3 C 2 

230.30 

27.35 

21.42 

1.49 2S.5 

1.49 22.31 
Peek 0ff-Peak Pooh 0ff-Pooh Pooh 3ff-Peak 

200.30 

200.00 

2337 

25.37 

19.12 

15.92 

1.4-3 

1.39 

1.43 24.35 

1.49 25.95 

20.91 

3.4 

Under this tariff, there z!tafl be """tun monthly charges P,..20001- per concumer per ntonth, even if no oner' is oonsuenod. 
Note:. The coxaurnero ha-ciog ootionod load hoc., than S hIS oar opt for TOO netcciocg. 

So. So. T.N Cx220?Y / P 2TC32.P_3.S cLi2G2S 
V t3L2 c.52c-22 

P.s/hITs 7.ailc-Vh 

ht1 'Yeoso!e 

P.ai'sff'.c 
4 3 :3 3 

Z-1Ii) igondentoal Soprip - 3325 1.49 24.63 

2-lIji) Coctooceciel Supply 2S. L43 26.93 

2-2 !nduotriel Suenly . 22.32 1.49 2.41 

Nor the cot gocias of 2-1IIt113 clove, the L-nueu bill a(the osuournoro ,lcall be ISo. 50'- per day xisjoci to a rr.i loans of 30.500/- for the ,or.Sioe porte-i of tup3!, c-east if 
a oxerz is coustnied. 

125% of relevarot ixdstotrial tariff 

Notet Tariff-? 00000nsece will have the option to :otveot to Ra.o1ez Tariff cod vice vecea. This option eon b exorcised at the tirno of a sew corneccion or at the 
beiinning of tAr 300005. Once exorcised, the option rnoin in Ecoce for at least one yost. 

Sr. P.o. TIN? C4TZGRY I P.SIITCThAISS 2242023 

RofhW!M 

V41U43L2 3242022 

P.s/bTh 

922 22.29 

P./frtr0 

.a:ocooboe 

4 3 C 0 

Street Lights4 22.31 1.49 24.01 I 

Tariff Tr, there ahofl be ro"'"-'uon n.a"thly chcogs of P.r.S0Ol- per month per hIP citornp capoeltl' isoonihod. 

The 754 2019 oxiorsor lii roose Is arise w...2 11.02.2022. 
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escript(cn 
3Wh % 

Fixed 

.asidentiaI 

r,oaiy -:CC 
soa'ts So(ss ',',,."s on oi Now T27)ff 

Curranz evenue Sass Tariff P'YA2019 I 
Variacla 

7ota1 
Fixsd 

Clsre 
Variable - 
Charge 

,-_rncunt 
Variable 
Ci'arge 

Fifed 
Ciisre 

Varla 
Cha 

,yiui. -ia. .s..,kW! M Rad kWh Mbi. s. RSJ kWh P,a.WiM 

For aeak load reouire.rnent less than 5 kW - 

Uplo5OUnits-lifeune 

51-190 units - Life Une 

0-100 Units 
101-200 Units 

- 70 

1,128 

1,607 

0.59% 

- 

9.61% 
13.70% 

- 

- 
- 

273 

17314 
30.225 

278 

17614 
30,225 

4.00 

15.62 

15.82 

18.81 

. - 

(1962) 
(2,812) 

- 
(1.74) 

(1.74) 
(1.75) 

13 
11 

(Jn
.i'ro

tected
1
  

0-lOOUntts .)/ . . - - 15.62 (1.74) 13 

101-200 Units NEPRA .. 18.31 (1.75) - 17 

201-300 Units WI - 159 9.88% - 22.386 22,386 19.32 (2,028) (1.75) 17 

301-400 Units i R1TY 20.56 (1.75) 18 

A 1,515 12.92% - 31153 31,153 (2,652) 

601-7001jnft5 20.56 . - -. (1.75) 
Above700 Units - . - a21 4,44% - 11,629 11,523 22.33 (911) (1.75) 21 

For peak load requirement axceening 5 sW 

lime of Use (TOU)- Peak 49 0.41% - 1,048 1,048 21.59 (85) (1.75) 19. 

Time of Use (TOU)- Off-Peak 194 1.66% - 2,751 2,751 14.16 (340) (1.75) 12 
Ternperary Supply 0 0.00% - 3 3 21.60 (0) (1.75) 10 

Total Residential 6,242 53.22% 117,088 117,083 (10,790) 
Commercial - A2 
Far peak load requirement less than 5kw 

For peak load requirement excaeding 5 kW 
375 3.20% - 8,112 6,112 21.59 (658) (1.75) 

. - 
IS.- 

Regular 0 0.00% 1 6 7 440 1092 (1) (1.75) £40 IS. 
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 129 1.10% - 2,392 2,592 22.46 (225) (1.75) 20 
Time of Use iTCU)- Off-Peak 515 4.39% 1,215 8,358 9,574 440 16.22 (902) (1.75) 40 12.. 

Temperaiv Supthy 3 3.03% - 72 72 21.81 (6) (1.75) 

Total Commercial 1,024 8.73% 1,215 19,441 20,357 (1,791) 

General Ser,ces-A3 467 I 3.98% 7,532 7,532 15.14 (817) (1.75) 

Industrial 
81 

SI Peak 

SI Off Peak 

9 

21 

97 

0.08% 

0.18% 

0.83% 

- 

- 

- 

170 

452 

1,565 

170 

452 

1,555 

19.11 

21.50 
16.05 

' (16) 

(37) 

(170) 

(1.75) 

(1.75) 
(1.75) 

17.: 

19.1 

14.1 
82 I 0.01% 3 24 27 440 16.47 (3) (1.75) 440 14.1 
32-TOU(P5aK) 148 1.25%, - 3,179 3,179 21.46 (259) (1.75) III 
22-TCU (Cff-paa1) 683 5.32% 2,043 10,725 12,768 440 15.71 (1,195) (1.75) 440 1:.: 
63- IOU (Peak) 181 1.54% 3.804 3,804 21.02 (317) (1.75) 
23-TCU (Off-peak) 921 7.55% 1,211 14,378 15,539 420 15.-SI (1,512) (1.75) 420 13.0 
34 -IClj pea) 159 l.4t% 3.328 3,328 21.46 (296) (1.75) 19.7 
54-TCU (Off-cask) 798 6.31% 1,020 12,760 13,780 400 15.98 (1,297) (1.75) 4C0 1.2 

Temocrem Supclv 0 0.00% - 0 0 17.10 (0) (1.75) 15.0 
Total industrial 3.029 26.32% 4,276 60,576 54,953 (5,300) 

Single Point Supply 
Clça) Supply at 400 'Iclts-less than 5kW 

01(b) Supply at 400 Vcltoxcsedir.g 5 kW 

.limeafUae)TCU)_Peak 

0 

23 

16 

0.00% 

0.20% 

0.13% 

- 

23 
- 

6 

4i 
339 

6 

464 

339 

44Q 

19.51 

1097 
21.46 

(1) 

(41) 
(28) 

(1.75) 

(1.75) 

(1.75) 

44Q 

17.8 

17.2 

19.7 
limeofUse(TOU)-Cff-Peak 67 0.57% 113 1,217 1,330 440 18.22 (117) (1.75) 440 15.4' 

C2 Supply at 11 kV 6 0.05% 6 99 105 420 16.77 (10) (1.75) 420 15.0 
Time of Use (TOL) - Peak 46 0.39% - 1,022 1,022 22.40 (80) (1.75) . 20.5 
Time of Use (TOL) - Off-Peak 138 1.60% 259 2,955 3,214 420 15.71 (329) (1.75) 420 13.9 

C3 Supaly above 11 kV 4 0.03% - 57 67 400 16.67 (7) (1.75) 400 14.9: 
Time of Use (IOU)- Peak 17 0.15% - 369 36S 21.46 (20) (1.75) 19.7' 
Time of Use (TCU)- Off-Peak . 0 0.00% 25 0 25 400 15.61 (0) (t75) 400 13.5 

Total Single Point Supply 387 3.13% 425 8,517 6,942 (642) 
Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D 

Scarp 

Time of Use TCL') - Peak 
3 
1 

0.03% 
0.01% 

- 

- 

52 

17 

52 

17 

15.56 

21.50 

(6) 

(1) 

(1.75) 
(1.75) 

13.9' 

1081 
Time of Use (TCU) - Off-Peak 5 0.04% 8 71 79 200 14.90 (8) (1.75) 200 i3.1 

Agricullual Tube-wells . 18 0.16% 56 291 347 200 15.76 (32) (1.75) 200 14.31 
lime of Use (IOU) - Peak 11 0,39% - 239 239 21.60 . (19) (1.75) 19.36 
Iris af Jsa'TOU) -Off-Psak 8 'It)')) (10 712 321 -. 200 '4.90 (34) (1.75) 200 '3.ii 

Total Agricultural 35 072% 173 1,382 1,566 151 
Public Ughting 17 0.14% - 293 ' 293 17,41 (29) (t75) 15.86 

Resid, Ccicn.att. to 'rid 2 0.02% - 39 39 I741 (4) (t75) 15.66 
Special Contracts - .AJK 4 0.03% 12 57 79 4C0 16.75 (7) (1.75) 400 15.00 

Time of Use (TOU) - Psak 99 0.841)1 - 2,120 2,120 21.50 (173) (1.75) 19.75 
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 394 3.36%I 582 6,181 6,763 400 15,70 (689) (1.75) 400 1345 

Sub-Total cIa 4.39% 594 3,701 9,295 (902) 

Total Revenue 11,730 190.00% 6,885 211,337 213,022 (20,392) 
)lcta: The PYA 2619 column shall cease :o exist w.s. 11.92.2022. 

i-v. 
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C2011303 
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12211FF 22122-CR? P  200'710112.4P.S 

11.ourrr.i lecllcea 

Sr. No. 7.1FF 2:11200311 / PAN2:CIJLARS C31A.2023 

Ita/b17/r.1 lb/hUN PoileUN 

20.1 

P4/hUN 

A C 3 

a) For 5artaora5 Lord leer t3ars 5 3ff 

I Uc to 53 ileata. Li/s Line . 4.11) - 4.10 

Ii 41-1C1)Uoite.LiSalio 10.02 L7#( 13.33 

III 301100U25ta O' e'e :2.32 11.74) 

2 

.-1 101-303lb/ta 
/( 

19.32 

viii 301.400nits . 20.16 (1.75) 1.3.31 

IS 401.50012oth, '/ 39.55 (1.75) 13.32. 

0 501- 500 Uo15S "4 20.16 Li75( :1.31 

=

0:: 1 5j 25 

Patio 0°f-Pooh 31F o  Pent I -'° 

lions 120000 - SLIP 14.15 '1.75(1 Lt'SI 19.34 12.41 

.to .orthors(lo derision rooirrnrial 00000onrro otil So hoer 050 smelts ol oii' 000 rooisro OIOiS. 

.45 err Aortror,17's ioo rsidontiai Mr See aooro.rrmo eiSner So horn one olob renoilt. 

.45 per .400hsrii7le droiolon hr oo i/rb bonoS.t 05o s.00 rated reridroorni c000orere, m0050r7 stairs .10,0 301.700, the slab 0,450 052.01-200 aLit coalS er orod Sr rodous ria5 SoreSt 0210 330 oriOn 

ljorlrr tariff .1-1, there stall be 00-dr-rum monthly ruotorane a1ro30 at rIta 002r01n3 00100 even F an eerr Is aomsvonrd. 

s) S0oIr Plane Cooneotimon, 

4,) Three Those Caonori300er 

lb. 75/- per consumer per onntio 

lb. 130/- rrr consumer pee otcoth 

in 

Sc. So. 7_532ff 2:4130-021! / 
P20:3 

02021025 

A 

a) 
Is) 

r( 

For Sonciroed lord on elan S 313 
Far smohoced :or.± 3 ISV t above 

IloneOftaso 

040.2.0 

04520 

Under tariff .1-2, tarn' shall be raioi=rm ronnthly alareges at the fodatrinit rate, oven if so 2er37 Is ccronrned. 

. 'r05-ffnde05° .....55 lb 

3 :3 

15.52! 1.711 13.2.7  
'ran '1751 

SIlLS 15.23 1.751 L751 20.71 

7AltiA3L1l 220.2325 721.3.2:3:9 

   

r( Si.5to Phase Cosurrottoro; lb. 175/- pCI consumer per etseth 

4s) Tlsrro Phase Cenoeoelorttr Pta. 350/- per 000sumar nor mouth 

Under tariff .4-3. there abel' be 2501mm etanthlp :haa;ao at the ia2arS4 02000 rica if or Starr censumeri,. 

r) 51nr310 Phase aenocttecs P.o. 175/- per 00000m,00 ace metto 

it) Ibare Pheor 2aor,ect500ot So. 350/. ore consumer per month 

Sr. So. 7221577 330-lIP.! / 72111:C'JLUtS 
121422332 2222025 PYA':0'.9 Trial iaodsiioCltae305 

52 lipto 22 4ff (at 400/2 Oloite) - :g.lt (1.75) :7.36 

33(r) rxroesiing 35.500 hw (at 400 vcits ....I -' 73 

7ior000Uos 'rcS)Oft-POOIO Peck CO-PeSt Prs1 lb-Perk 

35 (1) 200,25 :v 11.50 LSOIS (1.73) (3.75) 19.35 14.20 

231b) oxrrcdlcg 25.500 lalY at 400 Vn'.ta) 440.00 21.-IS 13.71 (1.75) 1.73) 13.71 

23 For 3.11 Loads op to 3503517(05 11,32 Ia!) 430.20 52.32 1 22.51 1.75) (1.75) 13.2.7 12.25 

54 For 331 loads at 45.132170 shovel 400.1'2 21.44 11.53 1.74) (1.75) 2271 15.23 

Per 31 0000um000 there ohaii be c. lienS mioian,mr tharse aS lb "0 oar a.ontb. 

For 32 consumers there shall less fl.ed aisl'cum rhzee of Plo. 2,300 per month. 
For 33 enoarter020 there l.1(  bet 31z.od er"'° .tboe7e of So. 00,000 per macta.. 
For 34 0000rrnero there 'boll ho, Oxed mioneera ebora of So. 000.292 poe mantis. 

-- oes5rl21thFh454'4ti -nr212104iI5132 '.11.' 

Sr. Sr. 39 02330027 / F 
P203 

121413.35.2 CIIS_531U3 PTA 2013 • Total '/nrtrbro Cl,e2325 
211.23053 

N So/SOlo So/S-lb So/SIb 

'a 3 C :3 

.7.5 Par O'rpPSF st 450/330 'Ioit.a 
1.71) 

Secctloucd lead S Ia! Sr op to 100 31 

2.2(r) 
C -2(u) 

For oupoly at 13.22 IsV up to rod iorlodio3 1000 513 
For snooty at 56 i/V 0 sieve sod sttnatlaced leeS obese 5100 517 

430.10 
420.00 

15.27 
14.57 

(1.21) 
(1.72) 14.52 

ff.eaia 05-Peso PeSt C.P irIs 

C .1(r) ('or cupoty at 450/230 Soils 5 laO top to 501)517 440.10 25.45 13.22 (175)1 (1.75) :9.71 I 16.47 

0-2(b) rorooprlysrll,33bV1p tsondiorl,trl'r5C00hU 420.430 22.-to (1.75) (1.751 20.33 12.56 

C .20-) FOr ruceir- at 64 'a'S S c3ove and sanctioned Iced alcove 10Cr) 517 400.30 21.43 15.51 41.75) 1.731 50.71 I (3.13 

0 

P050 1 a:2 



.e-T! :c -C 

Sr. Noi TL5j1rN CA CONY / PC0  35  
- 

L4.t3LZ C?.5S25 

Nofo07o 

?".t 2019 

Y/!1NO 

oo1 1000tio Ctor5r. 

- 3 C 

0-i.) 

0-2 o.) 

J-lTh) 
2-23) 

8CANP ir tto 5 kW 
Artcuitoroj lobo - - 

3C3 0 - 
A - 

- - 
2.05.10 - 

15.45 
11.76 

(1.75) 
)1.75) 

I Pork I Off-Nook I Nook Off-Pork Pork 

210.10 
250.50 

21.40 
21.50 

I4.30 
14.30 

-71 .75) 
)!.?511 1.73) 

19.55 

19.55 

Uodoo tol. torff tkrr. okofl o1o1oouoo 00000tbiy oh.ro. No.2000/- por oou.o.00r por orooth, evoo ii 0 to 
Noto. Tho coorooro ucttouod 1r.d too. thoo S kW or oot for TOO motortog. 

Sr. No. 
I 

V4STAILZ Ca3.0053 ?YA 2019 

. 
YOto1 7.b1. Ct.rgoo 

A 3 C C 

3-WI Rorideuttol 8PP1Y - . I '150 (175) 1935 
3-1($ C00rco11Oppiy - 2.1.51 (1.75) 19.36 
3-2 ludortotol 30001y . 17.!0 fL75t 15.35 

700 Sko or1r5orio. of 3.-1(i&15) okove, Ito )--' kiSS of the okofl to No. 50/- Soy ouboot to otbmoOflor of $o.200/- for 13o ou±lre poriad of ouoply. OVOU it 00 OOOZ to 000ruod. 

125% of rlc0000t !odoltte1 toriff 

Notot Tooiff-? coveuoo. oil! tovo the ortloot to 0000ert to Noguier Yoriff .04 ,ico ooroo. Thth opttou ros to orercierd ot tAo e oft 000 0000vottoo or ot 1k, k'i"g of tAo o00000. 0000 

the opt!ou roeior to terre for ot boot euc 700. 

.0.._ .34- -. 0 - -* . - '_-.3,- O f  

Sr. No. TA1gO7 c C-ONY / P. ICULASS CSSARGES VARIA.5L3 CKARCNS P.t 2019 

kwh 

Tototvorieuio 004500 

No/kWh 
A 3 0 

Strort 1.1$ktto.g 1.7111 11.46 

Cod Uottff 9. thor, 0041 oe o --"-'- o.".y h.ro of 3o.5C0/. p00 otorttk pork of boor oupo047 ortoL,d. 

Sr. No. YL CArNO-OttY f  P.'2T1CttANs 
- 

- C 133053 
No/kW/M 

Y.ASLN 33GE3 753 2019 

,/klvk 

Toti Vooiokto Chootto. 

No/kwh 
I A 3 C 0 

IN.oldouttol 0olooboo ottoctod -o to ocrtoi 000ortore - . - 17.41 11.75jI 

Sr. UASSINN CAUNGONY / TICULARS VSPIABLS CHANCES 

S 

?7t 2019 

No/kwh  
C  

Toot) VoriOtto Ckor500 

Nt/kwh  
0 

400.30 16.75 1.75) 15.30  
Pooh 0ff-Porno I Pooh CT-took 03-Pork  

2:30 15.70 I '1.7511 :7511 19.75 11.35  

7k, PTA 2019 oo10 -'t-1 orot, to .01st o.o.LII.32.2122. 

_-i(-5'  .-. 
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:;s= Esoc su:2;J C:%/ ECC) 

6253 2.ff 

Fioed \iaoie
- pjsd Variable 

ol . I 
CCIe,_ Once 

kIln, k. i:n. 45 SIr 4545W 'j RSJ I5C 3Cm. 45. 

Total Tsrff 

'/ariie - Fixed VerisSie 
Char;4 Charge Charge 

rcs. !.'J,fl Ss.[k'fJI M rcs., K fl 

s.o.c7:2 ICon 

2001 15 

2001 17 

20 

18.05 
22.86 

16110 
17.40 

22.30 
15.30 

  

 

0 

977 

0 
0 

973 

 

 

  

54.. 

0.24 
0.24 

0.24! 200 

I iced see man 5 For pes:< requfremer.t  

Uo50fftS-L'feLine 
r r L 

101-200 Uris j,f"/  

Ii 

-0 
7k5i 

0.20% 

2 ° 
2.76% 

- 

- 

3 _31 

3.9 

441 

3,329 

4.00 

- 

22.90 35 0.2 

405 
r 

23.1. 

I QI-iCO r4s j'J 
2045 0.24 

0.24 

20.2) 
22.1- 

101-2CC Unite IH! 22.00 
23 0.2 ' 23. 

201-200Urita 1.76% - 2,249 2,249 23.35 
26 0.24 

' 301-%ourits 1 
1.90% - 2,030 2,330 24.22 

i 

222 

20 

24 

0.24 
.4icve700'Jnits . 34 1.34% 2.307 2.207 27.46 

For peak cad requirement o1r'g 5 k?i) 1 0.24 27.3 
Time of Use (FOUl- Peak 5 . 2.20% - 137 137 27.67 

5 0.24 31.5 
Time of Use (TCU) - Off-Peak 21 0,36% - 6 446 21.27 

0.24 - 206 

Temscmrj Suaply 0 0.00% - - . - 23.30 - 

'lctal Rasider.siat 

Corn ro!a - A2 
For peak oed requirement less SIan 3 .cW 

For osk cad requirement 1ng S 

Regular 

Time of Use TOU) - Deck 
T:me of Use TOUC - Off-Peak 

T45je,j Cupch 

Total Ccmioemai  

037 

74 

061% 1 

0.25% 

26! 1.03% 178 

CI 0.30% 

1.56 2.•37%  

18 0.24 :3± 

St 440 12.05 0, 0.24 4401 130 

333 i 22.10 4 0.24 22.1 

1,C59 440 IS.7O l4 0.24
-° l 

i7.FO 0i 0.2J - 

2.334 2,731 

14,343 

1,358 1 .35% 

0 

333 
583 

   

4,233 4.403 831 0.34 1 

i21am91 Sarics3-A- 

 

200 

    

19.30 

15,50 
23.10 

13.70 

17.40 
22.10 
15.50 
17.30 
22.10 
1540 

31 
01 Peak 

61 0'ff Peak 
22 

52-TCU(Peak) 
22-TOU (0ff-peak) 

63- TOU Peok) 
23- TOU 'Cff-pesi) 

54-TOU FesC) 
24-TOU(Cff-peakl 

Temr.orsr Supply 
Totel lsduaSIai 

roint Sup'y  
Ol(e)SuspysZ'500"CIt3_-5a5th505'' 1  

01cc) Supply at 00 Voits-exteading 5kW 

Time of Use çrOU) - Peak 
Time of Use iJOU) - Off-Pesk 

02 Suoiy at 11kv 
Time of Use çFOU) - Peak 
Time cf Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 

03 Suprly sSovs 11 kV 
Tifle of Use ('(CU) -Peak 
Tine of Use (TOU) - Off-Peck 

Total Single PstS.tppiy 

0. 31% 

0.20% 0 

0.27% - 

1.51%1 245 

0.11141 

3 0.CC°JKi - 

I 0.Q2% 20 

5 O.09%( - 

21 0.39%! 43 

I ' 0,01% I 

21 0.39%I - 

95 l,75% 142 

0 0.00%! - 

C O.00%j - 

0 0.00%! , -  

0 

24 44 440 

112 112 

324 377 440 

13 14 420 

269 469 

1,473 1,319 420 
- 400 

400  

0.24 
0.24 22. 

0,23 

0.24 440 77. 

024 -? 

0.24 .40 16. 

'1 '2e 

0.24 4:0 1 

0.2k 1 
0.2 1 12 

0.24 
0.24 

3.24 

0.24 
0.24 

0.24 
0.24 

   

8 

55 55 

200 200 

0 3 

324 . 324 

1,277 I 1,323 

135 135 

1,133 1,314 

19,10 

22.30 
15.85 

440 1 17.05 
22.05 

440 15.50 

22.10 

220 15.0 

22,10 

00 15.30 
1 17.00 
2 --------- 

3! 

20 

1 ! 

   

   

S 

0 

S 

22 

13 

15 

82 

0 

136 3.39% 7 3.123 3,SSB 

145 2.35% 205 2,430 2,536 

12 

440 
17 

44 

420 15 

sOC 1 

ricuttra Tuoe-wdlls - Ta D 
2carp

. l 0,00% 

11mecfUseçF3U)-Peak 0 0.01% 

Time of Use OU) - Off-Peak I 2 0.04% 

Agicuitual Tubs-welts 4072 74.64 

Time of Use ITOU)-Paak 0
063% 

Time of Use iTOlu) -Off-Peak 0( 3,01% 

Total Agricultsrsi 4,975 74.85% 2,326 70.30 
- . '3C 110 

Residential Colonies ol 0.00% - 2 2 

Sub-Tct 10 0.10% 103 103 

200 

17-0 

  

0 

- 7 7 

I 32 33 200 

2,334 70,356 73,169 

- 1 

1 3( 8 

73,240 

Total Pc'jenue 5459 100.00% 3 '04 '93.33S 101 520 1,306 

... 
Note: i h PY,°. 2019 column shs5 sease CC XISt w.e.f. 11.02.2022. 



0 
C' 

0 

'I 
11 

88 
88 
88 

I I 

U 

IC. 
Ij 
0 

0 
CI 
0 

CI 
1' 

IC. 

CI 

IC, 

0 

CI Cl Cl Cl Cl Cl 

I, 

Ej i1 

-- 
0000 

81 88 
0 01' 

C,.. 

0 

011)00 

g 888 

I 

L 

C., - 

Jl 
C.. 

8- .8 8 CI 

O.I I ' 
0 Q 1 
0 1C. 

! IC 

IC) 11)11) 

8 

18 

Li 1)1111 
011110 

'1101111 8 
.'dd0 edd 

ode 

CC. 

81 
U 

0 Ci
.14 - 

0100 

)8i 

0, 

,88 888 

CII 0 
Ill 8 

.111) III 
0 

IC. 

01.8 8"CC 

9 'M 
o]t 

I. .IIC 9  

.8' 2 

F 

11,11 

•8 

0.0. 0,0.0 0.1 0 0.0 

.8888 C.. ICC 0J?.,C.. I- OraC., 

CCC) '1 
8 1.10 000 

0 

1) 

81 8 
C, 

8 

0: 

0 

ooc, odddedod e 

0.nmo '$)0H)0N0OO .*,t, .o t 

0 
r'] 

1 

U 

U 

J
r
 

20
1

 -
 30

0
 U

s
 

Ir
f 

N
 F

 R
A

 \
 

1  
30

1
  -
 40

0 
U

L
 

I  -
<

 

40
1
 -

50
0

U
A

U
T

H
O

R
IT

Y
 ).

  

F
,r

3
3
 

J'rot& I I 



Sr. 
•13 23th2.3IS 

t IATZU-3117 I 
Sr/hTPIM P. ;hTVh 

3-1(o) $C.'.R? Ieee then 0 1' 

A 3 I II 

- - 10.05( 0.24 13.29 

0.2 ±eultosel.Teks Vvth 200.00 17.40 
Peek 0OPeok Peek C2-?esk Peek -Per.k 

0-12e( sc P.P3hV there 200.00 22.05 10.10 0.04 0.24 I 3310 14.34 

Aeveteosul 0 ti7 l sheer 210.20 22.30 35.00 0.24 1.24.1 22.50 1 

Under this toni, there shell be v"eeeon monthly ohorges Se.2000/- per eneenener per nouth, even if no eaer!, censuses4. 
kntn- The renouseer, bn-niO3 oosetionrd toed Irs. then 5 k tee opt toe 200 nrtnring. 

.nr5--5.e-_3tU 

Sr. 00. TA310? CAUS&CkY 1 ?A!CIJ10R3 
ks/hW'M 

IA3L3 0303033 

ks/hi's 

700 30:9 

35/kWh 

Tessi7escseie Ches5es 

35/kwh 

3 C 3 

3-1(1) keetdentlsl Sp',iy - 23.30 0.24 25.04 

3-1)2) Ceeserereivl Sopety - 11.00 0.24 12.14 

3-2 tn4-stt4e1Suoto . 11.00, - 0.04! 13.1° 

?or the catelordes of 3.1(311) thtve, the --rd'uum ton stthe 50050ereee ,holi to ks 10/- pee icy rub/cot too esmninouse f 35.000/- teethe Oesiry ?eoc steeroly, oven 'len 

.0uerr to eonzued. 

1240, of Orlevont lndnsto4ol toreff 

kots Tho000.? cooronten o411 hens the rotten to sen-rent to 0400150 75513 enS vIce verve. This settee Sen to eooee,eteed et the thee fo ne eoeneettou or ot the oee, of the 

season. Once ezrc±zed. the option remains in force for at least one peer. 

I 

Sr. fIr. 'ronoyy CX:oticuio / 0001033 
01002033 00.31031323502033 P00 3019 

5;'5y/e ko/Fn 

loesi Von.slrie 20ee1-ve 

Os/hUh 
0 

   

stnoetlL'0cth,4 0.34! 

Undon "'r.r13G, liners zh51 h-s o se ehoas oteettely ehsr5v tf 35.00Sf- see seorcele per 11 of .o05a sopoo47 reotuled. 

Sr tOo. ti27' c33CR" / 
p.ao'p 

010500313 C10_3023 

ks/kWh 

?Th 2010 

p.sjtsvrn 

Ossol 'fereshle 

.1 3 C 0 

2noidrotisiC,rtorior tttorked to indzntrtil orenriaro - 1.1.00 3.20 lIOn 

The 400 2319 rotreen shell error to cOst reef. 11.32.2033. 

,,_-_:- -e 
'tP, 
-  

i-1 NPA \\ 
/-z:D 

lyle,! 
3/'',. 
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TAL A..L&3 LTC)Y LW TCC) 
a)o ioue or 2h4 s)o of No'. Tail?5 

C6sc7iption 
C-Mit 1', Mix 

Cur'nr.t .Ravenue 
Pixel rgef Varfatle 

Mace 7or.ff P'r. 2019 Teit 741j5f 

Ftxeo 02itrge1 'Jnniaoie 'Ianiable Var.twie Vanc. 
I Olnarca 2harce 12bar5n I 01,zrç 

Ste. 14:. itsi'cWb ted 'iWh 14s.13W9 P-s..SWI-94 3.5.4. 
ResidentaI 

Par peak load recurernent less Sian S i'M 

-t UP tO 50 Units Lie Line 1 0.241', - - 3 3 4.20 4 
51-133 units-Life L5e 11.30 0.46 12 

011CCIJnits 53 3.13% - 520 520 11.30 .24,00 0.46' 
2.1 101-230 USia 251 14.73% - 3,457 3,157 13.75 115.67 0.46 

01_icc Units - 11.30 0.46 
- 101-2CC Units 13.75 0.46 141 

201-2C0Urdts 270 16.79% - 3,971 3,071 . 14.70 126.97 0.47 15.' 
301-400 Units 480 28.08% - 7.263 7,263 15.12 225.77 0.47 134 
401-300 Units . 15.12 0.47 15.5 
501-600 Units 15.12 0.47 15.5 

- 601-703Uriits 15.12 0.47 15.5 
Above 700 Units 255 14,38% - 4,073 4,273 18.20 119.35 0.47 19.. 

Far peak cad requirement axceeding 5 kW) 
TlmeafUse)'TCU)-Peak 0 - - - 16.30 - 0.47 . 18.4 
TIme a(Use)TCU)-cii-Peak C 0.00% - 1 1 11.50 0.24 0.47 11.5 

Tamccrarj Sucply 0 0.20% - - - 16.00 - 0.47 16.4 
Total Re,jdenjlaj 75.32% 19,339 I9,333 513 

CommercaI - A2 
Farpeaklcadieqldrementlessthan5kW 
For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW 

0 0.00% - - - 16.10 - 0.47 16.1' 

Regular 5 0.25% II 69 79 440.00 14.07 2.29 0.47 440 54.5- 
Time of Use T0U) - Peak 0 0.30% - 0 0 15.07 0.00 0.47 16.5- 
Time of Use (TCU)-0ff-Feak 0 0.01% 0 I 1 440.00 11.57 0.05 0.47 440 12.2- 

Temporary Suonly 0 0.00% - - - ' 16.10 - Q,47 
Total Commercial 5 0.29% 11 70 31 , 

G6nera 3ervicas.A3 193 193 '13.93 3.37 1 .47 

  

ndesL-1a 
01 
21 Peak 
31 C?aak 

L
I
'_

T
T

1
 

0.16% 
0,00% 
0.15% 

- 
- 
- 

24 
- 
20 

34 

- 
30 

12.03 
16.23 
11,53 

1.31 
- 

1.20 

0.47 
0.47 
OaT 

12.53 
16.53 
12.2C 

32 0.02% - - 440.00 11.50 - 0.47 440 11.57 
22 -TCU (Peak) 0.10% - 44 44 10,00 1.25 0.47 16.7 
52-YOU (Cff-peok 2.02% 29 391 420 440.00 11.20 15.24 0.47 440 11.57 
83-TOU(Fnak) 0.0596 . - - 15.00 - 0,47. 16.47 
53-TOU(Cff-peak) 17.03% . 35 3,272 3,227 42C.C3 11.20 137.31 0.47 420 11.97 
24-TOU(Paak) . 0.00% - - 16.00 - 0.47 16.1 
64-TCU(03-peak) - 0.CO% - - - 400.00 11.10 - 2.47 400 11.17 

Temperer' Sunny 0.00% ' 0 .0 12.03 0.00 0.47 1213 
Total Industrial 2'S 19.07% 03 3,759 4,354 

Siiige Point Succiy 
CI(a) Supply at C0 'iclto-eas San S .eW 
01(5) Sudiv 5t400'ioits-mccea5ing a aN 

TtrnecfUse7CL')-Peak 
Time of joe (TCU)- Gff-Faa.k 

0 

2 

2 

70.40% 

4.03% 

0.00% 

0.12% 

- 

13 

, - 

0 

I 

32 
- 

24 

1 

05 
- 

25 

440.20 
' 

440.00 

, 12.53 

1200 

' 15.20 

11.50 

0.23 

322 

_ 

' 1,00 

0.47 

0.47 

0.47 
IJ,7 

420 

, 
440 

13.20 

12.47 

16.47 

1.27 
C23unnlyatili'/ 0- 0.20% - - 420.00 ' 11.30 - 3.47 420 12.27 

TimecfUse)TOL')-Peok , 0 0.00% - - - 16.20 - 0,47 16.47 
TiniB of Use (TCU)-Cff-Paak 0 0.01% 0 1 2 420.00 11.30 0.05 0.47 423 11.77 

C3Supplyobovell tV 0 0.00% - - 400,20 11.70 - 0.47 423 12,17 
Time ci Use TCU)-Peak 0 0.00% - _ - 16.00 - 0.47 15.47; 
TtnieofUse)TCU)-Cff-Peak 0 0.00% - - 400,00 11.20 - 0.47 400 1157 

ClOt Single Point Supply 9 0.33% 14 109 122 
Agrculthral Tube-wel!s - Tsrtff 

0 0.00% - - ' - . 12.03 - 0.47 12,12 I 
Time of Uae(TOU) -Peak 0 0.01% - 4 4 16.33 0.10 0.47 16.50 
Time of Use (YOU) -0ff-Peak 5 0.28% 3 54 53 230.00 11.23 2.27 0.47 230 11.70 

A5cultual Tube-wells 0 0.00% - - - 20C.00 11.53 - 0.47 2C0 12,20 
TIme cfUseC7CU)-Peak 0 0.00% - 0 0 15.23 0.20 0.47 16.50 
Time of Use T0Ui-Qff-Feak 32 1.57% 11 359 370 200.001 11.23 15.01 0.47 200 11.70 

0401 AgrIcultural 37 3.16% '13 416 428 17 
:bIic L5gh5ng-Tar5ffG 0 0.20% 12.03 0.47 12.50 

Residential Colcnieo 0 0.20% 12.23 0.47 12.50 
Sub-Total 3.00% 

Total Revenue 1,711 100% 129 23,948 24.070 309 
Note: Tile PYA2919 column shalt cease to exJst'.v.e.f. 11.02.3022. 



23. Ito. 1441111' C-CP7 / ?4P71thAS 323 

45!'sll/'4 

Vi..1313 3 2741, 2319 

Ba'2h P.a/CTh 

lila! varerlLe srOa 

3 C 

a) Per 3nr toned toad leoc thox 5 

ptoO3-1lIee - 4.20 - 4.10 

11 51- 130 Inith - Life hoc 11.53 0.54 12.34 

55 CCI -30010510 - ''50 0' 

v 301-3000oata - 13.75 0.44 34.21 

a 001- 150 Cr410 11.50 0.45 15 

vi 111 -300 Onto 13.70 0.44 11.21. 

iv 211 - 300 Cotta 14.70 0.47 15.17 

1011 301 - 400 CoSta - 1512 0.47 15.30 

ix 401. 500 Cr410 15.12 0.47 15.59 

z 502 - 615 CoSta 15.21 0.47 35.54 

10 501 - 700 Cotta 15.12 0.47 15.49 

10 Shooc 233 Cotta - - 16.33 0.47 14.47 

0) Poe 5oxniioxed 1044 0 f7 o3ovr 

Pens C-Pro10 Perk CC-Pratt Pink 

lIme ClOne - - 15.33 11.50 2.37 3.47 16.47 11.47 

As roe tuthority, decision residential conaranero will Sc vea the hanefits of only one Iroci002 size. 

.50 'err Anthoeltp's decision i44tiai life late teesumero -oil not Sc ivex soy slab liee5t. 

Ac ocr Aatheelty'O datelajon For one chsb henri1! to the sio-,croteotad rocidesittol 000,umre, ontcory slabs 1-nm 301-700, the also rater of 201-300 alaS oc1d So uaad the evtoaa alaS 
beucilt apis 300 units. 
bInder buff A-i, there shall be - 'e'tum monthly toatofler charge at the Fc!lovtg rates even if no energy to reamasoed. 

ci Sing/e Phase Conneretoost. 35. lOt- per consumer am mouth 
4) lhrce Phaso CoeoreCona, 55. lCd- per consumer per moth 

14b  

152477 CAIOCCtt? I 21710171571 
V. '-ICLIl 3357323 

301444/41 7.s/h71a 

.4 3 

275 2110 

55/3234  

   

ci 2ev 5r54osd trait :eso ths S 323 
S7rr Snoctiotod lead 5 a shoes 445.30  

44th30 

  

0.47 :5.27 

 

Perle 0ff-?rr.bs P9oth CC-Pent 

4.17 /5,52 tIlls  15.37 11.37 

 

Ur.45r traiil.1-3, thee, 44'ae ix.0ao monbizy rhargso 01 the th11on4r mire nero if ox energy is eee,umrd. 

ci Stanir P3oao Coar.octts'ta; 23. 315,'- 'err 000somer see- month 
0) lItre, Phase 050000iooa: 115. 310/- ire 000.55co05 pee mnntk 

7.5713013.75 
70121 15317 CILattOIS 
4.400373 

bid 1341.4 Cs/hIll 
A 3 

275 4029 elVar/1th3'/a 

35/2391- 20/341'S  

ci Gel-era! larvi000 547 

Coder taedff 54, there shall be e'i-"-eu.m anatlely rhszgeo it the rolls-its4 rate, even tire rangy in reoirrosd. 

ci Sing/c Phone C000eeionS; 110 170/- per 500r.srnar or sooth 
bin. 353/- per scoasmer per rarsile 

3r. 11-s. I.e_till? 35120027 / 2.113015241 21453023 
73225213 CMu_t1070 215 2019 

35/hIm 

I latne Vertelia Clargas 

55/hIm 

5 3 C 5=3=3 

.31 Opts 25 1523 lot 400/233 Volta) - 12.13 3.47 12.30 

Sits) esceedts3 23-503123,1400 VoLts) 443.30 11.33 0.41 1197 

lIme Cf Ce Pratt 0ff-PadS Peale C7-pnth Pets 

31 (15) Onto 2027 16.02 1153 0.47 Oil I 15.20 12.15 

[3311e exeeedtxgll-100 sw ct 400 Volts) 440.30 15.20 11.30 0.47 0.47 :4.47 11.17 

13 Poe 511 loads op to 3000 hInt 11,33 bC) 13.1C 16.30 11.30 0..el 0.7 :5.47 11.67 

232 Pee ,iiuioe4s st 64.132'4'i 0 shave) 450.37 15.20 11.10 0.7 057 16.27 11.17 

Phe 31 005aucorro there ohnlihe a 45,5 minImum ehcrge o13n 350 err mccix. 
lsr 33 oxcozanro three altoS! been third n,ialeersm ehaagr of 115. 2,300 'or month.. 
1cr 03 rnenumeeo there shot/br a LIsted minImum rlesr-'. of l.a. 50200 pro oteotin. 
lou 0$ nonelmara tleoro shall baa CrIed netnimsoe choiCe of Cs. 513,130 per xenix. 

0i7p=-.at,.._. 
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Sr. So. 113127 CA 0032 / P437C31A133 . 
Na/lTh 

'' 209 ..0 - 0 - 'arto5 - 

A 3 C 
C -1 

a) 
a 

C-2)a) 
C -3(a) 

C -1(c) 
C .2(k) 
C 3F'(  

Par auppay at 400/220 Volta 
5auct500ed laoS .aoo thao 5 loW - - 
gorlt000d lood S loW op to 500 loW 
poroupplyotll,33loV0pt0mdirOhodi055000loW 
7o auplp at 56 Toll b hve aeS orrttoe:rd taoS aloove 1010 

1tao Of Coo -. 
Par ,upply ot 400/230 Volta 3 W S .9 o500 oW 

Par oapplp at 11.33 oV Op to cod toclodiag 5000 ToW 
0o0 009017 ot 56 loV S obcvo ord ,00cttooed ZooS abe,, 3000 loW 

- 
440.10 

- 420.10 
420.3-3 

440.00 
420.00 
400.CO 

- 

1..53 
12.00 
:1.30 
11.70 

047 
0.47 
3.47 
0.47 

13.50 
12.47 
12.27 
12.57 

-Nook Paok Ci3-? peak CO-Nook 
16.30 I 
15.20 
16.30 

11.50 
11.30 
11.20 

0.47 0.47 
0.47- 0.47 

- 0.47 0.47 

16.47 
16.47 
16.47 

11.97 
11.77 
11.67 

1 4.. •1° .:r 42 

Sr. So. ¶ARINW CAT300RV I '.43C31'4RS 

Ro/1W1TE 

VAR133L 020401123 

ltafaOb 

??A 2019 

. Sr/ToWS 

7otol Yrfokia Cloarleg 

11-1)0) 

2-2 a} 

0-1(5) 

0-2 b 

10402 tom tloa 5 ToW 

ALc1tO.-01 Color WaCo 

- 
SCA2P S Tow S 

tm1 

4 3 0 0=3°C 

- 

220.00 

220.30 

220.33 

12.70 

51.33. 

3.47 

3.47 

12.50 

12.10 
Soak OOPeok Peak 00°?4ok I PeSt I 

15.23 

16.33 

11.23 

11.23 

0.47 

0.47 

0.47 
3.47 

16.30 

15.30 

11.70 

12.70 

lIado tam mrdff thea-a thou Too toimom mcmthly cloargea 200.2000/- pro 00000mar pro aath moo 22o toor 5. oorouamd. 
Notea- Coo •.. roartiocod load !ra than S ToW s. foe 700 

   

Sr. No. 733137 037230207/ 3.aR7CuLASs
7431 40L3 02255.013 P75 2019 Catal '/ao-5.blo Cloorgo. 

SIIoWIM Sr/ToWS So/kWh So/kWh 
A I 3 1 11 3+C 

 

121) Rroideatt4i booty 16.00 3.47 16.47 
N-1(ui) Commoratal 3p1' 16.10 0.47 
,2-2 Iado.00aOl 300,19 1233 12.50 

Nor tar oatag000ea of 2-1(t&11) abova, 150 minImum tail of too eeucumero ahaii ha Ito. 50/- per ioy oobjort to a -''.rum of Ito.300/- for too autlro peeiod efaneply, oven if 0° 0Ut 
to caraoanrd. 

125% of role-aent taduotl4ol tari4. 
Note: 7317.y canoumer, 4i! Zoe 150 optIon to 0009051 to 340010 CasiO ond 0000 vera.. Cola aeticu mo Toe eamaloed at too tone of a aew 0000octioo 0a- 00 too ha2t'1e5 of ISo 

c000. Our, ooroc5.ed, the option remoino in .'bac, ISr ot lout .me rear. 

No. 7±512? 2.TaT20CNY / P33TICZJLAR.3 21015 741054312 035320023 

Ito/SWiM 13/kWh 

5232054 

No/Tows 

Total 7a5.abl, Clmc;ea 

A 3 C 0=1-C 
Street 1.StSo2 - I 3.47 .3.10 

0o4or Trr'.ff 0. thor, a.11S ,o a minimum moothly rharge of No.510/- ,er moflth oar ToW aflame meanly lootollod. 

Or. No. 7±2157 24130037 / PNTCO2SRB 7.131.115.2 015.11015 

Ra/!c17/22. NO/ToNS 

j - 574  2019 

No/kWh 

Cotal Vorinlol. C5asges 

I Ito/SOS 
.0 3 C Cr3-C 

3.roi5ootial Clon.1ao ttaoToc.i In joSuo.rioj oremi000 
12.53 - 0.47 12.50 

Tha ?74  2019 roloam SealS. soaaa to catao Iua.2 11.70.2023. 
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF TARifF 
(FOR SUPPLY OF ELECTRIC POWER TO CONSUMERS BY DISTRIBTYflCN 

LICENSEES) 

PART-I 

GENERAL DEFINITIONS 

The Company, for the .zrposes of these terms and condidons means Faisalabad Electric 
Supply Comoany (FESCO) engaged in the business of distributicn of electricity within the 
territory mentioned in the licence granted to it for this purpose. 

1. "Month or Billing Period", unless otherwise deEned for any particular tariff category, 
means a billing month of 30 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading. 

2. "Minimum Charge", mearts a charge to recover the costs for providing customer service 
to consumers even if no energy is consumed during the month. 

3. "Fixed Charge" means the part of sale rate in a two-part tariff to be recovered on the basis 
of "Billing Demand" in kilowatt on monthly basis. 

4. "Billing Demand" means the highest of maximum demand recorded in a month except in 
the case of acriculture tariff D2 where "Billing Demand" shall mean the sanctioned load. 

5. 'Varlabie Charge" means the sale rate per kilowatt-hour (kwh) as a single rare or part of 
a twc-oarr tariff applicable to the actual kwh consumed by the consumer during a billing 
period. 

6. "Maximum Demand" where apolicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained in 
any month measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes' duration except in the 
case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where "Maximum Demand" shall mean the 
maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive periods each 
0f15mriutes' duration. 

7. "Sanctioned Load" where applicable means the load in kilowatt as appli d for by the 
consumer and allowed/authorized 'cy the Company for usage by the consumer. 

8. ?ower Factor" means the ratio of kwh to KVAh recorded during the month or the ratio 
ofkWhta the sore root of sum of scuare of kWh and kVARh.. 

9. Point of supply means metering point where electricity is delivered to the consumer. 

10. Paak and Off Peak hours for the application of Time Ot' Use (TOLT) Tariff shall be the 
following time periods in a day: 

Dec to Feb (inclusive) 
Mar to May (inclusive) 
June to Aug (inclusive' 
Sept to Nov (inclusive) 

* PEAK TOSLNG  
5 PM to 9 PM 
6 PM to 10 PM 
7PM toll ?M 
6PMto 10PM 

OFF-PEAK TLM1?IG 
Remaining 20 hours of the day 

-do- 

-do- 

To be duly adjusted in case of day light time saving 

11. "Suocly", means the supply for single-phase/three-chase appliances inclusive of both 
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or sanctioned 
load exceeding 4 kW SUpPlY shall be given at three-phase. 

12. "Consumer" or de in T'T'PP Act. 

Page 1 of 10 



13 Caritaole Tnsttutioq means an msntuion, wic1i crks for be ge'eral vefare of the 
public on no profit basis and is registered with the Federal o Povliicia1 Government as 
such and has been issued tax exemption certificate by Federal Board cf Revenue (FER). 

14. N1UC means the National Transmission and Dispatch Company. 

15. CPPA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Liptited (CPlA(G).. 

16. The "Authority" means "The National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)" 
constituted under theRegu1ation of Generation, Trnmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power Act (XL of 1997). 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

1. "The Company shall render bills to the consumers on a monthly basis or less on the 
specific request of a consnrner for payment by the due date. 

2	 The Company shifl ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least. seven days before 
the due date. If any bill is not paid by the ccnsnm'er in full within the due date, a Late 
Payment Charge of 10% (ten percent) shil be levied on the amount, billed excluding 
Govt. tax and duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due date 
then late payment surcharge will be levied after 7th  day frornthe date of deiver' of bilL 

3. The supply provided to the consumers shall not be available for resale. 

4. Tn the case of two-part tariff averagePower Factor of a consumer at the point of supply 
shall not be less than 90%. Tn the event of the said Power factor falling below 90%, the 
consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges determined with 
reference to maximum demand curing toe month correspondmg to one percent decrease. 
in the power factor below 90%. 

NEPR 

Aum-OPJTY 
j/ 
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PART-il 

(Definitions and Conditions for supply of power specific to each consumer category) 

A-i RESIDENTIAL 

Deflnition 

"Life Line Consumer" means those residential consumers having single phase electric 
connection with a sanctioned load up to I kW. 

The liieline consumers to mclude residential Non-Time of Use (Non-ToU) consumers 
having maximum of last twelve months and current month's consumption 100 units; two 
rates for < 50 and <100 units will continue. 

"Protected consumers' mean Non-ToTJ residential consumers consuming 200 kWh per 
month consistently fur the past 6 months. 

Residential Non-ToU consumers not failing under the protected category would be 
categorized under "Unprotected consumer category". 

1. Ths Tariff is anplicable for supply to; 

i) Residences, 
ii) Places of worship, 

0 Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
i.e. A-i(a) tariff. 

All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of tariff A-l(b) as set out in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

All existing consumers havina sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Company. 

A-2 COMMERCIAL 

1. This tariff is applicable for supoly to commercial oftTces and commercial establishments 
such as: 

i) Shops, 
ii) Hotels, Hostels and Restaurants, 
iii) Petrol Pumps and Serv'ice Stations, 
iv) Compressed Natural Gas filling stations, 
v) Private Hospitals/Clinics/Dispensaries, 
vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinemas, Theaters, Clubs; 
vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses, 
viii) Office of Lawyers, Solicitors, Law Associates and Consultants etc. 

2. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall 'cc billed 
under a Single-Part kWh rate A-2(a) 

3. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load 5 kWand above shall be 
billed on A-2(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.LT metering arrangement; 
thereafter such consumers shall be billed on T.O.0 tariff A-2(c). 

4, The existing and prosasctiva corsurners having load of 5 kW and ahovc can cot for 
T.O.0 metering arrangement and A-2(c) tarifd 

AUThORITY 
\ 4.\ 

0 
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5. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 shall be nroiided T.O.0 metering armrtgenient by 
the Company and convert it tc-A-2(c) Tariffi 

6. All new connections having load requirement 5 kw and above shall he provided T.O.0 
meters and shall be billed under tariff A-2(c). 

A-3 GENERAL SERVICES 

1. This tariff is applicable to; 

i. Approved religious and charitable institutions 
ii. Government and Semi-Government offices and Institutions 
iii. Government Hospitals and dispensaries 
iv. Educational institutions 
v. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells other than those 

meant for the irrigation or reclamaticn of Agriculture land. 

1. Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be billed on single-part kWh rate i.e. 
A-3(a) tariff. 

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

Definitions 

1. "Industrial Supuly" means the supply for bona tide industrial purposes in factories 
including the supply required for the offices and for normal working of the industry. 

2. Fcr the purposes of application of this tariff an "Lndustr/ means a bona tide undertaking 
or estanusument engaged in rianufacturing, value aadition ardicr crocessig ogoocs 

3. This Tariff shall also be available for consumers having single-metering arrangement 
such as; 

I) Poultry Farms 
ii) Fish Hatcheries, fish farms. fish nurseries & Breeding Farmsand 
iii) Software houses 

Conditions 

An industrial consumer shl have the option, to switch over to seascnal Tariff-F, 
provided his connection is seasona' in nature as defined under Tariff-F, and he undertakes 
to abide by the terms and conditions of Tariff-F and pays the difference of security 
deposit rates previously deposited and those applicable to tariff-F at the time of 
acceptance of option for seasonal tariff. Seasonal tariff will be applicable from the date of 
commencement of the season, as specified by the customers at the time of submitting the 
option for Tariff-F. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to corresponding 
Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time 
of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the 
option will remain in force for at least one year. 

B -I SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS TEREEPH4SE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SINGLE 
PHASE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load upto a 25 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 25 kW shall be billed on sinsle-part kWh 

rate. 
3. Ail  existing coiiaumers under Eariff B-I shall be provided T.O.IJ hieteriiag arrangement by 

the Company and convert it to-B I c) Tariff. 
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B-2 SLTPPLYAT 40) VOLTS 
1. This tariff is applicable for sunoly to industries having sanctioned load of more than 25 

kW up to and including 500 kW. 
2. All existing consumers under tariff E-2 shall be provided T.OJJ metering arrangement by 

the Company and converted to B-2(b) Tariff. 
3. All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers applying for service to the Company shall 

be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.0 
tariff. 

B-3 SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV 

1. This tariff is applicable for sunpiy to industries having sanctioned load of more than 5CC 

kW up to and including 5000 kW and also for industries having sanctioned load of 500 
kW or below who opt for receiving supply at ii kV or 33 lcV. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
accelerationiretardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be ta1 en of this 

acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equinmerit as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternativeiy pays to the Company for all 
arpararus and ecuiment if so orovided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria. 

4. All B-3 industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of T.O.0 tariff given in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

B-4 SUPPLY AT 66 kY, 132 kY AND ABOVE 

I. This tariff is applicable for suoply to Industries for all loads of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV, 132 kV and above and also for industries having load of 5000 
kW or below who opt to receive supply at 66 kV or 132 kV and above. - 

2. If. for any reason, the meter reading dare of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleratiorireiardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 

-'e 'ed charges :a cc a&cssc ar oroncrionare basis :o 'e atrLa1 mbe ri 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. If the Grid -Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the suaply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and annaratus if so provided and installed by the 
Ccmany. The recovery or cost or servcce connection snail be regukaLcd oy r'RA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

4. All B-4 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of two-part T.O.0 tariff 

il - 
a— :Cj 

Page 5 of 10 

LJ- 
/ / 



C BIJLKSUPPLY. - 
"Bulk Supply" for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given at one point for self-
consumption not seliLrig to any other consumer such as residential, commercial, tube-well 
and others. 

General Conditions 
If for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportiorpte basis for actual number of days 
between the date of old reading and the new reading. 

C-I STJPPLY AT 40O/3O VOLTS 
1. This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts, 

having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 

i.e. C-I(a) tariff'. - 
3. AJI new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be prQvided T.O.tJ 

metering arrangement arid shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.OJJ) tariff C-
1(c) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers governed by this tariff having sanctioned load 5 kW arid above 
shall be provided T.O.TJ metering arrangements. 

C-2 SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers receiving supply at 11 kY or 33 kV at one-point 
metering arrangement and having sanctioned load of up to arid including 5000 kW. 

2. The supply under this Tariff sbll not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Trnnsformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria. 

3. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-2(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. Existirg consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.OJJ metering 
arrangement and converted to C-2(b). 

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66 kY AND ABOVE 

1. Tnis tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV and above. 

2. If the Grid Station required for provision of SUPply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

3. Existing consumers governed by this  tariff shall be provided with I.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-3(b). 

4. All new consumers shall be provided IOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-3(b) as set cut in the Schedule of Tariff. 
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D AG CLLTiJ?AL ST[JIPFLI 

"Aicu1oorai Supply" means the suooly for Lifi Irrigation Ptmps andior pumos installed 
on Tube-wells intended solely for irrigation or reclamation of aaricultural land or forests, 
and include supply for lighting of the tube-well chamber. 

Special Conditions of 5npp1y 

I. This tariff shall apply to: 

i) Reclamation and Drainage Operation under Salinity Control and Reclamation 
Projects (SCAR?): 

ii) Bona fide forests, aicultural tube-wells and lift irrigation pumps for the irrigation of 
acricuitural land. 

iii) Tube-wells meant for aqua-culture. 
iv) Tube-wells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and for 

upkeep of cattle. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The lamps and fans consumption itt the residential quarters. if any, attached to the rube-
wells shall be charged enthely uncer Tartrr A-1 tor wnich separate metering 
arrangements should be installed. 

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using pumps for the 
irrination of parks, meadows, cardens, orchards, attached to arid forming cart of tIOC 
residential, coimnercial or industrial premises in which case the corresnonding Tariff A-I, 
A-2 or industrial Tariff B-I, B-2 shall be respectively anpiicahie. 

1. This tariff is aptiicabie to all Reclamation and Drainage Operation purdcLng 
SCAR? related installation having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW. 

Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on sinale-part kwh rate 
i.e. D-i(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be rrovidedTOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.OJJ) tariff 
D-l) aiven in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. iJ1 the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall he governed by D-l(a) till that time. 

D-2 

l. This tariff is applicable to consumers falling under Aiculture Supply having sanctioned 
load less than 5 kW excluding SCAR? related installations. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be hilled on single-part kWh rare 
i.e. D-2(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shail be charged on the basis of Time-of- Lise (T.O.U) tariff 
D- 2(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers ha'iirig sariotanico S kW and 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-2(a) till that time. 
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F. -1 !'ORARY RE TIAL/COMMEPCL4L .SU}PLY 

Temporary ResidentiailCommercial Supply means a supply given to persons tempotarily 
on special occasions such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, fairs, marriages 
and other civil or military functions. This also includes supply to. touring cinemas and 
persons engaged in construction works for all kinds of single phase loads. For connected 
load exceeding 4 kW, supply may be given at 400 volts (3 phase) to allow a balanced 
distribution of load on the 3 phases. Normally, temporary ccnnections shall be allowed 
for a period of 3 months which can be extended on th±ee months  basis subject, to 
clearance of outstanding dues. 

Special Conditions of Supply . 

1. This tari shall apply to Residential and Corn rnercial consumers for temporary supply. 
2. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given, by the Company without first 

obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply. charges. and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 

E -2- TEMPORARY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY . 

"Temporary Industrial Supply" means the supply given to an Industry for the bonfde 
purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of "Industrial Supply", during the. 
construction phase prior to the commercial operation of the industrial concern. 

SPECIAL CONDJI iONS OF SUPPLY 

1. Ordinarily the supply ithder this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without flrt 
obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. .. 

2. Nolthally, temPorary connections shall be allowed for a pericd of 3 months, which may 
be extended on three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues. 

F SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 
"Seasonal industry" for the purpose of application of this Tariff; means an industry which 
works only for part of the year to meet demand for goods or services arising during a 
particular season of the year. However, any seasonal industry running in combination 
with one or more seasonal industries, anainst one connecticn, iii a maimer that the former 

works n ore season while the 1ater vorks in e otr'e" season (ilLs ruming througrcut 
the year) will not be classified as a seasonal industry fur the purpose of the application of 
thisTariff. . .. .. . 

Definitions 

1. "Year" means any period comprising twelve consecutive months. 
2. All 'Definitions" and "Special Conditions of Supply" as laid doii under the 

corresponding Industrial Tariffs shall also form part of this Tariff so far as they may be 
relevant. 

Special Conditions of Supply . . . .' - 

I. This tariff is applicable to seasonal industry. . 

2. Fixed Charges per kilowatt per month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 125% 
of the corresponding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be recovered only 
for the period that the seascnal industry actn1ly runs subject to minimum period of six 
consecutive months during any twelve consecutive months. The condition for recovery of 
Fixed Charges for a minimur 'ix months shall not, however, apply to the 

N?A 
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ca_.tres r a :ocoecoor 
time during doe course of a season. 

3. The consumers falling within the purview of this Tariff shall have the option to change 
over to the corresponding industrial Sucly Tariff, provided they undertake to abide by all 
the conditions and restrictions, which may, from time to time, be prescribed as an integral 
part of those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will have the opticn to convert to 
Regular Tariff and vice versa. This ontion can be exercised at the time of obtaining a raw 
connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option wi11  remain in 

force for at least one year. 
4. All seasonal loads shall be disconnected from the Company's Supply System at the end of 

the season, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which the 
supply is given. in case, however, a consumer requires running the non-seasonal part of 
his load (e.g., hghts, fans, tube-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have to bring out 
separate circuits for such load so as to enable installation of separate meters for each type 
of load and charging the same at the relevant Tariff. 

5. Where a "Seasonal Supply" consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal 
industry re-connected with the Company's Supply System in any ensuing season, the 
service line and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at hi.s premises shall 
be removed afier expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season previously 
specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connection/re-connection. 
However, at least ten clear days notice in writing under registered post shall be necessary 
to be given to the consumer before removal c-f service line and equipmem from his 
premises as aforesaid. to enable him to decide about the retention of connection or 
otherwise. No Supply Charges shall he recovered from a disconnected seasonal consumer 
for any season during which he does not come forward to have his seasonal industry re-
connected with the Company's Supply System. 

G PIJBLLC LIGBT11'G SLPPLY 

"Public Lighting SunIy" means the surply for the rurpose cf illuminating cublic iamns. 

Definitions 

"Month" means a calendar morri  or a part thereof in excess of 15 days. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

Inc suppiy under tins Term snail be useo CXCiOSi7C 

roads or premises used by General Public. 

.--- ,..1 
!_i .L 

H RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHhD TO FDUSTPJES 

This tariff is apiicable for one-point supPly to residential colonies attached to the 
industrial supply consumers having their own distribution facilities. 

Definitions 

"One Point Supply" for the purnose of this Tariff, means the supply given by one 
point to industrial Supoly Consumers for general and domestic consumption in the 
re'Ccrt a coicnle5 aac'eO LO efac c' oreT_ f.o cad of 5 X.. om 

above. The purpose is further distribution to various persons residing in the attached 
residential colonies and also for perimeter iichHi in the attached residential 

colonies. 

"General and Domestic Consumption", for the purpose of this Tariff, means 
consumptcn for looms. dons. domectic aonlicaticrs. nciudintt heated, cookers. 
radiators. air-conditioners, refrigerators end domestic tube-v'eiis. 

4' OL 
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Residential Coicoy" anached to the Inc triai Supply Consumer, means a oup of 
houses annexed with the factory rreznises constructed solely foi-  residential rrcse 
of the bcnaide emoicyees ci the factory, the estabiisbment or the factory cwner or 
partners, etc. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supciy under this Tariff shall not be available to persons who meet a part ci their 
requirements from a separate source of supply at their premises. 
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF TARIFF 
(TOR SUPPLY OF ELECTRIC POWER TO CONSUNIERS BY DISTRThTJTION 

LICENSEES) 

PART-I 

GENTRAL DEFINiTIONS 

The Company, for the purposes of these tern s and conditions means Gujranwala Electric 
Power Company (GEPCO) engaged in the business of distribution of electricity within the 
territory mentioned in the licence -anred to it for this purpose. 

1. 'Month or BillLng Period", unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category, 
means a billing month of 30 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading. 

"Minimum Charge", means a charge to recover the costs for providing customer service 
to consumers even if no energy is consumed during the month. 

3. "Fixed Charge" means the part of sale rate in a two-part tariff to be recovered on the basis 
of "Billing Demand" in kilowatt on monthly basis. 

4. "Billing Demand" means the highest of maximum demand recorded in a month except in 
the case of aiculture tariff D2 where "Billing Demand" shall mean the sanctioned load. 

5. "Variable Charge" means the sale rate per kilowatt-hcur (kWh) as a single rate or part of 
a two-part tariff applicable to the actual kWh consumed by the consumer during a billing 
period. 

6. "Maxinrum Demand" where applicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained in 
any month measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes' duration except in the 
case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where "Maximum Demand" shall mean the 
maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive periods each 
Ui .1 .J WfliL...? ''-'L 

7. "Sanctioned Load" where anclicabie means the load in kilowatt as applied for by the 
consumer and ailowedj'authorL7ed by the Ccmrany for usage by the consumer. 

8. "Power Factor" means the ratio of kWh to KVAh recorded during the month or the ratio 
of kWh to the square root of sum of suare of kwh and kVARh,. 

9. Point of supply means metering mint where electricity is delivered to the consumer. 

10. Peak and Off Peak hours for the application of Time Cf Use (TOU) Tariff shall be the 
ioilowmg time periods in a cay: 

Dec to Feb (inclusive) 
Mar to May (inclusive) 
June to Aug (inclusive) 
Sept to Nov (inclusive) 

* PEAK TIMING  
5PMto 9PM 
6PM to 10PM 
7?Mto 11PM 
6PM to 10PM 

OFF-PEAK TIMING  
Remaining 20 hours of the day 

-do- 
-do- 
-do- 

* To be duly adjusted in case of day light time sa\lrg 

11. "Supply", means the supply for single-phase/three-phase ampliances inclusive of both 
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or sanctioned 
load exceeding 4 kW supply shall be given at three-chase. 

12. "Consumer" as defined in NE.PR Act. 
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13. "Charitable instituticn' means an irstituticn, hich works for the general welfare of the 
public on no prot basis and is restered with the Federal cr Provincial Government as' 
such and has been issued tax exemption certiilcate by Federal Board of Revenue (FBR) 

14. N'IIJC means the National Transmission and Dispatch Company. 

15. CPPA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited(CPPA)(G). 

16. The "Authority" mes "The National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)" 
constituted under the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power Act (XL of 1997). 

GENERAL CONDiTIONS 

I. "The Company shall render bills to the consumers on a monthly basis or less cn the 
specific request of a consnmer for payment by the due date. 

2. The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before 
the due date. If any bill is not paid by the consumer in full within the due date, a Late 
Payment Charge of 10% (ten percent) shall be levied on the amount billed excluding 
Govt. tax and duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due date 
then late payment surcharge will be levied after 7th  day from the date of delivery of bill. 

3. The supply provided to the cohsumers shall not be available for resale. 

4. In the case of two-part tariff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of supply 
shall not be less than 90%. In the event cf the said Power factor falling below 90%, the 
consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges determined with. 
reference to maximum demand during the month corresponding to one percent decrease 
in the power factor below 90%. 
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(Definitions and C ditions farsupoly cf poiver speoifie to each c sorner C2teg3t71 

A-i RS1T)ENTL4L 

Definition 

Life Line Consumer" means thcse residential consumers having single phase electric 
comiection with a sanctioned load 'op to 1 kW. 

The lifeline consumers to include residential Non-Time of Use (Non-ToU) consumers 
having maximum of last twelve months and current months consumption l 00 units; two 
rates for < 50 and <100 units will continue. 

'Protected consumers" mean Non-ToU residential consumers consuming 200 k'/h per 
month consistently for the past 6 months. 

Residential Non-ToU consumers not falling under the protected category would be 
categorized under "Un-protected consumer category". 

1. This Tariff is applicable for supply to; 

i) Residences, 
ii) Places of worship, 

Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed en single-part n/h rate 
i.e. A-l(a) tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement mod shall be billed on the basis of tariff A-i(b) as set out in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All existing consumers having sanctioned load S kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by toe Company. 

A-2 COMMERCIAL 

1. This tariff is applicable for sutpiy to commercial offices mid comiercial establishments 
such as: 

i) Shops, 
ii) Hotels, Hostels and Restaurants, 
iii) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations, 
iv) Compressed Natural Cras filling stations, 
v) Private Hospitais/Clinics/Dimensaries, 
vi) Places of Entertainment, Chiemas, Theaters, Clubs; 
vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses, 
viii) Office of Lawyers, Solicitors, Law Associates and Consultants etc. 

2. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed 
under a Single-Part kWh rate A-.2(a) 

3. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be 
billed on A-2(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.TJ metering arrangement; 
thereafier such consumers shall be billed on T.O.0 tariff A-2(c). 

4. The exictina and :O5CCLiVC censurnrs having load of 5 kW and above can cot for 
T.O.0 metering arrangement and A-2(c) tariff. 

A 
'5, 
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5. All a isting cansumers under tariff A-2 shall be nrcvf dad T.O.0 metering arrangement by 
the Cc.mcany and convert it tc-A-2 (c) Tariff. 

5 -dl ne v ccr.rec ors "at og caa eee't 5 c T aro aco'e sue.) ce .r'icd T 0 U 
meters and snail ne billed unaer tariff A-2(c). 

A-3 GENERAL SERVICES 

This tariff is applicable to; 

i. Approved religious and chRritabie institutions 
ii. Government and Semi-Government offices and Tnstitutions 
iii.. Government Hospitals and dispensaries 
iv. Educaticnal institutions 
V. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells other than those 

meant for the irrigation or reclamation of Agriculture land. 

1. Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be billed on single-part kWh rate i.e. 
A-3(a) tariff 

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

Definitions 

I "Industrial Supply" means the supply for bcna tide industrial purposes in factories 
including the supply required for the offices and for ncrmal working of the industry. 

2. For the urpcses of application of this tariff an "Industry" means a bona tide undertaking 
cr establishment engaged in manufacturing, value addition and/or processing of goods. 

3. This Tariff shall also be available for consumers having single-metering arrangement 
such as; 

i) Poultry Farms 
u) F at' i-in.ceries fisi' arms fsn ui..rse'ies & B"eedmg Far'us ar'd 
iii) Software houses 

Conditions 

An indusiilal consumer shall have- the option, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-F, 
provided his connection is seasonal in nature as defined under Tariff-F, and he undertakes 
to abide by the terms and conditions of Tariff-F and pays the difierence of security 
deposit rates previously deposited and those applicable to tariff-F at the time of 
accentnceof option for seasonal tariff Seasonal tariff will be applicable from the date of 
commencement of the season, as specified by the customers at the time of submitting the 
option for Tariff-F. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to corresponding 
Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time 
of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the 
option will remain in force for at least one year. 

B -1 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS TEREEPHASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SINGLE 
PHASE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load upto a 25 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 25 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh 

rate. - 
3. All existing consumers under tariff B-1 shall be provided T.0.0 metering arrangement by 

the Company and convert it to-B 1 (b) Tariff 
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E-2 StP?LY AT 400 VOLTS 
1. This tariff is apolicabie for sunci;; to Lodusnies having sanctioned load of more than 25 

kW up to and including 500 kW. 
2. All existing consumers under tariff B-2 shall be provided T.OTJ metering arrangement by 

the Comcanv and convened to B-2(b) Tariff 
3 &'1  rew apo car e p'-osren e rs-'er ann1  rg Sc'-  se'-' co to 'e Ccrary s'a 1  

be provided T.OJJ metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.0 
tariff 

B-3 SUIP PLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kY 

1. This tariff is applicable for surply to industries having sanctioned load of mcre than 500 
kW up to and includir" 5000 kW and also for Industries having sanctioned load of 500 
kW or below who opt for receiving supply at ii kV or 33 kV. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleratioriretardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on pronortionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or. alternatively pays to the Company for all 
apparatus arid equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria. 

4.Ali B-3 industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of T.OJJ tariff aiven in the 
Schedule of Tariff 

B-4 SUPPLY AT 66 kV, 132 kV AND ABOVE 

This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries for all loads of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV, 132 kV and above and also for Industries having load of 5000 
kW or below who opt to receive supply at 66kv or 132 kV end above. 

2. if for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
accelerationlretardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
aporoval of the Comuany, an indeoendent arid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

4. All B-4 industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of two-part TO.0 tariff 

J7;i CJ7y ril4 
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C BULK SUPPLY 

"Bulk Supply" for the purpose of this Tariff, mers the supply given at one point for self-
consumption not selling to any other consumer such as residential, commercial, tube-well 
and others. 

General Conditions 
If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days 
the fixed charges shrli be assessed on proportionate basis for actual number of days 
between the date of old reading and the new reading. 

C-I SUPPLY AT 400/230 VOLTS 
1. This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts, 

having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW. 
2. Ccnsumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed en single-part kwh rate 

i.e. C-1(a) tariff'. 
3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 

metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.O.U) tariff C-
1(c) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers governed by this tariff having sanctioned load 5 kW and above 
shall be provided I.O.0 metering artangements. 

C-2 STJPPLYAT Ii WAND 33kV 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV at cne-point 
metering arrangement and having sanctioned load of up to and including 5000 kW. 

2. The supply under this Tariff-shall not be available to a proscective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transfcrmer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 
ti-c cost of sery cc connect on si-all be regulated by ne NEPRA e'g-mLy c'e-'a 

3 A rev cccsimers si-all be pro "den OU n'eei"g arrargemer* and ha1l ce o'lled on 
the basis of tariff C-2C) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.IJ metering 
arrangement and converted to C-2(b). 

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66 kY AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV and above. 

2. If the Grid Station required for provision of supolv falls within the curview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply-  under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his o including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Trnsfcrmers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided arid installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

3. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with I.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-3 (b). 

1.  All new consumers shall he provided Tot] metering arrangement and shall be billed cii 
the basis cftariffC-3) asset cut in the Schedule of TarifE 
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GCULT?-uL llIRPLY 

"Agricultural Saroniv" means the supolv for Lift Irrication Pumos andlor numos installed 
on Tube-wells uatenced solely tor irrigation or reclamation of agrtcultural land or lOrests, 
and include supply for lighting of the tube-well chamber. 

Special Conditions of 5uppy 

I. This tariff shall apply to: 

i) Reclamation and Drainage Operation under Salinity Control and Reclamation 
Projects (SCARP): 

ii) Bor2 tide forests, acricultural tube-wells and lift irrigation pumps for the irrigation of 
anricultural land. 

iii) Tube-wells meant for aqua-culture. 
iv) Tube-vells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and for 

upkeep of cattle. 

If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a cosunter is altered and the 
acceierarioniretardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The lamps and fans consumption in the residential quarters, if any, attached to the tube-
wells shall be charged entirely under Tariff A-I for which separate metering 
arrangements should be installed. 

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using cumps for the 
irrigation of parks, meadows, gardens, orchards, attached to and forming part of the 
residential, commercial or industrial premises in which case the corresponding Tariff A-I, 
A-2 or Industrial TarifiB-1, B-2 shall be respectively aroiicabie. 

D-1 

1. This tariff is anglicabie to all Reclamation and Drainage Operation rumping under 
SCARF related installation having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than S low shall be billed on sinale-part kWh rate 
i.e. D-I(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
D-l) given in the Schedule of Tariff 

4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 loW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-l(a) till that time. 

D-2 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers falling under Agriculture Supply ha ing sanctioned 
load less than 5 loW excluding SCARF related installations. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 loW shall be billed on sinale-part kWh rate 
i.e. D-2(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 loW and above shall be provided TOLf 
meterrg arrangemen and s1a'l be ctarged on the oas s of Trme o- Lse (T 0 U) tar 'f 
D- 2(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff 

1. All the e:tistisig coanmurs having sanctic aid Icad S lOW and ahca';e shall hi orovided 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-2(a) till that time. 
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E l TEI\'IPOR4RY ESlDgNTLLCO IgRCLL SUPPLY 

Temporary ResidentiaiiCcmmercial Suncly means a supply given to persons temporarily 
en special occasions such as ceremonial, religious gather:ngs, festivals, fairs, marriages 
and other civil or military functicns. This also includes supply to touring cinernas and 
perscns engaged in ccnstruction works for all kinds of single phe loads. For connected 
load exceeding 4 kW, supoly may be given at 400 volts (3 phase) to allow a balanced 
distribution of lead on the 3 phases. Normally, temporary connections- shall be allowed 
for a period of 3 months which can be extended on three months basis stthject to 
clearance of outstanding dues. 

Special Conditions of Supp!y 

1. This tariff shall apply to Residential and Commercial consumers for temporary SUiY. 

2. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company withOut first. 
ebtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 

E -.2 TEMTFORARY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

"Temporary Industrial Supply" means the supply given to an Industry for the bonafide 
purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of "Industrial Suoply", during the 
ccnstructicn phase prier to the commercial operation cf the Industrial concern. 

SPECLkL CONDiTIONS OF SUPPLY 

1. Ordinriiy the supply under this Tariff shall net be given by the Company withcut first 
obtainirg security equal to the anticipated supply charges arid other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 

2. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 months, which may 
be extended on three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues. 

F SEASONAL LNDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 
"Seasonal Industry" for the purnose of application of this Tariff, mear.s an industry which 
wcrks only for cart of the year to meet demand for goods or Services arising during a 
particular season of the year. However, any seasonal industry running in cornbinaticn 
with one or more seasonal industries, anainst one connection, in a mariner that the tbrmer 
works in one season while the latter works in the other season (thus running throughout 
the year) not be ciassifted as a seasonal industry for the pw-n of the application of 
this Tarifi. 

Definitions 

1. "Yeaf' means any period comprising twelve consecutive months. 
2. All "Definitions" and "Special Conditions of Supply" as laid don under the 

corresponding Industrial Tariffs shall also form part of this Tariff so far as they may be 
relevant. . . 

Special Conditions of Supply 

I. This tariff is applicable to seasonal industry. 
0	 Fixed Charges per kilowatt per month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 125% 

of the correspcnding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be recovered only 
for the period that the seasonal industry actually runs subject to minimum period of six 
cscuti,e -ic -rhs it;e consecutIve mcoths. The ccnditcn fur rec0iery of 
Fixed Charges for a minimum period of six months shall not, however, apply to the 
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time during the course of a season. 
3. The consumers falling within the put IICW of this Tariff shall have the option to change 

over to the corresponding industrial Suoply Tariff, trovided they undertake to abide by all 

the conditions and restrictions, which may, from time to time. be prescribed as an irneai 
part of those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will have the option to convert to 

Tr rf - i cc e n- cc c" car cc e c-' sac at Ice t a of cctnrtrtg a '-a 
connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option will remain in 
force for at least one year. 

4. All seasonal loads shall be disconnected from the Company's Supcly System at the end of 
the season, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which the 

SUPiY is given. In case, however, a consumer requires running the non-seasonal part of 
his load (e.g., lights, fans, tube-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have to bring cut 
separate circuits for such load so as to enable installation of separate meters for each type 
of load and charging the same at the relevant Tariff. 

5. Where a "Seasonal Supply" consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal 
industry.rc-connected with the Company's Supply System in any ensuing season, the 
service line and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at his premises shall 
be removed ailer expiry of 60 days of ti-ic date of commencement of season previously 
specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connecticn!re-conflecticn. 
However, at least ten clear days itotice in writing under registered post shall be necessary 
to be given to the consumer before removal of service line end equipment fi'om his 
premises as aforesaid, to enable him to decide about the retention of connection or 
otherwise. No Suncly Charges shall be recovered from a disconnected seasonal consumer 
for arty season during which he does nor come forward to have his seasonal industry re-
connected with the Company's Supply System. 

G PTBLIC LIGETThG SF.J?PLY 

"Public Lighting Suoply" means the supply for the purpose of illuminating public loms. 

Defimnons 

Mcnth" means a calendar month or a part thereof in excess of 15 days. 

Special Coodirions of Supply 

The supply under ti-is Tariff shall be used exotusively for public 
roads or premises used by General Public. 

H RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDTJSTPJES 

This tariff is applicable for one-point supply to residential colonies attached to the 
industrial supply consumers havin g their own distribution facilities. 

Definitions 

"One Point Supply" for the puroose of this Tariff, means the supply given by one 
point to Industrial Supply Consumers fcr general and domestic consumption in the 
'esie'- a co1cme aracd 'a e facoov cr"ses for a lead at a <c arc 

above. The purpose is further distribution to various persons residing in the attached 
residential colonies and also for perimeter lighting in the attached residential 

colonies. 

"General and Domestic Consumption", for the purc.ose of this Tariff, means 

consuturtian i:Or  lanins. forts. domestic accilcations, including heated, cookers, 
radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-wails. 
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Residentiai Colony" attached to the Industrial Supply Consumer, means a group cf 

nouses a"rexed itn tre r:ctory ore'n constiacted so ely for es der al PL'nCe 
of the bonafide employees of the factciy, the establishment Cr the factory owners or 
partners, etc. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supply under this Tariff shall.nct be available to persons who meet a part of their 
requirements from a seoarate source of supply at their premises. 

K SPECLAL CONTRACTS 

Sunoly under 1±is  tariff means supply of power to Special Contracts, i.e. Government of 
Azad J'inu & Kaslm'r (AIK) and Rawat Lab at one point. 

'1 \O 
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2. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF TAR'F 
(FOR SUP?LY OF ELEC fRIC POWER TO CONSTJMPIRS BY SUPPLY 

LICENSEES) 

PART-I 

GENERAL DEFIMTIONS 

The Company, for the purposes of these terms and conditions means Hyderabad Electric 
Supply Company (H}SCO) engaged in the business of disuibution of electricity within the 
territory mentioned in the licence granted to it for this purpose. 

"Month or Billing Period", unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category, 

mes a billing month of 30 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading. 

"Minimum Charge", means a charge to recover the costs for providing customer service 
to consun ers even if no eneray is consumed during the month. 

3. "Fixed Charge" means the part of sale rate in a two-part tariff to be recovered on the basis 
of "Billing Demand" in kilowatt on monthly basis. 

4. "Billing Demand" means the highest of maximum demand recorded in a month except in 
the case of agriculture tariff D2 where "Billing Demand" shall mean the sanctioned load. 

5. "Yariable Charge" means the sale rate per kilowatt-hour (kwh) as a single rate or part of 
a two-part tariff applicable to the actual kWh consumed by the consumer during a billing 

period. 

6. "Maximum Deniand" where au-plicabie, means the maximum of the demand obtained in 
any month measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes' duration except Lu the 

case of consurption related to Arc Furnaces, where "Maximum Demand" shall mean the 
maximum of the demand cbtairied in am' month measured over successi7e periods each 

of 15 minutes' duration. 

7. "Sanctioned Load" where applicable means the load in kilowatt as applied for by the 
consumer and allowed/authorized by the Company for usage by the consumer. 

8. "Power Factor" means the ratio of kWh to KVAh recorded during the mont  cr the ra:io 
of kwh to the scuare root of sum of scuare ci kWh and kVARh-,. 

9. Point of supcly means metering point where electricity is delivered to the consumer. 

10. Peak and Off Peak hours for the application of Time Of Use (TOIJ) Tariff shall be the 
following time periods in a day: 

* PEAK TLNG OFF-PEAK TLG  

Dec to Feb (inclusive) 5 PM to 9 PM Remaining 20 hours of the day 

Mar to May (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 

June to Aug (inclusive) 7 PM to 11 PM -do- 

Sept to Nov (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 

To be duly adjusted in case of 6ay light time saving 

11. "Supply", means the supply for singiephase/three-Phase appliances inclusive of both 
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or sanctioned 
load exceeding 4 kW supply shall be given at three-phase. 

12. "Consumer" as defined in NEFRA Act. 
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13. "Charitable institution" means an tituticn which works for the enerai weifara of the 
cuu on 'o :rof Las s -'O s-egste'ed e Fi c Po nc a Cc ermne't as 
such and has been issued tax exemption certiticate by Federal Board ci Revenue (FBR). 

14. Ni DC means the National Transmission and Dispatch Company. 

15. CPPA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Asency Guarantee Limited (CPPA)(G). 

in. The "Autnoriiy means "The Naticnai tiectrtc Power Regulatory Autnonty (NEkRA)" 
constituted under the Regulation of Generations  Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
PowerAct (XL of 1997). 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

1. "The Company shall render bills to the consumers on a monthly basis or less on the 
speciflc request of a consumer for payment by the due date. 

2. The Company sh11 ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before 
the du date. If any bill is not paid by the consumer in full within the due date, a Late 
Payment Charge of 10% (ten percent) shall be levied on the amount billed excluding 
Govt. tax and duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due data 
then late payment surcharge will be levied afier 7th  day from the date of delivery of bill. 

3. The supply provided to the consumers shall not be available for resale. 

4. In the case of two-part tariff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of supply 
shafl not be less than 90%. In the event of the said Power factor falling below 90%, the 
consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent Increase in the fixed charges determined with 
reference to maximum demand during the month corresponding to one percent decrease 
in the power factor below 90%. 
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(Definitions and Conditions for supply of power specific to eocb cc amer caregOY) 

A-I RESIDENTIAL 

Definition 

'Life Line Consumer" means those residential consumers having single phase electric 

connection with a sanctioned load up to i kW. 

The lifeline ccnsumers to include residential Non-Time of Use (Ncn-TOU) 
corsurnerS 

having maximum of last twelve months and current month's consumptIOn lO0 units; two 

rates for < 50 and <100 units will continue. 

'Protected consumers" mean Non-ToU residential consumers consuming 200 kWh per 

month consistently for the past 6 months. 

Residential Non-ToU consumers not failing under the protected category would be 

categorized under "Un-protected consumer category'. 

1. This Tariff is applicable for supply to; 

i) Residences, 
ii) Places of worship, 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be bilid on single-part kWh rate 

i ir--' 

3. 
All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of tariff A-1(b) as set out in the 

Schedule of Tariffl 

4. All existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be orovided I.O.0 
metering arrangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Company. 

A-2 COMURCLi 

1. This tariff is applicable for surniy to comunercial offices and commercial esrriishnent5 

such as: 

i) Shops, 
ii) Hotels, Hostels and Restaurants, 

iii) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations, 

iv) Compressed Natural Gas filling stations, 

v) Private Hospitais/Clifl1c51DI5Ps 

vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinetnas, Theaters, Clubs; 

vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses, 

',iii) Office of Lawyers, Solicitors, Law Asscciates and Consultants etc. 

2. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed 

under a Sng1e-Part tcwn rate i-(a) 

3 exsstma consume"s der aiff A 2 a ng sarc oed 1
cad 5 w anO a3O,e 5' au be 

billed on A-2) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.0 metering arnsngeineflt 
thereafter such consumers shall be billed on T.O.0 tariff A-2(c). 

4. The existing and orospective consumers having load -of 5 It7J above cm oat 

I.O.0 metering arrangement and A-2(c)tarif±1 
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5. All existinc consumers under tariff A-2 shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement by 
the Ccmoany and convert it tc-A-2 (c) Tariff. 

5. All new coimections having load requirement S kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
meters and shall be billed under tariff A-2(c). 

A-3 GENERAL SERVICES 

1. This tariff is apolicabie to; 

i. Approved religious and charitable institutions 
ii. Government and Semi-Gcvernment offices and Institutions 
iii. Goverr'n'ent Hospitals and dispensaries 
iv. Educational instituticos 
v. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells other than those 

meant for the irrigation or reclamation of Agriculture land. 

I. Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be billed on single-part kWh rate i.e. 
A •( 

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

Definitions 

1. 'industriai Supply" means the supply for bona flde industrial purposes in factortes 
including the supply recuLred for the offices and for normal working of the industry. 

2. For the purposes of application of this tariff an "Industry" means a bona fide undertaking 
or establishment engaged in manufacturing, value addition and/or processing of goods. 

3. This Tariff shall also be available for consumers having single-mererirva arrangement 
such as; 

i) Poultry Farms 
ii) Fish Hatcheries, fish farms, fish nurseries & Breeding Farms and 
iii) Software houses 

Conditions 

An industrial consumer shall have the option, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-F, 
provided his connection is seasonal in nature as defined under Tariff-F, and he undertakes 
to abide by the terms and conditions of Tariff-F and nays the difference of security 
deposit rates previously cepostted and mose applicaole to tarmr-F at toe time of 
acceptance of option for seasonal tariff. Seasonal tariff will be applicable from the date of 
commencement of the season, as specified by the customers at the time of submitting the 
option for Tariff-F. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to corresponding 
Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time 
of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the 
option will remain in force for at least one year. 

B -1 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS TEEEPHASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SINGLE 
PHASE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load upto a 25 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 25 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh 

rate. 
3. All axisdng consumers under latiff B-i shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement by 

the Company and convert it to-B 1 (b) Tariff. 
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3-2 S PLY AT 4-0-0 VCL'S 
I. This tariff is applicable for suply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 25 

kW no to and including 500 kW. 
2 .All existing consumers under tariff 3-2 shall be provided T.O.IJ metering arrangernant by 

the Company and converted to 3-2(b) Tariff. 
- c arc canrs oorec a con ns arni 'o cr :ery Le o  - e Ccma" :a 

be provided T.OJJ metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.0 

tarlfl. 

3-3 SU PLY AT 11 kVAND33 kV 

I. This tariff is applicable for sur'ply to industries having sancticned load of more than 500 

kW no to and including 5000 kW and also for indusnies having sanctiored load of 500 
kW or below who opt for receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV. 

2. if, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the data is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his ovsm Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary emcipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 
arparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The ren0verY of 
the cost of servIce connection shall be regulated by the NEPPA eligibility criteria. 

3-3 -ds at Cons.me5 s&1  cc cn'ed oi te tea s of TO Id anff g- en rt toe 

Schedule of Tariff. 

34 SIPPPLY AT 66 IN, 132 IN AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable for suply to Industries for all loads of more than 5000 kW 

receiving supply at 66 kY, 132 kV and above and also for Industries having load of 5000 

k'IV or below who opt to receive supply at 66 kV or 132kV and above. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
accelaratioriretardatiofl in the date is on to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 

acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 

'e fifed c-ar;es spa' ce asses_ed or' cmco crate ca S c' tae atoLa Jrt' Oe ci 

between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. If the C-rid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 

dedicated system under the NEPPA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent arid station of his own including Land, 

Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part ot tne dedicated aistribution system tar receiving and controlling the supply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPPA 

Eligibility Criteria. 

4. All 3-4 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of two-part T.O.0 tariff 
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C BTJLXSTJPFLY 

"Bulk Supply" for the purpose cf this Tariff, means the sunniy given at one point for self-
consi n-'ption not selling to any other consumer such as residential, commercial, tube-well 
and others. 

General Conditions 
If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this 
acceleration or retardaticn. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for actual number of days 
netween the date or old reading and the new reacing. 

C-I SUPPLY AT 400/230 VOLTS 
1. This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts, 

having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW. 
2. Consnmers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on sir gle-part kWh rate 

i.e. C-i(a) tariff'. - 
3. All new consumers having sanctioned loati 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.IJ 

metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.O.U) tariff C-
1(c) iven in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers governed by this tariff having sanctioned load 5 kW arid above 
shall be provided T.O.TJ metering arrangements. 

C-2 SUPPLY AT 111W AND 33 kY 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV at one-point 
meterins arrangement and having sanctioned Icad cf an to and including 50CC kW. 

2. The suDcly under this Tariff shall nct be available to a prcsoective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and anproval of the Company. his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving said controlling the simply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 
aonararus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recover' of 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA elgibilty criteria. 

3. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement end shall be hilled on 
the basis of tariff C-2(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff 

4. Existing ccnsumers governed by this tariff shall Ire provided with T.O.IJ metering 
arrangement and convened to C-2(b). 

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66 kV AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is anplicabie to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV and above. 

2. if the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the suply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

3. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-3 (b). 
All nai' coroners shall be orovi.ied TOOT met ing arrangement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-3(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff 

1 
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D AGRICULTURAl. SUPPLY 

"Atricultural Supply" means the supply for Lift irrigation Pumps and1'or pumps installed 
on Tube-wells intended solely for irrigation or reclamation of agricultural land or forests. 
and include supply for lighting of the tube-well chamber. 

Special Conditions of Supiy 

1. Thistariff shall apply to: 

i) Reclamation and Drainage Operation under Salinity Control and Reclamation 
Projects (SCARP): 

ii) Bona fide forests, agricultural tube-wells and lift irrigation pumps for the irrigation of 
agricultural land. 

iii) Tube-wells meant for aqua-culture. 
iv) Tube-wells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder artS for 

upkeep of cattle. 

If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceierattoniretarcauon in the date IS U to 4 nays, no nottce snaii be taKen or tins 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed cn proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The 12n1ps and fans consumption in the residential quarters, if any, attached to the tube-
wells shall be charged entllreiy under Tariff A-i for which separate metering 
arrangements should be installed. 

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using pumps for the 
irrigation of parks, meadows, gardens, orchards, attached to and forming part ci the 
residential, commercial or industrial premises in which case the corresponding Tariff A-i, 
A-2 or Industrial Tariff B-i, B-2 shall be respectively applicable. 

T"_ 1 

1. This tariff is arplicable to all Reclamation and Drainage Operation pumping under 
SCARi- retated installattcn having sanctioned load ci less than 5 kW. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part 
i.e. D-i(a) tarifigiven in the Schedule of Tariff. 

All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOIl 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
D-lCo) given in the Schedule of Tariff 
All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 
T,O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-l(a) till that time. 

D-2 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers falling under Agriculture Supply having sanctioned 
load lesS than 5 kW excluding SCARF related installations. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
i.e. D-2(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. Al! new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided IOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
1)- 2(b) niven in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4 .Aii tue existmg consumers havtng sanctiotlea cad 5 o and above shall cc 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-2(a) till that time. 
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E -1 TEl'1TPORARY RESrnENTL4L/coMMERCTAL SUPPLY 

Temporary ResidentiaiiComrnercial Supply means a supply given to persons temporarily 
on special occasions such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, fairs, marriages 
and ctioer civil cr iriihary functions. This a'so h-.chides supply to touring cinmas and 
persons engaged in construction works for all kinds of single phase loads. For connected 
load exceeding 4 kW, supclv may be given at 400 volts (3 phase) to allow a balanced 
thstrioutzcn of load on the 3 phases. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed 
for a period of 3 months which can be extended on three months basis subject to 
clearance of outstanding dues. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall apply to Residential and Commercial consumers for temporary supply. 
2. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first 

cbtiining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary sunply. 

E -2 i 1MPORARY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

"Tenancrary Industrial Supply" means the supply given to an industry for the bonafide 
purpcses mentioned under the respective definitions of "Industrial Supply", during the 
construction chase prior to the commercial operation of the industrial concern. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY 

1. Ordinarily the suonly under this Tariff shall not be given by the Ccmnany without first 
obtaining security eil to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charues for the reriod of temocrary supply. 

2. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 months, which may 
be extended on three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues. 

F SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 
"Seotonal indust" for the currose of application of this Tan means an industry which 
wcr. only for fart of the year to meet demand for goods or services arising during a 
particular season of the year. }-iowever. any seasonal industry running in combination 
with one or more seasonal industries, aaainst one conriecticri. in a manner that the former 
works in one season while the latter works hi the other season (thus running throughout 
the year) will not be classified as a seasonal industry for the purpose of the apulication of 

Definitions 

1. "Year" means any period comprising twelve consecutive months. 
2. All "Definiticns" and "Special Conditions of Supply" as laid down under the 

corresponding Industrial Tariffs shall also form part of this Tariff so far as they may be 
relevant. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff is applicable to seasonal industry. 
2. Fixed Charges per kilowatt per month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 125% 

of the corresponding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be recovered only 
for the rotiod t1at tho wiustry actuahiy r- o sject to miitimum period of six 
consecutive months during any twelve consecutive months. The condition for recovery of 
Fixed Charges for a minimum period of six months shall not, however, apply to the 
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seasonal i:a ties. which are cam cted. rut Ccmcan'Ts Suocly 31's:em for the tim 

time during the course of a season. 
3. The consumers faiiing within rite purview cithis Tariff shall have the otion to change 

over to the corresponding industrial Supniy Tariff, provided they undertake to abide by all 

ut cnsd' ons ard resm c.rt s r a mi o e ci L me cc arescr cc... as a:' ircnal 
part of those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will have the option to convert to 
Ragular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time of obtaining a new 
connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option will remain in 
force for at least one year. 

4. All seasonal loads shall be disconnected from the Company's Supply System at the end of 

the season, snecified by the consumer at the time of aetting connection, for which the 
supply is aiven. In case, however, a ccnsutner reauires running the con-seasonal pain of 
his load (e.g., lights, fans, tube-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have to bring out 
separate circuits for such load so as to enable installation of separate meters far each type 
of load and charging the same at the relevant Tariff. 

5. Where a "Seasonal Supply" consumer does not come fonivard to have his seasonal 
industry re-connected with the Comrany's Supply System in any ensuing season, the 
service line and ecuipment belonging to the Company and installed at his premises shall 
be removed afier expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season pre'iousiy 
specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connection/re-connection. 
However, at least ten clear days notice in titing under registered rost shall be necessary 
to be given to the consumer before remcvai of service line and enninment from his 
premises as aforesaid. to enable him to decide about the retention of connection or 
otherwise, No Supply Charges shall be recovered from a disconnected seasonal consumer 
for arty season during which he does not conic forward to have his seasonal industry re-

connected with the Conirany's Surly System. 

C IPUDLIC LiCHTlNC SPJPPLY 

'3ub1ic Lighting Su:'p 'means the suns the purpose of illuminating public lamps. 

Definitions 

"lvlonth" means a calendar month or a cart thereof in excess of 15 days. 

Special Conditions oiSuppy 

The supply under this Tariff shall be used exclusively fbr rub ii 

roads or premises used by General Public. 

H RSENrpIAL COLONHS ATTACHTD TO DLTSTRIES 

This tariff is applicable for one-point supply to residential colonies attached to tire 
industrial supply consumers having their own distribution facilities. 

ennruons 

"One Point Supply" for the purpose of this Tariff, means the suPPly given by one 

point to Industrial Surnly Consumers for general and domestic consumption in the 

res dent m colonies amm-c to 'c mc cry cre' ses for a icad of 5 <Al ans and 

above. The purpose is further distribution to various persons residing in the attached 
residential colonies and also for perimeter lighting in the attached residential 

colonies. 

"General and Domestic Consumption", for the curnose of this Tariff means 

for looms, fans. f':mestir ocdlloations. irirlodino heated. o:ol:ery 

radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-teils. 
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'Residential Coicni" anached to the striai Sunny Consumer. means a rouc of 
houses annexed with the factori premises constructed solely for residential tcrcse 
of the bcnaflde employees of the factory. the establishment or the factory owners or 
partners, etc. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to persons who meet a part oitheir 
requirements from a separate source of suoii at their premises. 
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2. 

TERMS AND CONDfl IONS OF TARITE 
(FOR SUPPLY OF ELECTPJC POWER TO CONStFtS BY DJSTETThUTION 

LICENSEES) 

PART-I 

GENERAL DEFLNITIONS 

The Company, for the purposes of these terms and conditions means Islamabad Electric 
Simply Company (IESCO) engaged in the business of distribution of electricity within the 
territory mentioned inthe licence granted to it for this purpose. 

1. "Month or Billing Period", unless otherwise defined For any particular tariff category, 
means a billing month of 30 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading. 

"Minimum Charge", means a charge to recover the costs for providing customer service 
to consumers even if no energy is consumed during the month. 

3. "Fixed Charge" means the part of sale rate In a two-parr tariff to be recovered on the basis 
of "Billing Demand" in kilowatt on monthly basis. 

4. "Billing Demand" means the highest of maximum demand recorded in a month except in 
the case of agriculture tariff D2 where "Billing Demand" shall mean the sanctioned load. 

"Variable Charge" means the sale rate per kilowatt-hour (kWh) as a single rate or part of 
a two-cart tariff apulicabie cc the actual k7ih consumed b'i the consumer during a 

nerrcd. 

6. "Maximum Demand" where applicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained in 
any monLh measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes' duration except in the 
case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where "Maximum Demand" shall mean the 
maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive periods each 
cf 15 minutes' duration. 

7. "Sanctioned Load" where applicable means the load in kilowatt as anplled fcr by the 
consumer and allowsdiauthori:ed by the Comnany For usage by the consumer. 

8. "Fewer Factor" means the ratio of kWh to KYAb recorded during the month or the ratio 
of kWh to the suure root of sum of square of kWh and kVARh,. 

9. Point of supply means metering point where electricity Ic delivered to the consumer. 

10. Peak and Off Peak hours for the application of Time Of Use (TOLl) Tariff chaP be the 

following rime periods in a day: 

* PEAK T[II'G OFF-PEAK TThIING  

Dec to Feb (inclusive) 5 PM to 9 PM Remaining 20 hours of the day 

Mar to May (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 

June to Aug (inclusive) 7 PM to ii PM -do- 

Sept to Nov (inctuSive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 

To be duly adjusted in case of day 113ht time saving 

11. "Supply", means the sanpiy for singie-phase'three-phese appliances inclusive of both 
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or sanctioned 
load exceeding 4 loW supply shall he given at three-phase. 

12. "Consumer" as defined inNEPPA Act. 
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13. "Charitable sthutior" means an institution, which works for the general welfare of th 
pucLo on -c n- oft bas arid s reTse'd a the Fedea1  or Pmv ama1 Co e'mment as 
sucn ano nas ceen issued tax exempncn cerurcate by Federal Board or Revenue (tBiR.. 

14. NTDC means the National Transmission and Dispatch Company. 

15. CPPA(G) meahs Central Power Purchasing Agency G"arantee Limited (CPPA)(G). 

16. The "Authority" means "The Narooa! llloctric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)" 
constituted under the Reatilation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power Act (XL of 1997). 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

1. "Toe Company shall render bills to the consumers on a monthly 1casis or lOSS üfl the 
specifc request of a consumer for payment by the due date. 

2. The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before 
.he due date If any bill is not pa oy d-e ccns..rrer n fuL thn tI-c d.e da'e, a Late 
Payment Charge of 10% (ten percent) shall be levied on the apiount billed excluding 
Govt. tax and duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due date 
then late payment surcharge will be levied after 7th  day from the date of delivery of bill. 

3. The supply provided to the consumers shall not be available for resale. 

4. in the case of two-part tariff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of suoply 
shall not be less than 90%. In the event of the said Power factor falling below 90%, the 
consumer shall pay a penalty of two nercent increase in the fixed charges determined with 
reference to maximum demand during the month corresponding to one percent decrease 
in the power factor below SO%. 

i:ii 
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PAPIT-li 

lei hints and Conditions for supply of power snecific to ench comsurrer category) 

A-I RSIDENT1AL 

"Life Line Consumer" r cans those residential consumers having single phase electric 
connection with a sanctioned load up to 1 kW. 

The lifeline consumers to include residential Non-Time of Use (Non-ToU) consumers 
having maximum of last twelve months and current month's consumption lCO units; two 
rates for < 50 and <100 units will continue. 

'Protected consumers" mean Non-ToU residential consumers consuming 200 kWh per 
month consistently for the past 6 months. 

Residential Non-ToU consumers not falling under the protected category would be 
categorized under "Un-protected consumer category'. 

1 •''i--. - , 
III S pzai utij , 

i) Residences. 
ii) Places of worship, 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed en single-part k7'tTr1 rate 
i.e. A-i(al tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be pro'iided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and shall 'cc billed on the basis of tariff A-l(b) as set out in the 

Schedule of Tariff 

All existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW arid above shall be orovided TOLl 
metering arrangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by tire Company. 

A-2 COIHiLERCL4L 

1. Thistariffis clicable ft uneix to commercial off ces and commercial esmblisirments 
such as: 

i) Shops, 
ii) Hotels, Hostels and Restaurants, 
iii) Petrol Pimps and Service Stations, 
iv) Compressed Natural Gas filling stations, 
v) Private Hospitals/Clinics/Dispensaries, 
vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinemas, Theaters, Clubs; 
vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses, 
viii) Office of LawTers, Solicitors, Law Associates and Consul rants etc. 

2. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load otT less than 5 loW shall be bilid 
under a Single-Part kwh rate A-2(a) 

3 A1 estrg ccnsrrers ut-ocr mr1if 2 'orog sar c'ea cad 5 t at-a arm/c 'a be 
billed on A-2(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.TJ metering arrangement; 
thereafter such consumers shall be billed on TOIl tariff A-2(c). 

4. The existina and crospecrive consuniers haiioi icact of fTh1 rhooc son 
T/.O.0 metering arrangement and A-2(c) tariff 
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5. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 shall 'ce provided T.O.0 metering rangement by. 
the Comcany and convert it tc-A-2 (c) Tarfffi 

6. All new connections having load requirement 5 kW and above shall be provided T.OJJ 
meters and shall ire billed under tariff A-2(c). 

A-3 GENERAL SERWCE5 

1. This tariff is applicable to; 

i. Approved religious and charitable institutions 
ii. Government and Semi-Government offices and Jrstitutions 
iii. Government Hospitals and dispensaries 
iv. Educational institutions 
v. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells other than those 

meant for the irriaation or reclamation of Aariculture land. 

Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be billed on single-part kWh rate i.e 
A-3(a) tariff. 

B iNDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

Definitions 

1. ftidustrial Supply" means the supply for bona fide industrial purcses in factories 
including the supply required for the offices and for normal working of the industry. 

2 For the purposes of apol canon of this tariff an 'Indstty 'mears a coa fide urcertacr'g 
or establishment engaged in manufacturing, value addition and/or processing of gc.cds. 

3. This Tariff shall also ire available far consumers having single-metering arrangement 
such as; 

i) Poultry Farms 
ii) Fish Hatcheries, fish farms, fish nurseries & Breeding Farms and 
iii) Sofrware houses 

Conditions 

An industrial consumer shall have the option, to switch over to seascnal Tariff-F. 
provided his connection is seasonal in nature as defli ed under Tariff-F, and he undertakes 
to abide by the terms and condrtions of Tarur-F and pays the difference cr securtty 
deposit rates previously deposited and thcse applicable to tariff-F at the time of 
acceptance of option for seasonal tariff. Seasonal tariff will be airplicabie from the date of• 
commencement of the season, as specified by the customers at the time of submitting the 
option for Tariff-F. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to corresponding 
Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time 
of obtainina a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the 
option will remain in force for at least one year. 

B -1 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS TEIREEPHASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SINGLE 
PHASE 

This tariff is applicable for suPpiy to Industries having sanctioned load unto a 25 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 25 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh 

rate. 
3. All existing ccnsumers under tariff B-1 shall he provided T.O.LT metering arrangement by 

the Company and convert it to-El ('a) Tariff. 
- 
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B-2 SUPPLY AT $00 VOLTS 
1. This tariff is applicable for Supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 25 

kW up to and including 500 kW. 
2. All existing consumers under tariff B.-2 shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement by 

the Company and converted to B-2(b) Tariff. 
3. All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers applying fur service tO the Corn any shall 

be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.0 
tarirt. 

B-3 SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 500 

cv un tj arc mci o rg oflC0 kVv and a so ror Lndusnes 'avrng sarctroned load ot 00 
kY or below who ont fur receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV. 

2. If, for any reason the meter reading date of a consumer is altered arid the 
acceieratioriretardatiofl in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardatior' Eut if the date is accelerated or rtarded by more than. 4 dcys, 
the fLxed charges shall be assessed on proporticnate basis fo the actual number of days 
netween toe date or toe old reamng and toe new readsog. 

3. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company far all 
aaorn.s ac e o arc, f-a arc ictta cci u, 'e Coo nan Te "e a c 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria. 

4. All 5-3 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of T.O.TJ tariff civen ir the 
Schedule of Tariff 

B-4 SUPPLY AT 66 kY, 132 kY AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supniy to Industries for all loads of more titan fOCI) kW 
receiving supply at 66 kv, 132 k'V and above and also for Industries having load of 50CC 
kW or below who cot to receive supply at 66 kV or 132 kV and above. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
a cern cr1 ca o -e -a a o o LO'S o -o cc sa cc st<e c s 

acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated cr retarded by more than 4 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on propoionate basis for the acus1 number of days 
'ceveen the date of the old reading and the new readirg 

3. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfactico and 
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
ran of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Comoany for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers arid other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 

Eligibility Criteria. 
4. All B-4 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of twa-cart T.O.0 tariff 
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C BULK SUPPLY 

"Bulk Suppiy' for the purcse of this Tariff, means the supply given at one point fur self-
consumption not selling to any other consumer such as residential, commercial, tube-well 
and others. 

General Conditions 
If for any reason, the meter reading date of a consimer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for actual nnmber of days 
between the date of old reading and the new reading. 

C-I SUPPLY AT 400/230 VOLTS 
1. This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts, 

having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 

i.e. C-I() tariff'. 
3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.OJJ 

metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.O.U) tariff C-
1(c) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers governed by this tariff having sanctioned load 5 kW and above 
shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangements. 

C-2 SUPPLY AT 11 kY AND 33 kY 

I. This tariff is applicable to consumers receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV at one-point 
metering arrangement and having sanctioned load of up to and including 5000 kW. 

2. The supiy under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he. 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessay equipment as part of the dedicated distributicn system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria. 

3. All new consumers shall be rovided TOIJ metering arranaement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-2(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-2(b). 

C-S SUPPLY AT 66 kV AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV and above. 

2. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval cf the Comoanv, an indecendent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers ann other necessary equipment and apparatus it so provided ann installea by tne 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

3. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-3(b). 

4. 411 rew consumers shall be provided TOU metering rranoemect and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-3(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 



Aricuitural SupIy" os the supoly for him L-riaaticn Pums andior pumos stalled 
on Tube-wells intended solely for irrigation or reclamation of agricultural land or forests, 
and include supply for lighting cf the Dcbe- eli chamber. 

Special Conditions of Supniy 

I. Thistariff shall apply to: 

i) Reclamation and Drainage Operation under Salinity Cont:ci and Reclamation 
Projects (SCARP): 

ii) Bona fida forests. aaricultural tube-wells and 11ff irrigation pumps for the irrigation of 
agricultural land. 

iii) Tube-wells meant for aqua-culture. 
iv) Tube-wells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and For 

upkeep of cattle. 

2. U for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered arid the 
accelerationiretardaticn in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more their 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number cf days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

toe Iamns and tans consumptIon ro toe resrdentrat quarters, II any, anacoed to me zoos- 
sra cc cmo-;en e'-tue ' maruf ? wraco secartue ensan; 

arrangements should be installed. 

A The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using curans for the 
irrigation of tarks, meadows, gardens, orchards, anached to and fcmi. cart of the 
residential, commercial or industrial premises in which case the corresponding Tariff A-I, 
A-2 or industrial Tariff B-I, B-2 shall be resrectively applicable. 

Li-i 

This tariff is applicable to all Reclamation and Drainage Oreration pumping under 
SCARF related installation having sanctioned load of leSs than 5 loW. 

Consumers having sanctioned load iess than 5 loW shall be hilled on single-cart kwh rate 
i.e. D-l(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff 

3. Al? new consumers having sanctioned load S kW arid above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
D-l) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 loW and above shall he provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D- i (a) till that time. 

D-2 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers falling under Agriculture Supply having sanctioned 
load less than 5 loW excluding SCARF related installations. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 loW shall be billed on singie- art kWh raze 
i.e. D-2(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 loW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall 'cc charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
B- 2(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

- g ad 1d  5 -c V azot c"m 'a 0" OCO 

T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-2(a) till that time. 

1/_ 
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E -1 TEMPORARY RESIDENTLkL/CO IERCIA1 SUPPLY 

Temporary ResidentialiCommercial Supply means a supply given to persons temporarily 
on special occasions such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, fairs, marriages 
and other civil or military flmctions. This also includes supply to touring cinemas and 
persons engaged in construction works for all kinds of single phase loads. For connected 
load exceeding 4 kW, supply may be given at 400 volts (3 phase) to allow a balanced 
distribution of lead on the 3 phases. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed 
for a period of 3 months which can be extended on three months basis subject to 
clearance of outstanding dues. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall apply to Residential and Commercial consumers for temporary supply. 
2. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Ccrnpany without first 

obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 

E -2 TEMPORARY 1DUSTR1AL SUPPLY 

"Temporary Industrial Supply" means the supply given to an Industry for the bonafide 
purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of "industrial Supply", during the 
construction phase prior to the commercial operation of the industrial concern. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY 

1. Ordinarily the suppiy under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first 
obtaining security equal to the anticipated suPPly charges and ether miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary suppiy. 

2. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 months, which may 
be extended on three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues. 

F SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 
'Seasonal industr" for the purpose of application of this Tariff, means an industry which 
works only for ran of the year to meet demand for goods or services arising during a 
particular season of the year. However, any seasonal industry running in combinaticn 
with one or more seasonal industries, against one connection, in a manner that the former 
works in one season while the later works in the other season (thus running throughout 
the year) will not be classified as a seasonal industry for the purpcse ot'the acpiication of 
this Tariff. 

Definitions 

1. "Yeaf' means any period comprising twelve consecutive months. 
2. All "Definitior and "Special Conditions of Supply" as laid down under the 

corresponding industrial Tariffs shall also form part of this Tariff so far as they may be 
relevant. 

Special Conditions of S:spply 

1. This tariff is apolicable to seasonal industry. 
2. Fixed Charges per kiloWatt per month under this tariff shall be levied at the tate of 125% 

of the corresponding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be recovered only 
for the period that the seasonal industry actually runs subject to minimum period of six 
coosctivo mooths 't:rg ony o1ve coosoo iioo:s. condieci- for : ovry of 
Fixed Charges for a ririmum period of six months shall not, however, apply to the 
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saoal ir urtries, which are cornected to :he Company's Supoly System for the first 

time during the course of a season. 
3. The consumers falling within the purview of this Tariff shall have the option so chance 

over to the corresponding industrial Supply Tariff, provided they undertake to abide by all 

the conditions and restrictions, which may, front time to time, be prescribed a~ an inteal 
part of those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will have the option to convert to 
Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time of obtaining a new 
connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option will rèmaln in 

force for at least one year. 

4. All seasonal loads shall be disconnected from the Company's Supply System at the end of 
the season, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which the 

supcly is given. In case, however, a consumer requires running the non-seasonal part of 

his load (e.g., lichts, fans, tube-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have to bring out 
separate circuits for such load so as to enable installation of separate meters for each type 

of load arid charging the same at the relevant Tariff 

5. here a "Seasonal Supiv" consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal 

industry re-connected wtth the Company s uppiy System itt any ensulng season, toe 

service line and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at his premises shall 

be removed after expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season previously 
specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connection!re-cOflflectlofl 
However, at least ten clear days notice in writing under registered post shall be necessary 

to be given to 
the consumer before removal of service line and equipment from his 

premises as aforesaid, to enable him to decide about the retention cf ccrnectiOn or 

otherwise. No Supply Charges shall be recovered from a disconnected seasonal consumer 
for any season during which he does not come forward so have his seasonal indusry re-

connected with the Company's Supply System. 

C PUBLIC LIGHTING SUPPLY 

"Public Lighting Supply" means the supply for the purpose of illuminating public lamps. 

Definitions 

"lv[onth" means a calendar month or a pars thereof in excess of 15 days. 

Special Conditions of Supply 
The supply under this Tariff shall be used exclusively for public lighting installed on 

roads or premises used by General Public. 

H RES1DErIAL COLONIES ATTACI-iJiLD TO INDUSTRIES 

This tariff is applicable for one-point supply to residential colonies attached so the 
industrial supply consumers having their own distribution facilities. 

Definitions 

"One Point Supply" for the puroose of this Tariff, means the supply given by one 

point to Industrial Supply Consumers for general and domestic consumption in the 
residential colonies attached to their factory premises for a load of 5 KilowattS and 

above. The purtose is further distribution to various persons residing in the attached 
residential colonies and also for perimeter lighting in the attached residential 

colonies. 
"General and Domestic Consumption", for she purpose of this Tariff, means 

for lomys, fans, dnttttio aniliosticos, including heated, cockors, 
radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-wells. 
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"Residential Colony" attached to the lndusria1 Supoly Consumer, means a group o 
hcuses annexed with the factory premises ccrstructed solely for trsidential purpose 
of the bonafide emPicyces of the factory, the establishment or the factory owners or 
partners, etc. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supoly under this Tariff shall not he available to persons who meet a part of their 
requirements from a separate source of supply at their premises. 

K SPECIAL CONTRACTS 

Supply under tl-i  tariff means suopiy of power to Special Contracts, Le. Government of 
Azad. Jiniu & Kashmir (AjK) and Rawar Lab at one point. 
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TEPIS AD CONDITICNS OF TAJPT 
(FOR SUPPLY OF ELECTRIC POWER TO CONSUFS BY DiSTRIBTJTIO 

LICENSEES) 

_•,__' - rt.i.i - 

GENE.AL DEFLNITIONS 

The Company, for the our-poses of these terms and conditions means Peshawar Elecinc 
Supply Company (PESCO) engaged in the business of distribution of electricity within the 

territory mentioned in the licence aranted to it for this puroose. 

1. "Month or Billing Period", unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category, 
means a billing month of 30 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading. 

2. "Minimum Charse", n- eans a charge to recover the costs for providing customer service 

to consumers even if no energy is consumed during the month. 

3. "Fixed Charge" nteans the part of sale rate in a two-part tariff to be recovered cttth basis 
of "Billing Demand" in kilowatt on monthly basis. 

4. "Billing Demand" means the highest of maximum demand recorded in a month except in 
the case of aghculture tariff D2 where "Billing Demand" shall mean the sanctioned load. 

5. "Variable Charge" means the sale rate ocr iiicwat-hour (kWh) as a single rare or pan of 
a two-p art tariff arplicabla to the actual kWh consumed by the consumer during a billing 

ceriod. 

6. "Maximum Demand" where arplicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained in 
any month measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes' duration except ir the 
case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where "Maximum Demand" shall mean the 
maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive periods each 

of 15 minutes' duration. 

7. 
"Sanctioned Load" where applicable means the load in kilowatt as applied for by the 
oonson'er and allowedIauthorioed by the Courrany for usage by the consumer 

3. "Power Factor" means the ratio of k'Th to KVAh recorded during the 
mc 11  or the ratio 

of kWh to the suere root of sum of scuare of kWh and lcVA-Rh,. 

9. Point of suoply means metering coint where electricity is delivered to the consumer, 

10. PeaK and Oft Peax nours for the applscation or jime Cr Lse 1iUtJ) rants snasi cc tue 

following time periods in a day: 

 

J/ iiL 

I '..':- 

?ag' I cfll 

PEAK T37IING OFF-VEAX TTMING  

Dec to Feb (inclusive) 5 PM to 9 PM Remaining 20 hours of the 

day 
Mar to May (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 

June to Aug (inclusive) 7 PM to II PM -do- 

Sept to Nov (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 

* To be duly adjusted in case of day light time saving 

11 :Suppiy, means the supply for singlephase/thee-Plt3e appliances inclusive of beth 

general and mctive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or sanctioned 
load exceeding 4 kW supply shall be given at three-phase. 



12. "Consumer" means a person of his successor-in-interest as defined under Sectic•n 2(iv) of 
the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act (G 
of 1997). 

13. "Charitable Institution" means an instituticn, which works for the general welfare of the 
public on no profit basis and is registered with the Federal or Provincial Government as 
such and has been issued tax exemption certificate by Federal Bcard. of Revenue (FBR). 

14. NI t)C means the Naticnal Transmission and Dispatch Company. 

15. CPPA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA)(G). 

16. The "Authority" means "The National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)" 
constituted under the Regulation of Generation)  Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power Act (XL of 1997). 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

1. "The Company shall render bills to the consumers on a monthly basis or less on the 
specific request of a consumer for payment by the due date. 

2. The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before 
the due date. If any bill is not paid by the consumer in full within the due date, a Late 
Payment Charge of 10% (ten percent) shall be levied on the amcunt billed excluding 
Govt. tax and duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due date - 
then late payment surcharge will be levied afier 7!  day frcm the date of delivery of bill. 

3. The supply provided to the ccnsumers shall not be available for resale. 

4. In the case of two-part tariff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of supply 
shall not be less than 9C%. In the event of the said Power factor failing below 90%, the 
consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges determined with 
reference to madrium demand during the month corresconding to one rercent decrease 
in the power factor below 90%. 
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PART-Il 

(Definitions and Conditions for snppiy of power specific to each consumer category) 

A-i RESmENTIAL 

Definition 

"Life Line Consumer" means those residential consumers having single phase electric 
connection with a sanctioned load up to 1 kW. 

The lifeline consumers to include residential Non-Time of Use (Non ToTJ) consumers 

having maximum 01 last twelve montns and current months consumption iuU units; two 

rates for < 50 and <100 units will continue. 

!Protectd consumers  mean Non-ToU residential consumers consuming 200 kWh per 

month consistently for the past 6 months. 

Residential Non-ToU consumers not falling under the protected category would be 
categorized under "Un-protected consumer category. 

1. This Tariff is applicable for supply to; 

i) Residences, 
ii) Places of worship, 

Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be hilled on single-part kWh rate 

i.e. A-1(a) to.siff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TO.0 
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of tariff A-l(b) as set cut in the 

Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 k7'/ and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and convened to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Ccmcaiiy. 

A-2 COMNIERCIAL 

1. This tariff is applicable for supoiy to commercial offices arid commercial esiabilsinrierits 

such as: 

i) Shops, 
ii) Hotels and Restaurants, 

iii) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations, 

iv) Compressed Natural Gas filling stations, 

v) Private Hospitals/Clirdcs1D5P0fl5aie5, 

vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinemas, Theaters, Clubs; 

vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses, 

viii) Office of Lawyers, Solicitors, Law Associates and Consultants etc. 

2. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned toad of less than.5 kW shall be billed 

under aSingIeiPart kWh rate A-2(a) 

3. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be 
billed on A-2(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.0 metering arrangement; 
thereafter such consumers shall be billed on TO.0 tariff A-2(c). 

4. The e:dstllag and po.specmiiC consumer.; ha log load cf S i.:W arid chive 
T.O.0 metering arrangement and A-2(c) tariff. 

—  0 L 
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5. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 shall be orovided T.O.0 metering arrangement by 
the Company and convert it to-A-2 (c) Tariff 

6. All new connections having load requireaieot 5 lcW and above shall be provided T.OLT 
meters and shall be billed under tariff A-2(c). 

A-3 GENER4L SERVICES 

1. This tariff is applicable to; 

i. Aperoved religious and charitable institutions 
ii. Government and Semi-Government ornces and Institutions 
iii. Government Hospitals and dispensaries 
iv. Educational institutions 
v. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells operating on three 

phase 400 volts other than those meant for the irrigation or reclamation of 
Agriculture land. 

1. Consumers under General Senvices (A-3) shall be billed on single-parr kWh rate i.e. 
A-3(a). tariff. 

B 12iDUSTPJAL SUPPLY 

Definitions 

1. 'Industtial Supiy" means the sunniy for hona fide htdus-iai purposes in factories 
including the supply required for the offices and for normal working of the industry. 

2. For the purposes of application of this tariff an "Industry" meims a bona fide undertaking 
or establishment engaged in manufacturing, value addition and/or processing of goods. 

3. This Tariff shall also be available for consumers having single-metering arrangement 
such as; 

i) Poultry Farms 
ii) Fish Hatcheries and Breeding Farms and 
iii) Software houses 

Conditions 

An industrial consumer shall have the oction, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-F, 
provided his connection is seasonal in natur.e as defined under Tariff-F. arid he undertakes 
to abide by the terms and conditions of Tariff-F and pays the difference of securiti 
deposit rates previously depcsited and those applicable to tariff-F at the time of 
acceptance of option for seasonal tariff. Seasonal tariff will be applicable from the date of 
commencement of the season, as specified by the customers at the tine of submitting the 
option for Tariff-F. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to corresponding 
Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time 
of obtaining a new connection cr at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the 
opuon will remain in force for at least one year. 

B -1 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS TRREEFHASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SThGLE 
PHASE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load upto a 25 kW. 
2. Consm'ers having sanctioned load less than 25 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh 

r 

v 
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All existing ccn5um5r3 rnder tariff 3-! be creh I.O.0 xring armgnent by 
the Comoanjr and co•n'ert it to-B I (b! Tariff. 

3-2 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS 
1. This tariff is applicable for supply to industries having sanctioned load 0f more than 25 

kW up to and including 500 kW. 
2. All existing consumers under tariff 3-2 shall be provided I.O.0 metering arrangement by 

the Company and converted to 3-2(b) Tariff. 
3. All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers applying for service to the Company shall 

be provided T.OJJ metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.0 
tariff. 

B-3 SUPPLYAT11kVAND33kV 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 500 
kW up to and including 5000 kW and also for industries having sanctioned load of 500 
kW or below who opt for receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered end the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as Dart of the dedicated distribution system ibr 
receiving and controiig the suppiy, or, alternatively pays to the Comnany for all 
annaratus and ecu :'-ev o pro aced ann irsa en cy he Cnn-oar i Ie ec..vc'-y 
ttre cost or servrc.e connectson snail cc oecuated ny roe fNbrRA eugioiiiry ctrtena. 

L All 3-3 industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of I.O.0 tariff civen in the 
Schedule of Tariff 

3-4 SUPPLY AT 65 kV, 132 kY AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable for suooiy to industries for all loads of more than 5000 kIT 
receiving sucply at 6.6 xi!, 132 kV arid above and also for Industries ha log load of 5000 
kVvT or below who ont to receive supply at 66 kV or 132 xi! and above. 

2. if, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no nctice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number üf days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NE?RA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equiPment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the sunul. or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed icy the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEFRA 
Elinibility Criteria. 

4. All 3-4 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of two-part T.O.0 tariff. 
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C BULK SUPPLY 

"Bulk Suply" for the purcse of this Tariff, means the supply given at cne point for self-
cons:mption not selling to any other consumer such as residential, commercial, tube-well 
and others. 

General Conditions 
If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for actual number of days 
between the date of old reading and the new reading. 

C-I STJPPLY AT 400/230 VOLTS 
1. This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts, 

having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned icad iCSS than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 

i.e. C-I(a) tariff'. 
3. All new consumers having sanctioned load S kW and above shall be provided TO.0 

metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.O.TJ) tariff C-
1(c) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers governed by this tariff having sanctioned load 5 kW and above 
shRil be provided T.O.[J metering arrangements. 

C-2 SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kY 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV at one-point 
metering arrangement and having sancticned load of up to and including 5000 kW. 

2. The supply under this Tariff shall act be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria. 

3. All new consumers shall be provided TOIJ metering arrangement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-2(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff 

4. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.OJJ metering 
arrangement and converted to C-2Co). 

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66 kY AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned Icad of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV and above. 

2. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the supiy, or; 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Trnsformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

3. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.OJJ metering 
arrangement and converted to C-3(b). 

4. All new consumers shall be provided TOtJ meteriug anngement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-3(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 



D A&PJCIJLTURAL SLTPPLY 

icuiturai Supply" means the supply for Lit irrigation Pumps andior pumps installed 
on Tube-wells intended solely for irrigation or reclamation of aicuitural land or forests, 
and include supply for lighting of the tube-well chamber. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall apiy to: 

1) Reclamation and Drainage Operation under Salinity Control and Reclamation 
Projects (SCARP): 

ii) Bona fide fcrests, agricultural tube-wells and lit irrigation pumps for the irrigation of 
agricultural land. 

iii) Tube-wells meant for aqua-culture, viz, fish farms, fish hatcheries and fish nurseries. 
iv) Tube-wells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and for 

upkeep of cattle. 

2. if, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleratton/retarcation m the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

The lamps and fans consumption in the residential quarters. ii any, attached to the tube-
wells shall be charged entirely under Tariff A-1 for which separate metering 
arrangements should be installed. 

The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using puma for the 
irrigation of perks, meadows, gardens. orchards, attached to and forming part of the 
residential, commercial or industrial premises in which case the correstonding Tariff A-I, 
A-2 or industrial Tariff 3-1, 3-2 shall be respectively applicable. 

This tariff is arplicabie to all Reclamation anti Drainage Operation pumping under 
S CARP related installation having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW. 

Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-nan kP/IO rate 
e P lta)nsifg ie' .n the Scred 1 e C: Thr 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.OJJ) tariff 

given in the Schedule of Tariff 
4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 

T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-l(a) till that time. 

D-2 

1. This tariff is anolicable to consumers fallina under Aoriculture Suplv having sanctioned 
load less than 5 kW excluding SCARP related installations. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
i.e. D-2(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.OJJ) tariff 
1)- 2(b) civen in the Schedule of Tariff 
A:l one existing consumers iaavmg sanctionec oao o an ama acove slaal ce 11000 

T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-2(a) till that time. 

199 
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E -1 TENPOPARY rS TLJJCO'MRCIAL SUPPLY 

Temporary ResidentiailCommercial Sucply means a supply given to persons temporarily 
on special occasions such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, fairs, marriages 
arid other civil or 'niuitary ftmcticns. This also includes supply to touring cinens and 
persons engaged in construction works for all kinds of single phase loads. For connected 
load exceeding 4 kW, supply may be given at 400 volts (3 phase) to allow a balanced 
distribution of load on the 3 phases. Normally, temporary connections shall be allo'ied 
for a period of 3 months which can be extended on three months basis subject to 
clearance of outstanding dues. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall apply to Residential and Commercial consumers for temporary supply. 
2 Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first 

obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other niisceiianecus 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 

E -2 11MPORARY INDUSTRIAL STJPPLY 

"Temporary Industrial Supply" means the supply given to an Industry for the bonauide 
purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of "Industrial Simply", during the 
construction phase prior to the ccmmercial operation of the Industrial concern. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY 

1 Orcn'anly i'e snnl i urde' hs Tariff si-all ro ne gi ien cy the Company without frst 
obtaining securhy equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 

2. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 months, which may 
be extended on three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues. 

F SEASONAL LNDUSTRJAL SUPPLY 
"Seasonal Industry" for the purpose of aopiicaticn of this Tariff, means an industry which 
works only for part of the year to meet demand for goods or services arising during a 
particular season of the year. However, any seasonal industry running in combination 
with one or more seasonal industries, against one connection, in a manner that the fcrmer 
works in one season while the latter works in the other season (thus r'  mning  throughout 
the year) will not be classified as a seasonal industry for the Purpose of the application of 
this Tariff. 

Definitions 

1. "Year" means any period comprising twelve consecutive months. 
2. All "Deflnitions" and "Special Conditions of Supply" as laid down under the 

corresponding Industrial Tariffs shall also form part of this Tariff so far as they may be 
relevant. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff is applicable to seasonal industry. 
2. Fixed Charges per kilowatt per month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 125% 

of the corresponding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be recovered only 
for the period that the seasonal industry actually runs subject to minimum period of six 
corisecutfve months during any twelve consecutive months. The condition for recovery of 
Fixed Charges for a minhnum 'f six months shall not, however, apply to the 
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seasonal iiacinst:ies, which are cc teared to the C ucany's Surly System far the 
t-'  during the course of a season. 

3. The consumers failing within the purview of this Tariff shall have the option to change 
o ier to the corespordng indusraI Sapplv Tar  p'cvioed Tnev urocake o amLe a a 
the conditions and restrictions, which may, from time to time, be prescribed as an integral 
part of those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tarifi will have the option to convert to 
Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time of obtaining a new 
connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option will remain in 
force for at least one year. 

J- All seasonal loads shall be disconnected from the Company's Supply System at the end of 
the season, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which the 
supply is given. In case, nowever, a consumer requires runnmg the non-seasonal partot 
his load (e.g., lights, fans, tube-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have to bring out 
separate circuits for such load so as to enable installation of separate meters for each type 
of loati and charging the same at the relevant Tariff. 

5. Where a "Seasonal Supply" consumer does not come forNard to have his seasonal 
industry re-connected with the Company's Supply System in any ensuing season, the 
service line and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at his premises shall 
be removed afler expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season previously 
specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connectiorilre-connection. 
However, at least ten clear days notice in writing under registered post shall he necessary 
to be given to the consumer before removal of ser/ice line and equipment from his 
premises as aforesaid, to enable him to decide about the retention of connection or 
otherNise. No Supply Charges shall be recovered from a disconnected seasonal consumer 
for any season during which he does not come forward to have his seasonal industry re-
connected with the Comany's Supniy System. 

G PUBLIC LIGBTPIG SI2PPLY 

"Public Lighting Supply" means the sucply for the purpose of illuminating public lamps. 

Definiticos 

"Month" means a calendar month or a part thereor in excess or Ia days. 

Special Conditions of Sarply 

The supply under this Tariff shall be used exclusIvely i g instailec on 
roads or premises used b' General Public. 

H RESfl)ENTIAL COLONTS ATTACBIED TO INDUSTRIES 

This tariff is applicable for one-coint supply to residential colonies attached to the 
industrial supply consumers having their own distribution facilities. 

Deflnitions 

"One Point Supply" for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given by one 
point to Industrial Supply Consumers for general and domestic consumption in the 
residential colonies attached to their factory premises for a load of 5 Kilowatts and 
above. Toe puroose is further distribution to various persons residing in the attached 
residential colonies and also for perimeter lighting in the attached residential 
colonies. 

"General and Domestic Consumption", for the purpose of this Tariff, means 
eouncicn for lamps, fans, imnestlo accho:in;:cs. Htdlng heat i. 
radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-wells. 

/ 

(.iI P 
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Fesidentiai Colony" attached to the Lnustrial Supply Ccnsumer, means a group of 
houses annexed with the factory premises constructed solely for residential purpose 
of the benafde emrlcyees of the factory, the estabiishment or the factory owners or 
parers, etc. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supply under this Tariff s1'il not be available to persons who meet a part cftheir 
requirements from a secarate source of suDpiy at their premises. 

SPETAL CONThACTS 

Supply under this tariff means supply of power to Special Conisacts, i.e.. 
Government of Azad Jrnrriu & Kashrnr (AJK) at one point. 
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TER1IS AND CONDITIONS OF TARIFF 
(FOR SUPPLY OF ELECTRIC POWER TO CONSUMERS BY SUPPLY 

LICENSEES) 

PART-I 

GENERAL DEFThIIIONS 

The Company, for the purposes of these terms and conditions means Tribal Areas Electricity 
Supply Company (TESCO) engaged in the business of distribution of electricity within the 
territory mentioned in the licence granted to it for this purpose. 

1. "Month or Billing Period", unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category, 
means a billing month of 3 0 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading. 

P "MmLmum Charge", means a charge to recover the costs for providing customer service 
to consumers even if no energy is consumed during the month. 

3. "Fixed Charge" means the part of sale rate in a two-part tariff to be recovered on the basis 
of'Billing Demand" in kilowatt on monthly basis. 

4. "Billing Demand" means the highest of maximum demand recorded in a month except in 
the case of agriculture tariff D2 where "Billing Demand" shall mean the sanctioned load. 

5. "Yariabie Charge" means the sale rate per kilowatt-hour (kWh) as a single rate or part of 
a two-part tariff applicable to the actual kWh consumed by the consumer during a billing 
rertoc. 

6. "lIaximum DemandS' where arplicabie, means the maximum of the demand obtained in 
any month measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes' duration except in the 
case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where "Maximum Demand" shall mean the 
maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive periods each 
of 15 minutes' duration. 

7. "Sanctioned Load" where applicable means the load in kilowatt as applied for by the 
consumer and allowed/authorized by the Comrany for usage by the consumer. 

8. "Power Factor" means the ratio of kWh to KYAb recorded during the rncrxh cr the ratio 
ofkWhto the square tart ofsum of square ofkWh and kVAPJa,. 

9. Point of sunoiy means metering point where electricity is delivered to the consumer. 

10. Peak and Off Peak hours for the application of Time Of Use (TOU) Tariff shall be the 
following time periods in a day: 

Dec to Feb (inclusive) 
Mar to May (inclusive) 
June to Aug (inclusive) 
Sept to Nov (inclusive) 

PEAK TThThG  
5 PMto 9PM 
6 PM to 10 PM 
7PM toll PM 
6PM to 10PM 

OFF-PEAK TIMING 
Reminirg P0 hours of the day 

-do- 
-no- 

* To be duly adjusted in case of day light time saving 

11. Supp1y", means the supply for single-phase/three-phase appliances inclusive of both 
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or sanctioned 
load exceeding 4 kW supply shall be given at three-phase. 

1. "Consumer" as rletThedin NEPRA Act. 



13. "Charitable Lostimtion" means an institution, which works for the general welfare of the 
public on no profit basis and is registered with the Federal or Prcviciai Cciernment as 
such and has been issued tax exemption cerfficate by 1edera1 Bc (:FBR). 

l4. NTDC means the National Transmission and Disatch Company. 

15. CPPA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Aency Guarantee Limited (CPPA)(G). 

16. The 'Authority' means "t tie Nattonai Electnc Power Regulatory Autnority (NIPR 
constituted under the Reaulation of Generation. Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power Act (XL of 1997). 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

1. "The Company shall render bills to the consumers on a monthly basis or less on the 
speciflc request of a consumer for payment by the due date. 

2. The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before 
the due date. If any bill is not paid by the consumer in full within the due date, a Late 
Payment Charge of 10% (ten percent) shall be levied on the amount billed excluding 
Govt tax and duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due date 
then late payment surcharge will be levied after 7th  day from the date of delivery of bill. 

3. The supply provided to the consumers shall not be available for resale. 

4. In the case of two-part tariff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of simply 
shall not be less than 90%. In the event of the said Power factor failing below 90%, the 
consumer shall pay a cenalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges determined with 
reference to maximum demand during the month corresponding to one percent decrease 
in the power factor below 90%. 

' 
;
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(Deftoitions and Conditions tor supply of newer s cHic to en 

A-I RE3IDENTTAL 

Definition 

consumer caregury) 

"Life Line Consumer" means those residential consumers having single phase electric 
connection with a sanctioned load up to I kW. 

The lifeline consumers to include residential Non-Time of Use (Non-ToU) consumers 
navmg maximum or last twelve momas and current months consumption luu units; two 
rates ror< 50 and <iOU units will continue. 

"Protected consumers" mean Non-ToU residential consumers consuniin < 200 kWh ocr 
month consrstently ror toe past 6 mortars. 

Residential Non-TcU consumers not fal1in under the protected catener-' would b 
categorized under "Un-protected consumer category". 

1. This Tariff is applicable for supply to; 

i) Residences, 
ii) Places of worship. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall he billed on single-part lWit rat 
Le.A-i(a)rariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 loW and above shall be provided T.O.I 
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of tariff A-i(b) as set cut in 
Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All exJsring consumers having sanctioned load 5 loW and above shall be provided LOU 
metering arrangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Company. 

A-2 COIERCL-L 

1. This tariff is apolicabie for supply to commercial offices and cc ercial establishnoen: 
such as: 

i) Shops, 
ii) Hotels, Hostels and Restaurants, 
iii) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations. 
iv) Compressed Natural Gas filling stations, 
v) Private Hospitais/ClinicsiDispensaries, 
vi) Places of Entertainment, CLnemas, Theaters, Clubs; 
vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses, 
viii) Offtce of Lawyers, Soiicitcrs, Law Associates and Consultants etc. 

2. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load of less than 5 loW shall be bille 
under a Single-Part kWh rate A-2(a) 

3 Al1  exasurg consurers under tar ffA-2 I-aii"g sm-ct creci load 5 loW and aro 1e  
billed ott A-2) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.0 metering arranremeo 
thereafier such consumers shall be billed on T.O.0 tariff A-2(c). 

4 ice e:csutg ann prospecuve CGItSLimctS i:a'1cg ocan or 0 ic i. 
T.O.0 metering arrangement and A-2(c) tariff. 
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S. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 shall be provided TOLl metering arrangement by 
the Company and convert it eo-A-2 (c) Tariff. 

S A ne ' com'ectc 'a 1 :an reme S < i and arc ie ann 1 re n-n iiced T C 
meters an snail be biied under tarin A-2(c). 

A-3 GENERAL SERVICES 

1. This tariff is applicable to; 

i. Approved religious and charitable institutions 
ii. Government and Semi-Government offices and Institutions 
iii. Government Hospitals and dispensaries 
iv. Educational instituticns 
v. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells other than those 

meant for the irriaation or reclamation of Agriculture land. 

I. Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be bllled on single-part kWh rate i.e. 
A-3(a) tariff. 

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

Definitions 

I. "Industrial Sucnly" mei'ns the supoly for bona fide industrial purposes in factories 
including the SUCi required far the offices and fur normal working of the industiy. 

2. For the purposes of application of this tariff an "Industry" means a bona Ede undertaking 
or establishment engaged in manufacturing, value addition and/or processing of goods. 

3. This Tariff shall also be available for consumers having single-metering arrangement 
such as; 

I) Poultry Farms 
ii) Fish Hatcheries, fish farms, fish nurseries & Breeding Farms and 
iii) Software hcuses 

Conditions 

An industrial consumer shall have the option, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-F, 
, : :.-. . .._n. m....r -. L. .. o' ± s nat.. nnc nt-i , nu tte ufluci 

to abide by the terms and condttcns of Tariff-F and pays the dirrerence of security 
deposit rates previously deposited and these applicable to tariff-F at the time of 
acceptance of option for seasonal tariff. Seasonal tariff will be applicable from the date of 
commencement of the season, as specified by the customers at the time of submitting the 
option for Tariff-F. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to corresponding 
Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time 
of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the 
option will remain in force for at least one year. 

B -1 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS TEREEPHASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SThGLE 
PHASE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load upto a 25 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned lead less than 25 kW shU be billed on single-part kWh 

rate. 
3. All exst!nz consumers under tariff ilI shall be provided LOU merening arangenaena by 

the Company and convert it to-B 1 (b) Tariff. 
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3-2 51T?FLY AT 4is1 YOLTS 

1. This tariff is applicable for suoply to Lodusuies having sanctioned load of more than 25 

kW uc to and including 500 kW. 

2. All existing consumers under tariff 3-2 shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement by 
the Company and converted to B-2(bl Tariff 

-, - 
2. i_C / t.. JLc: •/ rr L.J 

be provided T,O.0 metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.0 

tariff 

B-3 SIJPPLY AT 11kV AND 33 kY 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 500 
kW up to and including 5000 kW and also for Industries having sanctioned load of 500 
kW or below who oct for receiving supply at II kV or 33 kV. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 

acceieratiom'retardatmcfl in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by mcre than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of da S 

between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 

a:c.aran-s cm e.. ne if c p-n ned a os ad c e Cm anry 'e eco 'y 

the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria. 

-L 11 33 ndust at Ccnsmas sm1  cc ci' d r 'e near ofTol tarr oiv' ' a 

Schedule of Tariff. 

B-4 SUPPLY AT 66 kV, 132 kY AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries for all loads of more than 5000 icW 

receiving supply at 66 kV, 132 kV and above and also for Industries having toad of 5000 

k1W or below who opt to receive supply at 66kV or 132 kV and above, 

2. if for any reason, the meter reading date of accosumer is altered and the 

acceieratiOfl1tetardati0' in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than. 4 days, 

the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. If the C-rid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent id station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and ap?arams as 
cart of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the sunply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NE?RA 

Eligibility Criteria. 
4. All 3-4 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of two-part T.O.0 tariff. 

L- 

j.j 

O.UT- FtTY ." 
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AUTHORITY ,' 

C BUlK SUPPLY 

Buik .Suooiy" for the purnose of this Tariff'. means the suoph' given at one point for eif-
consumptton not selling to any otner consumer snort as restderttial. comrnerctal, usce-werl 
and others. 

General Conditions 
If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is n to 4 days no notice will be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by mor than 4 days 
the fixed cnarges shall cc assessed on proortronate basts for actual number ot days 
between the date of old reading and the new reading. 

C-I SUPPLY AT 400/230 VOLTS 
1. This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts, 

having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 

i.e. C-I(a) tariff'. 
3. All new consumers having sanctioned load S kW and above shall be proviced T.O.0 

metering arrargernent and siail be billed on the basis of Time-ct-Use (T.O.U) taritr C-
1(c) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers governed by this tariff having sanctioned load 5 kW and above 
shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangements. 

C-2 SUPPLY AT 11 kY AND 33 kY 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers receiving supiy at ii kV or 33 kV at cne-poira 
metering arrangement and having sanctioned load of up to and including 5000 kW. 

2. The supply under this Tariff shaii not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction end approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated disrribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria. 

3, All new consumers shall be crovided TOIl metering arrangement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-2o) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

J. E _sng ccnsLrle"s gove-r'eu ry ms a'-ff scall be prov dart 'it'  T 0 L neering 
arrangement and converted to C-2(b). 

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66 kY AN]) ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned Icad of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV and above. 

2. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NPPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prosective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
aprovai of the Company, an independent grid station of his ooi including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
cart of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the suoply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers. Circutt 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the 
Ccmpany. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NIEPRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

3. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-3). 

4 .A11 new consumers shall be provided TOIJ metering arrangement and shall be billed cn 
the basis of tariff C-3(b) as set cut in the Schedule of Tariff. 



ID . •tJCULTIJF,AL SJJ?FLI 

"An-iculraral Supply" means the .suphiy for Irrigation Pumps aotd,'or oumps installed 
on Tube-wells intended solely for irrigation cr reclamation of aiculturai land or forests, 
and include sunpiy for lighting of the tube-well chamber. 

pec12l Ccnthrores ci' Supply 

1. This tariff shall apply to: 

i) Reclamation and Drainane Ctoeration under Salinity Control and Reclamation 
Projects (SCARF): 

ii) Sona flde forests, aaricui'atral tube-wells and lift irnioaticn pumps for the irrigation of 
agricultural land. 

iii) Tube-wells meant for acua-culture. 
iv) Tube-wells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and for 

upkeep of cattle. 

If for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleratiorj'retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The lamps and fans consumption in the residential quarters, if any, attached to the tube-
wells shall b charged entirely under Tariff A-i for which separate metering 
arrangements should be installed. 

4. The simply under this Tariff shall not ire available to consumer using runrps for the 
irrigation of oaths. meadows. cardens, orchards. attached to and forming part of the 
residential, commercial or industrial premises in which case the corresponding Tariff A-1, 
A-2 or Industrial Tariff B-I, B-2 shall be respectively applicable. 

ID-i 

1. -This tariff is apolicabie to all Reclamation and Drainage Operation pumping under 
SCARP related installation having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW 

Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 loW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
i.e. D-l(altariffaivenintheScheduieofTariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned icad 5 loW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
D-1 (b) given in the Schedule of Tarifil 

4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 loW arid above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-i(a) till that time. 

D-2 

1. Tnis tariff is applicable to consumers falling under Aicuirure Supply having sanctioned 
load less than 5 loW excluding SCARF related installations. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
i.e. D-2(a) tariff aiven in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.TJ) tariff 
ID- 2) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the exiatino consumers having sanctioned load 5 loW and above shall be orovided 
TO u metar2g arnsrge rnd,sral cc co iema oj  D-2(a) i ii ime 

f( NA 
A.UTI7 J ,1 
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E -I. TEMPORARY ESmE LTJCOMMERCIAL  SUPPLY 

Temporary Residential/Commercial Supply means a supply given to persons temporarily 
on special occasions such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, fairs, marriages 
and other civil or military functions. This also includes SUtPi to touring cinernas and 
persons engaged in construction works for all kinds of single phase loads. For connected 
load exceeding 4 kW, supply may be given at 400 volts (3 phase) to allow a balanced 
distribution of load on the 3 phases. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed 
for a period of 3 months which can be extended on three months basis subject to 
clearance of outstanding dues. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall apply to Residential and Commercial consumers for temporary supply. 
Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Coinipany without first 
obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 

E -2 TEMPORARY iNDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

"Temporar' Industrial Supply" rnens the supply given to an Industry for the bonfde 
purposes mentioned under the resnective definitions of "industrial Supply", during the 
construction phase prior to the commercial operation of the Industrial concern. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONSOF SUPPLY 
1 Orthoonly the nrciy under this Tar'ff shall rot be gien by he Cornnary w'rrout ifust 

obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temcrary supply. 

2. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 months, which may 
be extended on three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues. 

F SEASONAL LNDUSTRIAL StPPLY 
"Seasonal Industry" for the purpose of application of this Tariff, means an industry which 
works only for part of the year to meet demand fur goods or services arising miring a 
particular season of the year. However, any seasonal industry running in combination 
with one or more seasonal industries, aaairisz one connection, in a manner that the former 
works in one season while the latter works in the other season (thus running throughout 
the year) will not be classified as a seasonal industry for the puroose of the application of 
this Tariff. 

Definitions 

1. "Year' means any period comprising twelve consecutive months. 
2. All "Definitions' and "Special Conditions of Supply" as laid don under the 

corresponding Industrial Tariffs shall also form part of this Tariff so far as they may be 
relevant.. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

I. This tariff is applicable toseasonal industry. 
2. Fixed Charges per kilowatt per month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 125% 

of the corresponding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be recovered only 
for the period that the seasonal industry actually runs subject to minimum period of six 
consecuth7e months duiing any twelYc consecutive months. The ccnditicn for recovery of 
Fixed Charges for a minimum eriod of six months shall not, however, apply to the 
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seasonai ind tries, tio are cruiecte 
dine during the course of a season. 

. inc consumerS aing witnin the purview or tius ariu snali nave tire Option tO cac_rige 
over to the corresponding industrial Supply Tariff, provided they undertake to abide by all 

the conditions and restrictions, which may, from time to time, be prescribed as an inteal 
part of those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will have the action to convert to 
Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can he exercised at the time of obtaining a new 
connection or at the beaks_ring of the season. Once exercised, the notion will remain in 

farce for at least one year. 
. Al? seasonal loads shall be disconnected from the Comnany's Supply System at the end of 

the season, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which dab 
supply is given. In case, however, a consumer requires running the non-seasonal part of 
his load (e.g., lights, fans, tube-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have to bring out 
separate circuits for such load so as to enable installation cf separate meters for each type 
of load and charging the same at the relevant Tariff. 

5. Where a "Seasonal Supply" consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal 
industry re-connected with the Company's Supply System in any ensuing season, the 
service line and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at his przes shall 
be removed aer expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season previously 
specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connectiohire-000flemion 

However, at least ten clear days notice in writing under registered post shall be necessary 
to be given to the consumer beiore removal of service line and equipment from his 
premises as aforesaid, to enable him to decide about the retention of connection or 
otherwise. No Supply Charges shall be recovered from a disconnected seasonal consumer 
f:r any season during which he does not come forward to have his seasonal industry re- 

connected with the Coninany's Supply System. 

G PUBLIC L1GHTThG SUPPLY 

"Public Lighting Supply3' means the suppiy for the purpose of iiiun±iaiing public lamps. 

DefiniticnS 

"Month" means a calendar month or a part thereof in excess of 15 days. 

Special Codit5ons of Sopply 

The supply under this Tariff shall ha used exclusively for public lighting installed en 

roads or premises used by General Public. 

H PSIDENTIAL COLONS ATTACI-TF.D TO LNDUSTPJES 

This tariff is applicable for one-point sutply to residential colonies attached to the 
industrial supply consumers having their own distribution facilities. 

Definitions 
"One Point Supply" for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given by one 
poiirt to Lndustrial Supply Consumers for general and domestic consumption in the 
residential colonies attached to their factory premises for a load of 5 Kilowatts and 

above. The puroose is further distribution to various persons residing in the attached 

resloert al cotomeS ano a'so fo ear mec get ng n e ::c -es dai i:i 

colonies. 
"General and Domestic Censumotion", for the purpose of this Tariff, means 
consumption for lamns, fans, domestic applications, including heated, cookers, 

radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-wells. 

tiJl 
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'Rsideri;ia1 Colony" attached to he ittdustrial Soppiy Ccuiner. means a grouc of 
houses annexed with the iactcry pr ses constructed solely for residential urpcse' 
of the bon±de employees of the factc:, esrabEshment or the factory owners or 
partners, etc. 

Special Conditions of S apply 

The supply under this Tariff shall net be available to persons who meet a part of their 
requirements from a separate source of uco it' at their premises. 
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF TAFJFF 
(FOR SUPPLY OF ELECTRIC POWER TO CONSTJPIERS BY DISTRIBUTION 

LICENSEES) 

PART-I 

GENERAL DEFINITIONS 

1. The Company, for the purposes of these terms and conditions means Sukkur Electric 
Power Suocly Company Limited (SEPCO)engaged in the business cf distribution of 
electricity within the territory mentioned in the licence granted to it for this purpose. 

2. "IMoath or Billing Period", unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category, 
means a billing month of 30 days or less reckcned from the date of last meter reading. 

3. "Nlinimum Charge", means a charge to recoyer the costs far roviding customer service 
to consumers even if no enemy is consumed during the month. 

4. "Fixed Charge" means the part of sale rate in a two-part tariff to be recovered on tite basis 
of "Billing Demand" in kilowatt on monthly basis. 

5. "Billing Demand" means the highest of maximum demand recorded in a mcnth except in 
the case of agriculture tariff 02 where "Billing Demand" shall mean the sanctioned load. 

6. /ariabie Charge" moans the sale rate per idlowatt-hcnr (kih) as a single rate or part of 
a two-part tariff apiicabie to the actual kvVh consumed by the consumer during a billing 

7. "Maximum Demand" where applicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained in 
any month measured over successive periods each of. 30 minutes' duration excart in the 
case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where "Maximum Demand" shall mean the 
maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive periods each 
of 15 minutes' duration. 

S. "Sanctioned Load" where apiicabie means the load in kilowatt as anriled for by tlze 
consumer and allowed/authorized by the Comoany for usage by the consumer. 

9. "Power Factor" means the ratio of kWh to KVAIa recorded during the month or the ratio 
of kWh to the square root of sum of scuare of kWh mad kVARh.. 

10. Point of supply means metering point where electricity is delivered to the consumer. 

11. Peak and Off Peak hours for the anpilcation of Tire Of lisa (TOLD Tariff shall be the 
following time periods in a day: 

PEAK TIMING OFF-PEAK TIMING  
Dec to Feb (inclusive) 5 PM to 9 PM Remaining 20 hours of the day 
Mar to May (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 
June to Aug (inclusive) 7 PM to 11 PM -do- 
Sept to Nov (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 

* To be duly adjusted in case of day light time saving 

12. "Supply", means the supply for single-phase/three-phase appliances inclusive of both 
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or sanctioned 
load exceeding 4 kW supply shall be given at three-phase. 

13. 'Consumer" as domed in NEPRA Act. 
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4. Charitabie inszirticn" meanS an in :aiori. which wcris for the eneral welfare of the 
cop 'oc cas's a'c -ess'-ea v the Fede'-al cr Favirc a! Goe—u'ent as 

such and has been issued tax exemntfcn certificate by Federal Board cf Revenue (PER). 

15. NIUC means the National Transmission and Dispatch Company. 

16. C?PA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA)(G). 

17. The 'Authorit/' means "The National Electric Power Regulatdry Authority (NEPRA)" 
constituted under the Reaniation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power Act (XL of 1997). 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

1. "The Company shall render bills to the consumers on a mcnthly basis or less on the 
Specific request of a consnmer for payment by the due date. 

2. The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before 
the due date. If any bill is not paid by the consumer in full within the due date, a Late 
Payment Charge of 10% (tail percent) shall be levied on the amount billed excluding 
Govt. tax and duties etc. In case bill is net served at least seven days before the due date 
then late payment surcharge will be levied after 7th  day fl-cm the date of deliveiy of bill. 

3. The supply provided to the consumers shall not be available for resale. 

4. In the case of two-part tariff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of supply 
shall not be less than 90%. in the event of the said Power factor falling below 90%, the 
consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges determined with 
reference to maximum demand during the month corresponding to one percent decrease 
in the power factor below 90%. 

(/ PR '\ 
1_iytLJThopj7.

yJ
;/  

/0::-! / \_) 

!  

Pae2ofIO 



FART-Il 

(Denifions anti Conditions for supply of power specic to each consumer category) 

A-i RESIDENTIAL 

"Life Line Consumer" means those residential consumers having single phase electric 
connection with a sanctioned load up to 1 kW. 

The lifeline consumers to include residential Non-Time of Use CNon-TcU) consumers 
having maximum of last twelve months and current month's consumption lC0 units; two 
rates for < 50 and<100 units will continue. 

"Protected consumers' mean Non-ToU residential consumers consuming 200 kWh per 
month consistently for the past 6 months. 

Residential Non-ToU consumers not failing under the protected category would be 
categorized under "Un-protected consumer category". 

This Tariff s apulicabie for sunny to; 

I) Residences, 
ii) Places of worshin. 

Consumers having sanctioned load less then 5 kW shall be billed on single- rt kWh rare 
i.e. 1-1(a) tari±il 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of tariff A-i(b) as set out in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided I.O.0 
metering arrangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Comnany. 

A-2 CO1dPiERCIAL 

1. This tariff is annilcabie ftr sunny to cortnierciai offices and coiraslarcial esasbiishments 
such as: 

i) Shops, 
ii) Hotels. Hostels and Restaurants, 
iii) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations. 
iv) Compressed Natural Gas filling stations, 
v) Private Hospitals/Clinics/Dispensaries, 
vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinenias, Theaters, Clubs; 
vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses, 
viii) Office of Lawyers, Solicitors, Law Associates and Consultants etc. 

2. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned icad of less than 5 kW shall be billed 
under a Single-Part kWh rate 1-2(a) 

3. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be 
billed on A-2(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.OJJ metering arrangement; 
thereafier such consumers shall be billed on T,O.0 tariff A-2(s). 

4. The existing and prosrectLu consumers lraoing :cin S lll•j and 
T.O.0 metering arrangement and A-2(c) tariff. 
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5. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 shall be provided T.O.LJ meterina arrangement by 
the Company and convert it to-A-2 (c) Tariff. 

6. All new connections having load raq 5 kW and abc.ve shall be provided LOU 
meters and shall be billed under tariff A-2(c). 

A-3 GENERAL SERC 

1. This tariff is applicable to; 

i. Approved religious and charitable institutions 
ii. Government and Semi-Government offices and Institutions 
iii. Government Hospitals and dispensaries 
iv, Educational institutions 
v. Water Supply schemes including water pnn'ps and tube wells other than those 

meant for the irrigation or raclainaticn of Agriculture land. 

1. Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be billed on single-part kWh rate i.e. 
A-3(a) tariff 

B F"IDUSTRJAL SUPPLY 

Definitions 

1. "Industrial Supply" means the suPPly for bona fine industrial purroses in factories 
including the supply required for the offices and for normal workina of the industry. 

2. For the purposes of application of this tariff an "Industry" means a bcna fine undertaking 
or establisnrnent enaaaed in manufatuorg in LC 3Cc on ardior prccess1rg of goccs 

3. This Tariff shall also be available far consumers having sir ale-metering arrangement 
such as; 

i) Poultry Farms 
ii) Fish Hatcheries, fish farms. fish nurseries & Freeding Farms and 
iii) Sofware houses 

CondItions 

An industrial consumer shall have the onrion, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-f, 
provided his connection is seascnal in nature as defined under Tariff-F, and he undertakes 
to abide by the terms and conditions of Tariff-F and pays the difference of security 
deposit rates previously deposited and thcse applicable to tariff-F at the time of 
acceptance of option for seasonal tariff. Seasonal tariff will be applicable from the dare of 
commencement of the season, as specifIed by the customers at the time of submitting the 
option for Tariff-F. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to corresponding 
Reular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time 
of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the 
option will remain in force for at least one year. 

B -I SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS TEEPHASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SThGLE 
PHASE 

1. This tariff is applicable for SUPi to Industries having sanctioned lead upto a 25 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 25 kW shall be billed on single-part kwh 

rate. 
'e:dogcoredrL1 m aiffi 1 a p CTOL re ranan-o ''-'a' 

the Company and convert it to-3 I (b) Tariff. 
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B-2 STIFFLY AT 400 VOLTS 
1. This tariff is applicable for Sn nly to indusahes having sanctioned load of more than 25 

kW up to and including 500 kW. 
2. All existing consumers under tariff B-2 shall be provided T.O.0 metering ar:angemer-t by 

the Company and converted to B-2(b) Tariff. 
3. All new applicants i.e. prosneccive consumers applying for service to the Company shall 

be provided T.O.0 meterine arrangement and charced according to the acplicable T.OJJ 
tartt. 

B-3 SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kY 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to industries having sanctioned load of more than 500 
i.cW up to and including 5000 kW and also for industries having sanctioned load of 500 
kW or below who opt for receiving supply at il kV or 33 kV. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
accelerationiretardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration cr retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The SUiY under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary eauipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company far all 
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Comoany. The recovery or' 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA elihibility criteria. 

4. All B-3 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of I.O.0 tariff given in the 
Schedule of Tariff 

B-4 SUPPLY AT 6.5 IcY, 132 kv AND ABrYE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to IndustrieS for all loads of more titan 5000 kW 
receiving supply at Ed kV, 132 kV and above and also for industries having load of 5000 
kW or below who opt to receive supnly at 66 icY or 132 icY and above. 

2. if, for any reason, the meter reading daae of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is no to 4 days. no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days. 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on propordonate basis for the actual number of days 

between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 
3. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply fails within the purview of the 

dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the uply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent grki station of his own including Land. 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the supoly, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land. Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be renulated by NEPRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

4 .All B-4 industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of two-oart T.O.0 tariff. 

cTER 
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C BUlK SUPPLY 

3uik Supply" for the puroose of this Tu- means the surply given at one point for self-
ccnsmption not selling to any other consumer such as residential, commercial, tube-well 
and others. 

Genera! Conditions 
If, for any reason, the meter reading data of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleratiou!retardation in the date is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on porcrtionate basis for actual number of days 
between the date of oid reading and the new reading. 

C-I SUPPLY AT 4)0/23O VOLTS 
1. This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts, 

having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 

i.e. C-I(a) tariff'. 
3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 

metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.O.U) tariff C-
1(c) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consimers governed by this tariff having sanctioned load 5 kW and above 
shall be provided T.O.LT metering arrangements. 

ç-2 SUPPLY AT 11 kY AND 33 IV 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV at one-point 
metering arrangement arid having sanctioned Icad of up to and including 5C00 kW. 

2. The supply under this Tariff shall nct be available to a prospective consumer unless be 
provides, to the satisfaction and acroval cf the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated disibution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 
apparatus and equipment ix so providec and installed oy toe Company. The recovery cx 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria. 

3. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-21o) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metaring 
arrangement and convemed to C-2ço). 

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66 kV AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV and above. 

2. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and concrolling the supply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers. Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

3. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-3(b). 

4. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall he billed on 
the basis of tariff C-3(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 
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Aimcultora Suntly" means the supply for Eift. I garion Fumos anffor pumps installed 

on Tube-wells intended solely for irrigation or reciamaticfl of aiculmraI land or forens, 

and include sunply for lighting of the tube-wail chamber. 

Special Conditions o Sipply 

1. Tois tariff shall a?Pty to: 

i) 
Reclamation and Drainage Operation under Salinity Control and Reclamation 

ajC 

ii) 
Bena fda forests, agricultural tube-wells and lift irrigation pumps for the Lrrigaticn of 

agriculture land. 
iii) Tube-wells meant far aqua-culture. 

iv) 
Tube-wells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and for 

upkee of cattle. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 

accaleration'retmdatctt itt the date is tw to 4 days. no notice shall be taken of this 

acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the ftxed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis far the actual number of days 

between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. 
The lamps and fans consumption in the residential uaners, if arty, attached to the tube-
wells shall be charged entirely under Tariff A-i for which separate metering 

ar angemenES should be installed. 

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using pumps for the 
irrigation of parks. meadows, tardens, orchards, attached to and forming pant of the 
residential. commercial or industrial oremises in which case the corresoondir-a Tariff A-1, 
A-2 or Industrial Tariff B-I, B-2 shall be respectiaely aaplicabie. 

This tariff is applicable to all Reclamation and Drainage Operation pumping under 
SCARF related installation having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW. 

Consumers havina sanctioned load less than 5 iW shall be billed on single-pan kih ra:a 

i.e. 0-1(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be prmiided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 

0-1(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 
1 t e e :rg corsme S :'; sarL oren load od :roe gra' ce ;ro ccc 

T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-1(a) till that time. 

Titis tariff is applicable to consumers failing under Aicuiture Supply having sanctioned 

load less than 5 kW excluding SCARF related instaLlations. 

Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 

i.e. D-2(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff 

3. 
All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOTJ 
enetering arrangement and shall be char ged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 

I)- 2(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. il die a: tins consnnors lia;inc satiot:oiiot load 5 hiLl end above shall be crovided 

T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-2(a) till that time. 

D-i 

D-2 
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E -1 TEMPORARY mE?TJALJCOMiRCL4L SUPPLY 

Temporary ResidentiaiiCommercial Simply means a supply given to persons temporarily 
on special occasions such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, fairs, marriages 
and other civil or military functions. This also includes sucpiy to touring cinemas and 
persons engaged in construction works for all kinds of single phase loads. For connected 
load exceeding 4 kW, supply may be given at 400 volts. (3 phase) to allow a balanced 
distribution of load on the 3 phases. ormauy, temporary connections shall be ai1owe 
for a period of 3 months which can be extended on three months basis subject to 
clearance of outstanding dues. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall apply to Residential and Ccmmercial consumers for temperalJ supply. 
2. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first 

obt'ining security equal to the anticipated suppiy charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 

E -2 TEMPORARY ThDUSTRJAL SUPPLY 

"Temporary Industrial Supply" means the supply given to an Industry for the bonafide 
purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of "Industrial Supply", during the 
construction phase prior to the commercial operatIon or zne mcustrtai concern. 

SPECIAL COTDONS OF STIFFLY 

1. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall ncr be aiven by the Company without first 
obtaining security equal to the anricipaed suphiy chit-gas and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 

2. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 months, which may 
be extended on three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues. 

F SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 
"Seasonal Industry" for the purpose of application of this Tariff,- means an industry which 
works only for cart or the year to meet demand tor goons or services arising curing a 
particular seascn of the year. However, any seascnai industry running in combination 
with one or more seasonal industries, against one connection, in a manner that the former 
works in one season while the latter works in the other seascn (thus ruriritog throuahcut 
the year) will not be classified as a seasonal industry for the rurncse of the anpiicaricn of 
this Tariff. 

Definitions 

1. "Year" means any period comprising twelve consecutive months. 
0 All "Definitions" and "Special Conditions of Supply" as laid down under the 

corresponding Industrial Tariffs shall also form part of this Tariff so far as they may be 
relevant. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff is applicable to seasonal industry. 
2. Fixed Charges per kilowatt per month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 125% 

of the corresponding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be recovered only 
for the period that the seasonal industry actually runs subject to minimum period of six 
cGnaecutive mritis durina c-rj tvai-, e ccreecutive mcmh. The cor:didon for recovery of 
Fixed Charges for a minimum period of six months shall not, however, apply to the 
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emcnai in :srrtes. hich are connected IC' the CrmcanyS Suppy stem for the tint 

 during the course of a season. 

3 consumers fa Lra curt e or Ta_ if'al 13vC te oo or' C 

over to the corresponding industrial Supply Tariff, provided they undertake to abide by all 

the conditions and restrictions, which may, from time to time, be prescribed as an integral 
part of those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will have the option to convert to 
Rezuler Tariff and vice versa. This option can 'cc exercised at the time of obtaining a new 
connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option will remain in 

force for at least one year. 

4. All seasonal loads shall be disconnected from the Company's Supply System at the end of 
the season, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which the 
supply is given. In case, however, a consumer requires running the non-seasonal part of 
his load (e.g., lights, fans, tube-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have to bring out 
separate circuits for such load so as to enable installation of separate meters for each type 

of load and charging the same at tue relevant Tarrif. 

5. 
Where a "Seasonal Supply" consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal 
industry re-connected with the Company's Supply System in any ensuing season, the 
service line and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at his premises shall 

be removed afrer xphy of 60 days of the date of commencement of season creviously 

specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connectionireCOflflect10r1 

However, at least ten clear days notice in writing under registered post shall be necessary 

to be given to the consumer before removal of sen;ice line and equipment from his 
premises as afbresaid, to enable him to decide about the retention of connection or 
otherwise. No Supply Charges shall be recovered from a disconnected seasonal consumer 
for any season during which ire does act come forward to have his seasonal industry re- 

connected with tire Company's Suoply System. 

G PUPLIC LIGHTING SUPPLY 
"Public Lighting Supply" means the supnly for the purpose of illuminating public lamps. 

Defusitions 

"Month' means a calender month  or a nsrr thereof in excess df 5 days. 

Spclzl Conditions of Supply 
The supply under this Tariff shall be used exclusively for public lighting isralled on 

roads or premises used by General Public. 

H RES1jJENTL&L COLONS ATTAC4  PB  TO USTRITS 

This tariff is appltcable for one-point supply to residential colonies attached to the 
industrial supply consumers having their own distribution facilities. 

DeflnitlOnS 
"One Point Suply" for the purrcse of this Tariff, means the supply given by ore 
point to industrial Supply Consumers for general end domestic consumption in the 
residential colonies attached to their factory premises for a load of 5 Kilowatts and 
above. The purpose is further distribution to various persons residing in the attached 
residential colonies and also for perimeter lighting in the attached residential 

colomes. 
"General and Domestic Consumption", for the purpose of this Tariff, means 
consumption for lamos, foos, dcmestin applications, including heated, cookers, 

radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-weds. 
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:sidemiai Cccir/' atrache to the om-iai Supply Consmner, means a oup of 
houses armexed with the factory prentises constructed sc1eiy for residential ptrpcse 
of the bonaflde em:ioyees of the factory, the establishment or the factory owners or 
cartners, etc. 

Special Conditions of Suppiy 

The supy under this T riff shall nct be available to persons who meet a part of their 
- requirements from a separate source of suoply at their premises. 

-- , 
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TER14S AJlD COIiD1ThCNS CF TARIFF 
(FOR SIJPFLY OF ELECTRIC POWER TO CONSLTNLRS BY DISTRJBIJTICN 

LICENSEES) 

PT-I 

GENERAL DEFINITIONS 

The Company, for the purposes of these terms and conditions means Labore Electric Supply 
Company (LESCO) engaged in the business of distribution of electridhy within the territory 
mentioned in the licence granted to it for this purnose. 

1. Month or Billing Period", unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category, 
means a billing month of 30 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading. 

2. "ivih'Jmum Charge", means a charge to recover the costs for croviding customer service 
to consumers even if no energy is consumed during the month  

3. "Fixed Charge' means the part of sale rate ma two-part tarifr to cc recovered on the casts 
of "Billing Demand" in kilowatt on monthly basis. 

4. "Billing Demand" means the highest of maximum demand recorded in a month except in 
the case of agriculture tariff D2 where "Billing Demand" shall mean the sanctioned load. 

5. "Variable Charge" means the sale rate car kiowan-lacur (k\llo) as a single rate or part of 
a two-part tariff applicable to the actual kwh consumed by the consumer during a billing 
ceriod. 

6. Maxinum Demand" where arciicabie, means the ma:timurn of the demand obtained ix 
any month measured over successive periods each of 30 niutes' duration except in the 
case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where "Maximum Demand" shall mean the 
maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive periods each 
of 15 minutes' duration. 

7. "Sanctioned Load" where applicable means the load in kilowart as ac•ciied for by tite 
consumer and allowediauthcrized by the Company far usage cy tle consumer. 

8. Power Factor" means the ratio of kWh to KVAh recorded during the month or the ratio 
of kwh to the smaare root of sum of scuara of kWh and kYARlu. 

9. Point of simply means metering point where electricity is delivered to the consumer. 

10. Peak and Off Peak hours for the application of Time Of Lisa (Tot]) Tariff shall be the 
following time periods in a day: 

Dec to Feb (inclusive) 
Mar to May (inclusive) 
June to Aug (inclusive) 
C -.-.4- 1-. 

JL LO tuv IC1uiv) 

AK lIMING  
5 PMto 9PM 
6 PM to 10 PM 
7?Mto 11PM 

ir,T 
U f_VI LU It) LV 

OFF-PEAK TIMIING 
Remaining 20 hours of the day 

-do- 

* To be duly adjusted in case of day liaht time saving 

ii. "Supply", means the supply for single-phase/three-phase appliances clushe of both 
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or sanctioned 
load exceeding 4 kW supcly shall be given at three-phase. 

t2. "Consumer" as defined in NEPRA Act. 

(2/ 
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13. "Charitable Institution" means an institution. vhich works fcr the general welfare of the 
cublic on no profit basis and is registered v.'i:h the Federal or Provincial Government as 
such and has been issued tax exeniotion certificate by Federal Board of Revenue (FBR). 

14. NTDC mears the National Transmission and Dispatch Company. 

15. CPPA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA)(G). 

16. The "Authority" means "The National ELectric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)" 
constituted under the Reoulation of Generation. Transimsston and Distribution or lectric 
Power Act (XL of 1997). 

GENERAL CONDITiONS 

1. "The Company shall render bills to the consumers on a monthly basis or iCSS on the 
specific request of a consumer for payment by the due date. 

2. The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before 
the due date. If any bill is not paid by the consumer in u1l within the due date, a Late 
Payment Charge of 10% (ten percent) shall be levied on the amount billed excluding 
Govt. tax and duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due date 
then late payment surcharge will be levied after 7th  day from the date of delivery of bill. 

3. The supoly provided to the consumers shall not be available for resale. 

4. In the case of two-part tariff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of supply 
shall not be less than 90%. in the event of the said Power factor falllng below 9C/o,  the 
consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges determined with 
reference to maximum demand during the month corresponding to one percent decrease 
in the power factor below 9C%. 
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PART-il 

(Deftninon3 and Condittons for suppiy of power specific to each consumer cnteory) 

A4 RESIDENTIAL 

"Life Line Consumer" means those residential consumers having single phase electric 
connection with a sanctioned load up to I kW. 

The lifiine consumers to include residential Non-Time of Use (Non-ToTJ) ccnsumers 
having maximum of last twelve months and current months consumptioni00 units; two 
rates for< 50 and <100 units will continue. 

"Protected consumers" mean Non-ToU residential consumers consumirg 200 kWh per 
month consistently far the past 6 months. 

Residential Non-ToU consumers not failing under the protected category would be 
categorized under "Un-protected consumer category". 

This Tariff is applicable for sup oly to; 

i) Residences, 
ii) Places of worshin, 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load ices than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
A 1(-.-- 1._. -- 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of tariff A-l(b) as set out in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Company. 

A-2 COPIRCL-L 

1. Thistariffisa able for supDly to commercial offices and ccmmerciai establishments 
such as: 

1) Shops, 
ii) Hotels. Hostels and Restaurants, 
iii) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations, 
iv) Compressed Natural Gas filling staticns, 
v) Private Hospitals/Clinics/Dispensaries, 
vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinemas, Theaters, Clubs; 
vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses, 
viii) Office of Lawyers, Solicitors, Law Associates and Consultants etc. 

2. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load of iCSS than 5 kW shall be billed 
under a Single-Part kwh rate A-2(a) 

3. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned Icad 5 kW and above shall be 
billed on A-2) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.0 metering arrangement; 
thereafter such consumers shall be billed on T.O.0 tariff A-2(c). 

4 The existing arid prospective coruuriiars having load cf 5 kT/ and 7bcn can art far 
T.O.0 metering arrangement and A-2(c) tariff 
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5. All existing consumers coder tariff A-2 shall re :rcvlded T.C.0 metering arrangement by 
the Company and convert it tc-A-2 (a) Tarifil 

6. All new connections having load recuL zmanm S icW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
meters and shall cc otlled under tartir A-2(c). 

A-3 GENIRALSERVICES 

This tariff is applicable to; 

i. Approved religious and charitable instituticos 
ii. Government and Semi-Government offices and institutions 
iii. Government Hospitals and dispensaries 
iv. Educational institutions 
v. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells other than those 

meant for the irrigation or reclamation of Aiculture land. 

I. Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be billed on single-part kWh rate i.e. 
A-3(a) tariff 

B IINDUSTRJAT STJPPLY 

Definitions 

1. 'industrial Supply" means the supiy ±br bonn fide industrial purposes in factories 
including the suppiy recuired for the offices and for normal working of the industry. 

2. For the purposes of application of this tariff an lnduszn/' means a bona fde undertaking 
or estabhshn ant engaged in manufacturing, value addition and/or processing of goods. 

3 This Tariff sha11  also be available for consumers having single-metering arrangement 
such as; 

1) Poultry Farms 
ii) Fish Hatcheries, fish farms. fish nurseries & Breeding Farms and 
iii) Sofovare houses 

Conditions 

An industrial consumer shall have the option, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-F, 
provided his connection is seasonal in nature as defined under Tariff-F, and he undertakes 
to abide by the terms and conditions of Tariff-F and pays the difference of security 
deposit rates previously deposited and those applicable to tariff-F at the time of 
acceotance of ontion for seasonal tariff. Seasonal tariff will be apolicable from the date of 
commencement of the season, as specified by the customers at the time of submitting the 
option for Tariff-F. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to corresponding 
Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time 
of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the 
option will remain in force for at least one year. 

B -I STJPPLY AT 400 VOLTS TEEPHASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SGLE 
PT44SE 

I. This tariff is applicable for sucly to Industries having sanctioned load upto a 25 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 25 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh 

rate. 
3. All existing cciasumuers under tari1ll3-i shall be pro'ided T.OJJ metering arrangement by 

the Company and convert it to-B 1 (b) Tariff. 
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3-2 SUPPLY AT 430 YOLTS 
1. This tariff is apolicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 25 

kW up to and including 500 kW. 
2. All existing consumers under tariff 3-2 shall be provided T.O.TJ metering arranuement by 

the Company and converted to 3-2(b) Tariff. 
3. All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers appiying for service to the Company shall 

be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.OU 
tariff 

3-3 SUPPLY AT II kV AND 33 kV 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to industries having sanctioned load of more than 500 
kW up to and including 5000 kW and also for Industries having sanctioned load of 5CC 
kw or below who opt for receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days. 
the fixed clsrgcs shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Comrany, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controflg the suooiy, or, alternatively pays to the Comnany for cii 
aocmats era ecu oe': o c-c i dcc arc cstaled 'i e Cor'pani 'll e ec 'i 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria. 

4. All 3-3 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of 2. O.fJ tariff riven in the 
•Scheauie or sariri. 

3-4 SUPPLY AT 66 kV, 132 1iV AND A2' OVE 

i. This tariff is arolicable for supply to Industries for all loads of more than 5000 kW 
recci iirg s_roli a 66 1i,  132 k / arc above ad a1s0 or 1dusres a 'mg load o: 00 
kW or below who opt to receive supply at 66 kV cr 132 kV and above. 

2. If. for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 iays, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the dare of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply fails within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction arid 
approval of the Company, an indecendent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of be dedicate c tr' out on system or ece"'g and ccoLg cc suci' or 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus it so provided anu instaued cy the 
Company. Tne recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

4. All 3-4 industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of two-pert T.O.0 tariff 
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C BULK SUPPLY 

Buik Supply" for the purnose of this Tariff, arts the supply given at one point for self- 
ccrsim'ption not selling to any other consumer such as residential, ccm'rercial, tube-well 
and others. 

General Conditions 
If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consnnier is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for actual nin'ber of days 
between the date of old reading and the new reading. 

C-I SUPPLY AT 400/230 VOLTS 
1. This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts, 

having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 

i.e. C-I(a) tariff'. 
3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 

metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.OJJ) tariff C-
1(c) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

5i All tre existg consurers zovemed cy tius 5arufhaimg sarct'ored loau 5 kW arci acol,e 
shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangements. 

C-2 SLrPPLYATi1kVAND33kV 

I Tb_s tariff is apol cabe to ccnsvr'ers recei,rg sucply at 11 KV or 33 kV O CreoC 
metering arrangement and having sancticned load of up to and including SCCO kW. 

2. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of tie Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary ecluipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Comany. The recovery of 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria. 

3. All new ccnsumers shall be provided TOLl metering arrangement and shall be hilled on 
the basis of tariff C-2(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. Existing consumers governed - by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to 0-2(b). 

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66 kv AND ABOVE 

This tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV and above. 

2. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 

not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apcaratus if so provided and installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

3. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-3(b). 

4. All new consumers sllail be arovided TOLl metering arrangement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-3(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff 
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"Aricuiturai Supoiy" means the supply for Lift Irrigation Pumps and/or pumps 
installed 

on Tube-wells intended solely for irrigation or reclamation of agricultural land or forests, 

and include supply for lighting of the tube-well chamber. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall apply to: 

i) 
Reclamation and Drainage Operation under Salinity Control and Reclamation 

Projects (SCAR?): 
ii) 

boa fide forests, aaricuiturai tube-wells and lift irrigation pumps for the irrigation of 

agricultural land. 
iii) Tube-wells meant for aqua-culture. 

iv) Tube-wells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and for 

upkeep of cattle. 

if, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 

accelerationlretardat0fl in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of tins 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 

the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 

between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. 
The lamps and fans consumption in the residential quarters, if any, attached to the tube- 

ic's a 1 oe cramed er e i unCe Tarn 1 or wiCfl sensm a e 

arrangements should be installed. 

4. ' - -
'--- to consumer using pumps for the 

v-I 

1 This tariff is applicable to all Reclamation and Drainage Operation pumping under 
SCAF2 related installation having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW. 

Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-cart kWh rare 

i.e. D-.i(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff 

3 
.Ali new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 

metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 

D-1r) aiven in the Schedule of Tariff. 
4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 

T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-l(a) till that Hme. 

D-2 

1. 
This tariff is applicable to consumers falling under Agriculture Supply having sanctioned 

load less than 5 kW excluding SCARF related installations. 

2. 
Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be hilled on single-part kWh rare 

i.e. D-2(a) tariff niven in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. 
All new consumers havina sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 

metering arrangement and snail Ce cnarged on ttic basis ot i sme-of- use (i .O.iJ) tarlfl 

D- 2(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. il tue exIsting consumers having sanctionen to an ii anci 000ve malt a 

T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-2(a) till that tine. 

2. 

lite suPpLy unuar ti 
irrigation of parks, meadows gardens, orchards, attached to and forming part of the 
residential, con  ercial or industrial premises in which case the corresponding Tariff A- 1, 

A-2 or industrial Tariff B-i, B-2 shall be respectively applicable. 

2. 
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E -4 TLMYORRY P ID IAIJCCPfgRCLLL SUPPLY 

Temporary ResidentiaiiCommercial Supply means a supply given to persons temporarily 
on special occasicns such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, fairs, marriaaes 
and other civil or nilitaiy  funcricns. This also includes sucpiy to touring cinemas and 
persons engaged in consmiction works for all kinds of single phase loads. For connected 
load exceeding 4 kW, suppiy may be given at 400 volts (3 phase) to allow a balanced 
distribution of load on the 3 phases. Nci-rnafly. temporary connections shall be allowed 
for a period of 3 months which can be extended on three months basis subject to 
clearance of outstanding dues. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall anplyto Residential and Commercial consumers for temporary supply. 
Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first 
obtaining security eqI to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary sunpiy. 

E -2 TEMPORARY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

"Temporary Industrial Supply" mern the supply given to an industry for the bcna±lde 
purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of "Industrial Supply", during the 
construction phase prior to the ccinrrercial operation of the Indusinal concern. 

SPECIAL CONDiTIONS OF SUPPLY 

1. Ordinarily the snppiy under this Tariff shall not be given by the Ccmrany without first 
obtaining security ecual to the anticipated sunny charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 

2. Normaijy, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 months, which may 
'cc extended cn three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues. 

F SEASONAL LNDUSTRJAL SUPPLY 
"Seasonal Industry" for the urpcse of application of this Tariff, means an industry which 
works only for cart of the year to meet demand for rcods or services arising during a 
particular season of the year. However, any seasonal industry running in combination 
with one or more seasonai industries, azainst one connection. in a maimer that the former 
works in one season while the latter works in the other season (thus running throughout 
the year) will not be classified as a seasonal industry for the purpose of the anplication of 
this Tariff 

Definitions 

1. "Year" means any period comprising twelve consecutive months. 
2. All "Definitions" and "Special Conditions of Supply" as laid down under the 

corresponding Industrial Tariffs shall also form part of this Tariff so far as they may be 
relevant. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff is applicable to seasonal industry. 
2. Fixed Charges per kilowatt per month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 125% 

of the corresnonding regular Industrial Supoly Tariff Rates and shall be recovered only 
for the period that the seasonal industry actually runs subject to minimum oeriod of six 
consecuttie mcnt2s unL any t.VC 170 conseutive ocoths. Tite condition for recovery of 
Fixed Charges for a minimum period of six months shall not, however, apply to the 
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sessonal industries. vhioh n-s con-cooed to the 
time during the course of a season. 

3. she consumers sassing vsrn-m the purview or thts Tarti sua!i nave toe Option to coarge 
over to the corresponding industrial Supply Tariff, provided they undertake to abide by all 
the conditions and restrictions, which may. from time to time, be prescribed as an irnegra.l 
nest of those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will have the option to convert to 
Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time of obtaining a new 
connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option 'will remain in 
force for at least one year. 

4. All seasonal Icads shall be disconnected from the Company's Supply System at the end of 
the season, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which the 
supply is given. in case, however, a consumer requires running the non-seasonal part of 
his load (e.g., lights, fans, tube-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have to bring out 
separate circuits for such load so as to enable installation of separate meters for each tyne 
of load and charginu the same at the relevant Tariff. 

5. Where a "Seasonal Suonly" consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal 
industry re-connected with the Comcany's Sunoly System in any ensumnn season, the 
service line and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at his premises shell 
be removed after expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season previously 
specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connection/re-connectiOn. 
However, at least ten clear days notice in writing under registered post shall be necessary 
to be given to the consumer before removal of seirvice line and equipment from his 
premises as aforesaid, to enable him to decide about the retention of connection or 
otherwise. No Supply Charpes shall be recovered from a disconnected seasonal consumer 

an / e:mn- cn-n-g c/ucn e :ce. cs cc-re for,iur: o a a is a-ras OiL a 

connected with the Comnany's Sunniy System. 

G FLrBLIC LiGBTIPG STJW?LY 

"Fublic Lighting Supply" means the sutiy for the purrose of' illuminating public lamps. 

"Mcnth" means a calendar month or a part thereof in excess of 15 days. 

oec:el Conditions of upniy 

The supply under this Tariff shall be used exclusively f public licriting installed on 
roads or premises used by General Public. 

RESIJiENTIAL COLONTES ATTACBD TO USTRTES 

This tariff is applicable for one-coint supply to residential colonies attached to she 
industrial supply consumers having their own distribution facilities. 

Definitions 

"One Point Supply" for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given by one 
point to industrial Supnly Consumers for general and domestic consumption in the 
res dart co CriS attached o -'er :acLary oe"  es for a baa o 5 Jo vam :-'o 
above. The curcose is ftsrther distribution to various persons residing in the an. ached 
residential colonies and also for perimeter lighting in the attached residential 
colonies. 

Cue'al ar Dores Corsunnion re pLrrcseor tr j5 TarLff means 

radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-wells. 
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"Residential Colony" auached to the L'suiai Supply Consumer, means a groun cf 
houses annexed with the factory p.res ccrstructed solely for residential purpose' 
of the bonafide employees of the fac:ory. :1cc establishment cr the factory owners or 
partners, etc. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

Tac supply under this Tariff shall net be available to persons who meet a part of their 
requirements from a separate source of suppiy at their premises. 

I TARCTION 
Supply under this tariff means supciy of power in bulk to Railways for Railway 
Traction only. 

1'L— 
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TERIS D CONDITiONS OF TARIFF 
(FOR SUPPLY OF ELECTRIC POWER TO CONSUMERS FY SUPPLY 

LICENSEES) 

PART-I 

GENERAL DEFINiTIONS 

The Company, for the purposes of these terms and conditions means Queta Electric Supply 

Company (QESCO) engaged in the business of distribution of electricity vi:hin the territory 

mentioned in the licence granted to it for this purpose. 

1. "Month or Billing Period", unless otherwise defined for any particular tarin category, 
means a billing month of 30 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading. 

"Minimum Charge", means a charge to recover the costs for providing customer service 
to consumers even if no energy is consumed during the mcnth. 

3. "Fixed Charge" means the part of sale rare in a two-part tariff to be recovered on the basis 
of "Billing Demand" in kilowatt on monthly basis. 

"Billing Demand" means the highest of maximum demand recorded in a month except in 
the case of agriculture tariff D2 where "Billing Demand" shall mean the sanctioned lcad 

5. "Variable Charge" means the sale rate per kilowatt-hour (kWh) as a single rate or part of 
a two-part tariff applicable to the actual kWh consumed by the consumer during a billing 

period. 

6. "Maximum Demand" where applicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained in 

arty rtOfl7H  measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes' duration except in ice 
case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where "Maximum Demand' shall mean the 
maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive periods each 

of 15 minutes' duration. 

7. "Sanctioned Load" where aooltcaole means the load in kilowatt as aptlied for by the 
consumer and allowediauthorized by the Company for usage by the consumer. 

8. "Power Factor" means the ratio of kWh to KVAh recorded duriuca the month or the ratio 
ot kWh to tire smcare root of sum ot scuare or kWh arc 

9. Point of supply means metering point where electricity is delivered to the consumer. 

10. Peak and Off Peak hours for the application of Time Of Use (TOU) Tariff shall 'cc the 

following tine periods in a day: 

* PEAK TPNG OFF-PEAK TIMING  

Dec to Feb (inclusive) 5 FM to 9 PM Remaining 20 hours of the day 

Mar to May (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 

June to Aug (inclusive) 7 PM to 11 PM -do- 

Sept to Nov (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 

* To be duly adjusted in case of day light time saving 

11. "Supply", means the supply for singlephase/three-PhaSe appliances inclusive of both 
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or sanctioned 
load exceeding 4 kW supply shall be given at three-phase. 

as .sfi-ed : NEPRA Act. 



j3. "Charitable L-urmanicn" means an insdruticn. wi'Jch 'crks for the eneral elfare cf the 
or "o :rct cas c iseznu ' re Feceai Cr 'O 'ciai Cc' i 

stch and has been irsued tax exemption cer:ifica:e by Federal Board of Revenue (FBRJ. 

14. NTDC means the National Tnnsmission and Dispatch Company. 

15. CTPPA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA)(G). 

15. TIre "Authority" melms Tne National lectric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)" 
constituted under the Regulation of G-eneraticn, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
power Act (XL of 1997). 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

1. "The Company shall render bills to the consumers on a monthly basis or iCSS on the 
specific request of a consumer for payment by the due date. 
The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before 
the due date. If any bill is ncr paid by the ccnsumer in fiffi within the due date, a Late 
Payment Charge of I 0% (ten percent) shall be levied on the amount billed excluding 
Govt. tax and duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due date 
then late payment surcharge will be levied after 7th  day from the date of delivery of bill. 

The supply provided to the consumers shall r1ot be available for resale. 

4. the case of two-part taiiiff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of supply 
shall not be less than 90%. In the event of the said Power factor falling below 90%, the 
consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges determined with 
reference to nv'ximum demand during the month corresponding to one percent decrease 
in the rower factor below 90%. 

IL:Z'i  
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PART-li 

(Definitions and Conditions for supply of power snecific to each cc sumer category) 

A-I RISmENTL4L 

Th - 

"Life Line Consumer" means those residential consumers having single phase electric 
connection with a sanctioned load up to 1 kW. 

The lifeline consumers to include residential Non-Time of Use (Ncn-ToIJ) consumers 
having maximum of last twelve months and current months consumption <100 units; two 
rates for < 50 and <100 units will continue. 

"Protected consumers' mean Non-ToU residential consumers consuming 200 1fl 
month consistently for the past 6 months. 

Residential Non-ToU consumers not falling under the protected category would be 
categorized under "Un-protected consumer category. 

1. This Tariff is applicable for supciy to; 

i) Residences, 
ii) Places of worship, 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed 00 single-part kWh rate 
i.e. A-l(a) tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be trovided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of tariff A-i(b) as set out in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.OU 
metering arrangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Company. 

A-2 COiil2vIFJCIAL 

1. This tariff is applicable for supciy to commercial offices and commercial establishments 
such as: 

1) Shops, 
ii) Hotels, Hostels and Restaurants, 
iii) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations, 
iv) Compressed Natural Gas filling stations, 
v) Private Hoshitals/Clinics/Dispensaries, 
vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinemas Theaters, Clubs; 
vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses, 
vu) Off cc o Lawyes So c rr Law Aoc aes ann Co osuitart ec 

2. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed 
under a Single-Part kWh rate A-2(a) 

3. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be 
billed on A-2ç) tariff till such time that they are provided T,O.0 metering arrangement; 
thereafter such consumers shall be billed on T.O.0 tariff A-2(cl. 

4. The existing and prosnective consumers having lead of 5 kw ann above can opt for 
T.O.0 metering arrangement and A-2(c) tariff 

\ 
- u_i NPR i/c 
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5. All existing constuners under tariff A-2 shall be arovided T.O.0 metering arrannement by 
the Cormany and convert it to-A-2 (c) Tariff. 

5. All new cormecticos having load recuireinent 5 kW and above shaLl lie c:ovided T.O.0 
meters and shall be billed under tariff A-2(c). 

A-3 GENERAL SERVICES 

1. This tariff is applicable to; 

i. Approved religious and charitable institutions 
ii. Government and Semi-Government offices and Institutions 
us. GoverTmlent riospitass and d:spensaries 
iv. Educational institutions 
v. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells other than those 

meant scr the imgatson cr reclamation as Agriculture land. 

I. Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be billed on single-part k•in rate i.e. 
A-3 (a) tariff. 

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

Definitions 

1. "Industrial Supply" means the supply for bona flde industrial purpcses in factories 
including the supply reauired for the offices and for normal working of the industry. 

2. For the purposes of application of this tariff an "Industry" means a bona fide undertaking 
or establishment engaged in manufacturing, value addition andicr processing of goods. 

3. This Tariff shall also be available for consumers having single-metering arrangement 
such as; 

i) Poultry Farms 
ii) Fish Hatcheries, fish farms, fish nurseries & Breeding Farms and 
iii) Software houses 

Conditions 

An industrial consumer shall have the option, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-F, 
provided his connection is seasonal in nature as defined under Tariff-F, and lie undertakes 
to abide by the terms and conditions of Tariff-F and pays the difference of security 
depcsit rates previously deposited and those applicable to tariff-F at the time cf 
acceptance of option for seasonal tariff. Seasonal tariff will be applicable from the date of 
commencement of the season, as specified by the customers at the tine of submitting the 
option for Tariff-F. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to corresponding 
Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time 
of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the 
option will remain in force for at least one year. 

B -1 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS TIEEPHASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SiGLE 
PHASE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load upto a 25 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 25 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh 

rate. 
- eotngc .sde1 ai'3-1 a1 ::n, di'CLtt i ra  "gnco. 
the Comrany and convert it to-B 1 (b) Tariff. 
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13-2 SUPPLY AT 410 VOLTS 
1. This tariff is apolicabie for supply to industries hming sanctioned load of more than 25 

kW up to and including 500 kW. 
2. All existing consumers under tariff 13-2 shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement by 

the Company and converted to 13-2(b) Tariff 
3. A!i new applicants i.e. prosoeccive consumers applying for service to the Company 50011 

be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.0 

toni. 

B-3 SUPPLY AT 11kV AND 33kV 

1. Thi tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 500 
kW 'on to and inciudina 5000 kW and also for Industries having sanctioned load of 500 
kW or below who opt for receivina simply at 11 kV or 33 kV. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleratioriretardation in the date is uc to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 

acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 

-a :ined ct arges shall ce assesred on oroperciorcre bas s for "a actual ruaree" of cars 

between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 
3. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 

provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary eauipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the simPly, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 
apraratus and euioment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 

the cost of service connection shall be reaulated by the NEFRA eligibility criteria. 

4. All 13-3 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of T.O.0 tariff given in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

13-4 SIJPPLYAT66kV, 132 kV AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable lot sunniy to Industries for all loads of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV, 132 IcY and above and also for Industries having load of 5000 
kW or below who opt to receive surply at 66 kV or 132 IcY and above. 

2. if, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
accelerationiretardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall he taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 

the fixed charges shall be assessed on prcpertinnate basis far the actual number of days 
betveen the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, cc, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and arparatus if so provided and installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 

Eligibility Criteria. 
4. All 13-4 industrial Consumers shall he billed on the basis of two-part T.O.0 tariff 

:\.7 
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C BULK SUPPLY 

"Bulk Supply" for the purrose of this Tariff means the suptiy 2iven at one point for self-
consumption not selling to any other consumer such as residential, commercial, tube-well 
and others. 

General Conditions 
If for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for actual number of days 
between the date of old reading arid the new reading. 

C-I SUPPLY AT 400/230 VOLTS 
1. This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts, 

having sanctioned load of un to arid including 500 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 

i.e. C-i(a) tariff'. 
3. All new consumers having sanctioned kad 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.IJ 

metering arrangement arid shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.O.U) tariff C-
1(c) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 
J1 the existing consumers governea by this tar a ima :aricticned load 5 'oN aria above 

shall be provided T.O.IJ metering arrangements. 

C-2 SUPPLY AT 11 kY AND 33 kY 

I. This tariff is applicable to consumers receiving supply at II kY or 33 kV at one-point 
metering arrangement and having sanctioned icad cf up to arid including 5000 kW. 

2.	 The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and aproval of the Ccrnpany, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for aLl 
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 
the cost of service connection shall he re ulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria. 

3	 Al1 ne' ccnsL.rnes snail cc pr:v ceo TOL ee'ng angemer and 'a) se ojilec on 
the basis of tariff C-2o) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff 

t E'csu'g ccn.mers gnve'-"r-d tb s tcr'ff b''1  cc crov ded vr' T 0 U u-ee'-ng 
arrangement arid converted to C-2(b). 

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66 kY AM) ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 !cV and above. 

2. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the suppiy under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
aperoval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, i. rnsrormers. Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the. Company ror all such Land, Buiiding, Transformers. Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apnaratus if so provided and installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

3. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-3C). 

4. All new consumers shall be prollied TGU rretaring arrangement arid shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-3(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 
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"Agricultural Suoply" means the supply for Lift irrigation Pumps an mr ?P utStaec 
on TJre ei mLe'daa cielv for -- gat on or anarrat on oam cxura1  hind o- 

and include supely for lighting of the tube-wtii chanhirer. 

Special Conditions oi Supply 

I. This tariff shall apply to: 

i) Reclamation and Drainage Operation under Salinity Control and Reclamation 

Proj acts (SCARF): 
Bo"a oe fne s ann tuce-e is and lift crr:at cr .os :rr Le rT o 

annicultural land. 
iii) Tube-wells meant for aqua-culture. 
iv) Tube-wells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and fcr 

unkeep of cattle. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading data of a consumer is altered and the 
accelaral o m1tardn an n Lna oae s n to 4 oats no '-o e a1 l e Lacr r 'JS 

acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
beeen the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The lamps and fans consumption in the residential quarters, if any, attached to the rube-
wells shall be charged entirely under Tariff A-I for which secarate meterino 
arrangements should be installed. 

I •. 4... . - - . toe suppLy unuer tm sna not oe avaiIaca to consumer rusrug pumPs or 
irrigation of carks, meadows. gardens, orchards, attached to and fanning part of tire 
residential, commercial or industrial premises in which case the ccrrespcnding TariifA-i, 
A-2 or Industrial Tariff B-I, 3-2 shall be respectively applicable. 

T\. 1 

I. This tariff is applicable to all Reclamation and Drainage Oceration pumping under 
SCARF related installation having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kw shall be billed on sinnia-part lilVir rate 

i.e. D-l(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOIJ 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
D-i(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff 

4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW end above shall be pro'/iced 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-l(a) till that time. 

D-2 

1 This tariff is applicable to consumers falling under Agriculture Supply haiiing sanctioned 
load less than 5 kW excluding SCAR? related installations. 

2. Ccnsumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-cart kWh rate 

i.e. D-2(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
D- 2(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff 

4 All the existing ccnsumers having sanctiou-:ti Icari 5 LW and above Wall be 

T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by 0-2(a) till that time. 
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E -I TEMPORARY RESENTIALICOMMiERCJAL STJPPLY 

Temporary ResidentialiComriercial Supply means a supply given to persons temporarily 
on special occasions such as ceremonial, reiiaicus gatherings, festivals, fairs, marriages 
and other civil or militanr functions. This also includes supply to touring cinemas and 
persons engaged in construction works for all kinds of single phase loads. For connected 
load exceeding 4 kW, supply may be given at 400 volts (3 phase) to allow a balanced 
distribution of load on the 3 phases. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed 
for a period of 3 months which can be extended on three months basis subject to 
clearance of outstanding dues. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

I. Tnis tariff shall apply to Residential and Commercial consumers for temporary supply. 
2. Ordinarily the sucoly under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first 

obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 

E -2 TEMPORARY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

"Temporary Industrial Supply" means the supply given to an Industry for the bonafide 
purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of "Industrial Supply", during the 
ccnstructicri. phase prior to the commercial operation of the Industrial concern. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY 

1. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall oct be given by the Company without first 
obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary suocly. 

2. Ncrmaily, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 months, which may 
be extended on three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues. 

F SEASONAL LNDUSTRLJIL SUPPLY 
"Seascnal industry" for the curocse of application of this Tariff, means art industry which 
works oniy for part of the year to meet demand for goods or seriices arising during a 
particular season of the year. However, any seasonal industry running in combination 
with one or more seasonal industries, against one connection, in a manner that the former 
works in one season while the latter works in the other season (thus running throughout 
the year) will not be classified as a seasonal industry for the purpose of the application of 
this Tariff. 

Definitions 

1. "Year" means any period comprising twelve consecutive months. 
2. All "Definitions" and "Special Conditions of Supply" as laid do'n under the 

corresponding Industrial Tariffs shall also tbrm part of this Tariff so far as they may be 
relevant. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff is applicable to seasonal industry. 
2. Fixed Charges per kilowatt per month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 125% 

of the corresponding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall bd recovered only 
for the period that the sesscnal industry act:alhi r'rs subject so mnints:m nericd of six 
consecutive months during any twelve consecutive months. The condition for recovery of 
Fixed Charges fcr a minimum period of six months shall riot, however, apply to the 
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time during tire course of a season. 
I. The consumers falling within the ourview of this Tariff shall have the option to change 

over to the corresponding industrial Simply Tariff, provided they undertake to abide by all 
the conditions and restrictions, which may, done time to time, be prescribed as an inteal 
rart of those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will have the option to convert to 
Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the tune of obtaining a new 
connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option will remain in 
force for at least one year. 

4. All seasonal loads shall be disconnected from the Company's Supply System at the end of 
the season, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which the 
supply is given. Toe case, however, a consumer requires running the non-seasonal patt of 
his load (e.g.. linrits, fans, tube-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have to bring out 
separate circuits for such load so as to enable installation of separate meters for each tyre 
of load and charging the same at the relevant Tariff. 

5. Where a "Seasonal Sunp.iy" consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal 
industry re-connected with the Company's Supply System in any ensuing season, the 
service line and equirment belonging to the Company and installed at isis premises shall 
be removed after expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season previously 
specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connecrionj're-connectiofl. 
However, at least ten clear days notice in writing under registered post shall be necessary 
to be given to the consumer before removal of service line and ecuiprrsent from his 
premises as aforesaid, to enable him to decide about the retention of connection or 
c•thenvise. No 5upuiy Charges shall be recovered from a disconnected seasonal consumer 
for any season during which he does not corns forward to hate his seasonal inclustryre- 
connected with the Comnany's Supoly System. 

G PJEUC LIGHTiG 5T.JPPLI 

'truotle Legsiung Sup.pr means tue suopty :or rue purpose or huminatsng ounlic amps. 

"Montu means a calendar month or a part thereof in excess of 15 days. - 

Spii Conditions of Sunoly 

The supply under this Tariff shall be used exclusively for rublic tigbrg installed c-n 
roads or premises used cy G-enerai -neooc. 

H RES1DErm C0LONS ATTACHED TO D1JSTPJiS 

nis tarift is appircacle br one-point supply to restdenttai colonies attacheu to tue 
industrial supply consumers having their own distribution facilities. 

Definitions 

"One Point Supply" for the puroose of this Tariff, means the supply given by one 
point to industrial Supply Consumers for general and domestic consumption in the 
residential colonies attached to their factory premises for a load of 5 Kilowatts and 

above. The purocse is further distribution to various persons residing in the attached 
residential colonies and also for perimeter ligHrrg in the attached residential 

colonies. 

General and Domestic Consumption", for the purpose of this Tariff means 
tanips, Loss, asttciu!oaou3nO.Lud 

radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-wells. 

L_- Lu  
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'Residential Colony" attached to the Industrial Supply Consumer, means a group o' 
houses annexed with the factory premises constructed solely for residential purpcse 
of the bonafide employees of the factory, the estabiishment or the factory owners or 
partners, etc. - 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The suppiy under this Tariff shall nct be available to persons who meet a part of their 
requirements from a separate source cf Supply at their premises. 
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V 

TERM3 AND CONDITIONS OF TARF 
(FOR SUPPLY OF ELECTRIC POWER TO CONS L4ERS BY DISTRIBUTION 

LICENSEES) 

PART-I 

GENERAL DE}1NITIONS 

The Company, for the purposes of these terms and conditions means Mullen Electric Power 
Con-nary (MBPCO) e'aned in v'e busi"ess of thsrrionion of e1ect c tv w'thin t''e er" tarf 
mentioned in the licence granted to it for this purpose. 

1. "Month or Billing Period", unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category, 
means a billing month of 30 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading. 

"Minimum Charge", means a charge to recover the costs for craviding customer service 
to consumers even if no energy is consumed during the month. 

3. "Fixed Charge" meins the part of sale rate in a two-part tariff to be recovered on the basis 
of 'Billing Demand" in kilowatt on monthly basis. 

4. "Billing Demand" means the highest of maximum demand recorded 1st a month except in 
the case of agriculture tariff D2 where "Billing Demand" shall mean the sanctioned load. 

5. "Variable Charge' means the sale rare per kilowatt-hour (kwh) as a single rate or part of 
a two pat" tariff acos carla to toe :ci,.a1  < ,v'' ccsm a; Oe ccrLe' c!ur a a - 
period. 

6. "Maximum Demand" where applicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained in 
any month measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes' dazration exceat in tire 
case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where "Maximum Demand" shall mean the 
maximum of the den-arid obtained in any month measured over successive periods each' 
of 15 minutes' duration. 

7. "Sanctioned Load" where aplicabie means the load in kilowatt as entailed for by the 
consumer and allowed/authorized by the Comoany for usaa by the consumer. 

3. "Power Factor" means the ratio of kwh to KVAh recorded during the month or the ratio 
of kwh to the square root of sun- of square of kWh and kVA2Ji,. 

9. Point of supply means metering point where electricity is delivered to the consumer. 

10. Peak and Off Peak hours for the application of Time Of Use (TOLD Tariff shall 'cc tire 
following time periods in a day: 

* PEAKTP/[11NG OFF-PEAK TIMING  
Dec to Feb (inclusive) 5 PM to 9 PM Remaining 20 hours of the day 
Mar to May (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 
June to Aug (inclusive) 7 PM to 11 PM -do- 
Sept to Nov (inclusive) 6 PM to 10 PM -do- 

* To be duly adjusted Ia case of day lisht time saving 

11. "Supply", means the supply for single-chase/three-phase acpliances inclusive of both 
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or sanctioned 
load exceeding 4 kW supply shall be given at three-phase. 

12. "Consumer" as defIned in NE?PA Act. 

b— --- 
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13. Charitabie I stimtion' means an in tinnicu, which works for the general welfare of the 
pubiic on no profit basis and is registered with the Federal or Provincial Government as 
such and has been issued r exemption certhlcate by Federal Board of Revenue (FBR). 

14. NTDC me's the National Transmission and Dispatch Company. 

15. CPPA(G) means CenaI Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA)(G). 

16. The "Authority" means The National 1ecrric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)" 
constituted under the Reuiation of Generation, Transmission and Distributicn of Electric 
Power Act (XL of 1997). 

GENERAL COI.NDITIONS 

1. "The Company shall render bills to the consumers on a monthly basis or less on the 
specific request of a consumer for payment by the due date. - 

2. The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before 
the due date. If any bill is not paid by the consumer in fill within the due date, a Late 
Payment Charge of 10% (ten percent) shall be levied on the rtount billed excluding 
Govt. tax arid duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due date 
then late payment surcharge will be levied after 7th  day from the date of delivery of bill. 

3. The supply provided to the consumers shall not be available for resale. 

4. In the case of two-part tariff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of supply 
shall not be iCSS than 90%. In the event of the said Power factor fallurg below 90%, the 
consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges determined with 
reference to maximum demand during the month correspondirg to one percent decrease 
in the cower factor below 9C%. 

!' flPa. 
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PART-li 

Defaltioas and Conditions for supply of power specific to each consumer category) 

A-I P/ESIDIENTLkL 

Deticm 

"Life Line Consumer" means those residential consumers having single phase electric 
connection with a sanctioned load upto 1 kW. 

The lifeline consumers to include residential Non-THe of Use (Ncn-ToU) consumers 
having maximum of last twelve months and current month's consumption i00 units; two 
rates for < 50 and <100 units will continue. 

"Protected consumers" mean Non-ToU residential consumers consu <200 kWh car 
month consistently for the past 6 months. 

Residential Non-TotJ consumers not failing under the protected category would be 
categorized under "Un-protected consumer category". 

I. This Tariff is acpiicabie for suopiy to; 

1) Residences, 
ii) Places of worthir, 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load iess than S kW shall ha billed on single-part kwh rate 
. --- .\a)  

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and shall be biild on the basis of tariff A-l(b) as set out in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All existing consumers having sanctioned lord 5 kW and above shall be orovided T.O.0 
metering aangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Comoany. 

A-2 COMPEERCLL 

1. This tariff is applicable for sucpi: o commercial offices and commercial es:abiisinneras 
such as: 

i) Shops, 
ii) Hotels, Hostels and Restaurants, 
iii) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations, 
iv) Compressed Natural Gas filling stations, 
v) Private Hospitais/Clinics/Liscensaries, 
vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinemas, Theaters, Clubs; 
vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses, 
i ) Ofce oL'La ,e_s, ' c La / :cc'rts S an cc 

2. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed 
under a Single-Part kwh rate A-2(a) 

3. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be 
billed on A-2(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.IJ metering arrangement; 
thereafter such consumers shall be billed on T.OJJ tariff A-2(c). 

4. The exisrina and prospecthr consumers having load of 5 U/i and 
T.O.0 metering arrangement and A-2(c) tariff. 

- ca' 'C 
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5. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 shall he provided T.O.0 metering arrangement by 
the Company and convert it tc-A-2 (c) Tar:ff. 

6. All new connections having load requirarnent 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
meters and shall be billed under tariff A-2). 

A-3 GENERAL SERViCES 

1. This tariff is applicable to; 

i. Approved religious and charitable institutions 
II. Government and Semi-Government offices and Institutions 
iii. Government Hospitals and dispensaries 
iv. Educational illstititicTs 
v. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells other than those 

meant for the irrigation or reclamation of Aiculture land. 

1. Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be billed on single-part kWh rate i.e. 
A-3(a) tariff. 

B JNDLTSTRJAL SUPPLY 

Definitions 

I. "Industrial Supply" means the supply for hera fide industrial purposes in factories 
including the supply required for the offices and for normal working of the industry. 

2. For the purcoses of auplication of this tariff an "Industry" means a bc.ria fide undertakina 
or establishment engaged in manufacturing, value addition and/or processing of goods. 

3. This Tariff shall also be available for consumers having single-metering arrangement 
such as; 

i) Poultry Farms 
ii) Fish Hatcheries, fish farms, fish numerics & Breeding Farms and 
iii) Sofiware houses 

Conditions 

An industrial consumer shall have the cprion, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-F, 
provided his connection is seasonal in nature as defined under Tariff-F. and he undertakes 
to abide by the terms and conditions of Tariff-F and pays the difference of security 
deposit rates previously deposited and those applicable to tariff-F at the time of 
acceptance of option for seasonal tariff. Seasonal tariff will be applicable from the date of 
comn'encement of the season, as specified by the customers at the time of submitting the 
option for Ta.riffF. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to corresponding 
Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time 
of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the 
option will remain in force for at least one year. 

B -1 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS THREEP.HASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SLNGLE 
PHASE 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load upto a 25 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 25 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh 

rate. 
3. All existing consumers under tariff B-I shall be crovided T.O.TJ metering arrangement by 

the Company and convert it to-B I (b) Tariff. 

1_—_ c' 
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B-2 SUPPLY AT 400 YOLTS 
I. This tariff is applicable for suppiy to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 25 

kV un to and including 500 kW. 
2. All existing consumers under tariff B-2 shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement by 

the Company and converted to B-2b) Tariff. 
3. All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers applying for service to the Company shall 

be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.0 
tariff 

B-3 SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 500 
kW up to and including 5000 kW and also for Tndusies having sanctioned load of 500 
kW or below who opt for receiving suppiy at Ii kY or 33 kV. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the suppiy, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 
the cost of service connection shall be reaulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria. 

4. All B-3 industrial Consumers shall be billed, on the basis of T.O.TJ tariff oiven in the 
cneOtue or jan11. 

B-4 SUPPLY AT 66 kY, 132 kY AND ABOVE 

i. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries for all loads of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV, 132 kV and above and also for industries having load cf,5000 
1'zW or below who opt to receive sucply at 66 IcV or 132 kV and above. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date ci a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the dare is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
t:re fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the. 
dedicated system under the EPRA Elicibiiiry Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prcrective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent id station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the sunpiy, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and arparatus if so provided and installed by the 
Ccmpany. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEFRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

1. All B-4 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of twopart T.O.0 tariff. 

PR 
AUT-iOry i - i 

t,/ 

 

Page 5 f 10 



UT2-lopJy ! 

Page 6of10 

C BULK SUPPLY 

"Bulk Supply" for the purpcse of this Tarilll means the supply given at one point for self-
consumption not selling to any other consumer such as residential, commercial, tube-well 
and others. 

General Conditions 
If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for actual number of days 
between the date of old reading and the new reading. 

C-I SUPPLY AT 400/230 VOLTS 
1. This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts, 

having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWn rate 

- i.e. C-I(a) tariff. 
3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.OJJ 

metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.O.U) tariff C-
1(c) given in the Schedule of Tariff 

4. All the existing consumers governed by this tariff having sanctioned load 5 kW and above 
shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangements. 

C-2 SUPPLY AT 11 kY AND 33 kV 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers receiving supply at 11 kV cr 33 kV at one-point 
metering arrangement and ha',ing sancticned load of un to and including SCOO kW. 

2. The supoly under this Tariff shall not be available to a orospective consumer unless h 
provides, to toe satisfaction and aproval Ct toe Lompany, ras own Transformer, Circuit 
Breakers arid other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Comany. The recovery of 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria. 

3. All new consumers shall be crovided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-2o) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-2c). 

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66 kY AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV and above. 

2. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the suppiy under this Tariff shpll 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the suply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessar equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall 'ce regulated by NEPRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

3. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-3çb). 

4. All iw ccnsumrrs shall ne crovided TCU r:usrlog arrangaroeru and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-3o) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 



D AP•CLLTL7rAL gL??LY 

gricuItural Supply" means the supply for Lift irrigation Pumps andor pumps installed 
on Tube-wells intended solely for irrigation or reclamation of agricultural land cr forests, 
and include supply for lighting of the tube-well chamber. 

Special Conditions of Sapply 

1 This tariff shall apply to: 

i) Reclamation and Drainage Operation under Salinity Control and Reclamation 
Projects (SCAR?): 

ii) Bona fide forests, ain-icultural tube-wells and lift irriaation numbs for the irrigation of 
acricuitural land. 

iii) Tube-wells meant for aqua-culture. 
iv) Tube-wells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and for 

upkeep of cattle. 

2. If, for any. reason the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in toe nate is up to 4 days, no ncttce shall be taken or this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The lamps and fans consumption in the residential quarters, if any, attached to the rube-
wells shall be charged entirely under Tariff A-I for which separate meterIng 
arrangements should be installed. 

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using pumns for 
irrigation of parks, meadows, gardens, orchards, attached to and forming part of the 
residential, commercial or industrial premises in which case the corresnondiog Tariff A-i, 
A-2 or Industrial Tariff B-I, B-2 shall be respectively applicable. 

r I i_I__s 

1. This tariff is applicable to all Reclamation arid Drainage Operation pumping under 
SCAR? related installation having sanctioned load cf ICSS than 5 kW. 

2. Consumers having sanctioned load ICSS than 5 kW shall be billed on sioge-çart /it rare 

i.e. D-i(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load S kW and above shall be provided TOld 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.OJJ) tariff 
D-1(b) niven in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 

T,O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-l(a) till that time. 

D-2 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers falling under Amiculture Supoly having sanctioned 

load less than 5 kW excluding SCAR? related installations. 

2. Consumers havina sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on sirime-art kfIh rate 

i.e. D-2(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 loW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged cn the basis of Time-of- Use (1.0.1/i) tariff 
D- 2(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All the existing consumers having sanctIoned load S k and adoio hail be 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by 0-2(a) till that time. 

— -_'. 
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E -1 tEMPORARY RESIDE L/COMMERCTAL SUPPLY 

Temporary ResidentiaiiCornrnercial Supply means a supply given to persons temporarily 
on special occasions such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, fairs, marriages 
and other civil or military firictions. This also includes supply to touring cinemas and 
persons engaged in construction works for all kinds of single phnse loads. For connected 
load exceeding 4 kW, supply may be given at 400 volts (3 phase) to allow a balanced 
distribution of load on the 3 phases. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed 
for a period of 3 months which can be extended on three months basis subject to 
clearance of outstanding dues. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall apply to Residential and Commercial consumers for temporary supply. 
2. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company withcut first 

obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 

E -2 TEMPORARY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

"Temporary Industrial Suply" means the supply given to an Industry for the bonafde 
purnoses mentioned under the respective definitions of "Industrial Supply", during the 
construction phase prior to the commercial operation of the Industrial concern. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY 

1. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Comcany without first 
obtaining security equal to the anticipated supoly charres and cther miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temporary supply. 

2. Normally, temporary connections snail be allowed mr a period ot 3 months, which may 
be extended on three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues. 

F SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 
"Seasonal Iiidusn-y" for the purpose of application of this Tariff, means an industry which 
works only for part of the year to meet demand for aoods or services arising during a 
particular season of the year. However, any seasonal industry running in combination 
with one or more seasonal industries, against one connection, in a manner that the former 
works in one season while the latter works in the other season (thus running throughout 
the year) will not be classified as a seasonal industry for the purpose of the application of 
this Tariff. 

Definitions 

1. "Year" means any period comprising twelve consecutive months. 
2. All "Definitions" and "Special Conditions of Supply" as laid down under the 

corresponding Industrial Tariffs shall also form part of this Tariff so far as they may be 
relevant. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff is applicable to seasonal industry. 
2. Fixed Charges per kilowatt per month under this tariff shall be Iesed at the rate of 125% 

of the corresponding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be recovered only 

for the neriod that the seasonal industry actually runs subiect to r irn:n. rericd of six 
consecutive months during any twelve consecutive months. The condition for recovery of 
Fixed Charges for a minimum period of six months shall not, however, apply to the 
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seasonal industries, which ae connected to the Company's Sppiy System i':r the first 
time during the course of a season. 

3. The consumers falling within the purview of this Tariff shall have the option to chane 
over to toe correspondtng nduserial supply Tari, provided they undertake to abtde by all 
the conditions and restrictions, which may, from time to time, be prescribed as an inteal 
pert cf those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will have the option to convert to 
Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time of obtaining a new 
connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option will remain in 
force for at least one year. 

4 All seasonal toads shall ce asconnected ncin the Company's Supply System at toe end or 
the season, specifted by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which the 
supply is given, in case, however, a consumer requires running the non-seasonal part of 
his load (e.g., lights, fans, tube-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have to bring out 
secarate circuits for such load so as to enable installation of secarate meters for each tyce 
of load and charging the same at the relevant Tariff. 

5. Where a "Seasonal Supply" consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal 
industry re-connected with the Company's Supply System in any ensuing season, the 
service line and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at his premises shall 
be removed afier expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season previously 
specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connection/re-connection. 
However, at least ten clear days notice in writing under registered post shall be necessary 
to be given to the consumer before removal of service line and equipment from his 
premises as aforesaid, to enable him to decide about the retention of connection or 
otherwise. No Supply Charges shall be recovered from a disconnected seasonal consumer 
for arty season during which he does not come forward to have his seasonal indozsny re-
connected with the Company's Supoly System. 

G PUBLIC LIGHTING SUPPLY 

"Public Ligbg Supply" means the suPply for the purpose of illuminating public lamps. 

Deflnitions 

"Month" means a calendar month or a part thereof in excess of 15 days. 

S ecial Conditions of Supply 

The supply under this Tariff shall be used exclusively for public lighting installed on 
roads or premises used by General Public. 

H RESENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO JNDUSTR1ieS 

This tariff is applicable for one-point supply to residential colonies attached to the 
industrial supply consumers having their own distribution facilities. 

Definitions 

"One Point Supply" for the purpose of this Tariff, means the sunpiy given by one 
point to Industrial Sucnly Consumers for general and domestic consumotion in the 
residential colonies attached to their factory premises for a load of 5 Ki1 owarts and 
above. The nurrose is ftirther distribution to various persons residing in the attached 
residential colonies and also for perimeter lighting in the attached residential 
colonies. 

"General and Domestic Consumption", for the purnose of this Tariff, means 
coosmptinn for iauiçs, tans, dcitTsti000piioa:i005. heaef. ::cken. 
radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-wells. 
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'Residentiai Colony" attached to the nrial Sunply Cc•nstaner, means a cup of 
hcuses with rrami:es constructed cIiy for residential curpose 
cf the bonafide employees of the factory, the establishment or the factory owners or 
partners, etc. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to persons who meet a part of their 
requirements from a separate source of supply at their premises. 
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TERMS AYD CONDITIONS OF TARIFF 
(FOR SUPPLY 03' POWER SPECIFIC TO EACH CONSLTMER CATEGORY) 

PART-I 

GENTRAL DEFINITIONS 

The Comany, for the purposes of these terms an condttcns means K-Etectric engaged in 
the business of distribution of electricity within the territory mentioned in the licence anted 
to it for this purpose. 

I. "Month or Billing Period", unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category, 
means a billing month of 30 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading. 

2 "Minimum Charge", means a charge to recover the costs for providing customer service 
to coasumers even if no energy is consumed during the month. 

3. "Fixed Charge" means the part of sale rate in a two-part tariff to be recovered on the basis 
of "Billing Demand" in kilowatt on monthly basis. 

4. "Billing Demand" means the highest of maximum demand recorded in a month except in 
the case of agriculture tariff D2 where "Billing Demand" shall mean the sanctioned load. 

5. "Variable Charge" means the sale rate per kilowatt-hour (kWh) as a single rate or part of 
a two-part tariff applicable to the actual kWh consumed by the consumer during a billing 
period. 

6. "Maximum Demand" where applicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained in 
any month measured over successive periods each of 30 iniflUtCS' duration excert in the 
case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where "Maximum Demand" shall mean the 
maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive pericds each 
of 15 minutes' duration. 

7. Sanctioned Load" where applicable means the load in kilowatt as aroiied for by the 
consumer and allowed/authorized by the Company for usage by the consumer. 

8. •'?ower Factor" means the ratio of kWh to KVAh recorded during rite month or the ratio 
of kWh to the snnare root of sum of square of kwh and kVARh,. 

9. Point of supply means meterina point where electricity is deivered to the consumer. 

10. Peak and Off Peak hours for the application of Time Of Use (TOU) Tariff shall be the 
following time periods in. a day: 

PEAK TIMiNG OFF-PEAK TL\1L'MG  
April to October (inclusive) 6.30 PMto 10.30 PM Remaining 20 hours of the day 

November to March (inclusive) 6.00 PMto 10.00 PM -do-
To be duly adjusted in case of day light time saving 

11. Supply", means the supiy for single-phase/three-phase appliances inclusive of both 
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or sanctioned 
load exceeding 4 kW supply shall be given at three-phase. 

l2. "Consumer" means a person of his successor-in-interest as defined under Section 2(iv) of 
the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act (XL 
of 1997). 

13. Charitble institution" means an institution, which works for the general welfare of the 
public on no profit basis and is registered with the Fed ci or Ftotinoial Cottrnn:s:u or 
such and has been issued tax exemption certificate by Federal Ecard of Revenue (FBR). 

i7 
' '- 

-UTl çyy 

\.i.; 

Page 1 orlO 



14. NTL)CL means the Naticnal Transmission and Dispatch Company Limited. 

15. CPPA(G) means Central ?ower Purchasiria Azency Guarantee Limited (CF?A)(C'). 

16. The "Authority" means "The National Electric Power Re ulatory Authority (NEPRA)" 
constituted under the Reu1ation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power Act (XL cf 1997). 

GENTERAL CONDITIONS 

1. "The Company shall render bills to the consumers on a monthly basis or less on the 
specific request of a consumer for payment by the due date. 

2. The Company si'll  ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before 
the due date. If any bill is not paid by the consumer in full within the due date, a Late 
Payment Charge of 10% (ten percent) shall be levied on the amount billed excluding 
Govt. tax and duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due date 
then late payment surcharge will be levied after 7th  day from the date of delivery of bill. 

3. The supply provided to the consumers shall not be available for resale. 

4. In the case of two-part tariff average Power Factcr of a ccnsumer at the point of supply 
shall not be less than 90%. In the event of the said Power factor falling below 90%, the 
consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges determined with 
reference to maximum demand during the month corresponding to one percent decrease 
in the power factor below 90%.
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PART-il 

Delinifions and Conditions for supply of power specific to each consumer category) 

A-i RESUDENTLT 

Definition 

"Life Line Consumer" means those residential consumers having single phase electric 
connection with a sanctioned load up to 1 kW. 

The lifeline consumers to include residential Non-Time of Use ftlon-ToU) consumers 
having maximum of last twelve months and current months consumption l00 units; two 
rates for< 50 and <100 units will continue. 

"Protected consumers" mean Non-ToU residential consumers consuming 200 kWh per 
month consistently for the past 6 months. 

Residential Non-ToU consumers not failing under the protected category would be 
categorized under "Un-protected consumer category'. 

1. This Tariff is applicable for supply to; 

i) Residences, 
ii) Places of worship, 

Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
i.e. A-l(a) tariffi 

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of tariff A-l(b) as set out in the 
Schedule of Tariff. 

4. All existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.0 
metering arrangement an6 converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Cornoany. 

A-2 COIMERCL-IJ 

1. This tariff is applicable for supciy to commercial offices and commercial establishments 
such as: 

I) Shops, 
ii) Hotels and Restaurants, 
iii) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations, 
iv) Compressed Natural Gas filing stations, 
v) Private Hospitals/Clinics/Dispensaries, 
vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinemas, Theaters, Clubs; 
vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses. 
viii) Office of Lawyers, Solicitcrs, Law Associates and Consultants, All Private 

Offices etc. 

2. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be blUed 
under a Single-Part kWn rate A-2(a). 

3. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be 
billed on A-2(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.0 metering arrangement; 
thereatier such consumers shaU s biUd T.C.TJ tariff -2(cl. 



All new mrnecticns havina Icad recuir nent 5 kW and above shall be rovided T.O.0 
meters and shall be billed under tariff A-2(c). 

A-3 GENERAL SERVICES 

I. This tariff is applicable to; 

i. Approved religious and charitable institutions 
ii. Government and Semi-Government offices and Institutions 
iii. Government Hospitals and drspensaries 
iv. Educational institutions 
v. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells operating on three 

phase 400 volts other than those meant for the irrigation or recisroation of 
Agriculture land. 

1. Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be billed on single-part kwh rate i.e. 
A-3(a) tariff. 

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

Definitions 

1. "Industrial Supply" means the supply fc•r bona fide industrial purposes in factories 
including the supply required for the offices and for normal working of the industry. 

2. For the purposes of application of this tariff an "Industry" means a bcrta fide undertaking 
or estadishinent engaged in manuiactunng, value adaitcn and'or processma ot goods. 

3. This Tariff shall also be available for consumers having single-metering arrangement 
such as; 

i) Poultry Farms 
ii) Fish Hatcheries and Breeding Farms and 
iii) Software houses 

Conditions 

An industrial consumer shall have the ontion, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-F, 
provided his connection is seasonal in nature as defined under Tariff-F, and he undertakes 
to abide by the terms and conditions of Tarifi-F and pays the difference of security 
deposit rates previously deposited and those applicable to Tariff-F at the time of 
acceptance of option for seasonal tariff. Seasonal tariff will be apc!icabie from the date of 
commencement of the season, as specified by the customers at the time of submitting the 
option for Tariff-F. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to corresponding 
Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time 
of obtaining a new connectica or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the 
option will remain in force for at least one year. 

B -1 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS TIIIREEPHASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SLNGLE 
PHASE 

I. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load up-to 25 kW. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load up-to 25 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate. 
3. All existing consumers under tariff B-i shall be provided T.O.IJ metering arrangement by 

the Company and convert it to-El (b) Tariffi 
4. All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers aDoyirig for service to,the Company shall 

be provided T.O.IJ metering arrangement and cherged according to the applicable T.O.0 
tariff 

('L— 
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3-2 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS 
1. This arfff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 25 

kW ip to and including 500 k. 
2. All e,dsting consumers under tariff 3-2 shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement by 

the Company and converted to 3-2(b) Tariff. 
3, jj edsting consumers under tariff 3-2 shall be billed ott B-2(a) tariff till such time that 

they are provided T.O.0 metering arrangement; thereafter such consumers shall be billed 
onT.O.0 tariff B-2). 

4. All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers applying for servjce to the Company shall 
be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.0 
tanri. 

B-3 SUPPLY AT ii kY a kY 

1 • This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load oi more than 5l0 
kW up to and including 5000 kW and also for Industries having sanctioned load of 500 
kW or below who opt for receiving supply at Ii kY or 33 kV. 

2. if, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
'ze fixed crarges sanil oe assescea or oroncrnorate cas's ror re acal numce c: days 

between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 
3. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he 

provides, to the satisfaction and arproval of the Company. his own Transformer. Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the surply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 
apparatus and equloment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria. 

4. All existing consumers under tariff 3-3 shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement by 
the Company and converted to B-3) Tariff 

5. All existing consumers under tariff 3-3 shall be billed on 3-3(a) tariff till such time that 
they are provided T.O.0 metering arrang nt; thereafter such consumers shall be billed 
on T.O.0 tariff 3-3(b). 

6. All new applicants i.e. prosnective consumers applying for service to the Company shall 
be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement and charged according to the anpiicable T.O,U 
tarltr. 

B-4 SUPPLY AT 66 kV and 132 kY 

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries for all loads of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 66 kV and 132 kV and also for industries having load of 5000 kW or 
below who opt to receive suoply at 66 kV or 132 kV. 

2. if, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges sicail be assessed on proporttonate bests for the actual ru.'m  her of nays 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3 if the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, on indenendent arid station of his own includino Land. 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
pert of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the suppiy, or, 



alternatively, pays to the Company fbr all such Land. Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and anparatus if so provided and installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 
Eli aibility Criteria. 

4. All existing consirners under tariff B-4 shall be provided T.O.0 metering arrangement by 
the Company and converted to B-4(b) Tariff 

5. All existing consumers under tariff B-4 shall be billed on B-4(a) tariff till such time that 
they are provided T.O.0 metering arrangement: thereafter such consumers shall be billed 
on T.O.0 tariff B-4(b). 

6. All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers applying for service to the Company shall 
be provided T.OTJ metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.tJ 
tariff. 

B-5 SUPPLY AT 220 kY AND ABOYE 

1. Tnis tariff is applicable for supply to Industries for all loads of more than 5000 kW 
receiving supply at 220 kY and above and alSo for Industries having load of 5000 kW or 
below who opt to receive supply at 220 kV. 

2. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a ccnsumer is altered and the 
accelerationlretardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. If the Grid Station required for provision of supiy falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated. distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus ii so provtced and installed oy toe 
Company. The recoverj of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

4. All the new indusnial consumers shall be billed on the basis of ToU tariff B-S given in 
the Schedule of Tariff. 

C BULK SUPPLY 

"Bulk Suply" for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given at one point for self-
consumption not selling to any other consumer such as residential, commercial, tube-well 
and others. 

General Conditions 
If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration'retardation in the date is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this 
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for actual number of days 
between the date of old reading and the new reading. 

C-I SUPPLY AT 400/230 VOLTS 
1. Tnis Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400/230 volts, 

having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW.. 
2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 

i.e. C-I(a) tariff'. 
3. All new ccnsurners having saniotic'ned load 5 lfV and above shall be provided T.O.0 

metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.O.U) tariff 
C-l(c) given in the Schedule of Tariff 
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4, All the existino cc naners governed by this :ari:i having sanctioned load 5 1KW and acn',e 
shall be nrcvided T.O.0 metering arrangemenfs. 

5. All existing consumers under tariff C-I having sanctioned load 5 1KW and above shall be 
bilid on C-IC)  tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.0 metering arrangement; 
thereafler such consui ers shall be billed on T.O.0 tariff C-I(c). 

C-2 SUPPLY AT 11 kY AND 33 1KV - 

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers receiving suppiy at 11 1KV or 33 1KV at one-point 
metering arrangement and having sanctioned load of up to and including 5000 1KW. 

2 T''e unoly u-'cer mis Tariff snail nOt be aaslarne o a prcspectlle corirer jnless he 
provtdes, to the sattslactlon and approval of the Comnany, his own I ranstormer, Circutt 
Breakers and other necessary euiprnent as part of the dedicated distribution system for 
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all 
annaratus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of 
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the NEPRA eligibility criteria. 

3 All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be hilled on 
the basis of tariff 0-2(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

4. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O,U metering 
arrangement and converted to 0-2(b) 

5. All existing consumers under tariff C-2 shall be billed on 0-2(a) tariff till such time that 
they are provided T.O.0 metering arrangement; thereafter such consumers shall be billed 
onT.O.0 tariff 0-2(b). 

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66 kV, 132 kY AND ABOVE 

1. This tariff is aoplicable to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 1KW 
receiving supply at 66 1KV, 132kV and above. 

2. if the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the 
dedicated system under the NEPRA Eligibility Criteria, the supply under this Tariff shall 
not be available to such a prospective consumer unless he provides, to the satisfaction and 
approval of the Company, an independent grid station of his own including Land, 
Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus as 
part of the dedicated distribution system for receiving and controlling the supply, or, 
alternatively, pays to the Company for all such Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit 
Breakers and other necessary equipment and apparatus if so provided and installed by the 
Company. The recovery of cost of service connection shall be regulated by NEPRA 
Eligibility Criteria. 

3. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.0 metering 
arrangement and converted to C-3(b). 

4. All existing consumers under tariff 0-3 shall be billed on 0-3(a) tariff till such time that 
they are provided T.O.0 metering arrangement; thereafter such consumers shall be billed 
onT.O.0 tariff C-3(b). 

5. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on 
the basis of tariff C-3(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff. 

D AGFJCULTURAL SUPPLY 

"Agricultural Supply" means the supply for Lift Irrigation Pumps andior pumps installed 
on Tube-wells intended solely for irrigation or reclamation of agricultural land or forests, 
and include supply for lighting of the tube-well chamber. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall apoly to: 

i) Bona tide forests, agriculture tube-well and lift irrigation pumps for irrigation of 
agricultural land. 

Page 7oflO 



NPRA 

UTHORJTy / 

ii) Tube-Wails meant for acua-cuitura, viz. fish farms, fish hatcheries and fish nurseries. 
hi) Tube-wells installed lit a dairy farm. meant fcr cuhi ating mans as Ladder and for 

upkeep of cattle. 

If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the 
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this 
acceleration or retardaticn. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days, 
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days 
between the date of the old reading and the new reading. 

3. The lamps and fans cCflSUffiptiOfl in the rasideuttal quarters; if any, attached to tne tube-
wells shall be charged entirely under Tariff A-i for which separate metering 
arrangements should be installed. 

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using pumps for the 
irrigation of parks, meadows, gardens, orchards, attached to and forming part of the 
residential, commercial or industrial premises in which case the corresponding Tariff A-i, 
A-2 or Industrial Tariff B-i, B-2 shall be respectiveir applicable. 

D-1 For all loads 

D-2 Time of Use for all loads 

1. Consumers having sanctioned icad less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate 
i.e. D-1 tariff niven in the Schedule of Tariff. 

2. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU 
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.O.U) tariff 
1)- 2 aiven in the Schedule of Tariff. 

3. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided 
T.O.0 metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-1 till that time. 

E -1 TEMPORARY ESU)ENTLkL/C0MMERC1AL SUPPLY 

Temporary Residential/Commercial Supply means a supply given to persons temporarily 
on special occasions such as ceremonial, relisious gatherings, festivals, fairs, marriages 
and other civil or military functions. This also includes supply to touring cinernas and 
persons engaged in construction works for all kinds of single phase loads. For connected 
load exceeding 4 kW, supply may be given at 400 volts (3 phase) to allow a balanced 
distribution of load on the 3 phases. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed 
fcr a ceriod of 3 months which can be extended on three months basis subject to 
clearance of outstanding dues. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

1. This tariff shall arly to Residential and Commercial consumers for temporary supply.. 
'7 Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first 

obtaining security eqi'al to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temcrary supply. 

E -2 TEMPORARY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 

"Temporary Industrial Supply" means the supply given to an Industry for the bcnafide 
purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of "industrial Supply", during the 
construction phase prior to the commercial operation of the Industrial concern. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY 

1. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first 
obmining security ewa1 to tbe anticipated supolv chnrzas and itther miscellaneous 
charges for the period of temrorary supply. 

/ ,- -*' 
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2. lctm,aJy, :em;crary ccr,aacfcos shall be aJowed for a aeriod of 3 nocruhs. whiulo may 
e:cteaded on three months' basis subject to clearance of oassranchng dues. 

F SiASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY 
"Seasonal Industry" for the purpose of application of this Tariff, means an industry which 

works orJy for part of the year to meet demand for goods or services arising during a 
particular season of the year. However, any seasonal industry running in combination 
with one or more seasonal industries, against one connection, in a manner that the former 
worics in one season while the latter works in the other season (thus running throughout 
the year) will not 'cc classified as a seasonal industry for the purpose of the application of 

this Tariff. 

DeThthions 

1. "'Year" means any period comprising twelve consecutive months. 
2. All "Definitions" and "Special Conditions of Supply" as laid down under t:oe 

corresponding industrial Tariffs shall also form part of this Tariff so far as they may be 
relevant. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

I. This tariff is applicable to seasonal industry. 
2. Fixed Charges per kilowatt per month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 125% 

of the corresponding regular industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be recovered only 
for the period that the seasonal industry actually runs subject to minimum period of six 
consecutive months during any twelve consecutive months. The condition for recovery of 
Fixed Charges for a minimum period of six months shall not, however, apply to the 
sasso"a irdusr1es, wn.cn are oanecea t' -he Ccr"nany Sucj S sem r inc 
time during the course of a season. 
ice consumers falhng within the purview ot rots Tartar snail have rae option to cna.nge 
over to the corresponding industrial Supply Tariff, provided they undertake to abide by all 
the conditions and restrictions, which may, from time to time, be prescribed as an integral 
part of those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will have the urtion to con'ert to 
?rro1ar TariOf".ro cc e'-:a. To cm on can be exe-c tee at 'e me of cbturg a "e 
ccrnoection cr at tile beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option will remain in 
force for at least one year. 

4. All seasonal loads shall be disconnected from the Company's Suoply System at the end of 
the seasca, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which the 
supply is aiven. in case, however, a consumer requires running the non-seasonal part of 
his load (e.g., lights, fans, tithe-wells, etc.) throughout the year, he shall have to bring cut 
separate circuits for such load so as to enable installation of separate meters for each type 
of load and charging the same at the relevant Tariff 

5. Where a "Seasonal Supply" consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal 
industry re-cotmectea with the Lompany's Supply ystem in any ensuing season the 
sendce line and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at his premises shall 
be removed after expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season previously 
specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connectior]recoimecticn. 
However, at least ten clear days notice in writing under registered post shall be necessary 
to be given to the consumer before removal of service line and equipment froas his 
rremises as aforesaid, to enable him to decide about the retention of connection or 
od:e:visa. No Supply Ci:ortas shall be recoverd from a disconnected seasonal consumer 
for any seascn during which he does not come fbrward to have his seasonal industry re-
connected with the Company's Supply System. 
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G PUBLIC LIGHTLiG SUPPLY 

'Public Lighting Supply" means the suopiy for the ourrose of illuminating public lamps. 

Definitions 

Mcnth" means a calender month or a part thereof in excess of 15 days. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The supply under this Tariff shall be used exclusively for publlc lighting installed on 
roads or premises used by General Public. 

H RESIDENTIAL COLON S ATTACRED TO LNDUSTRIES 

This tariff is applicable for one-point suoly to residential colonies attached to the 
rndustnal supply consumers naving their own dtstribution faciittes. 

Deflnitions 

"One Point Supply" for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given by one 
point to Industrial Supply Consumers for general and domestic consumption in the 
residential colonies attached to their factory premises for a load of 5 Kilowatts and 
above. The purpose is further distribution to various perscns residing in the attached 
residential colonies and also for perimeter lighting in the attached residential 
colonies. 

"General and Domestic Consumption", for the purpose of this Tariff, means 
consumption for lamps, fans, domestic applications, including heated, cookers, 
radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-wells. 

"Residential Colony" attached to the Industrial Supply Consumer, means a group of 
houses annexed with the factory premises constructed solely for residential purpose 
of the bcnafide employees of the factory, the establishment or the factory owners or 
partners. etc. 

Special Conditions of Supply 

The suPply under this Tariff shall not be available tO persons who meet a part of their 
reQuirements from a separate source of supply at their premises. 

J__•;•f 
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Annex-F 

Government of Pakistan 
Ministry of Energy 

tt*4*****w *** ** *** 

Islarnabad, the 1 October, 2021 

\ O NOTIFICATION 

S.R.O. (1)12021. - ri pursuance of section 31 of the Regulation of 

Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), 

the Federal Government is pleased to direct that the following amendments shH be 

made in its notification No. 185(1)12021 dated February 12, 2021, with immediate 

effect: 

2. In the aforesaid notification, Schedule-I, Schedule-Il, Annex-Ill and Annex-V shall 

respectively be substituted with the Schedule of Electricity Tariffs at S-I, National 

Average Uniform Tariff at S-ll&I!A, lESCO Estimated Sales Revenue at Annex-Ill, 

and the Terms and Conditions of Tariff (For Supply of Electric Power to Consumers 

by Distribution Licensee) at Annex-V, hereunder, per the determination of National 

Electric Power Regulatory Authority, as intimated vide letter dated September 23, 

2021 

3. Subject to the amendments made through this notification, all other provisions, terms 

and conditions contained in notification No. 185(l)/2021 dated February 12, 2021 will 

continue to remain in full force and effect. 



Government of Pakistan 
Ministry of Energy 

Islarnabad, the October, 2021 

NOTIFICATION  

S.R.O. (1)/2021. - In pursuance of section 31 of the Regulation of 

Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act. 1997 (XL of 1997), 

the Federal Government is pleased to direct that the following amendments shall be 

made in its notification No. 191(1)/2021 dated February 12, 2021. with immediate 

effect: 

In the aforesaid notification, Schedule-I. Schedule-Il, Annex-Ill and Annex-V shall 

respectively be substituted with the Schedule of Electricity Tariffs at S-I, National 

Average Uniform Tariff at S-ll&IIA, TESCO Estimated Sales Revenue at Annex-Ill, 

and the Terms and Conditions of Tariff (For Supply of Electric Power to Consumers 

by Distribution Licensee) at Annex-V, hereunder, per the determination of National 

Electric Power Regulatory Authority, as intimated vide letter dated September 23, 

2021. 

3.	 Subject to the amendments made through this notification, all other provisions, terms 

and conditions contained in notification No. 191(1)12021 dated February 12. 2021 will 

continue to remain in full force and effect. 



4.00 3.95 4.00 

774 17.31 17.31 

- 

21.16 
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17.31 
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20.11 
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9.99 
9.35 
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13.76 
22.88 
22.88 
22.88 
22.88 
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18.90 
17.31 
18.90 
20.11 
21.16 
21.16 
21.16 
21.16 
23.51 23.51 

24.72 
20.54 
22.21 

25.98 
19.66 
27.37 

24.72 
20.54 
22.21 

A-2 General  Supply Tariff - Commercial 
For sanctioned load less than 5kw 
For sanctioned load 5kw & Above 
Time of Use 

Peak 
Off-Peak 

B-i (ii) Temporary Commercial 

Annex-G 
Proposal 

NEPRA Determined 
(Jan - Mar 

NEPRA Determined 
(Jan - Mar) Restructured 

Propose Applicable 
Uniform Tariff 

Description 

A-i General Supply Tariff- Residential 
Upto 50 Units (Lifeline) 
50-100 Units (Lifeline) 
1-100 units (Protected) 
101-200 units (Protected) 
1-100 units 
10 1-200 units 
201-300 units 
301-400 units 
401-500 units 
501-600 units 
601-700 units 
Above 700 units 
Time of Use 

Peak 
Off-Peak 

B-i (i) Temporary Residential 

21.47 21.47 22.47 
20.70 20.70 25.92 

24.71 24.71 27.84 
20.48 20.48 21.87 
22.81 22.81 24.63 

21.66 21.66 23.80 

21.71 21.71 21.52 

24.71 24.71 25.08 
20.71 20.71 19.52 
20.86 20.86 21.02 

24.71 24.71 25.02 
20.21 20.21 19.31 
20.71 20.71 21.74 

24.71 24.71 25.02 
19.71 19.71 19.22 
20.21 20.21 21.24 

24.71 24.71 25.02 

19.46 19.46 19.12 

24.71 24.71 25.02 

18.71 18.71 18.24 
23.26 23.26 22.60 

B-i less than 5kV / 25 kW (at 400/230 volts) - Nc 
B-i Time of Use 

Peak 
Off-Peak 

B-2 5-500 kW / 25-500 kW (at 400 volts) - Note 
B-2 Time of Use 

Peak 
Off-Peak 

B-3 for all loads upto 500kw (at 11, 33k\1) 
B-3 Time of Use 

Peak 
Off-Peak 

B4 for all loads (at 66kV, 132kV and above) 
B-4 Time of Use 

Peak 
Off-Peak 

B-S for all loads (at 220kV & above) 
B-S Time of Use 

Peak 
Off-Peak 

E-2 (J) Temporary Industrial 

A3 General Services 

B - Industrial Supply Tari& 



Description Proposal 

NF.PRA Determined 
(Jan - Mar) 

NEPR Determined 
(Jan - Mar) Restructured 

Propose Applicable 
Uniform Tariff 

C - Bulk Supply Tariff 
C-i For supply at 400/230 Volts 

a) Sanctioned load less than 5kw 
b) Sanctioned load 5kW and upto 500kw 

C-I Time of Use 
Peak 
Off-Peak 

C-2 For supply at 11,33kV upto and including 
5000kw 
C-2 Time of Use 

Peak 
Off-Peak 

C-3 For supply at 132 kV and above upto 
and including 5000kW 

C-3 Time of Use 
Peak 
Off-Peak 

E-2 (ii) Temporary Bulk Supply 
(a) at 400Volts 
(b) at 11kV  

D - Agriculture Tari& 
D-1 For all loads 
D-2 For all loads - Time of Use 

Peak 
Off-Peak 

sub-total 
G- Public Lighting 
Street Lighting 

H - Residential Colonies attached to 
Industrial Premises 

21.71 21.71 24.92 

20.71 20.71 24.42 

24.71 24.71 27.84 
20.21 20.21 21.24 

20.71 20.71 24.22 

24.71 24.71 27.84 

19.71 19.71 21.04 

20.21 20.21 24.12 

24.71 24.71 27.84 
19.46 19.46 20.94 

23.21 23.21 27.58 
23.19 23.19 27.58 

19.43 19.43 11.28 

24.71 24.71 11.28 
19.01 19.01 11.28 

22.11 22.11 24.92 

   

22.21 22.21 24.92 

Cross Subsidy (8,785) 
Subsidy 37,669 
Net subsidy (TDS) 28,884 



J(-Flectric Limited. 
Comparison of Tariff Annex- H 

DESCRIPTION 

A-i General Supply Tariff - Residential 

Proposed for 
Effective Nov- 

21 

Current 
Applicable 

Uniform Tariff 

Proposed 
Adjustsiient in 

Applicable Tariff 

DISCO's K.E Diff 

Upto 50 Units (Lifeline) 3.95 3.95 - 
50-100 Units (Lifeline) 7.74 7.74 - 
1-100 units (Protected) 7.67 7.74 0.07) 
10 1-200 units (Protected) 9.99 10.06 @07) 
1-100 units 9.35 7.74 1.61 
101-200 units 11.67 10.06 1.61 
201-300 units 13.76 12.15 1.61 
301-400 units 22.88 21.20 1.68 
401-500 units 22.88 21.20 1.68 
501-600 units 22.88 21.20 1.68 
601-700 units 22.88 21.20 1.68 
Above 700 units 25.98 24.30 1.68 

Time of Use 
Peak 25.98 24.30 1.68 
Off-Peak 19.66 17.98 1.68 

E-1 i) Temporary Residential 27.37 25.68 1.69 
A-2 General Supply Tariff - Commercial 
For sanctioned load less than 5kw 22.47 21.04 1.43 
For sanctioned load 5kw & Above 25.92 24.52 1.40 

Peak 27.84 26.44 1.40 
Off-Peak 21.87 20.47 1.40 

E-1 cii) Temporary Commercial 24.63 23.23 1.40 

A3 General Services 23.80 22.40 1.40 

B - Industrial Supply Tariff 
B-llessthan5kW/25Kw 21.52 20.12 1.40 

Peak 25.08 23.68 1.40 
Off-Peak 19,52 18.12 1.40 

B-2 5-500 kW / 25-500 kW 21.02 19.62 1.40 
Peak 25.02 23.62 1.40 
Off-Peak 19.31 17.91 1.40 

B-3 for all loads upto 500kW (at 11, 33kV) 21.74 20.34 1.40 
Peak 25.02 23.62 1.40 
Off-Peak 19.22 17.82 1.40 

B-4forallloads at66kV,132kVandabove) 21.24 19.84 1.40 
Peak 25.02 23.62 1.40 
Off-Peak 19.12 17.72 1.40 

B-S for all loads t  2 20kv & above) 
Peak 25.02 23.62 1.40 
Off-Peak 18.24 16.84 1.40 

E-2 i) Temporary Industrial 22.60 21.20 1.40 
C - Bulk Supply Tariff 
C-i For supply at 400/230 Volts 

a) Sanctioned load less than 3kw 24.92 23.52 1.40 





DESCPJ11ION 

  

K.E 

  

    

DISCO's 

   

    

    

    

b, Sancdoned load 3k0 and upto 500kc 24.42 25.02 1.40 
Peak 27.84 26.44 1.40 
Off-Peak 21.24 19.84 1.40 

C-2 For supply at 11,33kV 24.22 22.82 1.40 
Peak 27.84 26.44 1.40 
Off-Peak 21.04 19.64 1.40 

C-3 For supply at 132 kV and above 24.12 22.72 1.40 
Peak 27.84 26.44 1.40 
Off-Peak 20.94 19.54 1.40 

E-2 cii) Temporary Bulk Supply 
(a) at400Volts 27.58 26.18 1.40 
b)at11kV 27.58 26.18 1.40 

D - Agriculture Tariff2  
D-2 Non-ToU Meters 11.28 9.88 1.40 

Peak 11.28 9.88 1.40 
Off-Peak 11.28 9.88 1.40 

G- Public Lighting 24.92 23.52 1.40 
H - Residential Colonies 24.92 23.52 1.40 



National Electricity 
Policy 2021 

Government of Pakistan 

 



National Electricity 
Policy 2021 

Government of Pakistan 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1. PREAMBLE 1 

2. VISION 1 

3. GOALS FOR THE POWER SECTOR 1 

3.1. ACCESSTOAFFORDABLEENERGY 2 

3.2. ENERGY SECURITY 2 

3.3. SUSTAINABILITY  2 

4. KEY GUIDING PRINCIPLES 2 

4.1. EFFICIENCY  3 

4.2. TRANSPARENCY 3 

4.3. COMPETITION  3 

4.4. FINANCIAL VIABILITY  3 

4.5. INDIGENIZATION, RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 3 

4.6. ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY 4 

5. POLICY DIRECTION FOR THE POWER SECTOR 4 

5.1. GENERATION 4 

5.2. TRANSMISSION  6 

5.3. DISTRIBUTION AND SUPPLY  6 

5.4. SYSTEM OPERATIONS 7 

5.5. MARKET DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATIONS  8 

5.6. COST OF SERVICE, TARIFF AND SUBSIDIES  10 

5.7. ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION 11 

5.8. INTEGRATED PLANNING 11 

5.9. GOVERNANCE 12 

6. POLICY IMPLEMENTATION 13 

6.1. IMPLEMENTATION 13 

6.2. MONITORING 13 

6.3. APPLICABILITY, REVIEW AND UPDATING  14 



INTERPRETATION OF TERMS 

Unless the context otherwise requires, terms used in this National Electricity Policy are 
assigned the following meaning: 

1. Alternative and Renewable Energy Policy 2019 — The renewable energy policy of the 

Government of Pakistan, approved by the Council of Common Interests, in the year 2020 

2. BOT — Build Operate Transfer 

3. BOOT — Build Own Operate Transfer 

4. CCI — Council of Common Interests 

5. CTBCM — Competitive Trading Bilateral Contract Market 

6. DFI — Development Finance Institution 

7. Government — The Federal Government of Pakistan 

8. IGCEP — Indicative Generation Capacity Expansion Plan1  (the rolling generation 

capacity expansion plan for future ten years to be prepared under the grid code by the 

relevant entity and approved by the Regulator every year) 

9. National Electricity Plan — The Plan to be developed by the Federal Government in 

terms of Section 14A of the NEPRA Act 

10. National Electricity Policy — This National Electricity Policy 2021 

11.National Power Policy 2013 — The National Power Policy of the Government of 

Pakistan, approved by the Council of Common Interests, in the year 2013 

12. NEECA — National Energy Efficiency and Conservation Authority 

13. NEPRA Amendment Act — Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of 

Electric Power (Amendment) Act, 2018 

14.NGC — National Grid Company 

15.PGC — Provincial Grid Company 

16. Power Generation Policy 2015 — The power generation policy of the Government of 

Pakistan, approved by the Council of Common Interests, in the year 201 5 

17. Provincial Government — The Government of one of the Provinces 

18.PPP — Public Private Partnership 

19. R&D — Research and Development 

'The IGCEP has not been approved by the Regulator at the time of approval of this policy. For the first iteration, IGCEP 
assumptions will be approved by the CCI. 



20. Regulator — National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA) 

21. SCADA — Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition system 

22.SDGs — Sustainable Development Goals as adopted by the United Nation member 

states in 2015 

23. SPTL — Special Purpose Transmission Licensee 

24.TSEP — Transmission System Expansion Plan (the rolling transmission system 

expansion plan which may be prepared for one, three, five or ten years into the future 

under grid code by the NGC and approved by the Regulator, in consultation with the 

Provincial Governments) 



1. PREAMBLE 

1 .1. Supply of reliable, secure, efficient and affordable electricity is one of the primary 
drivers for sustainable growth of a nation's economy. 

1 .2. In the past, electricity shortfalls have adversely impacted the socio-economic balance 
of the country. The Government framed various policies, from time to time, to address 
such issues, including but not limited to policies for the generation and transmission 
sectors. The National Power Policy 2013 encompassed all three sub-sectors, i.e. 
generation, transmission and distribution, and provided policy goals, targets and 
guidelines for the sector. However, on account of multifarious reasons, the 
implementation of policy initiatives has focused primarily on the generation sub-
sector. Hence, the goals and targets set for the power sector have not been met in 
totality. 

1 .3. Lately, the NEPRA Amendment Act has been promulgated to set foundation for the 
development of an integrated, sustainable and competitive power market. 
Accordingly, as envisaged in Section 14A of NEPRA Amendment Act, the 
Government has prepared the National Electricity Policy for the development, reform, 
improvement and sustainability of the power market and power sector. 

1 .4. The National Electricity Policy identifies the major goals sought to be achieved for the 
power sector, and in this respect, provides policy directions. It also provides the key 
guiding principles to develop subservient frameworks that will steer the decision-
making in the power sector to achieve identified goals. However, plans for 
implementation or specific operational instructions have not been prescribed, which 
shall be prepared by the Government in the form of periodic National Electricity Plans. 
Such plans may also provide guidelines for specific initiatives for a particular sub-
sector I segment of the power sector. 

2. VisioN 
To ensure universal access of electricity through a self-sustainable power sector, 
developed and premised on: optimal utilization of indigenous resources; integrated 
planning approach; efficient, liquid and competitive market design; and affordable & 
environment friendly outcome for the consumers. 

3. GOALS FOR THE POWER SECTOR 

Access to affordable, secure and sustainable energy are the broad and overarching 
goals, attainment of which will crystallize the vision of the Government for the power 
sector. None of these goals is subservient to any other; all actions taken pursuant to 
this National Electricity Policy will ensure balanced implementation that does not 
prejudice any one goal for achieving any of the others, while ensuring alignment with 
the SDGs. In discharging their respective functions, the Government, the Regulator 
and all sector entities, including provincial entities, will be guided by these goals so 
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as to overcome the challenges and impediments faced by the power sector and to 
devise future plans of action. 

3.1. ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE ENERGY 

3.1.1. Accessibility of electric supply to all areas, including rural areas, at affordable rates 
is the cornerstone of socio-econornic development. Making power available, when it 
is not affordable, has limited value. The Government shall strive to ensure that 
electricity is accessible to all consumers at rates which commensurate with their 
ability to pay, coupled with development of an efficient and liquid market design. A 
liquid market design and affordable supply of electricity would also contribute vastly 
to the financial turnaround and commercial viability of the power sector. 

3.2. ENERGY SECURiTY 

3.2.1. Energy security, including uninterrupted availability of energy sources, is an essential 
goal for the power sector. The Government shall endeavor to diversify the fuel mix of 
the generation capacity in the country, through optimal utilization of energy 
resources, such as hydro, renewable sources, coal, natural gas and nuclear. 

3.3. SUSTAINABILITY 

3.3.1. The sustainability of the power sector is of paramount importance, and all sector 
entities shall strive to take such steps as are required to ensure such sustainability. 
This shall include: measures to minimize environmental degradation, technical and 
operational sustainability, integrated development of the power sector, and financial 
self-sustainability, including progressive elimination of circular debt. The energy 
intensity optimization, coupled with enhanced energy efficiency and conservation 
measures, will also contribute towards overall sustainability. 

4. KEY GUIDING PRINCIPLES 

Six principles shall inform the actions and plans for the power sector so as to enable 
it to achieve the goals identified above: 
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4.1. EFFICIENCY 

4.1 .1. Efficiency will be progressively increased across the entire value chain of the sector. 
This will be done, broadly, by gradually improving efficiency in the generation fleet 
and system operations, optimum utilization of the fuel base, reduction in 
Transmission and Distribution (T&D) losses and improvement in collections, demand 
side management, conservation, sound governance practices including 
decentralization, etc. 

4.2. TRANSPARENCY 

4.2.1. Transparency is one of the core values of the power sector and is a sine qua non to 
attract investment. Transparency also enhances consumer confidence, and 
resultantly, improves the liquidity of the sector. Transparency will be ensured through 
a predictable policy framework, uniform application of regulatory framework, 
elimination of institutional conflict of interest, automation & digitization of processes 
and adopting best practices for dissemination of authentic and timely information to 
all the stakeholders. 

4.3. COMPETITION 

4.3.1. Competition contributes towards improving quality, increasing efficiency and reducing 
costs. Enhancement of competition in the sector will provide steppingstones for 
transition into a competitive wholesale market. Competition shall be the cornerstone 
for development and operations of the entire value chain of the power sector. 

4.4. FINANCIAL VIABILITY 

4.4.1. Sustainability of the entire power sector pivots around the financial and commercial 
viability of its individual sub-sectors. This will be done by: 

a. promoting investments on least cost basis balanced with development in the 
underserved areas; 

b. having cost-reflective tariffs in transmission and distribution, to the extent 
feasible; 

c. timely passing of costs to the consumers, while netting off any subsidies funded 
by the Government; and 

d. recovery of costs arising on account of open access, distributed generation, etc. 

4.5. INDIGEN IZATION, RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 

4.5.1. A multi-pronged approach for indigenization will be adopted, which shall include 
promoting local content, transfer of technology, and R&D across the value chain of 
the power sector. This may also include Government to Government and Business 
to Business agreements, through which the Government or private entities I parties 
in Pakistan shall promote transfer of technology. Further, steps will be taken to 
facilitate creation of development funds to support domestic R&D as well as 
resources needed for augmentation of indigenous capacity. 
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4.6. ENViRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILiTY 

4.6.1. Environmental responsibility is recognized worldwide as a vital pillar to ensure the 
overall sustainability of a power sector. Therefore, all aspects of the sector shall be 
guided by environmental targets benchmarked with international commitments, 
including carbon footprints (decarbonization) and emission targets for the sector in 
line with Pakistan's commitment to reduce and limit greenhouse gas emissions. 

5. POLICY AREAS FOR THE POWER SECTOR 

The National Electricity Policy identifies nine areas of the power sector, in which all 
actions shall individually and collectively be aimed at attaining the above-mentioned 
goals by applying the key guiding principles, thereby, achieving the vision for the 
power sector. 

5.1. GENERATION 

5.1.1. Sustainable development of the power sector requires that despite varying seasonal 
energy requirements, sufficient generation capacity be made available to cater for 
the peak demand of the country. The sharing of investment risks and rationalization 
of related returns in view of applicable market conditions shall inform the generation 
capacity additions. Such additions shall also reflect principles of integrated, 
coordinated and sustainable supply of electricity (detailed in Section 5.8), with the 
aim of optimal utilization of resources across the entire value chain. Expansion in 
generation capacity shall be only on competitive and least cost basis (except for 
strategic projects, for which: (a) the qualification and methodology shall be provided 
in the National Electricity Plan, (b) the Government, in consultation with the Provincial 
Governments, shall approve such projects on case-to-case basis and (c) the relevant 
sponsoring Government I Provincial Government shall provide the funding to bridge 
the incremental cost (beyond least cost) of any such project). Further, in order to 
determine the basis of least cost and to ensure that the consumer gets the cheapest 
electricity, while ensuring levelized tariff for different fuels/technologies, the 
Government shall conduct necessary consultations with the Provincial Governments 
on parameters I basis I assumptions at the time of development of generation 
framework. 

5.1.2. The generation mix for the sector shall gradually reduce reliance on imported fuels 
and shall move towards optimal utilization of local resources such as coal, hydro, 
renewable sources, local gas, and nuclear. Such generation mix decisions will be 
made as per system of integrated planning (detailed in Section 5.8), with the aim of 
transitioning towards a more clean, affordable and secure generation mix. 

5.1.3. Only run-of-river hydropower projects i.e., where irrigation, flood control & seasonal 
storage are not involved, will be developed, unless otherwise specifically permitted 
by the Government in consultation with the concerned Province and with the approval 
of the CCI. The run-of-river projects may have some ponding facility for absorption of 
daily flow fluctuation and for daily peaking operation of the power plant. The project 
should be designed and implemented with a view of optimum utilization of potential 
of the site. 
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5.1.4. Nuclear generation capacity additions, subject to provisions stipulated in Section 
5.1.1, shall be incorporated in the IGCEP on the basis of cross-sectoral decisions by 
way of consultative process, taking into account inter a/ia, economics of generation, 
resultant tariff, and demand of the sector. 

5.1.5. A sustainable renewable energy market shall be developed, with a progressively 
increasing share in power generation as per the IGCEP based on least cost principle. 
For such market development, zone-based renewable resource assessment shall be 
carried out to identify I prioritize renewable zones on the basis of, inter a/ia, optimized 
levelized cost and firm capacity. Future procurement of renewable generation will be 
based on such assessments. The emphasis shall be on introducing measures to 
encourage and promote transfer of technology, so that local capabilities are 
developed for the renewable energy market. 

5.1.6. Effective utilization of local coal and gas resources shall be promoted for power 
generation on the principles of least cost and competition. 

5.1 .7. Distributed generation, including net-metering additions, shall conform to the 
integrated planning for the sector. Steps will be taken to integrate distributed 
generation in sector-level planning to ensure its sustainability. 

5.1.8. Existing public-sector thermal plants shall be reviewed and assessed for privatization, 
leasing or other options for their possible future integration in the wholesale electricity 
market, or retirement. The mechanism for assessment and subsequent 
implementation roadmap shall be stipulated in the National Electricity Plan. Such 
implementation mechanism shall account for the social aspects of employee related 
matters including, but not limited to relocations, absorption in other public sector 
companies, continuation of employment for specified periods on the same terms and 
conditions, etc. 

5.1.9. This National Electricity Policy shall prevail over the Power Generation Policy 2015 
to the extent of any conflict or inconsistency. The remaining policy directives of the 
Power Generation Policy 2015 shall continue to remain in field till the same is 
superseded by a revised generation policy to be approved by the CCI. 

5.1.10. Subject to Article 157(2) of the Constitution, the Provincial Governments may make 
their own electricity policies (including generation, transmission & distribution) and 
execute related projects within their boundaries without the requirement of selection 
by IGCEP, as long as such projects are not connected to the national grid and do not 
impose any obligation on any Federal Government entity. Such projects can 
subsequently be connected to the national grid, subject to the consent of the Federal 
Government, based on the principle of least cost and selection by IGCEP. 

5.1.11. Subject to Alternative and Renewable Energy Policy 2019, as amended from time to 
time, the concerned Government entity may issue a letter of support to the projects, 
that have been issued letters of intent by the Provincial Governments till June 20, 
2021, and intend to sell electricity to a Government entity, if such projects are 
selected by IGCEP. 
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52. TRANSMISSION 

5.2.1. The transmission network serves as the backbone for a sustainable and secure 
sector, which enables delivery of affordable electricity. Efforts shall be made for 
development of a robust transmission network which complements generation plans 
for smooth dispersal of power between generating stations and load centers. Such 
integration will ensure smooth operations of the power sector, while avoiding 
congestions and blackouts / brownouts. 

5.2.2. Subject to Article 157(2) of Constitution of Pakistan and law, the Provincial 
Governments shall have the powers to construct grid stations, lay transmission lines, 
and engage in the transmission of electric power within the territorial limits of such 
Province. Wherever the Province intends to connect its transmission system to the 
national grid, the NGC will be solely responsible for the centralized TSEP. The TSEP 
shall provide for integration of the national and provincial transmission systems. For 
such integration, the PGCs and SPTLs shall coordinate with the NGC and provide all 
relevant data required by the NGC, at the conception stage prior to any execution, to 
prepare the TSEP. The NGC, P30 and SPTL, while discharging their respective 
responsibilities, shall ensure compliance with TSEP approved by the Regulator. 

5.2.3. Different financing or investment options may be explored by the NGC to facilitate 
expansion of the transmission network, including financing / investment by Provincial 
Governments, PPP models and Government to Government arrangements. All 
developments under the PPP model will be carried out on competitive basis, 
providing equal opportunity to all interested parties. 

5.2.4. The transmission network operator may be restructured or reformed so as to achieve 
the policy directives set forth herein, or through any instrument or design developed 
/ approved in pursuance of this National Electricity Policy. 

5.2.5. Information related to the approved TSEP shall be made public by the NGC on a 
timely basis. 

5.3. DISTRIBUTION AND SUPPLY 

5.3.1. The distribution segment is the interface of the entire sector with the consumers of 
electricity. The financial viability of the entire sector is premised on the efficient 
operations of the distribution system and timely recoveries from consumers. The 
existing operations have resulted in non-recovery of costs determined by the 
Regulator (in addition to operational costs over and above the revenue requirement 
determined by the Regulator), leading to accumulation of circular debt, thus 
threatening the sustainability of the entire sector. 

5.3.2. So as to ensure and put in place efficient tariff structures for sufficient liquidity in the 
power market, the target for losses and collections shall be revisited by the Regulator, 
in order to align the same with the current market realities. These targets shall be 
reflected in the determinations of the Regulator. Moreover, timely recovery of bad 
debt that is prudent shall be allowed by the Regulator with the incorporation of 
facilitative provisions in the regulatory framework as per industry practices and 
procedures. 
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5.3.3. For the purpose of assistance to the relevant entities in achieving such benchmarks 
I targets, appropriate interventions from other state entities as well as Provincial 
Governments shall be sought in a timely manner. Provincial Governments shall 
provide all necessary support to the power sector entities for, inter alia, recoveries, 
bill collection, theft detection and legal procedures I actions. Specific measures shall 
also be introduced for accountability of staff of the distribution companies, with the 
aim of meeting such benchmarks I targets determined by the Regulator. Further, in 
order to reduce the menace of circular debt, the Government will institutionalize anti-
theft initiatives and efficient recovery systems with the support of law enforcement 
agencies. 

5.3.4. In order to ensure implementation of duly approved efficient market design, and 
accordingly, to promote development of market, the Regulator shall ensure that the 
electric power supplier undertakes and performs its duties and responsibilities such 
that they are compatible with the principles provided in the approved market design. 
The state-owned distribution companies may be restructured or reformed so as to 
achieve the objectives set forth herein, or in any instrument or design developed I 
approved in pursuance of this National Electricity Policy. 

5.3.5. In order to turnaround the performance of state-owned distribution companies, a 
strategic roadmap shall be developed by each of them, with the inputs and 
consultation of the Ministry of Energy (Power Division). The roadmap shall entail 
interventions for improvement of corporate governance, technical capabilities, safety, 
and commercial performance. The roadmap shall set out clear activities, and 
milestones to be achieved, with timely performance evaluations. The Ministry of 
Energy (Power Division) or its designated entity shall also be responsible for 
monitoring the performance of state-owned distribution companies in the context of 
the roadmap approved. 

5.3.6. Different financing or investment options may be explored by the State-owned 
distribution companies for expansion of the distribution network, including financing I 
investment by Provincial Governments or DFls, PPP models (only on BOT & BOOT 
basis) and Government to Government arrangements. All developments under the 
PPP model will be carried out on competitive basis, providing equal opportunity to all 
interested parties. All network expansion by distribution companies should be carried 
out in accordance with the distribution investment plans approved by the Regulator 
and, where applicable, shall be duly aligned with the IGCEP and TSEP. 

5.3.7. State-owned distribution companies shall explore options, including use of 
technology and outsourcing of functions for improving administrative losses and 
collections. 

5.3.8. The State-owned distribution companies shall make publicly available the forecasts, 
transmission and distribution plans and information regarding network constraints. 

5.4. SYSTEM OPERATIONS 

5.4.1 Effective and efficient performance of system operations is crucial for the power 
sector, as it enables safe, reliable, non-discriminatory and economic dispatch of 
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electric power from generation companies. Per key guiding principles, actions shall 
be taken to ensure the integrity of system operations. 

5.4.2. Power allocation I distribution from the power pool to state-owned suppliers or any 
other entity shall continue in accordance with the existing power pool allocation 
mechanism, or as may subsequently be provided for in the National Electricity Plan. 

5.4.3. The system operator may be restructured or reformed so as to achieve the objectives 
set forth herein or in the Plan, or in any instrument or design developed I approved 
in pursuance of this Policy. 

5.4.4. The functions of system operator shall be carried out through IT-based automated 
systems. This will promote transparency in system operations, leading to safe, 
reliable and non-discriminatory economic dispatch. 

5.4.5. SCADA and other associated systems which are necessary to integrate higher share 
of renewable energy sources in the generation mix will be upgraded. 

) 

5.4.6. Information related to short term forecasts, transmission congestions, loading and 
available capacity of transmission lines, dispatch based on unit commitment, market 
prices, reserves and all information that is necessary for implementation of 
competitive wholesale market shall be made public by the system operator. 

5.5. MARKET DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATIONS 

5.5.1. The efficient and liquid power market design, as approved by the Regulator 
(CTBCM), will contribute for attaining the policy goals. The approved wholesale 
market design ensures the following objectives: 

a. providing open access to all market participants on a non-discriminatory basis; 
b. creating an environment to attract investment; 
c. contribute in improving power sector security of supply; 
d. ensuring further evolution of wholesale market to advanced phases; 
e. promoting competitive arrangements, both for and in the market; 
f. promoting payment discipline among market participants; 
g. eliminating sovereign guarantees for purchase of power over time through 

improvement in market conditions; 
h. ensuring compatibility of wholesale market design for operation of retail market 

in the future; 
i. ensuring transparency, predictability and accountability in the market; and 
j. creating an environment for compatibility I participation in regional electricity 

market. 

5.5.2. The approved wholesale market design, its implementation and subsequent 
development takes into account the following: 

a. enabling the choice of changing supplier of electricity, initially only for large or 
Bulk Power Consumers, followed by gradual liberalization of the retail market; 
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b. creating incentives to promote entry and sustainability of the most efficient 
generation in the system; 

c. no anomalies shall be created that allow any participant to take undue advantage 
of market conditions; 

d. creating minimum burden for the government in the form of subsidies through 
liberalization of the market; 

e. maintaining investor confidence by honoring the existing contracts (Energy I 
Power Purchase Agreements) and I or seamless transition of such contracts in 
the market design by mutual consent; 

f. providing a level playing field to all market participants through uniform 
application of cross-subsidization and other grid charges to consumers of all 
suppliers; 

g. the Government shall take a decision on the recovery of costs that arise due to 
advent of the open access and market liberalization; 

h. ensuring open access to information and undertaking other transparency 
measures in the market especially providing for credible and independent service 
providers in the market; 

i. standardizing trading instruments to enhance liquidity; 
j. commercialization of strategic projects; 
k. ensuring proper settlement mechanisms for the imbalances resulting from trade 

among different market participants; 
I. ensuring accountability of market participants to bring discipline in the market; 
m. building on experiences of international market development and local market 

conditions; 
n. allowing, through simple regulatory adjustments, the future evolution towards 

increasing competition for and/or in the market; and 
o. fair allocation of risks amongst market participants. 

5.5.3. The market operator is responsible for the development/ evolution of the wholesale 
market, in consultation with the stakeholders, subject to approval by the Regulator. 

5.5.4. In order to ensure implementation of wholesale market design and its further 
evolution, the Regulator shall in a timely manner frame, modify and evolve regulatory 
framework for, inter alia, supply, procurement, open access I wheeling, competitive 
bidding, import of power, and ensure effective market monitoring and enforcement. 
Provided that after implementation of CTBCM, every transmission licensee and 
distribution licensee shall offer, to all market participants, non-discriminatory open 
access / wheeling to its respective transmission or distribution system and 
interconnection services in accordance with CTBCM on the terms determined under 
the policy and legal framework. 

5.5.5. The market operator may be restructured or reformed so as to achieve the objectives 
set forth herein, or in any instrument or design developed I approved in pursuance of 
this National Electricity Policy. 

5.5.6. The Regulator shall also ensure that the market operator publishes all information 
that is necessary for operations of competitive wholesale market. 
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56. COST OF SERViCE, TARIFF AND SUBSIDIES 

5.6.1. Financial sustainability of the sector is premised on the recovery of full cost of service, 
to the extent feasible, through an efficient tariff structure, which ensures sufficient 
liquidity in the sector. 

5.6.2. The Regulator shall align adjustments in generation-end tariff with the consumer-end 
tariff, which shall be submitted by the licensees and determined by the Regulator in 
a timely manner, in respect of both quarterly and monthly adjustments. 

5.6.3. In view of various parameters, including (a) the socio-economic objectives; (b) 
budgetary targets in field; and (c) recommendations of the Regulator with respect to 
consumer-end tariff for each state-owned distribution company, the Government may 
continue to propose uniform tariff across the consumers and regions. In pursuance 
thereto, the Regulator shall, in public consumer interest, determine a uniform tariff 
(inclusive of quarterly adjustments) for all the state-owned distribution companies. 
Additionally, Government may maintain a uniform consumer-end tariff for K-Electric 
and state-owned distribution companies (even after privatization) through 
incorporation of direct I indirect subsidies. 

5.6.4. In due course, financial self-sustainability will eliminate the need for Government 
subsidies (except for any subsidies for lifeline, industry or agriculture consumers, as 
per prevailing Government considerations). The subsidies that are to be provided by 
the Government shall be released in a timely manner to contribute to the financial 
sustainability of the power sector. 

5.6.5. The Regulator, in order to ensure liquidity of the power sector, provide a level playing 
field for the development of wholesale market and to facilitate prudent projects of the 
Government, may impose additional charge(s) which shall be deemed to be costs 
incurred by the distribution companies I electric power supplier(s), Such additional 
charge may take into account the sustainability, socio-economic objectives and 
commercial viability of the sector, affordability for the consumers and the policy of 
uniform tariff. Similarly, the Government may also incorporate, in the consumer-end 
tariff, any surcharge imposed by it, which shall also be deemed to be cost incurred 
by the distribution companies I electric power supplier(s) and shall be collected by 
them in discharge of their public service obligations. 

5.6.6. Distributed generation is a growing and recognized phenomenon in electricity 
markets worldwide. The Regulator will devise facilitative guidelines for registration of 
distributed generation (i.e., consumers connected to the grid) with distribution 
companies. Such registration process shall enable incorporation of distributed 
generation in integrated planning and demand projections by the concerned entities. 
Further, the Regulator shall devise roadmap for the progressive elimination of 
licensing requirements for distributed generation. 

5.6.7. The Regulator will provide for recovery of costs arising on account of distributed 
generation and open access in the consumer-end tariff, as decided by the 
Government. Further, the Government may announce, from time to time, various 
concessional packages to incentivize additional consumption to minimize such costs. 
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5.7. ENERGY EFFiCIENCY AND CONSER\JATON 

5.7.1. Energy conservation and efficient use of energy are effective tools to manage the 
demand I supply of electricity and can lead to improved energy intensity index. The 
cost of one megawatt-hour saved through energy efficiency and conservation is much 
lower than the corresponding cost of generating one megawatt-hour. Accordingly, 
concerted efforts shall be made to promote efficiency and conservation measures, 
which shall serve as a first fuel for the above purpose. 

5.7.2. All relevant power sector entities will ensure strict compliance and enforcement of the 
efficiency standards and conservation measures set out by National Energy 
Efficiency and Conservation Authority (NEECA). In order to facilitate discharge of 
functions by NEECA, the power sector entities shall assist, inter alia, in the following: 

a. implementation of strategic plan; 
b. relevant quantitative or techno-economic analysis; 
c. any relevant survey, surveillance, monitoring, inspection and I or energy audits; 
d. electrical consumption statistics and I or assessments; 
e. inputs required for the development of schemes, processes, standards, codes, 

product labels of equipment and appliances; 
f. any input and I or feedback related to demand side management; 
g. relevant inputs required to prepare or update national energy conservation policy 

and I or program(s); and 
h. inputs required for identification of relevant opportunities and technology 

demonstrations, undertaking pilot projects, information and outreach, training and 
education, and conservation best practices. 

57.3. In order to promote efficient use of available resources, the Regulator, in collaboration 
with NEECA, will promote incentive-based demand participation mechanism through 
regulatory framework. 

5.8. INTEGRATED PLANNING 

5.8.1. To meet the existing and future energy needs of the country, power sector planning 
will be integrated with the energy value chain. Accordingly, Ministry of Energy shall, 
henceforth, develop the future integrated energy plan on sustainable basis. In this 
regard, the corresponding transitional roadmap, structural adjustments and 
institutionalization shall be effectuated within one year from the notification of this 
National Electricity Policy. The developed integrated energy plan, and accordingly, 
the principles stated therein, including vis-à-vis fuel mix, shall be reflected in the 
frameworks established under this National Electricity Policy and in the investment & 
power acquisition programs of the licensees. This will enable achievement of the 
stated policy goals. 

5.8.2. As an immediate step, the IGCEP1  (the rolling generation capacity expansion plan 
for future ten years to be prepared under the grid code by the relevant entity and 

'The IGCEP has not been approved by the Regulator at the time of approval of this policy. For the first iteration, IGCEP 
assumptions will be approved by the CCL 
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approved by the Regulator every year) shall be approved by the Regulator, after 
public hearing and consultation with stakeholders, particularly Provincial 
Governments. NGC shall submit the TSEP (the rolling transmission system 
expansion plan which may be prepared for one, three, five or ten years into the future 
under the grid code by the NGC and approved by the Regulator) in support of the 
IGCEP to the Regulator for approval. The IGCEP and TSEP shall be followed and 
implemented by all stakeholders (including one-window facilitators set-up by the 
Federal and Provincial Governments), which shall be updated on an annual basis or 
as may be stipulated in the National Electricity Plan. 

5.8.3. To ensure access to affordable supply of electricity, the criteria for the inclusion of 
transmission cost for candidate generation projects may be considered in the 
National Electricity Plan in consultation with the Provincial Governments. Such 
criteria shall be approved by the CCI. 

5.8.4. Future procurement of electricity will be in accordance with the IGCEP and TSEP, 
pursuant to applicable policy I framework and regulatory stipulations. 

5.8.5. Necessary provisions for export of power shall be incorporated in the integrated 
planning and framework(s) developed under this National Electricity Policy. 

5.8.6. Generation & transmission expansion planning and system operations for the K-
Electric shall be progressively integrated in the system to meet the policy goals. The 
roadmap shall be stipulated in the National Electricity Plan, or through a design or 
instrument developed I approved in pursuance of this National Electricity Policy. 

5.8.7. The Government aims for progressive elimination of load shedding in all areas, 
including rural areas, for consumers who pay their electricity bills, in accordance with 
the legal framework of the country. Further, in order to promote electricity access to 
areas where grid expansion is financially unviable, off-grid and micro-grid solutions 
will be explored. Integrated planning shall provide for rural electrification and 
provision of electricity to unserved areas of the country. 

5.8.8. The Regulator shall publish on its website the approved IGCEP, TSEP and 
distribution investment plans. 

5.9. GOVERNANCE 

5.9.1. Good governance is a pre-requisite for efficient and sustainable performance of any 
entity, and eventually contributes towards sustainability of the entire power sector. All 
sector entities and stakeholders shall adopt principles of transparency, fair play, and 
good governance in their decisions and operations. 

5.9.2. The processes and decision-making time at the ministerial level, as well as related 
departments and sector entities, shall be optimized to contribute towards efficient 
operations. Additionally, all entities having their own corporate existence and being 
managed by their own board of directors shall act transparently in accordance with 
the approved strategic framework. 
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5.9.3. Board of directors of state-owned entities shall be appointed in accordance with the 
corporate governance rules. All appointments to the board of directors shall be on 
merit. Performance benchmarks shall be established for the entities, and 
performance of the boards will be reviewed against such benchmarks. 

5.9.4. The Government shall explore various options of privatization to improve the 
efficiency of the state-owned entities, where applicable. 

5.9.5. An independent assessment of regulatory past performance will be carried out under 
the Authority of CCI, no later than one year from the notification of this National 
Electricity Policy, and subsequently after every four years, with the aim of identifying 
actions and capacity-building measures to improve the Regulator's abilities to cope 
with the emerging challenges in the sector and minimizing regulatory lag, in line with 
integrated planning mechanisms for the sector. Principles and broad contours for 
such assessment shall be provided for in the National Electricity Plan. 

5.9.6. Performance standards, codes and other regulatory frameworks will be updated so 
that they can realistically be followed. 

6. POLICY IMPLEMENTATION 

6.1. IMPLEMENTATION 

6.1.1. The success of a policy is dependent on its effective implementation. To achieve the 
goals of this National Electricity Policy, it is necessary that appropriate plans, 
frameworks, guidelines and mechanisms are formulated, from time to time, to provide 
the operational tools for implementation. 

6.1.2. This National Electricity Policy serves as the overarching umbrella for reform, 
development, improvement and sustainability of the power sector. In furtherance of 
the same, the Government will, with the mutual consultation of Provincial 
Governments, prepare a National Electricity Plan. The National Electricity Plan will 
be a five-year plan with fifteen years' perspective. 

6.1 .3. The National Electricity Plan shall provide guidelines, implementation mechanisms 
and tools for the realization of the policy goals for the power sector. It will entail high-
level tasks, timelines and responsibilities of respective sector entities to meet policy 
directives. Pursuant to the National Electricity Plan, the Government may issue 
specific frameworks to facilitate implementation in a particular sub-sector. Any 
provision of the National Electricity Plan that is inconsistent with the National 
Electricity Policy shall be void. 

6.2. MONITORING 

6.2.1. Ministry of Energy (Power Division) shall be responsible, among other matters, for 
monitoring the implementation of the National Electricity Policy and National 
Electricity Plan. 
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6.2.2. All respective entities (federal/provincial) will provide a progress report on quarterly 
basis to the Ministry of Energy (Power Division) with respect to such aspects of the 
National Electricity Policy and National Electricity Plan that fall within their domain. 

6.2.3. The Ministry of Energy (Power Division) will review and monitor the progress of 
implementation of the National Electricity Policy and National Electricity Plan. In the 
event such review indicates that there should be meaningful interaction of the power 
sector with other sectors, so that the National Electricity Policy is implemented in its 
true perspective, then the Ministry of Energy (Power Division) will collaborate with 
such other sectors I ministries for alignment of the power sector initiatives, and such 
ministries will facilitate fulfillment of the vision of the National Electricity Policy. 
Accordingly, Ministry of Energy (Power Division) will review progress on quarterly 
basis, and a detailed report on the progress and implementation status of the National 
Electricity Policy will be submitted on annual basis to CCI. 

6.2.4. For the purposes of Section 6.2 and 5.3.5, the Ministry of Energy (Power Division) 
may designate any entity (or entities) to perform the tasks assigned under these 
sections. 

6.3. APPLICABILITY, REVIEW AND UPDATING 

6.3.1. The National Electricity Policy shall come into force immediately. Existing policies of 
the Government in the power sector, to the extent that they are not in conflict with the 
National Electricity Policy, shall continue to remain in field, till such time that revised 
policy frameworks are prescribed, or the existing policies are amended Imodified by 
the Government. National Power Policy 2013 shall be repealed with the notification 
of this National Electricity Policy. 

6.3.2. The Government, on its own motion or on the request of the Provincial Government, 
may review and propose revisions/amendments in the National Electricity Policy from 
time to time to CCI. 

L - 
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